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Seeking, Selling or Enjoying
We are your Best Choice.
Seeking New Stamps or Covers?

* Consign or sell—Receive the market price Now!
* Outright purchase for Immediate Payment

* Auction Consignment * Cash Advances

* Ask about our Guaranteed Value Program

* Private Treaty

* We vigorously BUY/SELL other collectibles, too!

Enjoying Your Collection?

View all back issues of our outstanding magazine—FREE Online!
Stamp Collectors Quarterly—at www.kelleherauctions.com Have your article published —
Share your story or passion! For info on how to get your free copy...Email us now!

Edited & Designed
by Randy L. Nell

Our philatelic team includes over 300 years of unparalleled professional expertise
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Co-Chairman Co-Chairman President Emeritus VP & Director
Michael Rogers, Inc. of Operations
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Featuring:

McDuffie & Heinan Presidential Autographs & Stamps
Alfred S. Lippman United States including Southern Postal History and CSA
Chinkel Quality United States @ Schachter Duck Hunting Stamps

James J. Phair United States with Locals @ George Poulos Quality United States

Tuesday, January 17 10 am Session 1: Lots 1-562
Wednesday, January 18 10 am Session 2: Lots 563-1090
Thursday, January 19 10 am Session 3: Lots 1091-1537

* Limited On-Site Viewings by Appointment Only *

Bidding is Available on
StampAuctionNetwork.com & PhilaSearch.com

PuBLIC AUCTION SALE TO BE HELD AT OUR OFFICE:
22 SHELTER ROCK LANE, UNIT 53 | DANBURY, CT 06810
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Bidders Information

Bid Live
www.stampauctionnetwork.com
For Phone Bidding call us at 203.830.2500
Bidding Increments:
Bidding shall proceed in accordance with the following schedule:

Up to $200; increase by $10 Over $7,500 to $15,000; increase by $500
Over $200 to $500; increase by $25 Over $15,000 to $30,000; increase by $1,000
Over $500 to $1,000; increase by $50 Over $30,000 to $70,000; increase by $2,500

Over $1,000 to $3,000; increase by $100  Over $70,000 to $130,000; increase by $5,000
Over $3,000 to $7,500; increase by $250  Over $130,000 at discretion of auctioneer.

Symbols Used
* Kk Mint Never Hinged <4 Cover NYFM New York Foreign Mail
* Mint with Gum @) Used TC Trial Color Proof
() Unused, No Gum/Regummed S Specimen SL Straight Line
R Reprint E Essay MS Manuscript
P Proof A Piece
0.g. Original gum H Block

MINT N.H. ORIGINAL GUM (0.G.) NO GUM
My A rrvT 2 FTFTTTIvrvrT i aascaids

Lightly Hinged | Hinge Mark or | Large part o.g. | Small part o.g. No gum
Faint impression Remnant Approximately | Approximately | Only if issued
of a removed |Prominent hinged| half or more of |less than half of with gum

hinge over a spot; may have | the gum intact | the gum intact
small area part or all of the
hinge remaining

Commonly Used Symbol: * % * * * * (%)

Table from the Scott Specialized Catalogue of United States Stamps & Covers, ©2020 Amos Media

Grading and Condition
Superb Extraordinary item in the finest condition
Extremely Fine (XF) A stamp or cover of outstanding and exceptional quality.
Very Fine (VF) Scott Catalog’s standard. Stamps will present a nice, balanced apperance. Covers appear new or show only

minimal wear.

Fine-Very Fine (F-VF) Stamp and/or covers are sound. Stamps are fully margined but noticeably off-center. Covers show normal
travel wear

Fine (F) Sound in all aspects. Perforated stamps will have the perforations clear of the design; imperforate stamps
will not be cut into to any significant degree. Covers how extensive wear.

Very Good (VG) Stamps with imperfect centering, stamps or covers with poor general appearance.

Covers

Minor imperfections are normal for 19th-century envelopes that have been postally transmitted. These include, but are not limited to,
nicks, edge or flap tears, or slight reductions; folded letters will often have at least one file fold. Further, covers may have an ordinary stamp
with a minor defect. Acceptable forms of conservation include light cleaning and edge mending. These conditions, even if not described,
are not grounds for return.

Catalog Values
Unless otherwise noted, the currently available (2021 edition) Scott Catalogue values are quoted in U.S. dollars and rounded to the nearest
dollar. Other catalogues are often used for foreign countries or specialized areas as required.

Collection Lots

Please note that all collection lots are sold on an “as-is” basis and therefore not returnable for any reason. Every attempt has been made to
provide an accurate description, and extensive imaging is available on our website. Most collection lots will contain stamps and/or covers
with varying imperfections or faults. We strongly suggest that all lots of interest be viewed in advance of the sale.

Please note that late payment for purchases may, at Daniel F. Kelleher’s option, be considered just cause to revoke all return privileges.
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The Only Auction of its Kind in Philately.
CONSIGN NOW FOR THIS MARCH SALE

Please allow ample time to view and reserve space now!
As always collection sales are highly imaged online.
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COINS UNITED STATES

1
U.S., Mixed Roll (20 Coins) of BU Morgan Silver Dollars. Includes: 1884

(2), 1885 (5), 1886 (4), 1888, 1896 (6), and 1899 (2). (photo on web site)
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

Greysheet prices come to approximately $1400: approximately $53
each for each coin except 1899, which is distinctly scarcer and lists

at $225 each

2
Peace Dollar Complete Set,1921-35,21 coinset, housedin theblue Whitman

folder as formed by an old time collector/hoarder in decent quality,
painstakingly assembled over manydecades, Very Fineto About Uncirculated,
Greysheet value for an XF set is $1048. Shipping charges apply - weight 2.6
Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

3
1999/2008, Silver Eagles, Mint 2006-2008 (2) Proof 1999-2001 (2); 2005 (2);

2007-8 (2), all in original mint packaging, Uncirculated or proof, December
Grerysheet value exceeds $1200 with silver @ $19.20.  Estimate $750 - 1,000

4
2000s, $1 Sacagawea Rolls, 32 Rolls in sealed original packaging, Face $800,

Uncirculated. Estimate $600 - 800

5
2000s, Presidential Dollar Rolls, $25 Presidential Rolls in original sealed

rolls, 55 totaling $1375 Face Value, 13 different plus split most evenly

between Philadelphia and Denver Mints, Uncirculated.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

6
2001 W, Capitol Visitor Center $5 Gold, in original government packaging
w/ papers, Uncirculated, December Greysheet Value (Spot Gold $1638.50)
$404. Estimate $300 - 400

7
2001 W, Capitol Visitor Center $5 Gold, in original government packaging
w/ papers, Uncirculated, December Greysheet Value (Spot Gold $1638.50)
$404. Estimate $300 - 400

8
2007 W, Jamestown $5 Gold, in original government packaging w/ papers,

Uncirculated, December Greysheet Value (Spot Gold $1638.50) $404.
Estimate $300 - 400

8 Dareiel F (/1/1»/41}/»2 Aevctiores LLC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 2003 - January 17-19, 2023



The . %:///.. Club Auction

COINS UNITED STATES

10
2000 W, Library of Congress $10 Gold/Platinum, in original government
packaging w/ papers, Proof, December Greysheet Value (Spot Gold $1638.50)

9
2007 W, Jamestown $5 Gold, in original government packaging w/ papers,
Uncirculated, December Greysheet Value (Spot Gold $1638.50) $404.

Estimate $300 - 400 $810. Estimate $600 - 800

12
2007 W, First Spouse Abigail Adams, $10 Gold, in original government

packaging w/ papers, Proof, December Greysheet (Spot Gold $1638.50) $834.

11
2000 W, Library of Congress $10 Gold/Platinum, in original government
Estimate $600 - 800

packaging w/ papers, Proof, December Greysheet Value (Spot Gold $1638.50)
Estimate $600 - 800

$810.

14
2007 W, First Spouse Abigail Adams, $10 Gold, in original government

13
2007 W, First Spouse Abigail Adams, $10 Gold, in original government
packaging w/ papers, Uncirculated, December Greysheet (Spot Gold
Estimate $600 - 800

packaging w/ papers, Proof, December Greysheet (Spot Gold $1638.50) $834.
$1638.50) $829.

Estimate $600 - 800

e e ———

16
2007 W, First Spouse Jeffersons Liberty, $10 Gold, in original government

packaging w/ papers, Proof, December Greysheet (Spot Gold $1638.50) $834.

15
2007 W, First Spouse Abigail Adams, $10 Gold, in original government
Estimate $600 - 800

packaging w/ papers, Uncirculated, December Greysheet (Spot Gold
$1638.50) $829. Estimate $600 - 800

Sale 2003 - January 17-19, 2023

Drariel T Hillehtvs Aoveliorns LLE www.kelleherauctions.com
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COINS UNITED STATES
(18 |

17 18

2007 W, First Spouse Jeffersons Liberty, $10 Gold, in original government 2007 W, First Spouse Jeffersons Liberty, $10 Gold, in original government

packaging w/ papers, Proof, December Greysheet (Spot Gold $1638.50) packaging w/ papers, Uncirculated, December Greysheet (Spot Gold
834. Estimate $600 - 800 $1638.50) $829. Estimate $600 - 800

19 20
2007 W, First Spouse Jeffersons Liberty, $10 Gold, in original government 2007 W, First Spouse Martha Washington, $10 Gold, in original government
packaging w/ papers, Proof, December Greysheet (Spot Gold $1638.50) $834.
Estimate $600 - 800

packaging w/ papers, Uncirculated, December Greysheet (Spot Gold $1638.50)
$829. Estimate $600 - 800

21 22

2007 W, First Spouse Martha Washington, $10 Gold, in original government 2007 W, First Spouse Martha Washington, $10 Gold, in original government

packaging w/ papers, Proof, December Greysheet (Spot Gold $1638.50) $834. packaging w/ papers, Uncirculated, December Greysheet (Spot Gold $1638.50)
Estimate $600 - 800 $829. Estimate $600 - 800

23

2007 W, First Spouse Martha Washington, $10 Gold, in original government
1908 $20 St. Gaudens. No motto, NGC graded Mint State 64.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

packaging w/ papers, Uncirculated, December Greysheet (Spot Gold $1638.50)

$829. Estimate $600 - 800

Sale 2003 - January 17-19, 2023

10 Dwreiol T Sellohios « Aocctiors LLE info@kelleherauctions.com
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COINS UNITED STATES

25
1908 $20 St. Gaudens. No motto, NGC graded Mint State 64.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

26
1908 $20 St. Gaudens. No motto, NGC graded Mint State 64.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

27
1924 $20 St. Gaudens, NGC graded Mint State 63. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

28
1924 $20 St. Gaudens, NGC graded Mint State 64. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

29
1924 $20 St. Gaudens, NGC graded Mint State 64. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

30
1924 $20 St. Gaudens, NGC graded Mint State 64. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

31
1927 $20 St. Gaudens, PCGS graded Mint State 63. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

32
1927 $20 St. Gaudens, NGC graded Mint State 64. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

Davreiol T Stellehios Aocctioses LLE

www.kelleherauctions.com

Sale 2003 - January 17-19, 2023 1
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COINS UNITED STATES

34
1927 $20 St. Gaudens, PCGS graded Mint State 65. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1927 $20 St. Gaudens, NGC graded Mint State 64.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

36
2001, AmericanEaglePlatinum4-coinset,inoriginalgovernmentpackaging

w/ papers, Proof, December Greysheet Value (Spot Platinum $930) $2607.

Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

35
1927 $20 St. Gaudens, PCGS graded Mint State 65. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

38
2007, American Eagle Gold 4-coin set, in original government packaging

2007, American Eagle Gold 4-coin set, in original government packaging
w/ papers, Proof, December Greysheet Value (Spot Gold $1638.50) $4055. w/ papers, Uncirculated, December Greysheet Value (Spot Gold $1638.50)
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000 $4055. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

40
Civil War Commercial Scrip, J.S. Berry, Greenwich, O., 5¢, 10¢ & 25¢ notes,

Very Fine. Fr-26. Fr $110+. (photo on web site) Estimate $150 - 200

39
2007, AmericanEaglePlatinum4-coinset,inoriginalgovernmentpackaging

w/ papers, Uncirculated, December Greysheet Value (Spot Platinum $930)
$2607. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

Sale 2003 - January 17-19, 2023

info@kelleherauctions.com
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COINS UNITED STATES

41

2000s, Silver Commemoratives, Single Coins: Jamestown Mint (2) & Proof (2); Little Rock Mint (2) Proof (2); 2011 9-11 Memorial (4); Leif Ericson (2); Library

of Congress Mint (2) Proof (2); US Capitol Mint (2); First Flight (4); Marine Corps Mint (2) Proof (2); 2005 John Marshall Mint (2) Proof (2); 2008 Bald Eagle (2);
Two Coin Sets: Smithsonian Buffalo (2); Ericson Millennial (2);Dolly Madison (2); Yellowstone (2), all in original mint packaging, Uncirculated or proof, December

Grerysheet value exceeds $1400 with silver @ $19.20.

Estimate $800 - 1,200

42

1999-2011, Mint Sets, Proof Sets & US Mint Products, excellent holding
in original packaging comprising of Mint sets 1999-2008 (2); Proof sets
1999-2005, 2007-2009, 2011 (2); Silver Proof sets 1999-2001, 2005-2007 (2)
plus 2009, 2011; Presidential $1 two coin sets: 2007-9 (2) 2011 Proof (2);
1999 SBA $1 (2) plus Proof (2); State 25¢ 1999 (2) including with dies; 2
coin sets (100); 5 coin sets (18); American Portfolio 5 coin set (14); 2001
Formation of the Union (2) plus various 5¢ items, Uncirculated or proof,

December Grerysheet value exceeds $1300. (photo on web site)
Estimate $750 - 1,000

43

1890/2011, Complete Estate Collection, A Warm Winter’s Night, is what
it will take to fully appreciate this intact holding, comprising of mint sets:
1959; 1960(2); 1963; 1966; 1967; 1974; 2001; 2003; 2006; 2010 3 coin 1976
(Greysheet $300+), Plus Proof sets: 1968-70; 1972-73; 1975-76; 1979; 1986;
1987(2); 1988-91; 1993; 1996; 1997(2); 1998-99; 2000(2); 2001; 2003; 2006-
7; 2010-11, 1976 3 coin set and 1999 State 25&cent (GReysheet $400+),
plus various blue Whitman/Littleton holders styarting with Indian Head
1¢ 1890-95; many Lincolns; 5¢ Buffalo and Jefferson; 25¢ & 50¢ inc;ludes
90% Face value $21.50; four Morgan Silver $1; a 1 oz round silver .999;
plus a modest loose holding of 1¢ with Wheaties and various pocket change
(unchecked) through 50¢, Fine to UNC and PROOE. (photo on web site)
Estimate $750 - 1,000

44 US Mint & USPS Silver Commemorative Ingots .999 Silver, six different sets, two of each of the following: Colorized Marvel 20 .999 rounds; United We
Stand 25 rectangualr 24K gold plated .999; American Presidents 24K gold plated 13 rounds .999 plus 14 non-silver; Greetings from America 25 rectangualr
colorized .999; Lunar New Year 12 rectangular 24K gold plated .999; Hollywood Legends 24 rectangular 24K gold plated .999; Federal Duck Stamp Collection
2 rectangular 24K gold plated .999 (2); 1934-1935 single duck stamp rectangular 24K gold plated .999, overall, beautiful sets, Uncirculated, each set in orginal

polished boxes and exterior boxes.

Estimate $500 - 750

45
2000s, 1¢, 5¢, 25¢, 50¢ Rolls, sealed in original rolls: 1¢ 2009 Lincoln (16);

5¢ Westward/Jefferson (20); 25¢ Statehood (36); 50¢ 2002-2008 (24), total

Face Value $648, Uncirculated. Estimate $400 - 600

46

Coin Collection Four Volumes. Including Flying Eagle and Indian Cents
1857//1909, Liberty Nickels 1895//1912, Liberty Dimes 1897//1916S,
Liberty Quarters 1897//1916 in four Library of Coins albums. Shipping
charges apply - weight 3.6 Ibs. Estimate $200 - 300
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47

Canada, Collection 1¢-25¢. Neat collection in five folders, including nice
Small Cents with KGV 1920-36, also KGVI and Elizabeth including 1922-
23 and 1925, 5¢ 1922-61, 10¢ 1937-61, 25¢ 1912//36 and 1937-61, generally
VF-UNC, Charlton cat. value $1530, inspection recommended. Shipping
charges apply - weight 3.4 Ibs. Estimate $500 - 750

48

Worldwide, Coin Group with Australia. Approximately 350 coins in 2x2
holders on pages in two binders, including nearly 60 Australia Silver Florins
1946-60 and other silver items, including British Commonwealth, Europe,
Latin America, Middle East etc., neat old time group. Shipping charges
apply - weight 13.4 Ibs. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

49

Worldwide, 19th & 20th Century, 140 Coin Selection plus bonus, each
identified and graded (many optimistically so) in two small books, spans the
globe with Great Britain, Canada, Korea, China, Brazil and a host of other
Countries, noted are four US Civil war tokens, nine uncirculated $2 bill,
priced retail each up to $200 each, but again, needs a careful eye to properly
grade and value, readily worth our high estimate and beyond, generally Fine
or better. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

d &

50
John Adams, large signature “By the President” on parchment fragment dated
May 25, 1799. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

51
John Quincy Adams, small but bold signature on parchment fragment dated
June 1, 1825. Estimate $350 - 500

b L
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52
ChesterA. Arthur,cleansignature,dated Dec.20,1881,0n “ExecutiveMansion,/
Washington.” card. Estimate $200 - 300

53

JamesBuchanan,letter’svalediction, “Yoursveryrespectfully,JamesBuchanan”;
long tail of “J” just clipped, but still an eye-catching signature; plus secretarial
signature 1859 land grant. Estimate $200 - 300

54
GroverCleveland, crispsignatureon “ExecutiveMansion,/ Washington.” card,

slightly discolored. Estimate $150 - 200
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55 Grover Cleveland, 1895 Appointment of Postmaster, document measuring 22 x 17 inches, naming Agnes Smith as Postmaster of Stockbridge, MA, dated
March 21, 1895; boldly signed by Cleveland, with Postmaster General Wilson S. Bissell’s signature as well; gold foil Post Office Department seal, with red ribbon

beneath, affixed as well; light ageing, otherwise Very Fine, with 2006 Prestigious Autographs Certificate of Authenticity. Shipping charges apply - weight 1.6 Ibs.
Estimate $300 - 400

56 I Jefferson Davis, as US Senator (1857-61), on small envelope to Mercer, Penna.; manuscript “Free/JefferDavis/U.S.S” at upper left, red “FREE”-crowned

Washington postmark to left; red wax seal intact on reverse; central stain at top affects postmark but not the signature, Fine to Very Fine, ex Lippman.
Estimate $200 - 300

58 |

57
Amelia Earhart autograph, in black ink at top left of Roessler FAM 6 cover

franked by 5¢ Cuban stamp tied by two strikes of Havana Cuba Ene
(January) 1929 machine cancel with typed Miami address, Jan. 9 Miami

receiving slogan machine backstamp, ex-Lippman. (photo on web site) T s palet iy
Estimate $400 - 600 L

—— T T

58
Amelia Earhart autograph, in black ink at top left of airmail cover franked

by 5¢ Washington Bicentennial stamp (#710) tied by New York City Jun. 20
1932 wavy-line machine cancel with blue handstamp cachet celebrating her
arrival in NYC, ex-Lippman. Estimate $400 - 600
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59
Amelia Earhart autograph, in black ink at left of airmail cover franked by 4

US commemorative stamps tied by 3 “Cleveland, D.P.O. Ohio Dec. 9 1932”

duplex cancels with violet handstamp cachet celebrating her arrival in 60
Cleveland, ex-Lippman. Estimate $400 - 600 Millard Fillmore, on piece to a Mr. Henry E Jenks, dated Buffalo, NY, Now.
1, 1861. Estimate $200 - 300
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61
James A. Garfield, two examples, one in pen from the end of a letter, one

in pencil on Departmental Telegraph Lines as Representative, datelined

House of Representatives, Feb. 10, 1876, to Hamilton Fish at State.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

62
Ulysses S. Grant, two examples, one in pen, the other on coated white paper

and appearing to be printed; pen signature clipping discolored from prior

mounting. Estimate $300 - 400

63
Benjamin Harrison, clean signature on piece; light vertical fold through first

r’ of surname hardly detracts. Estimate $150 - 200

64
William H. Harrison, two fragments, each dated 1794 and signed by Harrison

as Aide-de-Camp; these from the General “Mad Anthony” Wayne’s
campaign that culminated in the Battle of Fallen Timbers (the documents
pre- and post-date the battle); slight ink erosion on the earlier item (May
23); both discuss rations of whiskeys. Estimate $500 - 750

65
Rutherford B. Hayes, two examples, one clean example in black on card,

one in ink on discolored and damaged Apr. 9, 1869-dated clipping, “I am
well acquainted with [?] Wheeler* Estimate $250 - 350

66
AndrewJackson,strongsignatureonmountedclipofparchment;accompanied

by 2¢ Black Jack and other related stamps. Estimate $500 - 750
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67
Thomas Jefferson, example as a Free Frank on cut-out with “Pr. US”” noted,

accompanied by numerous classic US stamps depicting the man.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

el
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68
Thomas Jefferson, Free Frank on undated folded address sheet addressed to

Daniel Call, Richmond; clean and neat, vertical crease just catching the long
tail of the final “n” in “Jefferson”. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
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69

Andrew Johnson, penciled signature on card. Estimate $200 - 300

70

RobertJonesautograph,inblackinkatcenterofcachetedcovercommemorating
the opening of the Robert T. (Bobby) Jones Golf Course at the Augusta
National Golf Club on Jan. 13, 1933, ex-Lippman. Estimate $300 - 400

————
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71
John F. Kennedy, typed letter dated June 3, 1953, on United States Senate
letterhead, signed in black. Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

72

Abraham Lincoln, full signature on piece, mounted on card; accompanied
by better stamps including used #77, 367, plus o.g. #304 stamps add both
value and appeal. Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

73

Charles Lindbergh autograph, in black ink on left of registered air mail
cover with five US stamps on cover flown by Lindbergh for the Inauguration
of U.S. Air Mail Service from Miami to the Canal Zone, handstamp cachet
below signature meaning the signature was applied before the cachet was
added, plus a one page typed letter offering a $25,000 reward for information
leading to the capture of the person who received the $50,000 ransom for the
return of Lindbergh’s infant son and a 17 x 26 inch broadside listing the
serial numbers of the bills used to pay the ransom, ex-Lippman. (photo on
web site) Estimate $500 - 750

74

Douglas MacArthur autographs, on two first day covers for Scott #899 &
900 with patriotic designs, one with sticker of saluting army soldier and the
other with stickers of soldier, sailor and sergeant, accompanied by typed
letters signed by Senators Russell Long and Alexander Wiley dated mid-
April 1951 discussing the dismissal of General MacArthur by President
Truman with the envelopes that carried them, an unused picture postcard
of MacArthur, a typed letter on letterhead signed by MacArthur’s aide-de-
camp Charles Morhouse thanking the cover preparer for covers he sent
to MacArthur with the penalty envelope that carried this letter and the
signed first day covers, and the cover preparer’s copy of the letter he sent
to MacArthur requesting the autographs, Very Fine, see everything onlinle,
ex-Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

75
James Madison autograph, in black ink on 3-line thank you note which
he signed and then another person completed (dictated by Madison?), to
a Mr. Everett thanking him “for the copy of his excellent & very interesting
address to the Phi Beta Kappa Society in Yale College” dated Montpelier
Dec. 17, 1833, on 8 x 9.5 inch paper, with description and front cover of
1976 auction catalog where purchased by Mr. Lippman, ex-Lippman.
Estimate $400 - 600
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76

James Madison, two examples, one on form (partial) as Secretary of State,
one on piece; accompanied by used First Bureau $2, mint/unused #312 and
used #479; stamps add considerably to value. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

Tt i e

77

William McKinley, a big-as-the-mountain signature, on closing fragment
of “William McKinley/Canton, Ohio” letterhead, the top addressed to Mr. E
W. Reed, President McKinley Club in Lawrence, Kansas, dated Jan. 29, 1896
(during the campaign). Estimate $150 - 200

-

78
William Mitchell TLS, in black ink, 8 x 10 inch letter dated February 6, 1926

that reads “Thank you for your letter of February 3rd. I appreciate your good
wishes and support in our fight for a better National defense. In accordance
with your request, I am herewith sending you my autograph.”, two small holes
at center clear of text and signature and punch holes at right edge could be
easily trimmed away, ex-Lippman. Estimate $400 - 600

79
JamesMonroe,foldedlettersheetdatelined Richmond,July13,1800,addressed

to US Consul General Skipwith in Paris; full autographed letter, this prior to
his term of President. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

Ak

80
John J. Pershing autographs, in black, one on blank statement sized paper

with the original censored A.E.E corner card cover in which it was mailed,
and other on an envelope franked with a 3c Ogelthorpe stamp but not
canceled, plus his printed signature on General Orders No. 38-A with
General Headquarters, American Expeditionary Forces letterhead datelined
“France, February 23, 1919” thanking all of the soldiers for their service, ex-
Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

81

Piccard, Auguste, a menu from the Victor Vienna Garden Cafe at the 1933
Century of Progress in Chicago; newspaper photo of the stratospheric
balloon pioneer with his brother Jean drinking beer in the cafe; boldly
autographed in pencil A Piccard, June 26, 1933; another hand has written
“autograph Prof Piccard of Brussel”; an impressive piece from an aviation
giant, Blue tape tabs to hold in a scrapbook remain, a small booklet is taped
inside, faint toning noted, Estimate $300 - 400
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82
Franklin Pierce, signaturebelow calligraphed “President of the United States”,

dated Jany 7/57, near the end of his term. Estimate $300 - 400

sl .
EX 83
83
] James C. Polk, autographed letter dated March 2, 1831, to Peter Hagner,
e Third Auditor at the Treasury Dept.; accompanied by address sheet and

transcription; slight discoloration to letter from wax seal well away from
signature, but otherwise surprisingly fresh. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

s stk

84
Franklin Roosevelt autographs, in blue ink on pair of 1932 election day

cacheted covers each franked by 5¢ Theodore Roosevelt stamp with one
canceled in Washington D.C. and the other canceled in Democrat KY to the

same typed address, ex-Lippman. Estimate $300 - 400
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85
FranklinRooseveltautograph,inblackinkon1933InaugurationDaycacheted

cover franked by 9c¢ Jefferson (#641) addressed to Lt. H.R. Carson of the US
Navy in American Samoa, with large Air Mail label, reverse backstamped
“Pago Pago Samoa Mar. 21, 1933” with an inaugural label in red white and
blue, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

86
Franklin D. Roosevelt, in lovely blue on “The White House/Washington”

card; also included a strip of three “Bought to Aid Britain/British American
Ambulance Corps” labels of 1941, the top stamp signed by Sara D. Roosevelt,
Franklin’s mother; an interesting pair. Estimate $250 - 350
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87
Franklin and Eleanor Roosevelt autographs, 2 each, FDR in black ink on
State of New York Executive Mansion Albany 3 x 5 cards and Eleanor

Roosevelt signed a paper twice in blue ink, ex-Lippman.
Estimate $400 - 600

88
Theodore Roosevelt, robust signature crossing the entirety of a “The White
House/Washington” card. Estimate $300 - 400
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89
Zachary Taylor, clip from letter, “Your obt servt, Z. Taylor, Maj. Ger'l., U.S.
Army”; bold, clean signature on paper lightly toned. ~ Estimate $300 - 400
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90

HarryTrumanandPaul Tibbettsautographs,inblackinkonCrosbyprepared
cacheted cover commemorating V-] Day on Sept. 2, 1945, with 3¢ Army
stamp tied “U.S.S. Wilkes Barre Tokyo Bay Sep. 2, 1945” blue duplex cancel,
the Truman autograph with slight smear, Tibbets signature “Paul Tibbets;
Pilot / B29 Enola Gay / to Hiroshima, Japan / 6 Aug, 1945”, accompanied
by head shot photograph of Tibbets in sepia signed by him in blue ink at
right and 2002 typed letter from Mr. Lippman requesting the signature from
Tibbets, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
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91

John Tyler, signature as free frank on envelope piece addressed to John C.

Spencer, Sec. of the Treasury (thus 1843-44); stains from prior mounting.
Estimate $250 - 350

92

Martin Van Buren, undated autographed letter to a Mr. Olcott (apparently
a banker), folded to show signature only; foxing and stains from prior
mounting, signature still largely clean. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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93
George Washington, cut-out “I am Yours/G Washington”; on page with mint
1932 Bicentennial set (#704-715). Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

i

94

Woodrow Wilson, “The White House/Washington” card, cleanly signed by

both Woodrow and First Lady Edith Bolling Wilson; a pretty dual signature.
Estimate $300 - 400
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95

Orville Wright autograph, in black ink at top of cacheted air mail cover
with #C17 tied by “Kitty Hawk N.C. Nov 19, 1932” duplex cancel, silver and
green cachet shows the Wright Memorial, second signature below stamp,
Very Fine, ex-Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 500
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96

Twentieth Century Presidents, comprising Taft, Harding, Coolidge, Hoover
(3), Truman (2), Eisenhower, Johnson (LBJ, 2), plus Nixon (2, 1 secretarial),
Ford, Carter, Reagan (autopen) and George H.W. Bush (on Vice Presidential
Seal card); solid little grouping. Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

97 United States, Considerable Autograph Collection, 1936-2020, hundreds of signatures on letters, photographs, and envelopes in several binders; autographs
include Robert Goulet,Jayne Meadows, Sophia Loren, Viveca Lindfors, Cathrine Oxenberg, Liza Minelli, Bing Crosby, James Pierce, Jeff Foxworthy, Tim Russ, Jeana
Yeager, Dick Rutan, Charlton Heston, Doug FluteKitty Wells, Peggy Fleming, Carol Lawrence, Bruce Baumgartner, Alex Wilson, Anne Battelle, Dr Ruth
Westheimer, Phil Esposito, Tai Babilonia, Randy Gardner, Mark Goodman, Red Sovine, Larry Carter, Jane Russell, Bonnie Blair, Edward Brooke, Cloris
Leachman, Mark Mitchell (on embossed Disney drawing), Nancy Kerrigan, Charles Boyer, Mike Dukakis, Roy Rogers, Kevin Stevens, Julie Andrews, Minnie
Pearl, Ted Williams (framed with baseball card), General Westmoreland, Gene Autry, Randy Travis, Audrey Meadows, George Burns, Robert MacNamara,
Milton Berle, Casper Weinberger, Perry Como, Jonas Salk, Gerald Ford, Omar Bradley, Jonny Cash, James Stewart, Dean Rusk, Cheryl Ladd, Carol Channing,
John Connally, Dan Quale, Edward Teller, John Williams, Joan Baez, Willard Scott, Mrs Robert Goddard, Mary Lou Retton, Ted Turner, Dale Yarborough,
Richard Petty, Mario Andretti, and Al Unser; numerous other autopens and printed signatures with their envelopes; a fun lot. (photo on web site)

Estimate $750 - 1,000

]

98
1935 National Air Races Stationery with 26 pilot autographs including
10 women, 8.5 x 11 inch red and blue banner at top, women signers are
Grace Prescott, Ethel Sheehy, Evelyn Hudson, Margaret Blair, Wilma
Carey, Maxine Howard, Bettie Lund, Clara M. McCormick, Annette
Gipson, and Babe Smith, 16 men include Jimme Mattern, Tex Rankin,
Al Key, Fred Key, Art Chester, Milo Burcham, Gil Erin, Al Williams, Lee
Miles, Harold Neumann, John Livingston, and 5 more, stationery with four
strikes of the event’s cachet (two strikes each in purple and blue), very fine
signatures, an outstanding piece of aviation history, ex-Lippman.

Estimate $200 - 300

929
1923-39,Quartetof USPOD-related Documents, comprising 1923 Philatelic
Stamp Agency PSA #8 listing the stamps then currently available, listed by
1924 Scott catalogue number (! very different from today’s listings, and
noting “Shanghai Stamps” would go off sale December 1, 1923); PSA #9
(Apr. 10, 1924) announcing the new Huguenot-Walloon Tercentenary and
5¢ Roosevelt coil issues (and begging patience for orders to be filled due
to high demand); PSA #12 (May 11, 1925) noting again high demand and
restricting ordering; and July 1939 Postmasters Gazette with news from
various states and information on the upcoming National Association of
Postmasters of the United States National Convention; a fun group offering
a look at a bygone era, Fine to Very Fine, fully imaged online, ex Lippman.
Shipping charges apply - weight 0.6 1bs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $150 - 200

100

United States, Massive Space Patch Collection, 1961-2022, 290 beautifully
embroidered cloth mission patches, about 50 mission stickers, and loads of
buttons and pins; about halfare still in the original packaging from the NASA
authorized supplier, AB Emblem; patches range from commemorative
Mercury and Gemini patches to issued Apollo, Skylab, ASTP, Shuttle and
ISS patches; this is a wonderful collection with minimal duplication while
telling the incredible story of American spaceflight; enjoy. (photo on web
site) Estimate $750 - 1,000
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101 Hundreds of Celebrity Movie Photos, Hundreds of photos and production stills from films made in the U.S., as well as Great Britain. Famous movie stars,
like Paul Newman, John Wayne, Kim Novak, Lynn Redgrave, Maureen O’Hara, David Niven, and dozens more. Something for the movie buff in all of us. Personal
inspection highly recommended. Shipping charges apply - weight 28 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

102 U.S., Postal Ephemera Collection. Containing more than 100 pieces of U.S. postal ephemera, including postcards, trade cards, Victorian scraps, stamp dealer
covers, advertising cards, trompe loeil,pastiches, etc. Every piece is related in some way to US stamp issues or the U.S. post office. This stunning collection, formed
over many years, is one that would be next to impossible to duplicate, but could be the basis for continued expansion. Most, but not all, pieces are photographed. Look
them over carefully as there are some truly fascinating items throughout. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

103 Ephemera and Postal History Balance of the Gatsby Collection, ephemera includes 2 pieces of Colonial currency and contains 4 tickets to different Democratic
National Conventions, multicolored patriotic picture postcards and trade cards, an 1815 handwritten Regimental order for the CT 35th Regiment to come to Sharon
CT for a parade, an 1862 letter on “Major General Curtis” lettersheet, Chesuncook Lake Tourists’ Despatch stamps perf singles and imperf pairs, and four labels “Made
in Greater New York”, New York City 1862 notarized document, 6 1964 World’s Fair tickets, 7 full thick coupon books, post-office appointment signed by PMG David
M. Key, slightly cut down 8x9 sepia image of a man in dress coat with a strip of 5 2c Proprietary on back, an 1626(?) printed document in Italian, and 3 approx. 8 x
10 in. portraits of Zachary Taylor, postal history includes mid 19th century stampless covers, great early television advertising cover, few semi official penalty covers
including one Weather Report with 4 forms, one Dead Letter Office, many stampless related to Post Office business, 1941 cover mailed at Galapagos Islands Post Office
and assessed 6¢ postage due, 1897 House of Representatives cover, #210 on New Years Eve 1884/1885 cover with Carrier handstamp and instruction label on back as
the cover was undeliverable, cover with 3¢ 1851 and “Advertised” and large “Dead Letter Office” double oval handstamp, few faults as always on old paper, generally,
Fine to Very Fine, see the entire lot on the web, ex-Gatsby. Shipping charges apply - weight 5.2 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

104 Pins Collection, 175 Political Pins, 1900’s-1980%, including political “Plucky Lindy”, “Our Hero, Commodore Geo. Dewey”, “No Third Term” (6), “Willkie For
President”, “Democratic Veteran for Willkie”, “Click with Dick” (2), “We Still Like Ike”, “Eisenhower for President”, “Landon Knox GOP” (2), “Hiroshima Never Again’,
events including “4th of July U.A.A. Lansdowne, 19277, advertising including “Shoot Winchester Shotgun Shells and Shotguns” (2), cute slogans including “Somebody
Start Something” and “He Flew the Coop”, “I'm the guy that put gin in Virginia’, and much more, also includes 10 ribbons including 1876 Philadelphia Centennial
and many Ohio including Civil War soldier reunions, mixed condition, Fine to Very Fine overall, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

105 Vatican City, 19th Century Military Decoration Collection, 1849-1877, four medals (one sans ribbon) related to the Holy See; 1849 Medal Awarded to
French Troops for the Siege of Rome presented to 9,000 French troops for restoring order from a revolutionary mob; 1849 Medal Awarded to Spanish Troops for
the Siege of Rome given to 4,000 sailors on warships from Barcelona and Cadiz, medal lacks ribbon; 1867 Battle of Mentana Medal for 3,000 Papal and 2,000 French
forces who repelled General Garibaldi; and 1877 Golden Jubilee of Pope Pius IX Medal for his consecration as a bishop; fascinating history. (photo on web site)
Estimate $200 - 300

SEENB

106 107 108 109
106 Dr. Denton A. Cooley, performed first transplant of an artificial heart, 3 items comprising 1999 typed-letter-signed and two dated 6-29-99 and autographed
pieces of his memo-stationery including one with an image of the artificial heart drawn by Dr. Cooley, extremely fine signatures, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

107 Henry Ford Authentic Hair, tiny piece of hair in a gold frame on an 11 x 8.5 inch page with images of Ford, the 1998 notarized letter from the person who
originally obtained the hair, the story of the hair, and Louis Mushro signed attestation, with 2012 Louis Mushro certificate, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

Louis Mushro is a world renowned authenticator of hair from famous people. He has been featured on several media outlets including CNN, the New York
Times, Pawn Stars and more.

108 George Harrison Authentic Hair, tiny piece of hair in a gold frame on a 13.5 x 11 inch page with large image of the famous Beatle in black and white with a
black background, with 2012 Louis Mushro certificate and copy of letter from the person who originally obtained the hair., ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

Louis Mushro is a world renowned authenticator of hair from famous people. He has been featured on several media outlets including CNN, the New York
Times, Pawn Stars and more.

109 Elizabeth Taylor Authentic Hair, tiny piece of hair in a gold frame on a 8.5 x 11 inch page with large image of the famous actress and Louis Mushro signed
attestation, with 2012 Louis Mushro certificate, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

Louis Mushro is a world renowned authenticator of hair from famous people. He has been featured on several media outlets including CNN, the New York
Times, Pawn Stars and more.
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110 Medical Advertising, 1880-1950, binder packed with a few hundred medical advertising items; includes Carter’s iron pills and little nerve pills, hair tonic
and dandruff remedy, imperial granum medicinal food, Hood’s vegetable pills, Schenck’s pulmonic syrup, Hibbard’s rheumatic syrup and plasters, nature’s remedy
vegetine, Dr Grosvenor’s liver aid, Lucille Young bust massage, Merchant’s gargling oil, Smith Brother’s cough drops, Dr Bigelow’s condition powders, compound
licorice powder, zinc ointment, Bermuda arrow root, Plantain’s cold cream, Booker’s earche drops, Green’s indian vegetable pills, syrup ipecac, chalk mixture, tincture
merthiolate, olive oil, extract vanilla, winter balm, formaldehyde, sage quinine and jaborandi compound, Javelle water, Messing’s tape worm remedy, poison ivy
lotion, Seidlitz powders, sarsaparilla, nervine tonic, aromatic cascara, coco quinine, rhubarb & soda mixture, flowers of sulfur, Grover’s healing salve, Davidson’s pink
capsules, Rochelle salts & cream tartar, sweet spirit of nitre, Stokes expectorant, sedatole, bitter wine of iron, Grover’s kidney & bladder remedy, para-dichlor-benzene,
Morse’s indian root pills, ComstocKs dead shot worm pellets, Dr Buckland’s scotch oats essence, Brown’s iron bitters, Warner’s safe yeast, Horfords acid phosphate,
Ayer’s cathartic pills, Murdock liquid food, Dr Thomas eclectric oil, Gray’s complexion soap, Tarrant’s seltzer aperient, norwegian balm, gastricine, Parker’s ginger
tonic, and more; wonderful multicolor labels and advertising cards; check it out on the website, Fine to Very Fine, ex Gatsby. Shipping charges apply - weight 4.4 Ibs.
(photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

DELTIOLOGY

111 A Treat of Halloween Picture Post Cards, A spectacular nine-volume collection of approximately 1,800 Halloween postcards, the finest we have had the honor
to offer: one volume contains hand-drawn, real photo (with one that seems to show KKK costumes), Blacks, novelties, advertising and expos cards; the other eight
volumes are organized alphabetically by manufacturer according to the 2003 Halloween Postcards catalogue (included); there are fine showings of the three main
artists (Frances Brundage (by Sam Gabriel), Ellen Clapsaddle (by International Art Co.) and R. Schmucker (by Winsch), with minimal duplication in the albums
showing variant backs and/or inscriptions (in addition there is a group of about 400 duplicates separated from the albums); flip through the pages of these albums and
you will appreciate the fine work and overall quality of design and condition; Fine-Superb. (photo on web site) Estimate $20,000 - 30,000

112 Impressive Collection of Ellen H. Clapsaddle Holiday Postcards, these roughly 2,200 postcards highlight her art in all its manifestations, covering all the major
(and a few minor) holidays, with strength in New Year’s Eve, Valentine’s Day, Easter and Christmas and somewhat smaller holdings of St. Patrick’s Day, Memorial
(Decoration) Day, Halloween and Thanksgiving; must be viewed to understand their importance in the history of American postcards; some signed, some not, per
her custom; Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $7,500 - 10,000

Clapsaddle was perhaps the most prolific and, for a time, most popular, illustrator of greeting postcards. She was, indeed, the only artist to specialize in
this small format. Her designs were beautifully wrought and wonderfully printed, mostly by the International Art Publishing Company, but also by Wolf
Advertising Company. Several other publishers issued them under license both in the U.S. and Europe.

113 Exposition- & Fair-Related Postcards Collection, a fascinating group of approximately 1,700 postcards of U.S. expositions, both large and small, including
International Expos, state fairs, city and state festivals, etc., used and unused, Fine-Very Fine; must be seen, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

114 Black-related Picture Postcards, An impressive collection of approximately 120 cards related to Blacks with mechanicals, add-ons, some real photos,
entertainment, sports, day-to-day life, many caricatures and lovely ad cards, this is not your ordinary group and must be seen; many are rare so this would make an
excellent start to a new thematic collection; Fine-Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

115 A Mammoth Holding of United States Postcards, mostly organized by state (approximately 25,000) plus approximately 3,000 souvenir folders with every
conceivable location, building, scenery, daily life and so forth, an ideal lot for anyone interested in U.S. topography, used and unused, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman.
(photo on web site) Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

116 Early 20th Century Political Cards, A most unusual group of early 20th century political cards (especially Theodore Roosevelt and his role in ending the 1904
Russo-Japanese War (very rare)) including 3 mechanicals; some WWT military; a full set of 16 advertising cards made for Cracker Jacks featuring the Teddy Bear
(which had just become popular), etc.; a fascinating group well worth examination; Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

117 Immense Holding of Louisiana Postcards, the ultimate lifetime assemblage of Louisiana postcards, approximately 18,000, for the true lover of that state, used
and unused, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

118 The Jumbotron Postcard Compilation, a massive lot of postcards and dealer’s stock of duplicates of all types; approximately 22,000 cards in total, including some
booklets and oversized (tourist and advertising), plus a number of postcard/advertising trade card catalogues, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site)
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

119 The Stocking-Stuffer Christmas Postcards Collection, a motherload of Christmas postcards, approximately 5,000, with a myriad of topical images appropriate
to the season; no naughty, just nice; Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $2,500 - 3,500

120 Walt Disney Postcards, A lovely collection of these rarely seen cards: set of 24 Pinocchio (two sets); set of 24 Cinderella; 23 of 24 set of Dumbo; Snow White (all
the above in French); 21 cards made for Tobler Chocolates and a miscellaneous group of 32 more (many characters, one mechanical); a rare group that must be seen
to be appreciated; Very Fine-Superb. (photo on web site) Estimate $2,500 - 3,500
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121 80 Scarce to Rare Postcards, including 1911 baseball (8); exceptional group of 24 Santa Claus; advertising (10); U.S. World’s Fairs (including full set of First Day
Covers for 1992 Columbian Fair centennial); fabulous set of 12 made specifically for APO 759 in Africa during WWII and a wonderful large hold-to-light card from
the 1904 St. Louis Fair (very rare); must examine; Fine-Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

122 Massive and Appealing Picture Post Card Collection, housed in five volumes and comprising well over 1400 postcards; most US, though note several from or
of foreign climes; generally sorted by type or subject, with Americana-related linens, many embossed designs, strong Holidays (you name it, it's here) with remarkable
strength in Easter, Valentine’s Day, Christmas, etc.; some greeting cards (one to a grandfather which is very rare), many thematic images (Santa, vehicles of various
types, airplanes, etc.), a number of real photo cards (many tinted), nice groups of Clapsaddle, Brundage and Rosie O’Neill (8), and much more to pique your interest
(and that of your clients); the occasional worn card, but overall the condition is Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

123 Worldwide, Heart-warming Valentine Postcards Collection, approximately 1,750, showing every possible manifestation or profession of love, many quite
beautiful; for the pure romantic, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

124 Military-themed Postcards Collection, approximately 4,500 showing all aspects of the U.S. military in the 20th century: all branches, training facilities, in battle,
the popular and amusing cartoon and comic cards, etc., with strength in WWTI as well as WWII and many real photo cards, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on
web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

125 “All the Best!” Postcards Compilation, approximately 4,500 postcards expressing Best Wishes, Congratulations, Write Soon, Birthday, etc. etc. Mine these for
the appropriate sentiment! Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

126 Old-Time Postcard Collection, 1890-1930, approx 500 classic postcards; there is something delicious about really old postcards, and this lot has it in spades;
mostly used and with a wide array of topics including tourist destinations, disasters, romance, prominent buildings, aviation, hometowns, and more; a casual glance
produced as least a dozen better fairs and exhibitions including St Louis World’s Fair (1904), Alaska Yukon Pacific Exhibition (1909), and the Panama Pacific
Exposition (1915); many better individual cards, a little hunting will be richly rewarded; bonus includes autographed image of Lillian Russell dated 1907, Fine to Very
Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 11.4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,489

127 Blacks on Postcards Group, a small group of 25; 14 Holiday postcards (including 13 sought-after Clapsaddle cards, one movable), two KKK, chain gang,
four advertising including very rare set of three different for the Coon Chicken Inn, and three Martin Luther King, Jr. attending a communist training school; an
exceptionally rare selection; Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

128 Holiday Postcards Collection, a most interesting lot of about 1,750 Holiday postcards, mostly Thanksgiving but also St. Patrick’s Day, April Fool’s, Memorial
Day, July 4th, etc.; well worth examining, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

129 Worldwide, Halloween Postcards Collection, an album of 125 Halloween postcards (some are really spooky!), Very Fine, and one of the more elusive holidays,
ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

130 Official 1909 Hudson-Fulton Postcards Complete, the full set of 70, unused; hard to find intact, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site)
Estimate $500 - 750

131 Santa Selection of Postcards, a small but powerful group of 28 Christmas-themed cards, most depicting Santa Claus (including one little girl in Santa disguise);
several Clapsaddle cards; Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

132 Worldwide, Easter Postcards Collection, a parade of approximately 1,750 Easter postcards with lots of rabbits and eggs, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on
web site) Estimate $500 - 750

133 “All in a Good Cause” Postcards Compilation, referencing such social issues as Suffrage (12 including five rare Ellen H. Clapsaddle); Temperance (4) and
Gambling (8); a useful group of difficult topics, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

134 Mostly Valentine Novelty Postcards Holding, an exceptional group of 16, 12 for Valentine’s day, two birthday, and one each Easter and Christmas; 11
kaleidoscope or mechanical, one pop-up, one with three candles attached (!); fabulous graphics, Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

135 Schmucher-Winsch Art Nouveau Valentine postcards Assortment, 17 in all, including 5 novelties; beautiful and hard to assemble, Very Fine, ex Lippman.
(photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600
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136 Picture Postcard Collection, 1900-1925, 225 postcards and 65 souvenir folders of postcards; most are postally used with 1¢ or 2¢ frankings from the turn of the
century, dozens are foreign but weren’t mailed until in the US; folders include Historic Texas, “Aloha” Hawaiian Islands, Greetings from Tucson, Souvenir of Yuma,
Phoenix-Grand Canyon, Apache Trail, Tucson Arizona, Wonders of Arizona, Grand Canyon, Phoenix Arizona, American Indians of the Southwest, Hollywood
California, Provincetown Mass, Yosemite National Park, Ashokan-Gilboa Reservoirs, White Mountains NH, Puerto Rico, Jamaica, St Thomas VI, Pike’s Peak, Broncho
Busters Wild West Cowboy, Greetings from the Happy South, St Louis MO, Denver and Rio Grande Railway, Scenes along the Rio Grande, Philadelphia - The Quaker
City, Indian Life in the Southwest, Greatings from Indian Country, New Mexico along the Santa Fe, Grand Canyon National Park, Painted Desert-Petrified Forest,
Beauties of the Desert, Southwestern Desert, World’s Fair on San Francisco Bay, 1939 Golden Gate International Exposition, California Worlds Fair, Petrified Forest,
Arizona the Wonderland, Arizonia along Highway 66, Arizona and the Grand Canyon, Seeing New York, Souvenir of Washington, Belle Isle Park Detroit, San Diego,
Sesquicentenial Philadelphia, Miami, and New York City by Night; postcards are generally full color before the linen age, vast majority are postally used with some
premium pictorial cancels; great stock for the online retailer who sells postcards, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

137 “L’chaim!” Jewish-themed Postcards Collection, a small but lovely group of about 100 Jewish postcards, most from the early 1900s, many greeting cards but
also some historical ones; nice array that needs to be seen, some duplication; Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $350 - 500

138 Full Set of 48 Stengel & Co. “Mail Carriers of the World” Postcards, most difficult to find these days, especially in such Very Fine unused condition; a must for
any postal historian; ring twice for these, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $350 - 500

139 Sprightly Sports-themed Postcard Collection, 30 better postcards, many real photo, baseball, boxing, football, etc., Very Fine; examine, ex Lippman. (photo on
web site) Estimate $350 - 500

140 Singer Sewing Machine Postcards, 1910-1925, about 90 postcards and illustrated postcard sized ephemera related to sewing machines in a small Lighthouse
binder and duplicates in a 3 ring binder; most are illustrated cards showing principally women in traditional costumes seated at Singer sewing machines, the reverse
provides details on the country; attractive, Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 5 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

141 Celebratory Postcards Compilation, a lovely group of 55 with sparkles applied or faux stitched, including New Year’s Eve, Christmas, Easter, Thanksgiving,
Birthday, etc.; very unusual, Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

142 Fraternal Orders and Organizations Postcards Collection, approximately 100 postcards with strength in Elks but including Masons, Odd Fellows, Shriner’s,
etc.; must examine, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

143 US Governmental Postal Cards Compendium, approximately 2,500, all eras, most used, some interesting postal history, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo
on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

144 Hold-to-Light Christmas Postcards Selection, lovely group of 13 of these enchanting cards; very difficult to find, Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site)
Estimate $250 - 350

145 Three Rare Holiday Postcards, three of the rarest Holiday postcards: Groundhog Day (Henderson) and two Labor Day (E. Nash), Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo
on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

146 U.S., Box of 500++ circa 1900-1910 Postcards. Many better cards ($5-$25 retail range) are included in this fine group: Novelty cards include fold opens,

Hold To Light, honeycomb, mechanicals, pop-up, etc. Holiday cards include better Santa, Valentines, Easter, patriotic, etc.Stamps on cards,early philatelic

European Expositions, few better trade cards, WWTII, east coast state views, real photos, etc. Careful examination should prove worthwhile. (photo on web site)
Estimate $200 - 300

WORLDWIDE

147 Worldwide, Playful Novelty Postcards Collection, a fantastic and fascinating group of approximately 2,000 cards ranging from movables, surprise (what’s
hidden behind the flaps?), noise-makers, remarkable attachments and the ever-popular exaggerations; many cards printed on aluminum, copper, leather or wood; a
truly extraordinary lot that must be seen to be appreciated, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $6,000 - 8,000

148 Worldwide, Blacks on Postcards Collection, approximately 2,400; very unusual to find such a large lot of these cards which include many real photos cards,
both portrait and real life. As expected, there are many “comical” ones that speak to their times; examine to understand its depth, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo
on web site) Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

149 Worldwide, People on Postcards Panoply, if you love people, this is the lot for you! Among these approximately 6,000 cards there are beautiful women, children,
men and all combinations thereof. Many are artist-signed; many are highly sought-after real photos of individuals (portraits, at work and play); must be seen, Fine-
Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $3,500 - 5,000
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150 Worldwide, Towering Topical Postcard Collection, a remarkable holding of approximately 13,500 Topical postcards including the sought-after automotive,
aviation, animals, railroads, sports, etc., etc.; must be examined, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $3,500 - 5,000

151 Worldwide, Premium Postcard Stock, 1892-1944, about 700 better postcards housed in 5 Showgard albums plus pages and individual sleeves; about 20
WWI cards with artillery, tanks, and the like; about as many (all postally used) are of screen stars (two diff are Rudolph Valentino); about 70 Great War items
including portrait of three officers, Red Cross postcard sent free from soldier, a number of Real Photo postcards, POW card from Polish combatant, several images
of catastrophic cannon explosions, and a few dozen pies of commercial mail; several embossed Ottmar Zieher cards (Romania 32, 78 (2) & 79, Bahamas 40, Crete 61,
Bulgaria 21, Germany 10 & 57), 24 German Walt Disney postcards (1950s?), Italy-France mechanical cards, brown coat Santa, period great French ocean liner posters
on cards, Advertising cards (wine, autos, light bulbs); bas-relief Princess Anne, Tuck artist signed, GB lighthouses, about a dozen Palestine Tuck, dozens of GB Tuck
cards, about 15 of the British Royals, numerous WWI field Real Photo postcards, 36 vintage mechanical cards, poster art, a least 8 hand drawn cards, Lavender Santa,
Green Santa, set of 5 Thanksgiving Day (published in 1912), 12 Tuck Month/Zodiac cards, 24 Fortune Teller “mirror” cards, French and Italian Advertising/Poster
cards, Freixas metallic background, and much, much more; owner’s retail over $30,000; check out the video on the website, Very Good to Excellent. Shipping charges
apply - weight 20.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

152 Worldwide, Extraordinary Postcard Collection, 1895-1940, 350+ mostly used postcards in a Leuchtturm and two Showgard albums; numerous Exposition
cards including several 1915 Panama Pacific (including Scott # 397 with Expo cancel), 1904 St Louis (with World’s Fair cancel) and another that is see-through, 1907
Jamestown with Expo cancel, mint 1894 Columbian Exposition (9 diff), 16 “Hold to Light” cards, several P Boileau, Tucks, Gibson, Rose Bowl and Portola Festival
cards, mechanical cards, acetate “nude”, Gutman, Freixas (6), Dwig “mirror” cards and Fortune Teller series, School Days, and many others (virtually all retail $15-
$60); Showgard albums include several from 1939 New York World’s Fair, leather cards, Tuck American Patriotics, Romantic, Humorous, and more; worth a look on
the website, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 9.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

153 Worldwide, Massive Picture Post Card Holding, a lovely assortment of approximately 8,000 foreign postcards from every corner of the world, used and unused,
Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

154 World War II Propaganda Postcards, Etc., A spectacular assemblage of about 75 cards (30 unused), including a few Italian and one apparently published by the
French Resistance, and 24 different WHW (Winterhilfe Werks) stickers that donors could stick on their windows to show that they had donated; virtually all clean
and VE, the stickers being particularly nice. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

155 Worldwide, Potpourri of Philatelic-themed Postcards, aka stamps on postcards, approximately 100, especially Ottmar Sieher but other printers aa well; a
popular group that must be seen, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

156 Worldwide, New Year’s Eve Postcards Collection, approximately 1,700, with many topical images, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site)
Estimate $750 - 1,000

157 Japan, Postcard Collection from a Century Ago, 1890-1930, about 150 postcards from a bygone era in two binders; multicolored turn of the century views
of Yokohama, several postcards related to the 1905 Portsmouth NH Peace Conference between Japan and Russia, a pair of Australian postcards written in Japan
and mailed in Seattle (with the 1909 World’s Fair slogan cancel), several cards with Japanese military leaders and commemorative purple postmark tying the stamp;
includes postcards from France, Austria, Gibraltar, Bavaria, Switzerland, Belgium, Germany and more; interesting glimpse into the past, Very Good to Excellent.
Shipping charges apply - weight 5.6 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

158 Worldwide, Collection of 130+ Airship and Airmail Postcards, 1909-1939, mostly different postcards, with 35 early French aeroplanes and dirigibles, 15
Germany Zeppelins over various locations, 8 early Zeppelins, 4 LZ129 postcards, 16 LZ127 postcards (a couple over Japan), 26 Germany WWI era postcards, 13 WWI
Zeppelin postcards (no German, mostly French), 15 U.S. various aviation postcards, generally Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 4.4 Ibs. (photo on
web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

159 Worldwide, Picture Postcards & Random Stamps, 1792-1990s, Over 300 picture postcards on U.S. Presidents, many of them vintage, as well as some on
World’s Fairs. Another binder has various covers dating back to 1792 Scotland. In addition to a stockbook of mostly used Iraq & Persia, you'll find stamps from all
over the world in glassines, on stockcards, counter pages, etc. with some better, such as mint U.S. #269, 273, 309 and MNH Germany 469, generally Fine to Very Fine,
on-site inspection highly recommended. Shipping charges apply - weight 16.4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

160 Worldwide, Ottmar Zieher “Stamp Post Cards” Collection, 1900, 66 different (one used) postcards featuring images of world stamps; many are embossed and
all have rich color and great visual interest; includes an article from The American Philatelist (Nov 1978); delightful, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight
2.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

161 Pacific Ocean and Antarctica, Exotic South Pacific Islands, 1905-1956, 155 postcards (and a few covers and ephemera) in a jumbo cover binder; greetings
from Pago Pago, WWII era envelopes from employee of Matson Navigation Co, Airmail cover missent to Midway instead of Japan, Tahiti, Cook Islands, Fiji, Marshall
Islands, Noumea, Tonga Islands, Tin Can Mail, New Guinea, New Calidonia, Australia (censor markings and tape), New Hebrides, many turn of the century tourist
cards from New Zealand; a delicious selection, Very Good to Excellent. Shipping charges apply - weight 7.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750
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162 Czechoslovakia, SOKOL Postcard Collection, 1890-1935, 100 mostly mint postcards in a Showgard album; SOKOL is a youth gynastics organization founded
in Prague in 1862 that stressed physical, moral, and intellectual training for young men and women; very popular in Czechoslovakia, Poland, Yugoslavia and the
Ukraine in the early 1900s (and still popular amongst Serbs); vibrant color and lovely imagery, Very Good to Excellent. Shipping charges apply - weight 2 lbs. (photo
on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

163 Zeppelin Picture Post Cards, 37 cards and 9 photos, 1 US used, 1 US unused, and 35 German unused with images of the Zeppelin (except 5 taken from the
Zeppelin in flight), also includes 9 photos that look like oversized post cards, one unused piece of postal stationery and three mint envelopes with Zeppelin images
and three reproduction picture post cards, Very Fine, everything imaged online, ex-Lippman. Shipping charges apply - weight 3.8 Ibs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $400 - 600

164 Alphonse Mucha, Group of Nine Attractive Postcards, 1909 ad card for Warner Corsets (used); 1926 sports expo (used); 1928 Festival at Sjezd and six cards
from his Slav Epic series, a useful group, Fine to Extremely Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

165 Worldwide, Advertising Postcards Compilation, 33 in total, including 17 for E. Mercier Champagne, lovely bicycle, Black promoting Italian yogurt, etc.; a
useful lot, Fine-Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $350 - 500

166 Worldwide, Collection of Early Olympic Games Postcards, 30 postcards from 1896-1936 with 12 from the 1912 Stockholm Games, Very Fine, ex Lippman.
(photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350

167 Germany, Considerable “Artsy” Postcard Holding, 1920-1945, about 1,000 mint postcards with most before WWII; most are sleeved and duplication ranges
from mild to moderate; they are of “European” size (slightly larger than US) and a tad more flexible; subjects include country scenes, sculptures (many are nudes),
family life, paintings, and many others, Very Good to Excellent. Shipping charges apply - weight 24.4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350

168
168 [11944-1946, a rare R.S.I. postcard: Divisione San Marco (Navy), fabulous graphic of the San Marco lion, CV €1200 (2010), Very Fine. Estimate $200 - 300

169 Alphonse Mucha “The Flowers” Postcard, one of his classic designs and very rare, Superb, ex Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

170 Alphonse Mucha “Paris Exposition 1900” Postcard, in Superb condition; Mucha made very few images of specific places, this being one of them, very rare, ex
Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

LITERATURE & SUPPLIES

GENERAL WORKS (NON-PHILATELIC)

171 1892 World’s Columbian Exposition-related books, more than a dozen products associated with the celebration of 400 years since the voyage of Christopher
Columbus to America; includes Campbell’s Illustrated History of the World’s Columbian Exposition (oversized with gold stamping), Photographs of the World’s Fair
(leather with gilt edge), World’s Fair Photographs (smaller, poor cousin of the previous edition), The Dream City (17 monograph sized art editions in a presentation
folder), The Dream City (bound hardcover book with similar images), The Magic City (pair of weekly fine art portfolios), Columbian Album (soft cover Rand McNally
monographs in 14 parts), a few dozen 3” x 5” photographs on photographic studio cards sold a momentos (magnificent), The World’s Columbian Exposition 1983 (hefty
book), various souvenir guides and momentos; extravagant products from an extravagant exposition, Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 42.8 Ibs. (photo on web
site) Estimate $500 - 750
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GENERAL WORKS ON PHILATELY

172 Classic American Philatelic Literature Accumulation, well over 100 titles, hardbound including The United States Postage Stamps of the 19th Century by
Brookman (a 2 volume set and three 3 volume sets), The Postage Stamps of the United States by John N. Luft (1902 & 1938-1940’s, new illustrated edition, not a reprint
of 1902), The United States 1847 Issue: A Cover Census by Alexander, The United States One Cent Stamp of 1851-1857 by Ashbrook Vol. 1 only, U.S. One Cent Stamp
of 1851-61 by Mortimer L. Neinken, The 3¢ Stamp of the U.S., 1851-57 by Dr. Carroll L. Chase (1929 and 1942 revised edition), U.S. Ten Cent Stamp of 1855-59 by
Neinken, Harry E. Allen Collection of Black Jacks by Maryette B. Lane, U.S. 2¢ Red Brown of 1883-1887 by Willard (2 sets), United States Commemorative Samps of
the 20th Century by Johl (3 sets plus extra vol. 2), United States Postage Stamps of the 20th Century (King and Johl plus two of the revised Volume 1), United States
Postage Stamps 1902-35 by Johl, Jenny! by George Amick, A Historical Reference List of the Revenue Stamps of the U.S. (Boston Revenue Book; 2 different sizes &
bindings), plus some general stamp collecting books including Fundamentals of Philately (2 different printings), plus America’s Stamps by Petersham, Bakers’ U.S.
Classics, Pat Pargraphs, Sloane’s Column (2), American philateic Miscellany by McDonald, 8 issues of The Stamp Specialist, some postal history books including
Domestic Postal Letter Rates by Beecher and Wawrukiewicz (1st, 2nd & 3rd editions), US Letter Rates to Foreign Destinations by Starnes, Registered Mail 1845-70
by Milgram, and three fancy cancel books including 19th Century by Hurst & Zareski, Waterbury’s by Rohloff and 20th Century by Loso & De Windt, plus a handful
of Postal Stationery reference books including Bartels Catalog of US Stamped Envelopes (2 vols, 5th edition), The 2-Cent Recut Dies by Drakos (2), The Recut Two-
Cent U.S. Envelope Dies of the Series of 1904 by Barkhausen and Historical Catalog of U.S. Postal Card Essays and Poofs by Falberg and Undersander, and a group
of Precancel related including a couple of unused albums, plus a couple of books on U.S. Grant and an older Dietz catalog, softbound including U.S. Ten Cent Stamp
of 1855-1857 by Ashbrook (2), 1¢ Franklin 1861-67 by Don Evans (2), 4 Martin Armstrong books (Washington-Franklins 1908-21 both editions, Coil Issues 1906-38
and Definitive Series 1922-38), Identification Guide to the US Regular Issues 1847-1934 by Micarelli, and much more. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

173
173 LRoy H. White, Encyclopedia of the Colors of United States Postage Stamps Volumes I-IV, classic 4 volumes complete in two binders of the definitive work
published by Philatelic Research Ltd., all serious collectors of classic American stamps should own a copy, also includes Color in Philately by the same author and “The
Philatelic Color Guide”, Very Fine. Estimate $400 - 600

SUPPLIES

174 Never Be Unhinged Again Stock, nearly 100,000 hinges—enough to let you swing any way youd like; 80 packages of 1000 Shore Line, plus 18 packages of 1000
Supersafe hinges, all unopened; we're not sure what the original storage conditions were, so expect some to be “moisturized”; a great opportunity to acquire old-time,
easy-peel hinges. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

175 Frank Godden Deluxe Stamp Album. If you are looking for the finest album made to house your collection, look no further than the Frank Godden Deluxe
Album. The exquisitely hand-crafted dark blue Morocco leather-bound album is constructed to last a lifetime. This like-new album comes complete with 50 gilt-edged
rounded corner blank quadrille pages (8.5” x 10”) and includes a fleece-lined slipcase (minor corner dent not affecting the album). The album is no longer produced,
and it is rare to find one in like-new condition. When they are available, the selling price is usually $400+. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300
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176

[Georgia] Dahlonega, lightly, mostly clear c.d.s. with manuscript “Jun 30”
date and matching “PAID” and manuscript “10” on an 1862 homemade
cover to Sergt Maj. A.E. Boyb, 52nd Regt Ga Vols, Knoxville, Tenn."Includes
the original, interesting, well-written letter from Col. Wier Boyd, convalescing
from an illness at home, to his son, Augustus, “Gus” Boyd, mentioning several
military personnel by name, ex Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

TN Y

177 XX

[Georgia] Indian=Spring, choicestrikeofa Mar 17,1862 c.d.s. with matching
type A “PAID 5” on a homemade cover to Savannah, Ga.; small repair at the
top edge, otherwise Very Fine, ex Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

178 X

[Georgia] “Waverly Hall Geo, Nov 7th”, bold manuscript postmark with
small handstamped “PAID 10” on a cover to Williamston, Martin Co.,
N.C; a bit toned on the left side, small part of back right edge missing,
otherwise Very Fine. Very scarce—listed but not illustrated in the C.S.A.
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179 X
[Louisiana] Bellevue, excellent strike Sep 25 c.d.s. with matching type A
“PAID 5” on an exceptionally clean cover to New Orleans, Extremely Fine,

Catalog. C.S.A. Catalog $200.

Estimate $100 - 150 ex Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

180 B

ASCC $500.

1848, CAMPTE (La.)straightline,withmatching “PAID”and “5”handstamps
on stampless folded love letter with blue manuscript “Aug. 31” at top left
addressed to Minden LA, minor discoloration, still, Fine, ex-Lippman.

181 X

[Louisiana] Laurel Hill, nicestrikeofabrownJan9(1862)c.d.s. withmatching
bold “PAID” and manuscript “5” on a small, remarkably clean cover to
Woodville, Miss., Extremely Fine, ex Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
Estimate $200 - 300

182 B

Description of the 1849 New Orleans Cholera Epidemic, long 3+ page letter datelined Sept. 9th 1849 that reads in part “The last
winter & spring has been one that will not be soon forgotten by the inhabitants of New Orleans, I can assure you. The ravages of
the cholera has been dreadful beyond description. The first case of the cholera that was reported here was a merchant that lived
nearly opposite of us at Annunciation Street. He was taken in the night and died before morning. From that day, it spread in all
directions and parts of the city. It was very uncertain if you went to bed well whether you would ever leave the bed without help
or not. Ellen took it in the afternoon and was half dead before dark but the Doctor stayed with me all night about midnight was
able to bring about a reaction and then she (was able) to recover. But (she) has not fairly got over it yet & I fear never will. Byt
the time she was able to sit up in the bed, Josephine took it. She soon got relief & soon got well and then Isabella was taken with
the ship fever & was for about eight days that I saw that we expected her to die any moment. But thank God she recovered and
it is now one of the finest and smartest girls of her age in N.O. at least I think so. The Coley raged here for about one month and
then it appeared to disappear for about one month and then it (came back) again. (It) was then the nigger man that I had was taken
Saturday about 4 oclock & died Sunday morning at 10 oclock. He was a strong healthy man. He could not have died much sooner if his
throat had been cutMr. Steward lost five valuable niggers in one week. He got frightened & left the city and took the rest of his niggers
with him or I believe he would have lost the whole of them®, Very Fine, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
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the boat“ with his free frank at top right and handstamp “FREE”,
at edges, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, ex-Lippman. ASCC $175.
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183 <XINew Orleans Territorial Period Stampless Folded Letter from local Postmaster William McBride 1811, written completely in his hand, complaining
about how business has been slow, reads in part “Dear Sir, I have found sales dull in this place for years the weather has been so bad that I have not been able to unload
New Orleans Feb. 15” ornate circular datestamp, to William Hord of Harrodsburg KY, light staining
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Estimate $150 - 200
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184 B

unlisted town, ex Lippman.

[Louisiana] New River, clear Jul 4 (1861) c.d.s. and oblong-boxed “PAID”
(no rate) on a folded letter datelined Iberville the same day: a shipment
notification in French to New Orleans; horizontal file fold, Very Fine. An

Estimate $200 - 300 Lippman.

W

[Louisiana] Rosedale, clear c.d.s., Mar 13 (1861) c.d.s. with matching bdq
and manuscript “3¢” on a clean cover to Danville, Ky.; clearly docketed 1861
on the reverse; couple small repairs at the top edge, Very Fine. A pretty cover
mailed after secession but before the establishment of the C.S.A. Post Office, ex

Estimate $200 - 300

186

[Mississippi] “FORT GIBSON,Miss.”,choicec.d.s.,Feb20,1862,withmatching
bold “PAID 5” (type B) on a clean cover to New Orleans; part of top flap

187

[Mississippi] “MERIDIAN/MISS., undatedcircularhandstampwith“DUE/10”
in arc on a soldier’s cover to Griffin, Ga., endorsed “From James E. Stallings,
Co. (A) 4Ist Ga. Regt”, Fine to Very Fine, Unlisted, ex- Lippman. C.S.A.

missing, Very Fine, ex- Lippman. C.S.A. Catalog $300. Estimate $200 - 300 Catalog Unlisted. Estimate $200 - 300
188 B

T “Cleaveland, O. Sep. 20” (1832), perfect strike of this attractive red double-

T N line framed datestamp with neat manuscript “50” cents double rate on an

=" 'S unusually long business related folded letter to New York City written by

G George Hoadly (December 15, 1781 - February 20, 1857) who served as the

fourth Mayor of New Haven, Connecticut from 1822 to 1826, then moved
to Cleveland in 1830 and established his own law practice, serving as Justice
of the Peace from 1832 to 1846 and mayor for a two-year term in 1846.
This letter is about collecting a debt from a Mr. Graves. He was the father
of the George Hoadly who later served as Governor of Ohio. You can read
about both on their wikipedia pages, Extremely Fine strike of this attractive

stampless period town datestamp, ex-Lippman.

Estimate $200 - 300
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189 B

1849 (Dec.31), Cover from Easton, Pa., to William M. Meredith, Secretary
of the Treasury, neatly addressed with blue postmark and straightline “FREE”
handstamp; year date penciled (apparently non-contemporaneously) on
reverse; toning and edge wear as expected; backflap retains its full red wax
seal, Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $150 - 200

190 <

“Eagle (Eagle) City Despatch Post, 85 Chestnut St} nice strike red circular
handstamp featuring an Eagle, alongside a large matching “3” on a clean Nov
1845 folded letter to Philadelphia; manuscript instruction “pr Passenger
Train, Nov 25, datelined “Engineers Office, Schl. (Schuykill) Vallet R.R.,
Mount Carbon, Pa., Very Fine. Estimate $200 - 300

191 X<

1797 Stampless Cover from Pittsburgh To Antietem, Pa., Folded Letter
datelined “Pittsburgh Jan 20, 1797”, to John Johnston Esq., “Antitetum’
[Antietam] near Chambersburgh”; from one Alexander McDowell about
the sale of some land, Very Fine. Ex-Telep. Estimate $200 - 300

The 15¢ rate was for a single lettersheet traveling 150-200 miles.
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192 B

[Tennessee] “Marble Hall Ten, July 24”, neat manuscript postmark with
matching “5” on an orange cover to Rutledge, E. Tenn., Very Fine, ex-
Lippman. C.S.A. Catalog $200. Estimate $150 - 200

193 X

[Virginia] STRIBLINGSPRINGS Va.,lightSep23(1861)c.d.s.withamanuscript
“Paid 10” on a folded letter from C.S.A. soldier, Whiteford Russell, to his wife
in Augusta, Ga,; slight internal splitting, Fine. Estimate $100 - 150

In the marvelous, well-written letter, datelined Stribling Springs, Sept.
23rd, 1861, Russell writes ”

194 <

Wellsburg, two stampless, first is buff cover with “Wellsburg VA Jan. 16”

circular datestamp with “Paid 3” in oval handstamp addressed to Maysville

KY, second is 1845 folded letter with red “Wellsburg VA Aug. 1” circular

datestamp and matching “5” in double circle with fleurons handstamp

addressed to Fishing Creek VA, Very Fine pair, ex-Herbert Kagan.
Estimate $200 - 300

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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195
195
1836 folded letter written and signed by Governor Thomas Buchanan, datelined “Bassa Cove 23 April 1836”, written and signed by Governor Thomas Buchanan
to his sister Juliet in Fort Covington New York, red “New-York Ship Jun. 14” circular datestamp and red manuscript “20” rate at top right and “pr. Rev. H. Teage”(?)
at bottom left, interesting content incl. “ I arrived at Monrovia, which was the first African soil my foot touched (?) on the first day of January and after spending a
few days, sailed for this place where I arrived on the 9th of that month. My feelings you may well imagine were very peculiar on finding myself in the scene of my future
labours five thousand miles from home surrounded by the sea on one side and a boundless forest on the other; in the midst of strangers who were hereafter to regard me
as their guardian, friend and governor. The day after my landing being Sunday, we had a meeting beneath the spreading branches of some large trees, and an interesting
one it was. The mighty ocean rolled its own restless waves at our feet while on and around us the thick foliage spread its ever green, covering while the eternal silence of the
savage wild for the first team reached the gospels hallowed sound. In eleven days after my arrival here, I was attacked by the African fever and for four weeks endured great
sufferingWhen I arrived this place was covered entirely with woods. The old scite (sic) where the massacre took place having been abandoned, I selected this on account
of its advantage for fortification and immediately commenced laying out a village and securing against (a possible attack) of the savages.now a very neat village which in
short time I expect to be able to (begin building and) making preparations for (the arrival of) an expedition of immigrants which I expect in the summer. We have five or six
cannons and out littlel handful of people consider ourselves perfectly secure from attack.the neighboring kings and headmen show me great respect and a great desire for our
friendship and protection. There are hundreds of the savages in our immediate vicinity and scores of them are in our emmploy constantly. They are very peacably inclined
but have a great propensity to steal. One of them who had been arrested and brought before me bound on examination could not be proved guilty. Of course I ordered him to
be unbound and released. The poor fellow before had been in great fear fell upon his knees and crawling most humbly to my chair took hold of one of my feet and embraced
it rubbing the bottom of it with his hand“, small piece of letter removed and some reinforced splitting along folds and wear, otherwise very fine, the massacre described
in the letter refers to the June 1835 destruction by Bassa tribal members of the Americo-Liberian colony of Port Cresson, which was founded in December 1832 by
black Quakers of the New York and Pennsylvania Colonization Societies. A month after the massacre, a new colony called Bassa Cove was founded by black Quakers
of the Young Men’s Colonization Society of Pennsylvania. The Bassa Cove colony was incorporated into Liberia on April 1, 1839, and on the same day, Buchanan, a
cousin of President James Buchanan, was appointed as the first governor of the colony, serving until his death on September 3, 1841 from yellow fever. This was the
first letter of many Buchanan had written to his sister., ex-Lippman. Estimate $300 - 400
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196
1861, 10¢ green (Scott 68), and 1863, 5¢ brown (#76) tied by rosette cancels,
“New Orleans Dec. 1” circular datestamp, red “New York 6 Dec. 5” integral

197 X

1861, 10¢ green (Scott 68), and 1863, 5¢ brown (#76) tied by geometric cancels,

rate transit datestamp and blue Calias 29 Dec. France transit circular
datestamp, addressed to France, with 30 and 31 Dec. 1868 transit and receiving
backstamps, small sealed tear at bottom and half of top backflap missing, still,
Very Fine, ex-Lippman, with 2009 Weiss certificate. Estimate $200 - 300

Texas town circular datestamp, red and black New York and blue Calias France
transit circular datestamps, “Insufficiently Paid” and oily “16” decimes at
center, addressed to France, with Nov. 1869 receiving backstamps, Very Fine,
ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
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198 [

1861, 10¢ green (Scott 68), horizontal pair and single, dark color, canceled
by 9-bar open grids on yellow cover from Providence R.I. to Paris, France,
New York City red (Apr. 30) and black (May 1) transit circular datestamps,
“SHORT PAID” in lozenge red “PAID” in circle cancels, “Paris 13 Mai (18)67”
receiving double circle backstamp, light horizontal crease at top, Very Fine,
ex-Lippman, with 2009 Weiss certificate. Estimate $200 - 300
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199 X

1861IssueCovertoEurope,threecovers:1.) pairof10¢ green (68) to Switzerland,
Apr/May 1863; 2.) 12¢ black (69) to England, Dec/Jan, year unclear; and 3.)
12¢ black (69) used with a 3¢ rose to Saxony, Oct/Nov, year unclear, Fine to
Very Fine. Ex-Telep. Estimate $200 - 300
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200

1867, 15¢ black, F. grill (Scott 98), and 3¢ 1869 tied by quartered cork cancels
on cover with “Mobile Ala. Apr. 21” circular datestamp alongside and Insurance
agent corner card, addressed to New York City, blue “11099” handstamp at
bottom and violet manuscript “April 25, 1870” and “#160” — the “#160”, blue
handstamp and the rate indicate this is a registered cover — an opinion with
which Bill Weiss agreed, remnants of wax seals on back, stamps with very
minor faults that marginally detract from this, Very Fine cover, ex-Lippman,
with 2009 Weiss certificate. Estimate $200 - 300

201

3¢ Washington Cover Collection, 1861-66, 150+ envelopes franked with Scott
# 65; an opportunity to assemble fancy cancels, Advertising, and town
postmarks on covers that have generally not been roughly opened; mailed
from Rahway, Springfield, Syracuse, Westchester, Newburgh, Yarmouth,
Montgomery, Warren Springs, Hillsdale, Cincinnati, New York, Columbia,
Sacramento, Derby, Philadelphia, Cherry Creek, New Haven, Sugar Grove,
Washington, West Roxbury, Marshall, Derby, Worcester, Baltimore, Raleigh,
Danville, Stowe, Watertown, Warsaw, Norfolk, Boston, Henry, Mercer,
Angella, Jefferson, Ore Hill, Alexandria, Pectonica, Richmond, Bordentown,
York, East Bridgeport, Montpelier, East New York, Burlington, Columbus,
Hartford, Princeton, Brunswick, Cambridge, Friendship, Charleston, Detroit,
St Augustine, Bruceville, Lebanon, Stamford, Ithica, New Berlin, Chicago,
Lincoln Centre, Somerville, Providence, Albany, Stockbridge, and Oshkosh;
a few nice Advertising covers; worth a look, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web
site) Estimate $750 - 1,000
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202

Clean Blackjack Collection, 1861-75, 20 envelopes (all carefully opened) with
interesting postal markings, cancels, and predominantly franked with Andrew
Jackson issue; Troy NY printed notice from Central Bank of Troy with Scott #
63, Phili Post Office cancel on Advertising corner card with 73 tied by a fancy
grid cancel, orange envelope with a 93 tied to cover, 73 tied to envelope sent
to North Dight MA, pair of 68 tied with bullseye with clear San Francisco May
31 1863 CDS, lovely bullseye (actually centered on his right eye) with clear
Fort Edward NY CDS, railroad printed circular with 73 applied, addressed to
Chief Engineer of a ship in NY is a 73 nicely tied, 1868 envelope with 77 tied,
great St Louis postmark in black and a pair of red New York British transit
marks, 73 on Philadelphia cover and a 73 on an intercity cover in Buffalo, 73
fancy cancel on Internal Revenue stationers corner card, 73 with fancy cancel
on envelope from Harrison & Bradford, 93 grilled from Farmington ME
with Masonic notice enclosed, cross border (to New Brunswick) from New
Haven with pair of 73 and a pair of 65, 93 with partial Post Office CDS, pair
of 73 from New Bedford on Internal Revenue stationery, 73 on Biddeford ME
envelope to Lake Village NH, grilled 93 with fancy cancel leaf on small cover
to Princeton, bright 73 tied to cover addressed to company on the 2nd story
North side, and a 73 bullseye tied on envelope from Second Nation Bank to
Penn National Bank; a delightful group; stamps catalog $1,625, Fine to Very
Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

203
Early Perforated Stamps on Cover, 1857-1863, 28 envelopes sporting Scott
# 26; beautiful calligraphy on Oberland envelope to the Catskill, Allentown
cover to a railroad superintendent, octagonal Philadelphia postmark on cover
to Sandy Spring MD, 1857 Bank of Albany notice of nonpayment, a lovely
Advertising envelope for Horner Apothecary from Cincinnati to Detroit, and
more; good looking group, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site)

Estimate $250 - 350

204

3¢LocomotiveIssue Cover Collection,1869-70, 10 carefullyopenedenvelopes
franked with Scott # 114 from the Pictorial Series; generally selected for bright
color and interesting cancels; from Paterson, Lima, Woodville, Williamsburg,
Racine, Schoolcraft, Versalles, Oswego, Manchester, and Secor; attractive,
Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300
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205 X
Pittsburgh Forwarding Agents, two covers: 1.) Bell & Liggett Forwarding and
Commission Merchants, folded printed promotional circular to Maysville
Ky. offering their forwarding services “upon the completionof the Penna Rail
Road between this city and Philadelphia”; postmarked with a black “PAID”
handstamped; and 2.) “D. Leech & Co. Lines Via Canal and Rail Roads
Between Pittsburgh, New York, Philadelphia, and Baltimore” corner card on a
cover franked with a sheet margin 3¢ dull red (11A) tied by a bold Pittsburgh
c.d.s., Aug 9 (1854); includes original note; Very Fine. Ex-Telep.

Estimate $150 - 200
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Hakodate [misspelled “Hakodadi”], Japan, 10¢ brown (150) horizontal
pair & single lightly tied by small blue circle-of-wedges cancels alongside
a matching “HAKODADI, JAPAN AUG 18” c.d.s; the right stamp (the
single) is slightly clipped at the upper right and there is some minor perf
toning, otherwise Fine and rare. Estimate $350 - 300

Hakodate had a very small American population and limited mail
service prior to all U.S. post offices in Japan being closed at the end
of 1874.

207

207 O

Yokohama, Japan, 6¢ carmine (148), two singles overlapped and canceled
with a clear Yokohama c.d.s., the left stamp with a straight edge at the right,
Fine and attractive. Estimate $250 - 300

208

[Coins], Marshall, Mich. Two-Cent Coin, blurry but easily identified strike
(Skinner-Eno PO-Co 1) ties a 3¢ 1861 (#10) on a cover to Milford, Ct., clear
Jan 27 Marshall c.d.s. at the lower left; stamp with left perfs clipped; cover
missing top flap, Fine. Very scarce. Estimate $200 - 300

209 X

“US” in Wreath of Stars, Albany, N.Y., excellent strike duplexed with an
Albany c.d.s. on an exceptional clean with a taupe-colored cameo-style corner
card of the Union National Bank of Albany, Extremely Fine. Skinner-Eno
PT-617. Estimate $200 - 300

210
1863 Soldier’s Letter just after capturing Fort Burton, beautifully written 2.5 page letter from a Mass. soldier to his wife,
datelined “Fort Burton, Butte a la Rose, May 6, 1863” 16 days after the Union captured the Fort, the letter reads in part “Dear
Wife, We still remain here in this den of alligators, serpents and lizards. Our whole regiment is here doing nothing but hold the
Fort; there is not ground enough to drill a company on. We have no news, and we are 80 miles above any town and 35 below right
in the heart of a dense forest. Our distance from the nearest post office is 160 miles which is at New OrleansBanks is doing a great
work above here. He has taken over 100,000 bales of cotton (he says 300,000). He is universally liked by all loyal men and the
copperheads are universally afraid of him. There are two steamers fitting up at N.O. to carry the 15th & 16th N.H. Reg. home, but
when nobody.A boat has just come down the Bayou which brings a rumor that 900 of Grant’s cavalry came down the Jackson R.R.
(may be true) and arrived in Baton Rouge. The Union Army commenced an advance the 3rd of May. (New letter) May 12th/63.
Port Hudson has fallen; Alexandria is ours and that rumor spoken of on the other page is true and more too. Our cavalry made
a march (that is rode) for 600 miles in 16 days through the Rebel countryP.S. The rumor concerning the 4th Mass is false; they are
doing provost duty in Brashear City” with original stampless cover canceled in New Orleans, Extremely Fine, ex-Lippman.
Estimate $200 - 300

211 X

Letter regarding the Gunboat Diana battle Pattersonville LA, written by Col. Charles C. Dwight on “Office of Provost Marshal
General of Louisiana” stationery datelined “New Orleans April 4th 1863” and reads in part “You have heard of the capture of
the Diana and the loss of Capt. Jewitt's company. It was a wretched affair, caused by the recklessness of the Captain of the
Gun Boat, who expiated his offence with his life. All of the enlisted men captured were paroled. The officers are retained as
prisoners. An expedittion on a large scale is on foot to go up the Teche again, and if my Regt. goes, I shall accompany it, if I can
be relieved from this duty, even temporrarily“ with original cover with imprint matching the stationery and faulty #65 canceled
by target and pen drawn “frame”, paperclip rust stain on cover and page 4 of letter also proves they belong together., Very Fine,
refers to the engagement at Pattersonville LA on Mar. 28 1863, in which the Gunboat Diana, with detachments of the 160th NY
& the 12th CT on board, with four killed, 14 wounded and 99 missing, ex-Lippman. Estimate $300 - 400
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212 D=Three Union Soldiers’ Letters Troop Content 1863-64, first is datelined “Bayou Boeuf April 6th/63” that reads in part, “the rebs are only about seven miles
from here. We have lost six out of this company, two from Freedom (Maine), second is 4 pages datelined “Labadieville LA May 4th 1863” from Henery Bronson, Orderly
Sgt. Co. A, 23rd Regt CT Vols., and reads in part, “All the officers have gone away today and I am in command of the Comp’y. We are very pleasantly situated on a large
plantationhe (the owner) has lost all his negros but about a dozen. He has some stock though, sheep, cows, pigs and fowls, all of which we help ourselves to when we needWe
are about 14 miles from Lafourche, the Rail-Road and Head-Quarters of the regimentI go there to draw rations and clothing to ro report to the adjtant or ColonelGeneral
Banks has been striking quite a blow on the rebels up the “Teche’. Recently he marched about 300 or 400 miles, driving the rebels all out and capturing 3000 prisonersI wish
we had been in that expedition, but we were obliged to stay behind guarding the railroad and stopping smuggling through our lines. The rebels have all run to Texas and
probably will not show themselves until they have reinforcements from Texas. The next strike will be at Vicksburg or Port Hudson third is two pages datelined “Brashear
City La. June 1st 1864” to Capt. R.P. Twist, Commanding 16th Ohio Bat’y in Springfield Ohio and reads in part, “We have about four regiments on this side of the Bay &
two on the otherside. General McNeil, formerly of Missouri, called the Guerilla Killer, is in command of all forces, having his headquarters at Thibodaux (Lafourche). The
Rebels made few attempts to capture Berwick Fort with the two Regts. of Cold troops, but have everytime being repulsed by our Gun Boats. Pattersonville is in possession
of the Rebels, also Franklin & New Iberia, but a force of two thousand men can clean out the whole country of these abonimable rats®, each with original covers (last one
without stamp), Very Fine trio of letters, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
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213 B<ITwo Union Soldier’s Letters regarding Confederate Capture of Brashear City LA, first is Soldier’s Letter from Camp at Brashear City (near New Orleans)
Sept. 22nd 1863 reads in part “Brashear City is situated on Berwick Bay. It is a small place with a very large name: The buildings are all old and have a dilapidated
appearance. Yet it is a place of considerabile military note. When Banks went to Port Hudson, he left all his army baggage here, and the rebels captured the place with all
the baggage. But they soon had to evacuate in double quick time. We now hold the place and intend to unless we are driven out of it. That would be a nice little job for the
rebels to do? Perhaps I am bragging some, but no matter we haven’t been whipped yet. It is said that Taylor is across the bay with 15,000 troops, but I do not believe it. We
have crossed troops over and shelled the woods, but “nary a rebel” but perhaps they do as they generally do, retreat as we advance. That suits me. We may see some fighting
before long, but I don’t anticipate much. I think we will fetch up before long in Texas.”; second is four page letter from Joel C. Hakes, 2nd Sgt., Co. H, 160th Regt. NY Vols,
datelined “U.S.A. Gen. Hosp” Elmira NY March 15, 1864 to his Colonel, Charles C. Dwight which reads in part, “T will state my case to you. You know when our Reg.
was at Port Hudson last summer, Brashear City was taken by the rebels, we had our clothing all boxed thereand it was burnt up by the rebels. I went to the quartermaster
to see if I could draw the clothing and he told me I would have to get a sworn certificate from the Commendant of the Regt Liet Col. Van Patten was in command at the
time. You was at New Orleans but you will know what to do. I was in the fight with the Gun Boat Cotton, you was in command then. I was in the fight at Camp Bisland
and was in the first charge on Port Hudson the 27th of may and was in the charge the 14th of June and got woundedI have one brother in Co. D and I lost one brother that
was with me in C.H., he died last October*both letters with original covers, Very Fine pair of letters, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
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214 XLetter regarding the guerrilla attack on the Steamboat Louisana Belle, Letter datelined “Post Hospital No. 2 Berwick City LA May 22nd 1863” written
by the hospitalized Assistant Surgeon of the 53rd Mass regiment “The 26th of April I was woundedContrabands during one of the past weeks came in by thousands -
the able bodied are immediately made soldiers while those(?) that are not fit for this branch of business are to be first to work on fortifications and plantations. Since we
came into possession of the territory between here and Alexandria, our steamboats have daily run up and down the Bayou loaded with cotton, sugar and molasses,
unmolested until last night as the steamer Louisiana Belle was coming down with a load of cotton or rather she had run up to the shore a few miles above here
to wait til daylight and she was attacked by a lot of guerrilla’s and ordered to surrender. She did not obey, but pushed off from the shore when the villians fired
into her killing the Captain and wounding fourteen men. She arrived here this morning with her flag a half-mast. These murderers I trust will be caught and as
an example to sit before all who follow this cowardly warfare. I hope they will be hung until they are dead. I hear that our forces have left Alexandria and are about
crossing the river to make an attack on Port Hudson. This place without doubt will be in our possession in a very few days. Banks thus far has met with great success and
if he takes this Rebel stronghold, it will crown all his other victories. I have perfect confidence in him and since his order for all registered enemies to go outside our lines
or take the oath of allegance this confidence has been strengthened and I think he is the right man in the right place” with original stampless cover endorsed “soldier’s
letter WM Barrett Asst. Surgn 53 Mass.”, “New Orleans LA May 26, 1863” double circle datestamp and “3” handstamp, addressed to Grenwiwch Village Mass., Very

Fine, ex-Lippman.

Estimate $150 - 200

215

Civil War Era Postal History, 1860-69, 26 items, some with #65 and others
COD; cancels include Port Royal, Norfolk, Old Point Comfort, Washington,
Fort Schayler (rare Bronx cancel), Hancock, Salina (on flag Patriotic),
New Orleans, and Nashville; unused Magnus Patriotic, Blood’s Penny Post
(Philadelphia), and 4 Western Union Telegraph envelopes with contents;
attractive, Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350

216
3 Coversfrom Libby Prison, 1 with Letter, datelined “Libby Prison Richmond
Va. Novbr. 8th 1863” from prisoner physician husband to wife asking for
supplies and a copy of a local newspaper, other two covers accompanied by
photocopies of the letters they once contained, each cover with 3c rose 1861
(Scott #65) tied by “Old Point Comfort VA” double circle datestamps, faint
examiner’s marks on one cover, Very Fine. (photo on web site)

Estimate $150 - 200

217

217 X

Battle of Pittsburgh Landing, all-over design on a soldier’s letter postmarked
with blue Oct 20 “Banks Division” cds and matching “Due/3” in circle;
endorsed by A.C. Bowdish, Chaplain, 149th N.Y. Infantry; to Pompey Hill,
N.Y.; small repair to lower right corner and a little light corner wear, Fine to

R
2

General McClellan and his Staff, green and blackall-over design with Upham
imprint at bottom on reverse, with three 3c Rose 1861 (Scott #65) tied by
Washington D.C. circular datestamps to Willamantic CT., repaired at left,

218 X

Very Fine appearance.

Very Fine. Walcott 744 var. Weiss SC-MB-80a.

Estimate $200 - 300

Estimate $150 - 200
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219 7

FiveUsed Civil WarPatriotics,designsinclude“TheNewFlagoftheConfederacy”
with Uncle Sam kicking Davis, caricature of Davis being rejected by John
Bull for a loan (with original letter), poem “The Day” with cover franked
by #63 strip of 3 tied by blue Norfolk VA circular datestamps, camp scene
and NH 9th Corps, 2nd Division design in red and blue, mixed condition,
Very Fine appearance. Estimate $300 - 400

220
Mounted Officer Leading an Army, “We are Coming, Father Abraham”,
red & blue design with 12-line verse franked with a grid-canceled 3¢ rose
(65), barely tied, alongside a Jul 18 Pittsburgh c.d.s.; to Worcester, Mass.,
Very Fine and attractive. Walcott 735. Weiss SC-MB-61.

Estimate $200 - 300

221

Alluring Holding of Kimmel Patriotic Cover Design Proofs, 23 in total,
16 multicolor and seven in black, all for EK. Kimmel of New York City;
multicolors (65 x 101 mm) feature female figures in Old Glory dresses,
Washington, several In Memoriams, the Savannah, an uncommon “To/
Lafayette/We are grateful’, a “Secessionist” donkey, several harkening to
1776, a “N.Y. Zouave’, etc.; the monochromes vary in size, on presentation
book-sized pages or larger, and include “The Standard-Bearer”, “Sailor”, and
several designs similar to the multicolors; most all with toning or staining
at the edges, the designs themselves generally unaffected, Fine to Very Fine,
a lovely lot, imaged in full online. Shipping charges apply - weight 2 Ibs.
(photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

222

Unused Civil War Patriotics, Approximately 100 plus two fronts and two
used and one used front, unused including a beautiful multicolored Kimmel,
Magnus Missouri, “This Chile’s Contraband”, “A Convention of Secessionists
After the War”, two used including 14th Vermont Regiment on back and all-
over blue “The War for the Union” with image of George Washington, used
front 22nd New York Regiment with image of Winfield Scott and sent with
Congressional free frank, couple with small faults as always on these over
160 year old envelopes, Fine to Very Fine, see them all online. (photo on web
site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

223
. .;ﬁ : oy o
e N
223 X

Ben. Butler, The Northern Owl., “He is after Secession Mice” imprint in
black (Bischel and Walcott offerings only in blue); franked by #65 tied by
target cancel with double-ring “Herkimer/APR/21[?]/1863/N.Y.” postmark
alongside, addressed to Point Peninsula, New York; toning and edge damage,
but a difficult design, Fine. Bischel 1518 var. Walcott W-953 var. ~Estimate
$200 - 300

224 X

“Bayonet Charge at the Taking of Fort Donelson”, large red & blue battle
scene with J.G. Wells imprint franked with a 3¢ rose tied by a Sep 30
Pittsburgh, Pa. rimless c.d.s., to Shenango, Pa.; also included is a matching
letterhead with an unrelated three-page letter datelined “Jefferson, Wis., Sep
16”, enquiring about how the addressee, a tenant farmer, is doing with the
writer’s farm; the cover has a large sealed tear; nonetheless, an attractive and
rare pair. Weiss 77. Walcott L-741. Estimate $200 - 300

225

“Soldier’s Dream of Home”, spectacular red & black all-over scene, Upham
imprint, franked with a damaged 3¢ rose tied by a a partial Washington D.C.
c.d.s., to Paxton, Mass.; barely reduced at the right with a small piece of the
lower right front corner missing; stamp clipped at the left, Fine to Very Fine.
A rare design. Weiss SC-NB-126. Walcott L-882. Estimate $150 - 200

Ehal?

226 X
Connecticut,all-overdesigninblueshowingsoldierincampwithConnecticut’s
State Seal; franked #65 tied by target cancel, with double-ring “New Orleans/
SEP/9/1862/LA” postmark alongside; addressed to New Britain, Conn.; wear
and staining, but extensive penciled notes on reverse including “Northern
soldiers object to slaves in their ranks!”, “Federal Raid of Miss plantations
— Our soldiers attacked by guarillas [sic] on left bank of river”, and “A
thrilling guarilla [sic] hunt up the River—under Gen. Butlers ‘spig’ $65,000.
captured in animals, food—utensils & other things, Fine, an interesting
item; research could reward. Bischel 3082. Walcott W-1699 var.

Estimate $200 - 300
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227 X

Johnson’s Island, Sandusky, O., 3¢ rose (65) tied by a target cancel alongside
a clear Sandusky c.d.s., Feb 6, 1865, on a narrow cover to New Orleans with
a mostly complete Johnson’s Island “Examined G.S.B” oval; includes the
original prisoner’s letter from Capt. A.J. Johnson informing the addressee, a
Mrs. Woodland, that her friend, Capt. R.H. Davis, had been sent home on
Jan 27 ‘on Special Exchange” and that he had been ‘one of the happiest men I
think that has ever left the Island.” He goes on to explain that he, Johnson, and
several other “messmates” of Davis, had enjoyed the gift box that had arrived
from Mrs. Woodward shortly after Davis had been sent home., Very Fine, ex
Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

o

i f"z:{,, -

o

W s

Pa

228 X

[Louisiana] Cotton Valley, bold manuscript postmark, Feb 27, 1861, on a

U.S. 3¢ 1854 envelope (U10) to New Orleans, Very Fine, ex Lippman.
Estimate $150 - 200

o

229 X
[Louisiana] Spearsville, bold manuscript postmark, Mar 3, 1861, on a U.S.
3¢ Star Die env (U26) to New Orleans, Very Fine, ex Lippman.

Estimate $150 - 200

W RrgyFes

230 X

Brashear La. Paid 5, “Paid” in large cap letters and “5” in small type with
“Brashear La Jul. 11” fancy double circle datestamp, all very well-struck, on
orange cover to “Mr. C. Hoy & Co.” of New Orleans, Very Fine, very scarce
and unusual markings, Confederate States of America catalog value $300,
ex-Lippman. Estimate $150 - 200

231 X Alexander H. Stephens (1812-83), Vice President of the Confederate States, Jul 1868 cover addressed to Reverse: at Crawfordsville, Ga. and forwarded to
Atlanta; franked with a grilled 3¢ rose tied by a quartered cork cancel alongside a Leesburg, Va. c.d.s.; then marked manuscript “Forwarded” with a Crawfordsville
c.d.s; detailed docketing on back, in Stephens’ hand, in which he makes reference to his book, A Constitutional View of the Late War Between the States,
which had recently been published. The book evoked criticism from both Southern & Northem readers. The docketing reads reads: “Douglas Tyler, Leesburg,

London Co., Va., July 1st 1868. Asking an explanation of the argument used on 34 page of the War between the States”. minor flap tears, F-VE, ex- Lippman.
Estimate $200 - 300
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232 Cover addressed to “Brig Genl David Ruggles, Comdg etc”, franked with a Very Fine 10¢ type I (11) tied by a Jackson, Miss. c.d.s.; sent to Macon, Ga. and
forwarded to Augusta; top flap missing and reduced by about 40% at the left, otherwise Very Fine and attractive. Estimate $200 - 300
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233 X

David Bullock Harris (1814-1864), prominent C.S. Army Engineer (Scott 11), cover endorsed
[ “D.B. Harris, Lt Col of Engrs” to his wife in Thompsons X Roads, Va.; franked with a pair of
10¢ blue type I (11) tied by a neat “Charleston S.C., Jul 31, 62” c.d.s.; back faults and top edge
slightly repaired, Very Fine appearance, ex Lippman.

Estimate $150 - 200

| David Bullock Harris served as an engineer, mostly under the command of General

Beauregard. Harris planned and constructed the defenses of Centreville, Virginia, Fort
‘ Pillow, Island Number Ten, Vicksburg, Mississippi, Charleston, South Carolina, and
Petersburg, Virginia. He was commissioned Brigadier General shortly before his death
ot o donpsng 1 from yellow fever on October 10, 1864.

have small faults, Very Fine overall, see them all online. (photo on web site)

234 Confederate Paid and Due covers, 11 Paid and 3 Due covers, Paid including red Chester Court House & Paid 10, Chester Court House & Paid & 5 in circle,
Anderson Court House Paid & manuscript “Chg Box 37, “Fairfax Station VA Oct. 14, 1861 circular datestamp & “Paid 5” to military address, Halifax Court House
& Paid 10, Buckingham Court House & Paid with manuscript 10, manuscript cancel and “Paid 5” on cover with Radfords Regiment military address, Abbeville
Court House S.C. circular datestamp and “Paid” and “5” handstamps with manuscript “Chg key box #10 Fill. M, Due including Hanover Court House with

»

manuscript “Private M. Bradhsaw, Co. E, 4th Va. Cavalry” and “Due 107, blue Louisa Court House circular datestamp and manuscript “Due 10, “Desoto Miss. June
10 1862” manuscript cancel and “Due 5¢” docketed Company C. W. Adams Reg’t with letter datelined “Camp near Ripley Miss. June 7th 1862, most sound but few

Estimate $600 - 800

235

235

ConfederateStamped Cover Collection, 21 comprising#1 tied by “Cleveland
Ten Nov. 8 (18)61” double circle datestamp, rest #6 or #7 or #11 or #12,
most with large margins, variety of towns, including one with #12 to “Major
Lamar Cobb, Gen Howell Cobbs Staff Care of Major Norman Smith,
Augusta Ga, #11 with undated cancel (which according to Dietz p. 119,
indicates envelopes were prepared by the postmaster for sale to the public),
#11 (faulty) with (plate) “No. 2” in bottom selvage, #12tied by “Bristol V. &
T. R.R” cancel, few faults as always, mostly Fine to Very Fine, see them all
online. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

236 K

Groupofnineunused ConfederatePatrioticenvelopes, Sixarelisted designs:
C.S.A. numbers F7-16, F7-25, F11-3 (2 different sizes), F11-11 on the back of
an all-over advertising cover (faint orange on white design) for E.R. Poole, New
Orleans Commission Merchant and “Agent for the Charleston & Savannah
Line of Packets”, and MS-6; the three unlisted designs are two variations
of the S.C. Palmetto Flag, and a Confederate Shield/Coat of Arms with
inscriptions “Southern Rights” & “Death Before Dishonor” and the slogan
“Bold, But Wary”; other than the Poole advertising cover, which is badly
stained, everything is generally clean and Very Fine, ex Lippman. (photo on
web site) Estimate $200 - 300

237 XX

1901, 1¢-2¢ Pan-American Group of Advertising Covers (Scott 294-295),
18 different illustrated advertising covers, with several beautiful multi color,
Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

238

238 X

Cameo Style Advertising Covers, four different, all in blue: “Chess Wilson
& Co. Nails & Tacks”; “Kramer & Rahm, Exchange Brokers”; “Jones &
Denny, Commission and Merchants”; and “Walter Bryant & Co., Hides Oil
and Leather”; the first three, each franked with a 3¢ 1851 (11A), are F-VE
the last, with a 3¢ 1857 (26) has a cover tear into the corner card, and is

otherwise F-VE. Ex-Telep. Estimate $200 - 300
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[Clothing] Vail & Yates Wholesale Hat Manufacturers, Newark, NJ,

delightfully clean and complete envelope sent from Newark to Philadelphia,
the company’s bold white-on-blue cameo at lower left, an attractive and
bright #11A (four-margined, if close at lower left) tied by solid strike of

Newark 29 NOV postmark, Fine to Very Fine+, with 2008 P.E. certificate.
Estimate $150 - 200

240 X

[Lamp] Columbia Incandescent Lamp Co., unused return envelope with
pre-printed address, on #U395 with flag-draped “Columbia” seated on a
large “C” and holding aloft a glowing light bulb; a few spots of toning at
lower left of no consequence, Very Fine. Estimate $150 - 200

241 X
[Livestock] National Livestock Commission Co., an attractive multicolor

illustrated imprint for the company, franked #319 (perforations scissors-cut
away at right) tied by National Stockyards, Ill. flag cancel of Sept. 4, 1906;
addressed to Okmulgee, I.T. (Indian Territory)—the year before Oklahoma
became a state; next-day receiver on back, Very Fine. Estimate $150 - 200

242 X
[Livestock] National Livestock Commission Co., an attractive multicolor

illustrated imprint for the company, franked #319 (perforations scissors-cut
away at right) tied by National Stockyards, Ill. flag cancel of Sept. 4, 1906;
addressed to Okmulgee, I.T. (Indian Territory)—the year before Oklahoma
became a state; next-day receiver on back, Very Fine. Estimate $200 - 300

243

243
H.Kleber,Music&MusicalInstruments,fancybluecameocoverwithembossed

piano, 3¢ dull red (11A) tied by nearly rimless Pittsburgh c.d.s., Nov 22,

1855, to New York wonderfully fresh and clean, Extremely Fine. Ex-Telep.
Estimate $200 - 300

244 X
DuPont Smokeless, R.S. Waddell, Gen’] Agent. Cincinnati, O., multicolor
“quail on fence” design on an 1899 cover from Cincinnati, Ohio; slightly

trimmed at right and top, still Very Fine. Estimate $200 - 300

245 [
DuPont Smokeless Powder, The Magill Hardware Co., Chattanooga, Tenn.,

multicolor “quail on fence” design on a 1903 cover from Chattanooga, Tenn.,

all-over text ads on the reverse; opened at left, Very Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300
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246 [

Peters Shells and Cartridges, G.A, Gridley & Son, Elmira NY, multicolor
design on a 1906 cover from Elmira, N.Y., with all-over text ads on the
reverse, Very Fine. Estimate $150 - 200
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CLASSIC FIRST DAY COVER, 1920, 2¢ carmine, type IV, offset printing
(Scott 526), tied by “Washington D.C. Mar. 15, 1920” first day duplex
cancel on cover, addressed by Handelman to Mr. R.H. Brooke, Very Fine,
ex-Lippman. Scott $850. Estimate $200 - 300

248 [

CLASSICFIRSTDAY COVER, 1924,2¢ Washington, rotarypressprinting,
booklet pane of 6 (Scott 583a), tied by three “Washington D.C. Aug. 27,
1926” first day duplex cancels on locally addressed cover, “Washington
D.C. Special Delivery Aug. 27, 1926” duplex backstamp, Extremely Fine,
ex-Lippman. Scott $1,500. Estimate $200 - 300
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249 X

1942, 3¢ Win the War (Scott 905), First Day Cover with hand-painted add-on
cachet for Louis ¢ Mae Wiegand and pencil-addressed to them in Brooklyn,
N.Y,, Very Fine. Estimate $100 - 150

250

1935, 3¢ California Pacific Expo, First Day Cover Collection (Scott 773),
55+ handpainted and premium printed cachets; includes 773-1, Anderson,
773-2 (4 diff), 1st Espenshade, 773-6 (3 diff), Grimsland (2 diff), 1st
California Pacific International Exposition, 1st Janis, Roessler, Dyer (2 diff),
773-14 (2 diff), 773-17, 773-18, Eagler Cover Service (2 diff), Top Notch,
Fairway, Kapner, Beverly Hills, 1st Watson, Gorham, Raley (6 diff), 1st
H.E.R. (2 diff), 1st Dumonte, Crosby-40 ($350), Crosby-41 ($250), Nix,
773-GP9, 773-88 (hand drawn listing copy), and more; scarce group, Fine to

Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 1 Ibs. (photo on web site)
Estimate $400 - 600

------

251 X

1943, 1¢ Four Freedoms (Scott 908), First Day Cover with a hand-painted
add-on cachet for Louis ¢ Mae Wiegand and pencil-addressed to them in
Brooklyn, N.Y., Very Fine, Weisz Unlisted. Estimate $100 - 150

252 B

1901 Pan-American Exposition, pair of 1¢ Pan-American (#294) tied by
a Barry Buffalo Exposition slogan cancel, Oct 24, 1901, on a marvelous
multiple G.H. Dunston Exposition cover to Binghamtom, N.Y., Extremely
Fine. Estimate $250 - 350

253 [

South CarolinaInterstateand WestIndian Exposition privatemailingcard,
with image of the Cotton Palace and Sunken Gardens and brief message on
one side, address side with Scott #279 tied by “Charleston, S.C., W. Indian
Sta., Apr 11 1902” circular datestamp (Bomar C02-01; $600), addressed to
Wilmington N.C., next day receiving circular datestamp, Extremely Fine,
ex-Lippman. Bomar CO2-01; $600. Estimate $200 - 300

254 [

1901 Pan-American Exhibition, Post Office Dept. Exhibit, International
Machine cancel: “Buffalo, N.Y./1901/JUL 2/1230 PM” c.d.s. and “P.O.DEP’T
EX./R” between bars on “hand-back” demonstration card especially
prepared for the exhibit, Very Fine. The earliest documented use of this
cancel. Bomar B01-12. Estimate $200 - 300
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255 [

New Orleans World’s Industrial & Cotton Exposition 1884-85, all-over
birds-eye view on reverse of 2¢ entire (Scott #U231) uprated with Scott #206
& #210 tied by “New Orleans La. Jul 2 1884” duplex cancel, New Orleans
company corner card, to Zurich, Switzerland, violet boxed and two Zurich
arrival double circle backstamps, light wrinkles visible only from front,
Very Fine, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

256

1901 Pan-American Exposition, 2¢ Pan-American (#295) tied by a Barry
Buffalo Exposition slogan cancel, Jul 23, 1901, on a marvelous multiple
Niagara Envelope Co. Exposition cover to Flint, Mich.; slight cancelling
maching damage at the right, otherwise Very Fine. ~ Estimate $200 - 300

257

257

Crystal Palace 1851 Exhibition Related Cover plus (Scott 10), three items, first is two page letter with the first page being a typed letter signed and hand dated Dec.
8th 1851 by N.S. Dodge, the Secretary of the U.S. Commission to the Industrial Exhibition in London requesting his expenses be paid (with a handwritten portion
at the bottom by Dodge) and the second page being a partially printed document with the amount of each expense completed by hand, folded and franked with a 3¢
orange brown, type I (Scott #10) and mailed to Boston, second is a statement sized handwritten letter by M.E. Ailesbury of London dated Feb. 27, 1850 that reads ‘T
venture to ford you a Circular in reference to the Gt. Exhibition of Industry of all Nations in 1851. It has occurred to me that 22? your influence & Mr. Niemman'’s (¢) might
be reached throughout the town of Marlbro in the hope that you will kindly lend your aid in furthering the objects of this great undertaking. third is a partially printed
document signeed by John Sims Reeves, an English tenor, contributing L100 to the Crystal Palace Restoration Fund in 1867, Very Fine trio of items relating to the

Crystal Palace, ex-Lippman. (no photo)

Estimate $150 - 200

258
Pan-American Exposition Cover Group, 1901 (Scott 294-295), 5 different
covers or cards, with an official mailing post card, an unusual post card
with Uncle Sam riding a buffalo, an advertising cover with a 2¢ postage due
franking, a cover with four stamps to make first class quadruple rate and
an interesting post office souvenir item, an (Unmailable.) post card for the
Post Office Department Exhibit, U.S. Government Building, Pan-American
Exposition, Buffalo, N.Y., Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site)

Estimate $150 - 200

259

Accumulation of Unused Columbian Exposition Postal Cards, complete
sets comprising set #1 (#EX11-EX14), 3 each of sets #2 and 3 (#EX15-EX34
with 4 wrappers #EX24Wc), set #4 (#EX35-EX44), 3 of set #5 (#EX15a/
EX49 with wrappers #EX24Wc), 5 of set #6 (#EX50-EX61 with 4 wrappers
and one wrapper front #£EX24Wc), and set 11 (#EX80-EX84), also includes
set #1 used, set #6 with 2 unused and 10 used incl. 9 with expo cancels
incl. one to France, #EX74 (6 unused), #EX79 (4 unused), plus a thin wood
postcard sized advertising souvenir and 7 extra cards, overall Very Fine or
better, UP.S.S. over $8,000 plus #EX81-#EX84 not priced. (photo on web
site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

260

PanAmericanExpositionUnusedIllustratedStationery,comprisingacomplete
set of ten 1901 postcards showing the Buffalo Pan-American Exposition
made by the Niagara Envelope Manufactory with the original envelope,
13 different unused cacheted envelopes including 9 by the Pan-American
Exposition Co. including one with the original pull wire at bottom, 14 labels
including #BC1, #BC3, #BC6, #BC9, #BC11 (1 to 5 each), and four trade
cards. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

261

Pearl Harbor Dec. 10 1941 “I am Well” postc, Scott #UX27 canceled by
“U.S. Dec. 10, 1941” machine cancel from a sailor on the U.S.S. Pennsylvania,
censor markingi at lower left, very fine, these postcards were issued by
military authorities at Pearl Harbor to permit military personnel who
survived the attack to notify their friends and loved ones of their statuses.
Many of these postcards took an agonizing three to six weeks to reach the
mainland. The US.S. Pennsylvania was in the Navy Yard’s large drydock
beyond the reach of the torpedoes, and fortunately only one bomb landed
directly upon it., ex-Lippman. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400
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262 X

STEAMER/P.F. KIMBALL, red double line oval with Feb 27 New Orleans
c.d.s. and straightline “STEAM” on a 3¢ entire (10) to New Orleans; small
tear at top edge, Very Fine, Ex-Barkhausen. Estimate $150 - 200

263

263
Mem(phis) & Vicksburg U.S. M. Pkt., blue circular datestamp dated Aug.
1 on 3c Pink on Buff #U59 entire with indicia canceled by blue target,
addressed to Carroll, Hoy & Co., couple tiny pin holes at bottom (how
original correspondence was once attached), Very Fine, note on back that
this cover was sold at auction in 1969 and was purchased at auction by the
consignor over 20 years ago, unlisted in Milgram., ex-Lippman.

Estimate $150 - 200

Camane o o

264 X

Steamer Capitol (Milgram 173), two with the red oval handstamp, one is
3¢ Red on Buff Nesbitt #U10 entire addressed to Buchannon Carroll & Co.
of New Orleans, manuscript “Capitol” at bottom left, back fault, other is
stampless folded partially printed shipping document of G.W. Shaw & Co.
of New Orleans, Very Fine pair, see the stampless folded document online,
ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

Mihre Sk il
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Steamer Chalmetto (Milgram 192), red oval handstamp well-struck at top
left on stampless folded letter datelined “Camden Ark. March 13th 1849,
addressed to New Orleans, business contents regarding five bales of cotton,
manuscript “Chalmeto” (sic) at bottom left and “B/L” at top right (bill of
lading), usual vertical file fold thru address, Very Fine, “J.W.M.” (James W.
Milgram) backstamp, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

266

From Steamer Cotton Plant (Milgram 297), boxed red handstamp at top
center on stampless folded letter datelined “Holly Ridge Nov. 5, 1848,
addressed to New Orleans, letter begins with “T have just returned home
after an exceedingly tedious trip of fifteen days down the river in bad spirits,
not having been able to sell wood at either of my landings on account of the
exceeding low water, which is so low that I have had to tie up my wood boats
and wait for a rise in the river” usual horizontal file fold thru address, toned
at top, Very Fine strike, a very rare vessel-named marking, ex-Lippman.
(photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

267 X

PacketEmpress (Milgram420),two,firstMilgram#420withredovalhandstamp
at top center and black “Steam 5” oval handstamp on small stampless folded
letter datelined “Feb. 28th 1852, addressed to Mobile Ala., business contents
regarding cotton, small piece out at bottom, very similar to the example
illustrated in Milgram book, second Milgram #421 on uncanceled 3¢ Nesbitt
on buff entire (Scott #U10) with “STEAM” and “New Orleans La. Apr. 11,
1857” circular datestamp, addressed to Buchannon, Carroll & Co. of New
Orleans, small hole above “STEAM?, still, Very Fine pair. The Empress, an
Alabama River sidewheeler, was built in 1850 and burned at Algiers LA on
June 29, 1858., ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
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268
Steamer Geo. Collier (Milgram 508), red oval handstamp at bottom left
on stampless folded letter datelined “Memphis June 5 1852”, addressed to
New Orleans, business contents regarding 29 bales of cotton, manuscript
“pr. Geo Collier” (sic) at bottom left and “BL” at top right (bill of lading),
usual horizontal file fold at bottom, Very Fine strike, ex-Lippman.

Estimate $200 - 300

| e

269 [

Steamer Gipsey (Milgram 509), red oval handstamp at top right on stampless

folded cover addressed to “Mon. Rev. Ant. Blanc, Archbishop of New

Orleans, La’, red “New Orleans La. Mar. 4” circular datestamp, Very Fine,

read about the recipient Antoine Blanc on his wikipedia page, ex-Lippman.
Estimate $200 - 300
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Steamer Glendy Burke (Milgram 516), red oval and “Way 6” handstamps

at top right on stampless folded letter datelined “New Carthage La. Oct.

28th, 18517, addressed to New Orleans, business contents regarding four

bales of cotton, manuscript “Glendy Burke” (sic) at bottom left, usual

horizontal file fold thru address, Very Fine cover and strike, ex-Lippman.
Estimate $200 - 300

271

271 X
Homer (Milgram 612), red straight-line handstamp at top right on stampless
folded letter datelined “Buck Hills (Ark), ouchitta January 31st 1848
addressed to New Orleans, business contents regarding 9 bales of cotton,
vertical file fold at left, Very Fine, similar to the listing example in Dr. James
Milgram’s book “Vessel-Named Markings on United States Inland and
Ocean Waterways 1810-1890”, ex-Lippman. (photo on web site)

Estimate $150 - 200
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Steamer Isabel (Milgram 655), blue octagonal handstamp, well-struck at
top right on stampless cover addressed to New Orleans, ms. “Isabel” at bottom
left and “B/L” (bill of lading) at top left, Very Fine strike and cover, ex-
Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

273
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From Steamer J.M. Relf (Milgram 702), red oval handstamp at top right on

stampless folded letter datelined “Black River Jany 6th 1853”, black “Steam

5” handstamp and black & red New Orleans circular datestamp, addressed

to Wall & deSaulles of New Orleans, business contents, small faults along

usual horizontal file fold thru address, Very Fine strike, ex-Lippman.
Estimate $150 - 200

274

274
SteamerLatona(Milgram?772),octagonalhandstampatbottomleftonstampless
folded letter datelined “Bayou Sara (LA) Septr 12th 1848”, addressed to New
Orleans, business contents, usual horizontal file fold thru address, Very Fine,
and very rare vessel-named marking, Bayou Sara was established by French
colonists in the early 1790s and was at one time the largest antebellum
Mississippi River port between New Orleans and Memphis, but was
superseded by Natchez. The settlement was gradually destroyed by repeated
flooding and fires, and nothing exists of Bayou Sara today., ex-Lippman.
Estimate $200 - 300

275

275

Steamer Montgomery (Milgram 934), red oval and “Steam 10” in double
circle handstamps on folded letter sheet addressed to “The Rev. and Dr.
Blanc Catholic Bishop New Orleans”, red New Orleans circular datestamp,
very tiny spot at top, Very Fine strikes, read about the recipient Antoine
Blanc on his wikipedia page, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

276
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276 X

Music(Milgram954),redovalandblack “Steam5”indoublecirclehandstamps
on folded letter datelined “Parish of St. James, 30th January 1854” addressed
to New Orleans, red New Orleans circular datestamp, Very Fine, ex-
Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

277
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Steamer Natchez (Milgram 958), red oval handstamp at bottom left, bold
“5” handstamp on stampless folded letter datelined and docketed “Ben
Somand” 28 March 1849”, addressed to New Orleans, light horizontal file
fold through address, Very Fine, this is the listing example in Dr. James
Milgram’s book “Vessel-Named Markings on United States Inland and
Ocean Waterways 1810-1890” (page 503). Milgram notes “The earliest
marking is teh simple red oval shown in this illustration.”, ex-Lippman.
Estimate $200 - 300
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Steamer Natchez (Milgram 959), red oval handstamp at top center on cover
franked with Scott #11A, ample to large margins all around, tied by well-
struck “STEAM” handstamp, New Orleans 1858 circular datestamp, ms.
“Natchez” at bottom left, addressed to Buchannon Carroll & Co. of New
Orleans, Very Fine, this is the listing example in Dr. James Milgram’s
book “Vessel-Named Markings on United States Inland and Ocean
Waterways 1810-1890” (page 503). ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

279
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Str. Natchez (Milgram 960), red oval handstamp at top on stampless cover
to “His Landing, Black River” ms. pr. Natchez #2” at bottom left, Very Fine,
similar to the listing example in Dr. James Milgram’s book “Vessel-Named
Markings on United States Inland and Ocean Waterways 1810-1890” page
504)., ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

g

280

U.S. Mail Packet Natchez (Milgram 962), oval handstamp at top left, on 3c
Red on Buff Nesbitt #U10 entire canceled by “U.S. Mail Saturday Evening
Packet Str. Natchez Route 8166 Jan. 20” circular handstamp with second
strike at center, addressed to Carroll Hoy & Co. of New Orleans, staple hole
at top center clear of markings, otherwise, Extremely Fine, a beautiful cover;
this is the listing example in Dr. James Milgram’s book “Vessel-Named
Markings on United States Inland and Ocean Waterways 1810-1890”
(page 505). ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

T

281 [

U.S. Mail Packet Natchez (Milgram 963), blue oval handstamp ties Scott
#11 with wide margins at sides and just touching at top and bottom, blue
“Route 7309” double oval handstamp at top center on cover addressed to
Buchannon Carroll & Co. of New Orleans, ms. “pr Natchez” at bottom left,
Very Fine, ex-Caspary and Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

282 [

N.O. and Vicksburg Packet Natchez, T.P. Leathers, Master (Milgram 964),
blue oval handstamp dated Feb. 8, 1870 on uncanceled (as always) 3¢ Pink
on Buff #U59 entire addressed to Mr. Joseph Hoy & Co. of New Orleans with
“Stmr. Natchez” at bottom left, Very Fine, very simiar to the cover illustrated
in Milgram, who notes “The 1870 markings of the ‘Natchez’ are for a bessel
built in 1869. This is the famous boat that raced the ‘Robert E. Lee’ in 1870,
ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

283 B

Vicksburg Saturday Packet Natchez (Milgram 966), corner card on cover
with no postal markings, very slightly reduced at right, Extremely Fine,
this is the listing example in Dr. James Milgram’s book “Vessel-Named
Markings on United States Inland and Ocean Waterways 1810-1890”
(page 506). ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

often appear at auction., ex-Lippman, with 2009 Weiss certificate.

284 C«<IFrom Steamer Natchez No. 2 (Milgram 969), red oval handstamp at top center, manuscript “Way 1” below Scott #10 full to into except part of right margin
shows part of frameline of adjacent stamp, two small pen strokes, addressed to Wall & deSaulles of New Orleans, datelined “Natchez August 13th 1851, business
contents, red “New Orleans La. Aug. 15” arrival circular datestamp, horizontal file fold through address and insignificant tear at top clear of markings, still, Very
Fine, Privately owned vessles transported mail between New Orleans and towns along the Mississippi River. The New Orleans postmaster required the ships to
stamp the envelopes with the name of the ship on incoming mail. These were treated as Way letters at an additional charge of 1¢.Covers with this marking do not
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Estimate $200 - 300
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Ouachita Packet New World (Milgram 1001), Len Moore Master, red oval
and “Way 11 Cents” handstamps on folded letter datelined “Black River
April 29th 1857” addressed to New Orleans, red “New Orleans La. Apr. 29”

circular datestamp, Extremely Fine strikes, ex-Lippman.
Estimate $200 - 300
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FromSteamerOsceola(Milgram1040),redovaland “Way11Cents handstamps
on folded letter sheet with 1850 docketing addressed to Buchanon & Co. of
New Orleans, red New Orleans circular datestamp, usual horizontal fold at
bottom, Very Fine, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
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Steamer Patrick Henry (Milgram 1057), red oval handstamp at bottom
left on stampless folded letter datelined “White Castle Plantation November
2nd 1850” declaring the sender’s satisfaction with the sales of sugar and
molasses as noted at top left, addressed to Wall & deSaulles of New Orleans,
small faults along usual horizontal file fold thru address, Very Fine strike,
ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

288

al
S s

& ' -

288

NewOrleans, Alexandria&NatchitochesPacketP.Dalmau (Milgram1072),
red oval handstamp at top center, Scott #11A with double frameline at
right, wide margins at sides, into at top and bottom, canceled by “WAY”
(?) handstamp, red New Orleans circular datestamp on cover addressed to
Buchannan Carroll & Co. of New Orleans, manuscript “Stm P. Dalmau” at
lower left, Very Fine, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
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NewOrleans, Alexandria&Natchitoches Packet P.Dalmau(Milgram1072),
red oval handstamp at top right on stampless folded letter written in French
datelined “Nouvelle Orleans 25 Mars 1853” addressed to Natchitoches,
business contents, manuscript “S.B. P. Dalmau” at bottom left, Very Fine,
ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
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Steamer Princess No. 3 (Milgram 1144), red oval handstamp at top right
and red New Orleans circular datestamp at left, well struck black “Way 6”
handstamp, on folded cover addressed to New Orleans, docketed “Good
Hope 19 June 1852”, very light horizontal file fold thru address, Very Fine
strikes, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

291 X

Steamer Princess No. 3 (Milgram 1144), red oval handstamp at top right
and red New Orleans circular datestamp at left, well struck black “Way 6”
handstamp, on folded cover addressed to Wall & deSaulles of New Orleans,
docketed “Burnsburg (?) Aug. 10 1852”, very light horizontal file fold thru
address, Very Fine, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
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Steamer Robt. E. Lee (Milgram 1209), blue oval handstamp dated May 4,
1870 on uncanceled (as always) 3¢ Pink on Buff #U59 entire addressed to
Joseph Hoy & Co. of New Orleans, couple tiny pin holes at bottom (how
original correspondence was once attached), Very Fine, this is the listing
example in Dr. James Milgram’s book “Vessel-Named Markings on
United States Inland and Ocean Waterways 1810-1890” (page 614). ex-
Lippman. Estimate $150 - 200
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Steam Boat St. James (Milgram 1310), red oval and “Steam 10” double
circle handstamps at top right on folded letter addressed to Wall & deSaulles
of New Orleans, red “New Orleans La. Jun. 19” arrival circular datestamp,
datelined “Hylan June 12th, 1851”, manuscript “per Fawn” at bottom left,
business contents, usual horizontal file fold through address, Very Fine,
The St. James exploded on Lake Pontchartrain on July 5, 1852, killing 30
people aboard., ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
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From Steamer W.W. Farmer (Milgram 1482), oily red oval handstamp at
top center on 3¢ Red on Buff Nesbitt #U10 entire with indicia canceled by
boldly struck “STEAM” handstamp, red “New Orleans La. Apr. 23” circular
datestamp, addressed to John Hardie & Co. of New Orleans, Very Fine, ex-
Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

295 [

From Steamer W.W. Farmer (Milgram 1482), oily red oval handstamp at top
center and different steamer’s red oval handstamp at bottom left (appears
to be “GEO D) on folded letter made from lined paper with 3¢ 1857 Type
I (Scott #25) pen “X” cancel (may not have originated), datelined “Alabama
Landing Jany. 6th 1858” and addressed to New Orleans, business contents,
Very Fine, the only “GEO.” in Milgram’s book is the Geo. Collier, and this
clearly differs., ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
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[Pittsburgh, Pa.] Union Line Express, legal size cover with company label
“The Union Line Express, Money Package, Pittsburgh.” (unlisted by
Mosher - as ULNX-L16, but “Pittsburgh?” instead of “Cleveland, O); printed
address to “J.H. Wade Genl Agent, Western Union Telegraph Agent,
Cleveland Ohio”, manuscript “$175.-” and pencil “1860” at bottom; large
wax seal on reverse lightly stains through front, still Very Fine and attractive.
Ex-Telep. Estimate $200 - 300

297

297

SouthernExpressCompany, Memphis, Tenn.,largeorange UnclaimedPackage
label (Mosher SOX-L132), Aug 23, 1869, affixed to the reverse of an Adams
Express Co. corner-card cover from Pittsburgh to New Orleans; includes
original note on Pittsburgh Adams Express Co. letterhead concerning claim
checks sent, Fine to Very Fine. Ex-Telep. Estimate $150 - 200

298 [

1869,3¢ultramarine(Scott114),FiveadvertisingcoversoriginatinginPittsburgh
comprising green cameo “Duquesne Depot Penna. R.R”; large printed corner
card “L. C. Kennedy & Co. Sole Proprietors of Dr. Radcliffe’s Great Remedy,
The Seven Seals, Or Golden Wonder” (Match & Medicine Company related
to RS157); salmon cameo “W. J. Meek Produce Merchant” with original letter
with illustrated letterhead; printed corner card “American Steam Fire Proof
Safe Company”; and printed corner card Merchants Hotel franked with two
singles to Ottawa City Canada; few very minor faults as often found on these
covers, generally Very Fine. Ex-Telep. Estimate $200 - 300
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Freeman & Co’s Express, red printed frank (type 3a) with matching Wooster
& Peters Iron Foundries return address on a 3¢ entire (#U10) to Jamestown,
Cal. canceled with a Freeman & Co./Sonora oval; repaired tear at top center
front (extending into “N” of printed frank), backflap replaced, Very Fine
cancel. Estimate $200 - 300

300

300

From Noisy Carriers Mail, Long Wharf S.F. Cal., nice strike of the framed
handstamp on a 10¢ green entire (U17) canceled with a bold May 21 San
Francisco c.d.s., to New York City; edge wear and central (wax seal?) stain,
Fine to Very Fine, with a 1993 P.F. certificate. Estimate $200 - 300
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Wells Fargo & Co. Printed Franks on Mint Entires (Scott U10/U349),
1854/1893, 69 total including 3 used — #U10 with letter, #U40 with Wells
Fargo Guaymas cancel, & #U59 — and 66 unused consisting of #U35, #U59
printed over red Pacific Union Express Co. printed frank, #U59, #U82 (2
different), #U83 (4), #U85 legal sized (2), #U86, #U142 (2), #U163 (8),
#U164 (7), #U181 legal sized, #U189 & #U189a legal sized, #U190 legal
sized (4), #U194 legal sized, #U250 legal sized (2), #U258 & #U259 legal
sized, #U260, #U261, #U277 (5), #U278, #U311 (3), #U312 (7 including 1
legal sized), #U313, #U317, #U324 legal sized (2) and #U349 (3; 2 different
franks), mostly California franks but there are some Mexico, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine, also includes 2017 Postal Stationery of Mexico UPSS book.
Scott approximately $3,100 (Owner’s). (photo on web site)

Estimate $750 - 1,000

w1

302 %
1899 (Oct 31), Pennsylvania Railroad Ferryboat Chicago, “Post Office, New
York, N.Y” label affixed to a legal size cover with an Oct 30 Jersey City, N.J.
machine cancel, stamp missing, to Stapleton, Staten Island, N.Y., “This piece
of mail was damaged through the sinking of the Penn. R.R. ferryboat ‘Chicago;
which occurred at about 12.45, on October 31st, 1899. Cornelius Van Cott,
Postmaster”; small nick at the top edge, Fine to Very Fine.

Estimate $200 - 300
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Buffalo & N.Y. City R.R., two strikes of rimless Mar 22 c.d.s. tie a 3¢ type
III on a cover to Castile, N.Y., Very Fine. Towle 125-G-2, RF VILI.
Estimate $150 - 200
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1929 (Mar. 18), Return Flight of the Pan American from Canal Zone, official
business penalty cover cancelled Cristobal, Mar. 18, 1929, to postmaster,
Washington, DC, with Brownsville, Tex, Mar. 20, backstamp, carried on the
planned non-stop flight which was interrupted by weather and forced to
land in Tampico, Mexico, before continuing on to Brownsville, signed by
pilot Ira C. Eaker and postmaster general Walter E Brown, a Fine to Very
Fine cover, only 27 pieces were carried, six signed by Eaker. AAMC CZ 28;

$250.

Estimate $200 - 300
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305 11911 (Sep 23-Oct 1), Garden City (N.].) International Aviation Tournament (AAMC 3a), picture postcard with 1¢ Franklin tied by Sep 24 Special cachet/
cancel with “Aerial Special Despatch” handstamp; message reads “I am here this afternoon watching the flyers. More than a dozen are flying. This will be mailed by
Aerplane”. Card is very scarce real photo card of [Aviation pioneer Walter] “Brookins Starting”; also includes a clipping from the New York Evening Post of Sep 16,
1931 with an illustrated article entitled “Air Mail to Mark Its 20th Birthday”, Very Fine. A rare card. AAMC $250+. Estimate $200 - 300

306 [11928-34, Premium Canal Zone First Flight Covers, group of six better flights; March 9, 1928 U.S. Army Inspection flight, Washington, D.C. to France
Field with Cristobal, Mar. 24, receiver with black cachet (CZ 18a); return flight Cristobal, March 27, 1928 to Washington, D.C. (CZ 18b); three different Dec. 28,
1928, Commercial Flood flight Cristobal to San Jose, Costa Rica, first with CZ #106 cancelled Ancon, Dec. 27 with Jan. 15 receiver, next CZ #UC1 Cristobal, Dec.
28 with Jan. 14 receiver, last CZ #U6 with #105 Cristobal, Dec. 28 with Jan. 14 backstamp (all CZ 22a); finally April 10, 1934, U.S. Navy Massed flight, San Diego
with AIRCRAFT BASE FORCE, APR 10, 1934, U.S. FLEET, ACAPULCO MEXICO cancel to Balboa with CZ #115 cancelled Coco Solo, May 1, on reverse with
7-line blue cachet with propeller and wings (CZ 81b), attractive and more difficult Canal Zone flights, overall Very Fine. Estimate $150 - 200
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307 11934 (May 4), SS Bremen Catapult Cover from Old Ironsides, an eye-catching item, with US #736 (vertical pair) and plate number singles #C9 and C17,
on German “via S.D. ‘Bremen”™ corner card envelope with swastikas and pre-printed address to Czechoslovakia, tied by two strikes of “U.S. Frigate/May/4/1934/
Constitution//Off Cape/Hatteras” postmarks with violet “Old Ironsides” illustrated handstamp at lower left and red Bremen and Berlin cachets below; reverse with
Constitution May 7 Boston, Mass. postmark and Berlin 14.5.34 receiver; handstamped “HELMS” with additional faded signature on reverse, Very Fine, an appealing

multicolor cover, ex Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300

308 |

308

A Lindy Medley, 1927-29, a jaunty little tune comprising 12 picture post
cards (several appearing to be real photos), four 1927 covers addressed to
Lindbergh (from Morocco, Czechoslovakia, France, and Belgium); eight
Lindbergh “Again Flies the Air Mail’, Goodwill or FAM Flight covers,
including a US #U522 with Panama #256 and Lindbergh Trans-Atlantic
Flight commemorative label; plus a slightly tattered airgram with Lincoln’s
Gettysburg Address inside and an image of Lindbergh and The Spirit of
St. Louis on the back; all but one postcard unused, the covers with slightly
varying condition but still presentable, Fine to Very Fine or better. Shipping
charges apply - weight 0.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

309
U.S. Small Zeppelin Group, four covers; two covers flown on LZ 127, both
withvioletGrafZeppelin firstflightairmailhandstamps, one with Philadelphia
Oct 24 postmark and the other Varick St. Sta. postmark, both arriving
in Friedrichshafen 1 Nov 28, one cover franked with C18 (3) from
Friedrichshafen to Chicago, I1l., with proper violet Century of Progress flight
and red Sudamerika-Chicagofahrt markings, final cover doesn’t match the
theme, but has a great registry label - 298 pair on registered cover to Bayern,
Germany with New York, N.Y. Registry Exchange label (FX-NY1aii, Gothic
R, United States of America 22mm), Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site)
Estimate $200 - 300
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1930 (Apr. 24), First Europe-Pan-American Round Flight cover, franked
by attractively centered US #C15, tied by New York, NY Sta. P duplex to
oversized airmail envelope; proper endorsement and flight cachets on front,
reverse with green May 31 Lakehurst pictorial arrival; a couple perforation
tip creases to stamp, cover light toning, but still attractive, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $575. Estimate $200 - 300

4

311
1946, Complete Set of Four Baltimore Postmaster’s Provisionals Centenary
Sheetlets, issued by the Baltimore Philatelic Society, all showing a photograph
of James M. Buchanan with relevant text surrounding, two on wove (one
cream, one blue) with a reproduction of the 5¢ stamp, one on white wove
depicting the 10¢ stamp, and one on larger card depicting both stamps; all
fresh and clean, the card with a light horizontal crease at lower left well away
from the design and text, Very Fine overall, nice collateral items.

Estimate $150 - 200

312 1847 (Dec. 3), Signed Letter from New Haven Postmaster E.A. Mitchell, folded letter sheet datelined “P.O. New Haven Dec 3/47” and addressed to J. Hiller,
New Haven, Mitchell calling his landlord’s attention to the post office’s leaking roof; “During the recent rain it has leaked more than ever before, so much so as to
cause the clerks to abandon their keeping place”; exterior of sheet with address and red “PAID” in scroll handstamp; portion of outer sheet’s bottom panel torn away
on opening but of no consequence, Very Fine, a wonderful one-of-a-kind New Haven collateral item. Estimate $200 - 300
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313 %
New Haven, Ct., 1932 reprint, 5¢ red (Scott 8XU1R), cut square, Post Office

fresh example (#91), with blue signature, Very Fine, only 260 created, 130
each in red and dull blue. Scott $250. Estimate $150 - 200

314 %

NewHaven,Ct.,1872reprint,5¢deepred (Scott8XU1R),cutsquare,attractive
Seebeck reprint in rich color and without signature; well centered amid
large margins; light toning at top from prior hingeing, still Very Fine, with
1968 P.F. certificate. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300

315
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315 %

New Haven, Ct., 1872 reprint, 5¢ dull red, pair (Scott 8XU1R), cut square,
a sound Seebeck strike in pretty color, unsigned as issued; sound without
any of the usual wrinkles or creases; paper lightly toned, still Very Fine.
Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300

316 E

New York, N.Y., 1845, 5¢ essay, by Rawdon, Wright & Hatch (1879), in
brown (Scott 9X1-Ela, E1b), die on India and on bond, the latter not listed
in brown; 35x31 mm and 44x38 mm, respectively, Very Fine. Brazer 9X1Ea,
b. Scott $400+. Estimate $100 - 150

317

317 P

1847, 5¢ red brown, plate proof on India paper, overprinted “SPECIMEN.”
(Scott 1P3), clean impression; in with light damage at lower left, otherwise
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $600. Estimate $150 - 200

318 P

1847,5¢ darkredbrown, plate proofonIndia (Scott 1P3var), card-mounted
with four large margins; small surface flaws, otherwise Very Fine. Dark red
brown shade. Scott $600. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 250

319

319 O
1847, 5¢ red brown and 10¢ black (Scott 1-2), each cleanly printed, #1 red
cancel, #2 blue, Fine. Scott $1,150. Estimate $400 - 600

320
4 i
S e
320 X

1847, 5¢ red brown (Scott 1), full margins to just into at bottom left and
bottom, tied by well-struck blue 7-bar grid cancel with matching blue
“Philadelphia 5 cts Jan. 19” integral rate circular datestamp, discusses family
matters, some New Jersey towns just on the other side of the river, the arrival
and departure of the steamship “City of Glasgow” from Liverpool, and how
the departure created a 1851 era traffic jam on Delaware Ave., Very Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300

Drariel T Hillehtvs Aoveliorns LLE

www.kelleherauctions.com

Sale 2003 - January 17-19, 2023 51




The . %:///.. Club Auction

STAMPS UNITED STATES

321 X

y ﬁ
‘_1 .- -

1847, 5¢ red brown (Scott 1), huge sheet margin at right, large to full margin at top, close at left and just into at bottom,
red cancel on blue folded letter to Frederick Md., blue “Baltimore Md. Seep. 15” circular datestamp, notes written on
inside reads, “$1 pd / 3970 Insolvents / Saml. Enstien / Rible (?) 4 2?2 Feby ‘51 / filed 19 Sept. ‘50 / 1851 Feby 24 Final
Discharge / By order D.B. Lyman (?)’, file folds including one passing under stamp, Fine to Very Fine.

Estimate $200 - 300

3220

1847,5¢ redbrown (Scott 1), light
printing with red cancel, margins
clear but tight, Very Fine. Scott
$350. Estimate $200 - 300

323 O

1847,5¢ red brown (Scott 1), blue
cancel, margins clear to full all
around; surface scratch at “O” of
“OFFICE”, natural inclusion at
bottom left; Fine, with 2021 PE

324 O

1847,5¢redbrown (Scott 1), with
strong color, red grid cancel and
3% margins, Fine to Very Fine.

325 O

1847,5¢ red brown (Scott 1), blue
town cancel, gorgeous appearance
with nice partial blue town cancel;
upper half of right margin and the
top margin added; Very Fine to
Extremely Fine appearance, with

326 O

1847, 5¢ dark brown (Scott 1a),
apparentearlyprintingwithimmense
color and sharp detail, full margin
below, close to in at top and sides;
cancelled by neat manuscript “X’,

1851, 1¢ blue, type II (Scott 7),
vertical strip of 3, pen cancels,
particularly deep rich color and
impression, excellent margins
with sheet margin at top, most
attractive strip, Extremely Fine.
Scott $500 as strip.

Estimate $200 - 300

certificate. Scott $390. Scott $350.  Estimate $200 - 300 2021 PE certificate. Scott $475 . Fine to Very Fine. Scott $450.
Estimate $150 - 200 Estimate $100 - 150 Estimate $150 - 200
327 O a@ i

328 X

1852, 1¢ blue, type IV (Scott 9), four-margin horizontal pair, paying the 2¢
overseas Circular rate, tied by a New Orleans c.d.s., Jun 30 (1855) on a folded
Prices Current of the same date to London, England; “Printed Circular” private
handstamp at the upper left with a British fancy “2” (pence) due handstamp at
the right, Very Fine. Estimate $200 - 300

329 O

1852, 1¢ blue, type IV (Scott 9),
cleanandbrightwithhugemargins
top and bottom, grid of squares
cancel, Extremely Fine, with 1980
PF and 2021 PS.A.G. certificates,
the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF
90; $200. Estimate $200 - 300

Eiifniil i

330 O

1852,3¢ dullred, typeI(Scott11),

massive four margins all around,

with top sheet margin and

adjoining stamps at left and right,

black c.d.s., Superb. Scott $18.
Estimate $200 - 300

331 O

3¢ dull red, type II, major plate
crack(Scott11Avar.),thecomplete
crack, positions  84/94L5L,
the former with virtually four
margins, the latter just cut in at
the right, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$320. Estimate $200 - 300
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332

332 O
1851,3¢brownishcarmine, typelI(Scott11A),position80R5L,anattention-

grabber with scrumptious color, pristine paper, and a face-free blue town
postmark, Extremely Fine, with 2022 PE certificate graded XF 90; a lovely
addition to any collection. SMQ XF 90; $85. Estimate $80 - 100

333

333 O
1852, 3¢ dull red, type II, “Gents” instead of “Cents” (Scott 11A var.),

position 66R2L, four massive margins with portions of adjoining stamps
at top, right and bottom with sheet margin at left, SMQ value is for normal
11A, this position is much rarer and worth considerably more, black circular
grid cancel, Extremely Fine, with 2008 PE. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ
XF 90; $85 as normal. Scott $15. Estimate $150 - 200

334

334 O
1856, 5¢ red brown (Scott 12), exceptionally fresh with glowing white paper,

the design in spectacular color; black New Orleans postmark; fake red

transit at right, rebacked adding margins, Very Fine+ appearance, signed A.

Brun, with 1973 Brettl (clean) and 2021 P.S.E. certificates. Scott $750.
Estimate $150 - 200

335

335 O
1855, 10¢ green, type II & type III (Scott 14 & 15), vertical pair, black &

red cancels, Very Fine. Scott $350. Estimate $200 - 300

336

336 O

1855,10¢ green, typeII (Scott 14), with wonderfully deep color; solid margins
capturing guide dot at upper left, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1986
and 2022 PF certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $200.
Estimate $200 - 300

337
3 .
‘9 . -(:.._
.. --_.. s, I"’r-‘-
Gt
-
337

1855, 10¢ green, type III (Scott 15), horizontal pair and single (probably
was a strip of three), large margins all around, tied by 7-bar grid cancels
on folded letter sheet addressed to Baden, Germany, red New Orleans and
“N.York Br. PKT. Paid 7 Dec. 18” circular datestamps and boxed “Aachen
Franco” handstamp, light blue crayon at right center, two backstamps,
vertical file fold thru stamps, otherwise Very Fine, ex-Lippman, with 2009

1855, 10¢ green, type III (Scott 15), a must-have with intense color, crisp
detail, full to oversized margins all around and a face-free cancel; corner
crease at top left, otherwise Extremely Fine, with 2022 P.E certificate. Scott
$140. Estimate $80 - 100

Scott $145.
cott $ Weiss certificate. Estimate $200 - 300
338 339

338 O 339 %

1861, 1¢ blue, type I (Scott 18), small part o.g.; tiny tear at the right and
tiny perf repair at the top, Fine to Very Fine appearance, with a 2004 P.S.E.
certificate. Scott $2,100 for o.g. Estimate $300 - 400
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340

340 O

1861, 1¢ blue, type I (Scott 18), with attractive color and sharp detail, New
York postmarks; reperforated at right, Very Fine appearance, with 2022 P.E
certificate. Scott $500. Estimate $100 - 150

341

341 */O

1857, 1¢ blue, type II, IIIA, V (Scott 20), consisting of type II (#¥20) used
Pos. 13L12 with black and red cancels, type IITA (#22) used Pos. 3814 with
pen cancel, and ten type V (#24) o.g. Pos. 62R10, no gum Pos. 19R9, and used
Pos. 31L5 (cancel removed and regummed), 62L8, 76L9, 16L10, 71L10, and
3 not plated, #22 and #24 Pos. 76L9 sound, rest with faults, fine appearing
group, each with 2012 Richard Doporto certificate, 9 accompanied by his
drawings showing the features of the plate position, a very useful reference,
ex-Lippman. Estimate $150 - 200

342 O
1857, 1¢ blue, type II (Scott 20), plate 2, clean faced with rich color and a
red grid cancel; filled thins; horizontal crease at top, otherwise Very Fine.

343

1857, 1¢ blue, type IIIa (Scott 22), Plate 4, deep rich color, tied by well-
struck red “Paid 1 U.S. Mail City Delivery Feb. 2” double circle datestamp
on incoming printed circular datelined “Havana (Cuba) 1st January 18587
that reads, “Sir, We beg to inforom you we have established a Branch House in
Matanzas under the firm of Goicouria, Pedroso ¢ Co. and we trust that you
will favor it with your confidence. We are, respectfully, Sir, your most obediant

1857, 1¢ blue, type ITIa (Scott 22), rich, plate 4 color with a light 1858 town
cancel, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $475. Estimate $150 - 200

Scott $310. Estimate $150 - 200 servants, Goicouria, Pedroso ¢ Co.” addressed to Lanman & Co. of New York
City, Very Fine, ex-Lippman. Scott $600. Estimate $200 - 300
344 345
344 O 345 O

1857, 1¢ blue, type IV (Scott 23), Fine to Very Fine. Scott $525.
Estimate $250 - 350

346

1857, 1¢ blue, type V (Scott 24), with “captured” imprint & plate #8 in the
left margin, tied by a light Salina, N.Y. c.d.s. on Patent Medicine illustrated
advertising cover to Andover, Ct.; a marvelous woodcut corner card for Dr.
J.O. Loomis’ Good Samaritan Pills, features a healer, having dismounted his
horse, treating a sick man, Fine. Estimate $200 - 300

347

347 X
1857, 3¢ rose, type I (Scott 25), two singles tied by a blue pen stroke and a
faint Dunkirk, N.Y. c.d.s., Apr 8 (1859) on a cover with a Dunkirk “Railroad
and Lake Forwarding and Commission Merchant” corner card, to
Rutland, N.Y.; includes sample advertising flyer and interesting letter and
from the merchant to his brother, giving details of his business and personal
circumstances; one stamp with tiny corner crease, Fine to Very Fine.
Estimate $100 - 150
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348

348 O
1857, 3¢ rose, type I (Scott 25), in rich, warm color with a Pontiac, MI town

cancel; sound, Very Fine. Scott $190. Estimate $150 - 200

349

349 A
1857,3¢ dullred, typeIII (Scott 26), neatly balanced top and bottom margins

with massive balanced straddle margins on the left and the right, right frame

line is doubled, tied to piece with 1859 year date c.d.s., Superb.
Estimate $200 - 300

350

350 *

1857, 3¢ dull red, type IV (Scott 26A), o.g., lightly hinged, fresh and bright
for this, clear impression, desirable item, Fine, ex Lippman. Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300

351

351 A

1859, 5¢ brown, type I & 10¢ green, type V (Scott 29, 35), together on
blue envelope piece, tied by “Boston Br. Pkt.” cancel of May 22; both stamps
with strong detail, the 10¢ in deep color; 5¢ with blunted perforations due
to placement, still Fine to Very Fine. Scott $480. Estimate $150 - 250

352

352 O
1860, 5¢ brown, type II (Scott 30A), an attractive used vertical pair, nicely

centered, with bright fresh color and a light cancel, almost Very Fine, with
1989 PE certificate. Scott $625. Estimate $200 - 300

353

353 O
1860, 5¢ brown, type II (Scott 30A), neat town cancel, strong color, sharp

impression, very nicely balanced margins, appealing example, handsome

Very Fine appearance, ex Lippman, with 2011 Weiss certificate. Scott $300
. Estimate $200 - 300

354

354 A
5¢ brown, type II & 10¢ green, type V (Scott 30A, 35), tied on piece, along

with two 3¢ dull red (26), by reddish brown grid gancels; few perf faults,

Fine to Very Fine appearance. An impressive looking piece. Scott $575.
Estimate $200 - 300

355

355 O
1857, 10¢ green, type I (Scott 31), town cancel, deep rich color, attractive

appearance; pulled perforation at top (certificate calls top margin tear),

Fine, ex Lippman, with 2002 A.PS. certificate. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $200 - 300
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356
1857, 10¢ green, type II (Scott 32), tied by a partial Middleport (Pa.?) c.d.s.
on a small lady’s envelope to St. Catherines, Canada West with lightly struck
red straightline, “UNITED STATES/ PAID 6d” exchange office handstamp,
backstamped St. Catherines, Jul 31, 1858, Fine to Very Fine.

Estimate $150 - 200

357 O

1859, 10¢ green, type V (Scott 35), Post Office fresh and sound with bright

paper, near-perfect centering and a red “New/PAID/York” exchange marking,

Extremely Fine, a handsome item, ex Kirke, with 1998 and 2002 P.E. certificates

(ungraded), plus 2005 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $225.
Estimate $200 - 300

361 (%)

358 O
1859,10¢ green, typeV (Scott35),
enormous margins for this issue,
redgridcancelandc.d.s.,Extremely
Fine to Superb, with 1983 PE
certificate. Scott $63.

Estimate $150 - 200

359 P

1860,24¢ claretbrown, trial color
plate proof on wove paper (Scott
37TC5a), fresh and bright with
three large margins (full guide
line at the right); barely cut in at
the bottom, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $600.  Estimate $150 - 250

360 O

1860, 30¢ orange (Scott 38), with
partial New Orleans postmark
overstruck by a full strike of a
French entry mark of March
4, 1861, stamp Fine-Very Fine
with Very Fine strike, a lovely
collateral item for your collection.

1860, 90¢ blue (Scott 39), a pretty
example of this rare stamp,
unused with fraudulent cancel;
repaired and reperforated at top
and sides. Still, if you collect used
U.S., you'll probably never come
across a more attractive space-
filler, Fine to Very Fine, with 2022
P.E certificate. Scott $1,400.

Scott $475 ++.

Estimate $200 - 300 Estimate $250 - 350

362 O
1861, 10¢ dark green, First
Design (Scott 62B), a stellar
stamp with proof-like color and
impression, wonderfully centered
and with a rounded-end boxed
“PAID” cancel; small sealed tear
at left, reperforated at right, Very
Fine appearing, with 2022 PE
certificate. Scott $1,810.

Estimate $500 - 750

363 O

1861, 1¢ dark blue (Scott 63b),
with rich color and clean detalil,
lightly cancelled; corner crease at
upper left, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$875. Estimate $150 - 200

364

1861, 3¢ rose pink (Scott 64b), horizontal pair tied by red grid cancels on
folded “Invoice of staves shipped by Sherman & Romaine on board Bark Harvest
Home bound foro Cadiz (Spain) and consigned to Jose E. Gomez Esq. for sales“
dated at bottom December 7th 1861, manuscript “per Steamer Canada via
England” at top, bold blue “12Rs” handstamp and light red New York Br.
Pkt. Dec. 10” circular datestamp, red London and two Spanish backstamps,
Very Fine, enjoy the interesting read about Sherman on wikitree.com/wiki/
Sherman-902, ex-Lippman, with 1984 PF. certificate. Estimate $200 - 300

365 O
1861, 5¢ buff (Scott 67), verylight
cancel (appears unused), very
inexpensive space filler for a poor
man’s mint stamp; small faults
and reperforated at left, Very
Good centering. Scott $750.
Estimate $200 - 300

366 O

1861, 5¢ olive yellow (Scott 67b),
deep color and a relatively light
cancel give this stamp great eye-
appeal; small tear at bottom,
stain at lower right, one short
perforation at top, Fine. Scott
$4,750.  Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

367 E

1861, 12¢ Washington essay, by Schernikow (1903), in lilac (Scott 69-E3a),
incomplete design, die on proof paper, 65 x 65 mm; lightly toned, faults, Fine.
Scott $125. Estimate $50 - 75
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368 [

1861, 12¢ black (Scott 69), and 3c Rose (Scott #65), tied by well-struck target cancels on blue folded cover to Bordeaux,
France, “New Orleans LA Jan. 17 ‘66” circular datestamp, large red boxed “PD” also ties #69, red “New York Paid 12
Jan. 24” transit circular datestamp also ties #65, blue “Fuentes & Chalard New-Orleans” handstamp at bottom left, two
different Bordeaux 5 Fevr. and 6 Fevr. (18)66” backstamps, usual light horizontal file fold thru address, Very Fine, ex-

Lippman, with 2009 Weiss certificate.

Estimate $200 - 300

AREAE

369 O
1861, 12¢ black (Scott 69), a huge,
wellcentered Jumbowithbluetown
cancels, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine, with 1992 & 2007 PFE
certificates. Scott $110.

Estimate $200 - 300

Ay

370
1861, 30¢ orange (Scott 71), tied by a target cancel above an Alleghany, Pa.
c.d.s.,Nov9, 1864, onanattractive, double-rate, orange cover to Stade, Germany
with a partial red “N. Yor(k PAI)D Hamb. Pkt./24” exchange office c.d.s. and
Hamburg (Nov 26) and Stade (Nov 27) backstamps; stamp and cover, each
with a small, barely noticeable edge tear, otherwise Very Fine.

Estimate $150 - 200

371 O
1861,90¢blue(Scott72),outstanding
appearance with clean impression
on fresh paper and a face-free
cancel; reperforated at left, Very
Fine appearance, with 2016 P.S.E.
certificate. Scott $600.

Estimate $200 - 300

372 (%)

1862, 5¢ red brown (Scott 75),

unused without gum, rich color,

well centered but reperfed at

top & right, Fine to Very Fine

appearance. Scott $2,000.
Estimate $300 - 400

373 O

1867,2¢ black, D. grill (Scott 84),
solid color and strong, clear grill,
with a quartered cork cancel and
perforations shifted to bottom; a
few small perforation flaws at top,
Fine, with 2020 Crowe certificate.
Scott $5,250. Estimate $500 - 750

374
1867, 2¢ black, E. grill (Scott 87),
a sound example with perfs just
touching at the right, tied by a
a well struck red leaf cancel on
an unsealed cover to Muscatine,
Iowa; minor paper clip rust mark
at the bottom, otherwise Very
Fine. Ex-Fosdyke, with 2022 PE.
certificate. Scott $340.

Estimate $100 - 150

375 %

1867, 10¢ green, E. grill (Scott 89), tied by circle of wedges with “New Orleans
La. Oct. 31” circular datestamp alongside on folded letter sheet docketed 1868
addressed to Vera Cruz, Mexico, manuscript “‘per Iowa” at top left, usual faint
horizontal file fold thru address, Very Fine, ex-Lippman, with 2009 Weiss
certificate. Estimate $200 - 300

376 X
1867, 10¢ yellow green, F. grill (Scott 96), two singles tied by “New Orleans
La. Mar. 26” datestamps and cork cancels on 1869 folded letter with two-
line “Paid-Only To England” and blue “12.Rs” handstamps plus red New
York transit datestamp, to Barcelona Spain, three backstamps including red
London transit and blue Spanish receiving with 1869 dates, left page of letter
removed but docketing remains intact, Very Fine, ex-Lippman.

Estimate $200 - 300

378 E
1869, 1¢ Franklin to 12¢ Steamer
essays and plate proofs, group
of 14 (Scott 112-E4d//117-E2e),
. - plate on stamp paper, perfd,
377 % gummed and grilled; all but the
1861-66 (1875 Re-issue), 1¢ blue two 5¢ die proofs grilled and
(Scott 102), o.g., hinged, intense perforated; hinged on a French
color and vivid impression, album page; a couple items
attractive example; small toned, the 3¢ green with trimmed
thin spots, Fine to Very Fine perforations, Fine to Very Fine.
appearance, ex Lippman, with Brazer 112E-Dd//117E-Ce. Scott
2005 PS.E. certificate. Scott $750. $1,800 (photo on web site)
Estimate $150 - 200 Estimate $300 - 400
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380 %
1869, 2¢ brown (Scott 113), o.g.,
hinged, in deep color on pristine
paper; small corner crease at
bottom left, still Fine to Very
Fine, ex Lippman, with 1994 PE.
certificate. Scott $500.

Estimate $200 - 300

381 O

1869, 3¢ ultramarine (Scott 114), Axe Head Fancy cancel, exceptionally clean
and well center stamp with large to huge margins, cancelled by a distinct strike
of this attractive cancel, a Very Fine cancel on an Extremely Fine stamp, with
2017 PE certificate for stamp and cancel. Estimate $200 - 300

382 O

1869, 6¢ ultramarine (Scott 115),
VeryFine,with 1991 P.E certificate.
Scott $225.  Estimate $150 - 200

383 E

1869, 10¢ Lincoln essay, in black
(Scott 116-E1d), die on proof
paper, 65 x 60 mm, bright and
fresh; hinged on the reverse
and with tiny thin, Very Fine
appearance. Brazer 116E-Db.
Scott $1,000. Estimate $250 - 350

385 O
1869, 15¢ brown & blue, type I
384 O (Scott118),soundwithlovelycolor

and a cancel that leaves the
vignette nearly fully visible;
scissor-separated perfs at top and
bottom, Fine to Very Fine, with
2004 PF. certificate. Scott $850.
Estimate $250 - 350

1869, 12¢ green (Scott 117), with
sirencoloranddetail, well-centered
and lightly cancelled, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine. Scott $130.
Estimate $150 - 200

386 O

1869, 24¢ green & violet (Scott
120), bright with clean colors
and a light cancel; reperforated
at right, Fine to Very Fine. Scott

387 P

388 O

1869 (1875 Re-issue), 2¢ brown
(Scott 124), light cork cancel,
handsome used example, crisp
stamp, sharp impression,
unobtrusive cancel, elusive used;
small thin specks, lovely Fine
appearance, ex Lippman, with

1869, 90¢ carmine & black, hybrid large die proof (Scott 122P1), on die-
sunk 177 x 225mm card; proof sharp and clean, card toned with two spots
through and creases at upper left, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $550.

2005 PS.E. certificate graded
F 70. SMQ fine 70; $400. Scott

$650. Estimate $200 - 300

Estimate $200 - 300 $750. Estimate $200 - 300

389 P

1869 (1875 Re-issue), 30¢ scarlet & blue, “Atlanta” trial color plate proof
on card (Scott 131TC4f), Post Office fresh with robust colors in perfect
registration; sound and appealing, Very Fine, a handsome color combination,
with 2005 P.F. certificate as #131TC. Scott $375. Estimate $200 - 300

390 O
1870,2¢redbrown,splitH.grill, N.B.N.C.printing(Scott135var.),beautifully
centered on pristine paper, Extremely Fine, a pretty variety, with 2022 PS.E.
certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $200 for normal. Scott $95.

Estimate $200 - 300
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391
1870, 3c green, 15¢ orange, H. grill, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 141), blue
“x” cancels, blue May 24 1871 double circle datestamp changed to “25”, on
registered cover from Montgomery City Missouri to East Sommerville Mass.,
embellished with magenta cancels 15c¢ natural straight edge at left, used with,
Fine, ex-Lippman, with 2009 Weiss certificate. Scott $2,250.

Estimate $200 - 300

o R o
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392 X

1871, 7¢ vermilion, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 149), Very Fine single tied by

a clear 5-point star alongside an Apr 6 Pittsburgh c.d.s. and a red Apr 9 “New

York Paid All/Transit” c.d.s., the latter also tying the stamp, on a cover to

Leipzig, Germany, with an Apr 24 German backstamp, Very Fine, Ex-Telep.
Estimate $200 - 300

TOHN FLERING, #

393 X

1870, 15¢ bright orange, N.B.N.C. printing (Scott 152), tied by a cork cancel
on a Fleming correspondence cover to Paris, France, postmarked with a Jul 8
(1870) Pittsburgh c.d.s., a red Jul 12 New York transit c.d.s., and a Jul 25 Calais
entry c.d.s., along with a handstamped “10” (centimes diue and forwarder’s bl
straightline “Paid by Drexel Harjes & Co. Paris”; bit of minor toning, Fine, Ex-
Telep. Estimate $150 - 200

A0
W A W 3
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394 PM

1873, 6¢ rose, N.B.N.C. printing, plate proof on India paper (Scott 148P3),
a fresh, bright bottom sheet margin block of 4, Very Fine to Extremely Fine.
Scott $150. Estimate $80 - 100

395 E
1877,3¢Washington,P.B.N.C.essay,
complete group of 15 different
colors (Scott 184-E5g), plate
on green bond (1903), an eye-
catching matched set of wide full
top margin singles, in each of the
Scott-listed colors and shades;
black and light green show partial
watermark; red brown with a spot
of color missing from cheek, Very
Fine, uncommon to find such a
striking full set. Scott $375.
Estimate $200 - 300

396 E
1879, 3¢ Liberty, C.B.N.C. essay,
in black (Scott 184-El11c¢), die on
ivory glazed paper, 61 x 77 mm,
bright and fresh; hinge remnants
on the reverse, Very Fine. Brazer
184E-Gec. Scott $750.

Estimate $300 - 400

o

397 %

1879, 15¢ red orange, A.B.N.C.
printing (Scott 189), copiously
rich color, o.g., lightly hinged,
vibrant color and detailed
impression, Very Fine, with 1982
PF certificate. Scott $180.
Estimate $200 - 300

398 O
1879, 15¢ red orange, A.B.N.C.
printing (Scott 189), Boston,
Mass oval cancel, Extremely
Fine to Superb, with 2011 PE
certificate. Scott $28.

Estimate $150 - 200

399 O

1879, 30¢ full black, A.B.N.C. printing (Scott 190), a great looker with large,
balanced margins, rich detail, and light Philadelphia double-oval cancels;
tiny perforation tear at right, still Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2022 P.F.
certificate. Scott $90. Estimate $100 - 150
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400 E
1882, 5¢ Garfield, A.B.N.C. essay, in black (Scott 205-E3a), vignette only
(in beaded oval), die on India paper, die sunk on card, 77 x 79 mm; some
toning on front, otherwise Very Fine. Brazer 205Eb. Scott $750.

Estimate $200 - 300

401 O

1881, 1¢ gray blue, with black star Glen Allen, VA precancel (Scott 206 var.),
two fresh-faced, solidly struck examples, one nearly complete, one complete;
complete thinned at right, Very Fine appearance, each with a P.E certificate,
near-complete strike 2002, complete strike 2006.

Estimate $200 - 300

403 >k

402 ok

1887, 3¢ vermilion (Scott 214),
1887, 1¢ ultramarine (Scott212), o.g., never hinged, luminous
horizontal strip of 3, o.g., never color,  intense  impression,
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott gorgeous stamp, Very Fine to
$870. Estimate $200 - 300 Extremely Fine, with 1983, 2003

and 2016 PE certificates graded
VE-XF 85. SMQ VEF-XF 85; $300.
Scott $190.  Estimate $200 - 300

404 %k

1888, 5¢ indigo (Scott 216), o.g.,
never hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $650.  Estimate $200 - 300

405 %
1890, 6¢ brown red (Scott 224),
o.g.,verylightlyhinged, withstrong
color and superior centering;
sound, Extremely Fine, with 2002
PF and 2022 PS.E. certificates,
the latter graded XF 90. SMQ XF
90; $200. Scott $50.

Estimate $150 - 200

406 & H

1890, 6¢ brown red (Scott 224), a choice mint block of 4, 0.g., never hinged,

post office fresh and quite well centered, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $640.
Estimate $200 - 300

407 ok

1893,8¢lilac(Scott225),0.g.,never
hinged, brilliant, intense color,
crisp impression, outstanding
example, Extremely Fine. Scott
$135+. Estimate $150 - 200

408 ok
1893,8¢lilac(Scott225),topmargin
single with imprint Z Z, very fresh
with large jumbo margins at top
and bottom, o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine. Scott $135.

Estimate $200 - 300

409 Sk /K
1893, 1¢ to 50¢ Columbians (Scott 230-240), generally clean set (4¢ light
overall toning), with 1¢, 5¢ and 30¢ never hinged; 8¢ and 50¢ small faults,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,783. Estimate $300 - 400

m

410 Hk/%k

1893, 1¢ to 15¢ Columbians
(Scott 230-238), clean, fresh-
faced group, the 1¢ a plate
number single; 4¢ and 10¢ never
hinged, others hinged or with
gum disturbances, 15¢ with
inclusion at left, generally Fine to
Very Fine. Scott $837. (photo on
web site) Estimate $200 - 300

411 Jok/k
1893, Group of Columbians
(Scott 230-31, 233, 235, 237),
all very well centered and very
fresh, each stamp hand-picked
from among the best stamps
available on the market at the
time, 0.g., previously hinged, 237
has partially disturbed gum, 230-
31 are never hinged, overall Very
Fine to Extremely Fine centering.
Scott $269. (no photo)

Estimate $200 - 300
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412 >k

1893, 1¢ Columbian (Scott 230), immaculate “P.O. fresh” 0.g., never hinged,
brilliant color, proof-like impression, remarkable balanced margins,
phenomenal stamp, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate

graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $300.

Estimate $200 - 300

413 %kH

1893, 1¢ Columbian (Scott 230), vertical block of 8, o.g., never hinged, in

rich color on pristine paper, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $260 as singles.
Estimate $150 - 200

414 Hk
1893, 3¢ Columbian (Scott 232),
deeplyetchedprooflikeimpression,
o.g., never hinged, Extremely
Fine. Scott $98.

Estimate $200 - 300

1893, 3¢ Columbian (Scott 232),
block of 4, o.g., never hinged,
with immense color and sharp
detail, all nicely centered; some
gum glazing, light toning between
right-hand stamps, still nearly
Very Fine. Scott $390 as singles.
Estimate $150 - 200

416 %k
1893, 8¢ Columbian (Scott 236),
o.g., never hinged, with sharp
detail and luxuriant color, well-
centered and sound, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine, with 2022 P.S.E.
certificate graded VF-XF 85.
SMQ VE-XF 85; $250. Scott $140.
Estimate $200 - 300

417 ok
1893,15¢ Columbian (Scott238),
0.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $600.

Estimate $200 - 300

418 O
1893,30¢ Columbian (Scott239),
Extremely Fine, with 2022 P.S.E.
certificate. Scott $90.

Estimate $150 - 200

419 %

1893,50¢ Columbian (Scott240),
0.g., lightly hinged; tiny thin UR,
Fine, with 2012 PF certificate.
Scott $450.  Estimate $150 - 200

420 *

1893, 50¢ Columbian, group of three (Scott 240), o.g., hinged (two lightly),

each fresh with clear margins all around, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,350.
Estimate $300 - 400

421 ok

1894, 3¢ purple, unwatermarked
(Scott 253), immaculate “P.O.
fresh” o.g., never hinged, fresh,
deep rich color, excellent example,
Very Fine and attractive. Scott
$360. Estimate $200 - 300

422 %k
1894, 5¢  chocolate, un-
watermarked (Scott 255), o.g.,
never hinged, delicious chocolate
color against bright white
background, crisp and sharp,
large margins for this, desirable
example, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine. Scott $360.

Estimate $200 - 300

423 O
1894, $2 bright blue, unwatermarked (Scott 262), a dolly Madison with
cheerful color, bright paper, and a light cancel that does not obscure;
rebacked with a small internal repair at top, otherwise Fine to Very Fine,
with 2022 P.E. certificate. Scott $1,200.

Estimate $300 - 400
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424 Yok /%

1895, 2¢ carmine, type III, D.L. watermark (Scott 267), matched set of plate
number 219 strips of 3 with imprints, attractive around-the-sheet quartet, in
bright color and fresh, including a sought-after full wide top; top hinged in
selvage only, the others hinged, Fine to Very Fine, ex Lippman. Scott $90.

Estimate $150 - 200

425 %
1895, 8¢ violetbrown, D.L. WMK
(Scott 272), jumbo boardwalk
margins that make Atlantic City
envious, 0.g., previously hinged,
Extremely Fine, with 1996 PE
certificate. Scott $70.

Estimate $150 - 200

certificate.

126 A

1895,8¢violetbrown, D.L.WMK
(Scott 272), tied on a small piece
by a clear “Mil. P. Sta. No. 1,
Tientsin, China” c.d.s., Feb 26,

1901, Very Fine, with a 1990 P.F.
Estimate $200 - 300

427 O
1895,8¢violetbrown, USIRWMK
(Scott 272a), shows clear ‘R
watermark; reperforated at left,
Fine to Very Fine, with 2022 PE.
certificate. Scott $950.

Estimate $200 - 300

428 ok

1895,50¢ orange, D.L.watermark
(Scott 275), bottom margin part
imprint single, 0.g., never hinged,
in gloriously bright, fresh color
on paper to match; clear margins
all around, nearly Very Fine. Scott
$725. Estimate $200 - 300

429
No Lot

430 O
1895,$1black,typel,D.L.WMK
(Scott 276), Very Fine to
Extremely Fine, with 2001 P.S.E.
certificate. Scott $95.

Estimate $150 - 200

431 O

1895,$1black, typeIl, D.L. WMK
(Scott 276A), Registry cancel,
intense color and impression,
well-centered; perforation crease
at bottom right, otherwise Very
Fine, with 2022 PE certificate.

432 %

1895, $2 dark blue, D.L. WMK
(Scott 277a), o.g., small hinge
remnant (pencil mark on gum);
small crease LR, Extremely Fine,
with 2022 P.S.E. certificate. Scott

433 Hk

1898,6¢lake(Scott282),0.g.,never
hinged, in radiant color with
clean detail; fresh and sound,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with
2022 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-
XF 85. SMQ VEF-XF 85; $225.

434 *

1898, 10¢ orange brown, type II
(Scott 283), o.g., lightly hinged,
in cool color with proof-like
impression; fresh, Very Fine
to Extremely Fine, with 2022
PS.E. certificate graded VE-XF
85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $180. Scott

Scott $200.  Estimate $100 - 150 $900. Estimate $200 - 300 Scott $140.  Estimate $200 - 250 $150. Estimate $150 - 200
437
S B )
. %
oL )
¥ '.,_':_...' . _“.' ::
436 ** SEEANIEENEEERaRERERE @
1898, 4¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 287), = 3
435 % ' o.g., never hinged, attractively
1898,15¢ 011‘{6 green (SCOtt.284), centered in bright color without
o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine to a hint of oxidation, Very Fine,
Extremely Fine, with 2002 PE ex Lippman, with 2013 PE 437 ok

certificate. Scott $150.
Estimate $150 - 200

certificate. Scott $330.
Estimate $200 - 300

Fine to Very Fine. Scott $330.

1898,4¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott287),bottomplatenumbersingle,0.g.,neverhinged,

Estimate $200 - 300
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438 ok /kH
1898, 4¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott 287), block of 4, o.g., lightly hinged (2 stamps
never hinged), Fine, with 2012 PF. certificate. Scott $880.

Estimate $250 - 350

1898,50¢ Trans-Miss. (Scott291),
fresh with alluring color and a
light oval grid cancel, Very Fine
to Extremely Fine, with 2017
PE certificate graded VF-XF 85.
SMQ VE-XF 85; $275. Scott $175.

Estimate $200 - 300

440 (%)
1898, $2 Trans-Miss. (Scott 293),
remarkably fresh, bright color
and wonderfully centered for this
usuallydifficultstamp;regummed,
rebacked and  reperforated,
Extremely Fine appearance, with
2022 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $950
Estimate $500 - 750

442 /O
1903, 1¢ blue green (Scott 300),
each with large preprint paper
fold or foreign matter on sheet,
two o.g. previously hinged, one
without gum and one used; a few
tiny faults, overall Fine to Very
Fine group. (photo on web site)
Estimate $200 - 300

441 ok
1901,2¢Pan-American(Scott295),0.g.,
never hinged, bright, luminous
color and sharp impression,
exceptionally well centered for
this difficult stamp, Extremely
Fine to Superb, with 2007 P.S.E.
certificate graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ XF-SUP 95; $325

Estimate $200 - 300

443 Yok
1903, 4¢ brown (Scott 303), o.g.,
never hinged, warm pleasant
shade, sharp impression,
especially well centered balanced
margins, outstanding example
of this difficult stamp, Very Fine
to Extremely Fine, with 2001 PE
certificate. Scott $140+

Estimate $150 - 200

444 Fk
1903,5¢blue(Scott304),0.g.,never
hinged, pretty with intense color
and crisp lines; heavy diagonal
gum crease not mentioned
on accompanying certificate,
otherwise Very Fine, with 2022
PS.A.G. certificate graded VF 80.
SMQ VF 80; $150. Scott $150.
Estimate $100 - 150

445 Sk H
1903, 5¢ blue (Scott 304), block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300

446 O

1903, $5 dark green (Scott 313), New York double-oval Registry cancel, rich
deep color, sharp vibrant impression, large margins; diagonal crease at top
left, short perforation at bottom left, otherwise Very Fine, with 2022 PE
certificate. Scott $700. Estimate $200 - 300

447
447 %
1908, 5¢ blue, imperf (Scott 315), full wide top margin single, disturbed o.g.,
with sharp detail in deep color, well-balanced margins; horizontal crease in
selvage, otherwise Very Fine, with 2003 A.PS. certificate as full o.g. Scott
$350. Estimate $150 - 200

448 ok

1903, 2¢ scarlet, type I (Scott 319¢), o0.g., never hinged, a choice example

with glowing color, pristine paper, and superior centering, Extremely Fine,

one of only two stamps at this grade, with two 95s higher, in PSE’s Population

Report, with 2022 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $200.
Estimate $150 - 200
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449 *
1903, 2¢ carmine, type II (Scott 319Fi), bottom margin plate number 4635

strip of 3 with imprint, o.g., middle stamp previously hinged (exceedingly
lightly) with natural perforation dimples, the other two never hinged, bright
and sound on pristine paper, Fine to Very Fine+, with 2021 P.E certificate as

#319i. Scott $250. Estimate $150 - 200

451 ok

1904,3¢LouisianaPurchase(Scott
325), o.g., never hinged, fresh
with deep color and sharp detail,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine.
Scott $170.  Estimate $200 - 300

450 Hk
1906,2¢carminerose, typel,imperf
(Scott 320c), pair, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine. Scott $300.

Estimate $200 - 300

452 Sk H
1904, 3¢ Louisiana Purchase (Scott 325), bottom margin plate number 2101
block of 4 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, fresh with robust color and sharp
detail, Fine to Very Fine, with 2020 PF. certificate. Scott $1,050.

Estimate $500 - 750

453 JokH

1907, 2¢ Jamestown (Scott 329), block of 4 with vertical guide line, 0.g., never
hinged, Post Office fresh in rich, warm color, the right pair very well centered
for this issue, Very Fine. Scott $340 as singles. Estimate $250 - 350

454 Sk
1908, 2¢ carmine, D.L. wmk
(Scott 332), o.g., never hinged,
intense rich color, gigantic
margins all around, extraordinary
example, Extremely Fine to
Superb Jumbo, with 2007 PS.E.
certificate graded XF-SUP 95].
SMQ XE-SUP 95J; $275.
Estimate $200 - 300

455 ok

1908, 3¢ deep violet, D.L. wmk
(Scott 333), o.g., never hinged,
choice example, Extremely Fine,
with 2018 Crowe certificate
graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $175.
Scott $75.  Estimate $150 - 200

[Eesen
Mo

L"# ;
. ( .-' -:
liln lu.'r-\--i.-

457 ok

1909,10¢ yellow, D.L. wmk (Scott
338), o.g., never hinged, vivid
color, crisp impression, well
balanced margins, delightful
example; light corner bend not on
certificate, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine, with 2006 PE certificate
graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF
Estimate $150 - 200

456 Yk

1908, 4¢ orangebrown, D.L.wmk
(Scott 334), o.g., never hinged,
Post Office fresh with warm color
and mathematical centering,
Extremely Fine, with 2002 and
2006 PE certificates, the latter
graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $225.
Estimate $200 - 300 85; $225.

m

458 Jk
1909, 15¢ pale ultramarine, D.L. watermark (Scott 340), 0.g., never hinged,

lovely subtile shade, fresh and bright, large margins all around, pleasing
example, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2005 P.S.E. certificate graded VE-
XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $210. Estimate $150 - 200

459 JkH

1909, 3¢ deep violet, D.L. watermark, imperf (Scott 345), wide top margin
plate number 4925 block of 6 with imprint, o.g., never hinged, razor-sharp
detail in exuberant color; full, even margins all around, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine. Scott $240. Estimate $250 - 350
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460 O
1909, 5¢ blue, D.L. watermark, imperf (Scott 347), double oval ‘WICHITA/

KANS! cancels, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $220. Estimate $150 - 200

461 >k

1909, 1¢ green, on bluish paper
(Scott 357), o.g., never hinged,
pristine example, bright with
strong color and impression, large
balanced margins, delightful in
every respect, Extremely Fine and
choice, with 1996 PF. certificate.

sttt fol et ity

462 %k

1909,2¢ carmine,onbluish paper
(Scott 358), color so sharp, I
received a little cut as I removed
it from the collection, o0.g., never
hinged, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine, with 1979 PE -certificate.

Scott $190+. Estimate $200 - 300 Scott $170.  Estimate $200 - 300

463 ok
1909, 2¢ commemoratives complete, imperf (Scott 368,371,373), full set

of horizontal and vertical center line pairs, all cleanly printed and with full
to large margins, never hinged except for #371 vertical pair (no gum), Very
Fine, pretty positionals. Scott $385. Estimate $200 - 300

464 %k

1909, 2¢ Lincoln, bluish paper (Scott 369), o.g., never hinged, a gorgeous
stamp, meticulously printed and with appealing centering, Very Fine. Scott
$300. Estimate $200 - 300

465 ok

1909, 2¢ Alaska-Yukon (Scott 370),immaculate “P.O. fresh” 0.g., never hinged,

intense color, virtually perfect centering, phenomenal example suitable for

the finest collection, Superb, only three stamps grade higher on population

report, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $350.
Estimate $250 - 350

466 O

1909, 2¢ Alaska-Yukon (Scott 370), a supreme Seward, flawless in all respects
and with a light wavy line cancel, Superb, only a single 98] ranks higher in PSE's
Population Report, with 2013 PS.A.G. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP
98; $300. Estimate $200 - 300

467 Kk H
1909, 2¢ Alaska-Yukon (Scott 370), block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine

to Extremely Fine. Scott $60. Estimate $150 - 200

468 ok

1909, 2¢ Alaska-Yukon, imperf (Scott 371), 0.g., never hinged, huge example
with parts of five adjoining stanps and imprint at left, deep rich color,
remarkable item, a Superb gem, among the finest available, with 2015 PS.E.
certificate graded Gem 100. SMQ Gem 100; $225. Estimate $150 - 200
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470

469 Skt
1909, 2¢ Hudson-Fulton (Scott 372), right margin plate number 5395 block

of 6 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, fresh with clean impression and solid
perforations, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $425. Estimate $200 - 300

S itk AT

[T s

470 Hk/*k
1910-11, Washington-Franklins, S.L. watermark, 1¢ to 5&cent (Scott 374-

378), all very well centered and very fresh, each stamp hand-picked from
among the best stamps available on the market at the time, each stamp
ranging from large to massive Jumbo margins, 0.g., 375 is never hinged /
remaining stamps are previously hinged, generally Very Fine to Extremely
Fine centering. Scott $93. Estimate $200 - 300

471 k1910, 2¢ dark carmine, S.L. watermark (Scott 375), mixed 3mm and 2%mm spacing, full wide top margin plate number 5303 block of 6 with imprint
and star, 0.g., never hinged, an eye-catching plate on its own with intense color and full detail, made more interesting by the 3mm spacing between columns 1 & 2
and the 2%4mm spacing between columns 2 & 3, Fine to Very Fine, a Washington-Franklin specialist’s delight. Scott $185 for normal.

Estimate $200 - 300

472

473

472 %

1911,4¢brown,S.L.watermark (Scott377),0.g.,baresttraceofthinge (appears
never hinged), sharply defined detailed color and impression within huge
gargantuan jumbo margins, Extremely Fine, with 2022 PF. certificate graded

XF 90J. SMQ XF 90J; $65. Estimate $75 - 100

473 %k

1911, 8¢ olive green, S.L. watermark (Scott 380), o.g., never hinged, lovely
color, sharp impression, large margins, distinctive example of this difficult
stamp, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $200+. Estimate $200 - 300

474 ok

1913,5¢blue, S.L. watermark, horizontal coil (Scott 396),0.g., never hinged,
Extremely Fine, with 2022 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $300.
Scott $135. Estimate $250 - 350

LYE

475 O

1913, 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, horizontal coil (Scott 396), pair, in deep
color with unobtrusive double-oval cancels, Very Fine to Extremely Fine,
with 2020 Crowe certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VE-XF 85; $300. Scott
$190. Estimate $300 - 400
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476

476 %k
1913, 1¢ Panama-Pacific, perf 12 (Scott 397), o.g., never hinged, a knock-

out Balboa with exceptional color depth and mathematical centering,
Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2022 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ XF-SUP 95; $195. Estimate $150 - 200

477

477 %k
1913, 2¢ Panama-Pacific, perf 12 (Scott 398), o.g., never hinged, fresh and

bright, intense color and crisp impression, gigantic margins all aroung,
flamboyant example, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2009 P.S.E. certificate
graded XF-SUP 95]. SMQ XF-SUP 95J; $275. Estimate $200 - 300

478

478k /kH
1913,5¢Panama-Pacific,perf12(Scott399),blockof4,freshwithexceptional
color and appealing centering; top pair with hinge remnants, bottom pair
never hinged, Very Fine, with 2021 P.F. certificate. Scott $460 as singles.
Estimate $200 - 300

LY£)

479 ok
1913, 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf 12, orange yellow color (Scott 400), o.g.,

never hinged (small paper inclusion), Very Fine, with 2018 PF. certificate.
Scott $260. Estimate $200 - 300

480

480 Hk
1915, 2¢ Panama-Pacific, perf 10 (Scott 402), 0.g., never hinged, fresh, warm

appealing color, very nicely centered, delightful example, Extremely Fine

and attractive, with 2006 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $325
Estimate $250 - 350

481 %k
1912, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, perf 12 (Scott 405), o.g., never hinged,

vivid deep green color, fresh and luminous, gigantic margins all around,
exceptional example, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $200. Estimate $150 - 200

482 %k
1914, 7¢ black, S.L. watermark, perf 12 (Scott 407), immaculate “P.O. fresh”

o0.g., never hinged, intense color and impression, excellent balanced margins,
lovely stamp, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1999 P.F. certificate. Scott
$150+. Estimate $150 - 200

483

483 ook
1912, 2¢ carmine, S.L. watermark, horizontal coil (Scott 413), paste-up

pair, o0.g., never hinged, attractive and clean, the right stamp trimmed just

into frameline at left, Very Fine, an attractive production piece. Scott $260
for normal. Estimate $200 - 300
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1914,9¢salmonred,S.L.watermark,
perf 12 (Scott 415), block of 4,
0.g., never hinged, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $480.

Estimate $200 - 300
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485 |

485 O

1914, 9¢ salmon red, S.L. watermark, perf 12 (Scott 415), a classic beauty
of a jumbo, mathematically centered with an Ithaca NY double-oval cancel,
Extremely Fine to Superb, SMQ values a 98 at $525, only three 98s grade higher
in PSE’s Population Report, with 2021 Crowe certificate graded XF-SUP 95].
SMQ XE-SUP 95J; $175 as a “95”. Scott $14. Estimate $300 - 400

486 Kk
1912, 15¢ gray, S.L. watermark,
perf 12 (Scott 418), o.g., never
hinged, fresh, sharp impression,
strong vibrant color, large
margins, handsome example,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with
1996 PE. certificate. Scott $190+.
Estimate $200 - 300

490 |

488 Kk
1914, 4¢ brown, S.L. watermark,
perf 10 (Scott 427), o.g., never
hinged, pristine stamp, delightful
vibrant color, intense impression,
especially well centered,
Extremely Fine and attractive,
with 2006 P.S.E. certificate graded
XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $225.
Estimate $200 - 300

487 ok
1914,20¢ultramarine,S.L.watermark,
perf 12 (Scott 419), very fresh
with rich color, o.g, never
hinged, Very Fine, with 1999 PE
certificate. Scott $400.

Estimate $200 - 300

490 BKkk /%

1917-18,1¢green,unwatermarked,
booklet pane of 6 (Scott 498e),
collection of 23 position D panes,
all with different plate numbers,
489 * 0.g., 14 never hinged; centering
1914, 7¢ black, S.L. watermark, varies a bit, as usual, Fine to Very
perf 10 (Scott 430), o.g., very Fine. Scott $180. (photo on web
lightly hinged, with only the site) Estimate $0 - 0
barest trace of a hinge which we
suspect is just a tiny gum skip and
not a hinge mark at all, Extremely
Fine, with 2005 PE certificate.
Scott $85.  Estimate $150 - 200

491 ok
1914, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, vertical flat plate coil (Scott 441), 0.g., never
hinged, fresh and bright, deep rich color, crisp impression, perfectly centered
with large margins, outstanding example, Superb, with 2010 P.S.E. certificate
graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $225.

Estimate $200 - 300

492 Yk

1914,4¢brown, S.L.watermark, horizontalflat plate coil (Scott446),2 stamps
on a coil leader and an additional leader, o.g., never hinged, Very Good to
Fine. Scott $560. Estimate $150 - 200

493

493 K%k

1914, 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, horizontal flat plate coil (Scott 447), paste-
up pair, o.g., never hinged, an outstanding item, the right stamp clearly more
strongly inked than the left, both clean and well-centered, Very Fine, with
1978 P.F. certificate. Scott $220 for normal. Estimate $200 - 300

m

R TA
S s

N

494 Sk

1915, 1¢ green, S.L. watermark, vertical rotary press coil (Scott 448), o.g.,
never hinged, bright, crisp impression, large margins all around, excellent
example, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2016 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF-
SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $175. Estimate $150 - 200
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495 O
1914, 2¢ carmine rose, type I, S.L. watermark, horizontal rotary press coil

(Scott 453), joint line pair, fresh with rich color and light duplex cancels; right
stamp with small thin, Fine to Very Fine, with 2021 Crowe certificate. Scott
$600. Estimate $150 - 200

496 %

1916, 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, horizontal rotary press coil (Scott 458), 0.g.,
never hinged, strong intense color, sharp impression, especially well centered
and attractive, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate graded
XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $200. Estimate $150 - 200

e L Y I s £

497 O

1916, 5¢ blue, S.L. watermark, horizontal rotary press coil (Scott 458), joint
line pair, beautifully centered with alluring color and light cancels; left stamp
with small corner crease at lower left and upper right, otherwise Very Fine,
with 2021 Crowe certificate. Scott $250. Estimate $150 - 200

499 %k

19164dorangebrown,unwatermarked,
perf 10 (Scott 465), immaculate
“PO. fresh” o.g., never hinged,

498 K

1915, 2¢ pale carmine red, S.L.
watermark, perf 11 (Scott 461),
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine,
with 1981 PE certificate. Scott
$330. Estimate $200 - 300

fresh and bright, appealing rich
color, large well centered margins,
delightful example, Extremely
Fine. Scott $125+.

Estimate $150 - 200

500 %%
1916,9¢salmonred,unwatermarked,
perf 10 (Scott 471), o.g., never
hinged, fresh, warm pleasing
color, nicely centered, attractive
example, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine. Scott $190+.

Estimate $200 - 300

501 Jook
1916,10¢orangeyellowunwatermarked,
perf 10 (Scott 472), o.g., never
hinged, crisp, intense rich color,
well centered, quite attractive and
appealing, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine. Scott $250+.

Estimate $200 - 300

502 Jk
1916, 11¢ dark green, unwatermarked, perf10 (Scott473), 0.g., never hinged,
fresh and vibrant, deep rich color, crisp impression, large margins all around,

outstanding example, Extremely Fine to Superb. Scott $110+.
Estimate $150 - 200

503 OH

1917, $5 light green, perf 10 (Scott 480), block of 4, remarkably clean with
three violet New York Registry double-oval cancels of 1918, Very Fine, an
attractive used block. Scott $280. Estimate $200 - 300

504 Sk

1917, 5¢ rose color error, perf 11 (Scott 505), 0.g., never hinged, intense rich
color, framed by large bright white margins all around, stunning example,
Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ XF-SUP 95; $165. Estimate $150 - 200
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506 ok

1917,6¢redorange, perf11 (Scott
506), o.g., never hinged, brilliant
stamp, intense luminous color,
exceptionally ~ well  centered,
outstanding example, Extremely
Fine to Superb, with 2004 PS.E.
certificate graded XF-SUP 95.
SMQ XE-SUP 95; $175

. Estimate $150 - 200

1917, 5¢ rose color error, perf 11
(Scott 505), the single error in a
strip of 3, o.g., hinged, fresh and
sound with lovely color and crisp
detail, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$325. Estimate $200 - 300

507 *H

1917, 8¢ olive bister, perf 11 (Scott 508), top margin plate number 5724 block
of 6 with imprint and “A”, o0.g., hinged, in deep, rich color, with impeccable
centering throughout the block; hinged positions 1 & 2, others never hinged,
Extremely Fine, with 2020 P.E certificate. Scott $285. Estimate $300 - 400

508 okt

1919, 13¢ apple green, perf 11 (Scott 513), plate block of 6, 0.g., never hinged,
vibrant color, exceptionally well centered, fresh and lovely block, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine. Scott $240. Estimate $200 - 300

prerr—r—
Feninen st

AR ALLE

509 kk 510 %

1917,50¢ redviolet, perf11 (Scott 1918 3¢violet typel Vioffsetprinting,
517), 0.8~ never hinged, fresh printed on both sides (Scott
and bright, intense color, strong 530b), o, previously hinged;

impression, premium example, straigsht edge at bottom, Ver
Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Goo<g1 Scottg$750 ’ Y

Scott $120+. Estimate $150 - 200 Estimate $150 - 200

511 %k

1918, 2¢ carmine, type V, offset printing, imperf (Scott 533), o.g., never
hinged, bright, intense rich color, beautifully balanced margins, handsome
example, Extremely Fine, with 2002 and 2016 P.F. certificate graded XF 90.
SMQ XF 90J; $225. Estimate $200 - 300

512 %k
1918, 2¢ carmine, type Va, offset printing, imperf (Scott 534), pair, o.g.,
never hinged, Superb. Scott $55. Estimate $150 - 200

513 %k
1918, 2¢ carmine, type Va, offset printing, imperf (Scott 534), 0.g., never
hinged, arresting example, strong color, vivid impression, huge balanced
margins, outstanding item, a Superb gem, with 2007 and 2013 PS.E.
certificates both graded Gem 100. SMQ Gem 100; $225.

Estimate $200 - 300

514 Sk

1918, 3¢ violet, type V, offset printing, imperf (Scott 535), block of 4, massive
margins all around showing adjoining stamps at left, o.g., never hinged,
Superb. Scott $75. Estimate $150 - 200
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515 %k
1919, 3¢ Victory, light reddish violet (Scott 537b), immaculate “P.O. fresh”

0.g., never hinged, choice example of scarce shade, beautifully balanced
margins, scarce and desirable item, Extremely Fine and attractive, with 2014
P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $300. Estimate $200 - 300

516 *k
1919, 1¢ green, rotary press coil waste, perf 11 x 10 (Scott 538), 0.g., never

hinged, lovely example, fresh and clean, deep rich color, exceptionally
well centered, distinctive item, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2010 P.S.E.
certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $225.  Estimate $200 - 300

517 Sook/k
1919, Coil Waste Washington-Franklins (Scott 538, 540-43), all very well

centered and very fresh, each stamp hand-picked from among the best stamps

available on the market at the time, 0.g., some never hinged / some previously

hinged, generally Very Fine to Extremely Fine centering. Scott $182.
Estimate $200 - 300

518 *
1919, 1¢ green, rotary press coil waste, vertical pair, imperf horizontally

(Scott 538a), 0.g., barest trace of hinge (appears never hinged), Post Office
fresh with glowing color and sharp detail, Extremely Fine, with 2013 P.E
certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90. Scott $130. Estimate $200 - 300

519 Sk

1919, 1¢ green, rotary press coil waste, vertical pair, imperf horizontally

(Scott 538a), 0.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $275.
Estimate $150 - 200

520 Sk

1919, 2¢ carmine rose, type III, rotary press coil waste, vertical pair, imperf
horizontally (Scott 540a), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine.
Scott $275. Estimate $150 - 200

521 okt

1919, 3¢ violet, rotary press coil waste, perf 11 x 10 (Scott 541), top margin
sheet of 170 with plate #8924, star and plate block along top, guide line at right
edge, 0.g., never hinged; small edge flaws, missing slivers of the margin, and
separated between rows 4 & 5, but find another; centered mostly Very Good
to Very Fine, the three left rows are nicer. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.9
Ibs. Scott $17,000 as singles. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

522 %k
1921, 1¢ green, rotary press coil
waste, perf 10 x 11 (Scott 543), 523 %k
o.g., never hinged, stunning 1921,2¢carminerose,rotarypress
example, fresh and bright, intense coil waste, perf 11 (Scott 546),
color, vivid impression, perfectly 0.g., never hinged, deep rich color

centered, Superb, with 2007 P.S.E. and impression, well centered for
certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ this difficult stamp, Very Fine and
SUP 98; $225. attractive. Scott $230.

Estimate $200 - 300 Estimate $200 - 300
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524 %

1920, $21lake &black (Scott547a),
o.g., lightly hinged, bright and
fresh, Fine to Very Fine. Scott

$200. Estimate $100 - 150 525 Yk

to superb. Scott $94.

1920, Pilgrim issue complete (Scott 548-550), o0.g., never hinged, Very Fine

526 hk

1920, 2¢ Pilgrim (Scott 549),0.g.,
never hinged, pristine example,
deep rich color and impression,
exceptionally well centered with
large margins, choice example,
Extremely Fine to Superb, with
2015 PS.E. certificate graded XF-
SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $175.

Estimate $150 - 200 Estimate $150 - 200

527 okt

1923, 4¢ Martha Washington (Scott 556), bottom margin plate block of 6,
exceptionally well centered and post office fresh, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine,
with 2013 PS.E. certificate graded VF 80. Scott $375.  Estimate $200 - 300

u‘_.c T .
e! - ;..
L, s :
o e 2t :
528 kok ]
1923,9¢Jefferson (Scott561),0.g., 529 ok
1923,10¢Monroe(Scott562)immaculate

never hinged, bright, bold color,
sharp impression, beautifully
balanced margins, delightful
stamp, Extremely Fine to Superb,
with 2011 PS.A.G. certificate
graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-
SUP 95; $250.

Estimate $200 - 300

“PO. fresh” o.g., never hinged,
deep rich color, especially well
centered, exceptional example,
Extremely Fine to Superb, with
2005 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-
SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $300.

Estimate $200 - 300

530 *kH
1923,12¢ Grover Cleveland (Scott 564), wide top margin plate number 19163

531 ok

1923, 14¢ American Indian (Scott 565), 0.g., never hinged, deep rich color,
marvelously framed by huge bright white margins all around, magnificant
example, Superb, with 2012 PS.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98;

block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with compelling color and $250. Estimate $200 - 300
crisp detail, Very Fine. Scott $160. Estimate $150 - 200

533 ok

1922, 15¢ Statue of Liberty (Scott 566), right margin plate number 14073

block of 8, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and sound, signed “W Irving Glover/
532 okt ) _ . Acting [?] PM.G./Nov11/1922”—the stamp’s day of issue—in selvage (Glover
1922, 15¢ Statue of Liberty (Scott 566), right margin plate block of 6, post was Third Assistant PMG at the time), Fine to Very Fine, and an interesting
office fresh, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $400.  Estimate $200 - 300 collateral item for a Bureau exhibit. Scott $400+. Estimate $400 - 600
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1923, $2 U.S. Capitol (Scott 572),
0.g., never hinged, deep rich color,
precise impression, exceptionally
well centered, distinctive piece,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine.
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535 Jk

1923 $5America(Scott573)rightmargin
single with partial registration
mark, arrow & top guide line,
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Scott $180.  Estimate $150 - 200

536 ok
1923, $5 America (Scott 573), 0.g., never hinged, a lovely stamp in rich colors

and pleasingly centered, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2022 PS.E.

certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $210. Scott $180.
Estimate $150 - 200

Scott $120.  Estimate $150 - 200

538 ok
1923, rotary press coil waste, 1¢ and 2¢ complete (Scott 578-579), 0.g., never

hinged, fresh and attractive, particularly well centered for this most difficult

537 %t
1923, $5 America, carmine lake & dark blue color (Scott 573a), block of

4 with plate number F14327, value and part arrow and markings, o.g., very
lightly hinged, a fresh, solid block with immense color and fully intact
perforations, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $720 as singles. ~ Estimate $250 - 350

set, scarce thus, a Very Fine set. Scott $290+. Estimate $200 - 300

540 Kk
1923, 2¢ Washington, rotary press coil waste, perf 11 x 10 (Scott 579), o.g.,

never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1998 P.E. certificate. Scott
$140. Estimate $150 - 200

539 &kt
1923, 1¢ Franklin, rotary press coil waste, perf 11 x 10 (Scott 578), bottom

margin block of 4, 0.g., never hinged (owner’s handstamp on gum LL stamp),
Fine. Scott $600. Estimate $200 - 300

542 Jok/k
1923-26, Rotary press definitives, perf 10, 1¢ to 10¢ complete (Scott 581-

591), very well centered for this typically poorly centered issue, o.g., never

hinged / except 4¢ and 8¢ are lightly hinged, Very Fine. Scott $321.
Estimate $200 - 300

541 Skt
1923,2¢ Washington, rotary press coil waste, perf 11x10 (Scott 579), bottom

margin block of 4, 0.g., never hinged (owner’s handstamp on gum LL stamp),
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $560. Estimate $200 - 300
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543 Sok/k
1923-26, Rotary press definitives, perf 10, 1¢ // 10¢ partial set (Scott 581-

83, 586, 588-91), all very well centered and very fresh, each stamp with
large margins for the issue and hand-picked from among the best stamps
available on the market at the time, 0.g., never hinged / except 581 and 589

which are lightly hinged, generally Very Fine to Extremely Fine centering.
Scott $218. Estimate $200 - 300

544 %k

1923, 1¢ Franklin, rotary press printing, perf 10 (Scott 581), o.g., never
hinged, bright, rich color, especially well centered, delightful example,
Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2012 PS.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95.

SMQ XF-SUP 95; $225. Estimate $150 - 200

545 ok
1923, 2¢ Washington, rotary press coil waste (Scott 595), 0.g., never hinged,

bright and fresh; very light gum bend, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with
1993 A.PS. certificate. Scott $450. Estimate $200 - 300

546 okt

1923, 2¢ Washington, rotary press coil waste (Scott 595), top margin plate
number 14794 block of 4 with star, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh and
sound, the top stamps’ centering particularly appealing, Fine to Very Fine+.
Scott $3,000. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

547

547 Sk
1925, 1%¢ Harding, horizontal rotary press coil (Scott 598), o.g., never

hinged, fresh, appealing warm color, remarkably well centered, exceptional
coil single, Superb, only one stamp more highly graded in population report,

with 2016 PS.A.G. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $190
Estimate $150 - 200

Lo

548 %k
1929, 2¢ Washington, type II, horizontal rotary press coil (Scott 599A),

pair, o.g., never hinged, attractively centered; fake joint line drawn in, Very
Fine, with 1978 P.E certificate as line pair and 2021 PF. certificate noting fake
line. Scott $500. Estimate $200 - 300

549 ok

1929, 2¢ Washington, type II, horizontal rotary press coil (Scott 599A),
o.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 1998 P.E. certificate.
Scott $240. Estimate $200 - 300

550 Sk
1923, 2¢ Harding, imperf (Scott 611), o.g., never hinged, a stellar jumbo,

flawlessly printed and bounded by all eight surrounding stamps’ framelines,
a Superb gem, a Top of the Pop, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded Gem 100].
SMQ Gem 100J; $175. Estimate $200 - 300
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551 ok

1924, 5¢ Huguenot-Walloon (Scott 616), o.g., never hinged, in bold color
with razor-sharp lines, near-perfectly centered on like-new paper, Extremely
Fine to Superb, with 2022 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-

SUP 95; $210. Estimate $150 - 200

552 %k

1925,1¢Lexington-Concord (Scott617),0.g.,never hinged, freshandbright,
framed by huge margins all around, extraordinary example in every respect,
a Superb jumbo, only six stamps graded higher on population report, with

2006 PS.E. certificate graded SUP 98]. SMQ SUP 98J; $195.
Estimate $150 - 200

553

553 Yk
1925,5¢ Lexington-Concord (Scott 619),immaculate “P.O. fresh” 0.g., never

hinged, fresh, intense color and impression, large margins all around,
striking and delightful example, Superb, only seven stamps with higher grade
on population report, with 2019 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP
98; $300. Estimate $200 - 300

554 Yok

1925, 5¢ Lexington-Concord (Scott 619), full wide top margin plate number
16805 block of 6, o.g., never hinged, a magnificent plate with flawless
impression and color, exceptional centering throughout, and a sought-after

wide top, Extremely Fine, with 2021 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $275.
Estimate $350 - 500

555 Yk H

1925, Norse-American complete (Scott 620-621), complete set of centerline
and arrow blocks of 4, o.g., never hinged, appealing positionals for this
attractive issue, with bright, strong colors and clean detail; all perforations
intact, Fine to Very Fine with many better. Scott $373+. Estimate $200 - 300

REE-AMERICAN]
':::.-Ti':l.‘!r,:;!.-_t.

556 ok

1925, 5¢ Norse-American (Scott 621), o.g., never hinged, lovely rich color,

hugh margins for this, outstanding example, Superb, only six stamps graded

higher, with 2012 PS.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $225.
Estimate $150 - 200

557

557 Yk

1926,2¢ White Plains (Scott629),0.g., never hinged, extreme super premium
example, deep color, large balanced margins, distinctive stamp suitable for
the finest collection, Superb, with 2007 PS.E. certificate graded SUP 98.

SMQ SUP 98; $180. Estimate $150 - 200

558 Sk
1926, White Plains souvenir sheet (Scott 630), pl# 18773 LL 11 dot over ‘S’

variety, 0.g., never hinged; paper inclusion in UR selvage, Very Fine. Scott
$500. Estimate $300 - 400
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559 ok

1926, WhitePlainssouvenirsheet (Scott630), toprightpanewithplatenumber
F18774, o.g., never hinged, attractive sheet with bright color, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $250 - 350
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560 *k
1926, WhitePlainssouvenirsheet (Scott630),0.g.,neverhinged (gumcreases),
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $250 - 350

561 %k

1926, White Plains souvenir sheet (Scott 630), o.g., never hinged; a couple

light creases at right, Very Fine to Extremely Fine centering. Scott $500.
Estimate $200 - 300

INTERKATI E-III.I.I. HlIU.TE U EIHIHIT 10N ﬂﬂtlﬁ"“Tﬂ E?"IHEE:
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562 Yk /k
1926, White Plains souvenir sheet (Scott 630), o.g., stamps never hinged,
hinged in selvage only, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $275. Estimate $150 - 200
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563

563 Yk /KH

1926, 12¢ Harding, rotary press printing, imperf, without gum breaker
ridges (Scott 631 var.), bottom vertical gutter margin block of 4 with dash,
0.g., lightly hinged (1 stamp never hinged) (gum bends), Very Fine. Scott
$350 as normal block. Estimate $300 - 400

564 *

1928, 2¢ Washington, type II, rotary press printing (Scott 634A), slightly
disturbed o.g., Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2001 P.E. certificate. Scott
$300. Estimate $150 - 200

565 &
1928, 5¢ Hawaii (Scott 648), bottom right plate number 18908 block of 6,

0.g., never hinged, a supreme example, with centering as rarely encountered

on this issue, Extremely Fine, with 2020 PE certificate. Scott $375
Estimate $400 - 600

3

5
il
it ]

b

»

i

| § Skaos)
566 Yk

1929, Kans.-Nebr., 1¢ to 10¢ complete (Scott 658-60, 662-63, 668, 670-
73), all very well centered and very fresh, each stamp with larger margins
for the issue and hand-picked from among the best stamps available on the
market at the time, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott
$193. Estimate $150 - 200

567

567 %k

1929, 1%¢ Kans. (Scott 659), o.g., never hinged, crisp and bright, excellent
color and sharp impression, perfectly centered, remarkable stamp, Superb,
only one example grades higher in population report, with 2005 P.S.E.
certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $325. Estimate $250 - 350

e -
L - T L]

568 % kH
1929, 3¢ Kans. (Scott 661), top right plate number 18803 block of 6, o.g.,
never hinged, fresh with all perforations solid and intact; extraneous ink
above the “K”, Very Fine, with 2021 PF. certificate. Scott $325.

Estimate $250 - 350

569 *k

1929, 4¢ Kans. (Scott 662), 0.g., never hinged, outstanding example, bright,
vibrant color, crisp impression, large centered margins all around, Extremely
Fine to Superb, with 2007 PS.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-
SUP 95; $250. Estimate $200 - 300

570

570 Yk

1929,9¢Kans. (Scott667),0.g.,neverhinged, fresh,warmcolor,crispimpression,
perfectly centered, choice example, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2015

PS.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $165.
Estimate $150 - 200
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1929, 10¢ Kans. (Scott 668), an exceptionally choice top left plate number
19235 block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, beautifully well-centered throughout;
selvage corner crease at top left mentioned strictly for accuracy; still
Extremely Fine. Scott $525. Estimate $200 - 300

572

572 Yokt

1929, 1Y2¢ Nebr. (Scott 670), top right full pane of 100 with plate number
19192, o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with strong color and clean
detail plus dark overprints; two spots of loss in bottom selvage mentioned
for accuracy, Fine. Scott $671 as plate block & singles. Estimate $150 - 200

573

573 %k
1929,4¢ Nebr. (Scott 673),immaculate “P.O. fresh” 0.g., never hinged, vibrant
color and impression, superior centering, arresting example, Extremely

574

574 Jok
1929,10¢ Nebr. (Scott 679), 0.g., never hinged, deep rich color, huge margins,
striking example, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2004 PF. certificate.

Fine to Superb, with 2006 PS.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF- Scott $180+. Estimate $150 - 200
SUP 95; $225. Estimate $200 - 300

576
575 Yk 576 /K H

1931, Rotary press definitives, 11¢ to 50¢ complete (Scott 692-701), 701

with both lilac and red lilac shades, exceptionally well centered for this

difficult issue, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $187.
Estimate $200 - 300

1931, 2¢ Red Cross, misplaced crosses (Scott 702 vars.), two blocks of 4,
one with cross in issued red above “1881”, one in blackish red on off-white
paper held in nurse’s hand; red lightly hinged top two stamps, blackish red
never hinged with gum creases, Very Fine, an appealing duo of varieties.
Estimate $200 - 300

577

577 %k

1932, 3¢ Summer Olympics (Scott 718), immaculate “P.O. fresh” 0.g., never
hinged, brilliant color, crisp impression, huge margins all around, Superb,
among the finest available, with 2017 PS.A.G. certificate graded SUP 98.
SMQ SUP 98; $195. Estimate $150 - 200

578

578

1929, 2¢ Edison, rotary press coil holding (Scott 656), 50+ singles, 103
pairs, 8 strips of 3, 23 strips of 4, 124 line pairs, better quality present, have
a look for grading, o.g., never hinged, generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$21,000+. (photo on web site) Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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579

579
1932, Washington Bicentennial complete (Scott 704-715), complete set of

never hinged sheets; some very minor perforation separations, occasional
missing corner selvage tab; #715 is missing a bit of selvage at left, Fine to
Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.8 Ibs. Scott $3,325 as singles.
(photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

580 &t
1938, Presidentials, $1 to $5 (Scott 832-834), plate blocks of 4, 0.g., never
hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $443. Estimate $250 - 350

:.HM.H.:

581 % H
1938, $5 Coolidge (Scott 834), top margin plate number F22167 - F22168
block of 4, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and sound with all markings present;

light natural diagonal gum crease, still Very Fine, with 2014 A.P.S. certificate.
Estimate $200 - 300

582 Yk
1938, 3¢ Constitution Ratification (Scott 835), immaculate “P.O. fresh” o.g.,

never hinged, exceptional example in every respect, as close to perfect as
possible, a Superb gem, “Top of the Pop” highest graded example, with 2016

PS.E. certificate graded Gem 100. SMQ Gem 100; $350.
Estimate $200 - 300

1938, 3¢ Swedes and Finns (Scott 836), immaculate “P.O. fresh” 0.g., never
hinged, astounding example, intense vibrant color, perfectly centered
boardwalk margins, suitable for the most demanding collector, a Superb
jumbo, “Top of the Pop” highest possible grade, finest available example, with

2021 PS.E. certificate graded Gem 100]. SMQ Gem 100]J; $225 for 100.
Estimate $150 - 200

Scott $325.
583 584 |
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583 %k _

584 X

1939, 3¢ New York World’s Fair (Scott 853), Grimsland cachet first day cover
“New York, Apr 1, 1939” first day machine cancel, signed by Howard Hughes,
Very Fine. Estimate $250 - 350
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585 %H
1967, 11¢ Statue of Liberty, tagged (Scott 1044Ac), top left full pane of 100

with plate number 26978, disturbed o0.g.; top and bottom right tiny selvage
tabs missing, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $348. Estimate $100 - 150

586 *H
1956, $5 Hamilton (Scott 1053), top right plate block of 6, Very Fine. Scott
$305. Estimate $150 - 200
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587 E
1959, 8¢ World Peace Through World Trade, Original Artwork (Scott 1129

E), rough, stamp-size pencil sketches of four different proposed designs on
a single sheet of tracing paper; plus three different stamp-size designs of
an unidentified 4¢ stamp issue from the same time period, also on a single

sheet of tracing paper, these rendered in turquoise and white ink, Very Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300

588

588 ik
1965,5¢FloridaSettlement,yellowomitted (Scott1271a),0.g.,neverhinged,

Post Office fresh in black and red, Very Fine, with printout of PE. certificate
#422737. Scott $200. Estimate $150 - 200

589 %k
1966, 5¢ SIPEX souvenir sheet, dramatic fold-over and miscut (Scott 1311

var.), definitely more than the sum of its parts, the diagonal pre-cutting fold
leading to parts of three sheets being present and accounted for, plus part
of the press sheet’s left selvage; normal included for comparison, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine, a striking and most unusual EFO. Estimate $200 - 300

590 % H
1968, 6¢ Chief Joseph, offset on reverse (Scott 1364 var), full pane of 50,

o.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh with engraved colors offset on gum,
yielding one complete and four partial stamps—along with plate number,
Very Fine, an attractive error. Estimate $150 - 200

i*mj*ﬁ B .

4 b iR UEA * EIEDNAWEN-w1A * DSTROWER-USs,

591 *k
1970,6¢Eisenhower,horizontal coil,untagged (Bureauprecanceled) (Scott

1401a), line strip of 6, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $610.
Estimate $200 - 300
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592 %
1973,8¢Printer &Patriots,redomitted (Scott1476b),and misperfultramarine

and greenish black, slightly disturbed o.g., Fine to Very Fine. Scott $300.
Estimate $150 - 200

593

593 %k
1973,10¢CrossedFlags,imperf(Scott1509c), vertical pair,0.g.,neverhinged;

fingerprint on gum, otherwise Very Fine and a scarce stamp, with only 60+
pairs reported. Scott $450. Estimate $150 - 200

AWO WML M
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594 Sk
1975, 10¢ Lexington-Concord, vertical pair, imperf horizontally (Scott

1563a), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, only 60-80 pairs issued. Scott
$300. Estimate $150 - 200
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595 (%)

1979,%$1CandleHolder (Scott1610var.),horizontal pairwithgutterbetween,
printer’s waste, unused without gum, Very Fine, with 1996 PE. certificate.
Estimate $300 - 400

Samgem = b 1o b P IT b= Prae

LIS Bioentenmial 13 US Bicentenmial 15

596 %k

1977,13¢ WashingtonatPrinceton,horizontalpair,imperfvertically (Scott

1704a), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, only 20-40 pairs issued. Scott $425.
Estimate $200 - 300

597

597 k%

1977, 13¢ Colorado Statehood, horizontal pair, imperf vertically (Scott

1711b), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, only 35 pairs issued. Scott $500
Estimate $250 - 350
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598 P

1979,15¢JohnPauljJones, finisheddesignasissued,imperfproofongummed
stamp paper (Scott 1789Pg), pair with vertical gutter between, o.g., never
hinged, Extremely Fine. Scott $700. Estimate $350 - 500

599 Kk

1981, 18¢ Flag & Grain, vertical pair, imperf between (Scott 1890c), o.g.,
never hinged; partially disturbed gum, Very Fine, with 2008 A.P.S. certificate.
Scott $550. Estimate $200 - 300

600 * %k

1983,20¢ Science &Industry,blackmostlyomitted (Scott2031avar), vertical
pair, transitional black omitted variety with faint black printing in center and
partial black printing at bottom, o.g., never hinged; light bend at top, Very
Fine, only 40 issued. Estimate $200 - 300

Preserying Wetlands

;.,‘._ e .
USA20¢

l_ SA20c

601 Hk

1984, 20¢ Preserving Wetlands, horizontal pair, imperf vertically (Scott

2092a), 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, only 95-120 pairs reported. Scott $275.
Estimate $150 - 200

602 -k H

1986, 22¢ Navajo Art, black (engraved) omitted (Scott 2238c¢), plate block
of 4, 0.g., never hinged; crease on top left stamp, Fine to Very Fine, only 150-
200 blocks reported. Scott $275+. Estimate $200 - 300
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1986, 22¢ Woodcarved Figurines, se-tenant block of 4, imperf vertically
(Scott 2243b), o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, only 20 blocks and 10 pairs
issued. Scott $750. Estimate $400 - 600

C!—IRIS'I'M_ .-'|._,_5. CHRISTM AE
; 23

Porogeso, Mukeal Gallery — Peragane, Mistional Gallery

604 Hk
1986, 22¢ Christmas (Madonna & Child), imperf pair (Scott 2244a), o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300
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605 %k

1988, 25¢ Honeybee coil, black (litho) mostly omitted (Scott 2281c¢ var),

strip of 6, with only trace ink impression, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Estimate $300 - 400

606 (% )H

1989, 25¢ Montana Statehood, imperforate (Scott 2401 var), block of 4,
believed to be printers waste, without gum as issued, Very Fine, a few hundred
pairs reported. Estimate $200 - 300

607

607 Kkt
1989, 25¢ Executive Branch, color shift (Scott 2414 var.), complete sheet
of 50, with interesting black color shift of Washington’s bust, making a very
freaky vignette, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. (photo on web site)

Estimate $250 - 350

608

608 Kk H

1990, 25¢ Classic Films (Scott 2448a var), block of 4, o.g., never hinged;
thins on lower right stamp, fingerprints on left stamps and creases, Very
Fine centering, unlisted. Estimate $300 - 400

609 K H

1990, 25¢ Classic Films (Scott 2448a var.), se-tenant block of 4, not currently

listed in Scott catalog, 0.g., never hinged; several small creases, Very Fine.
Estimate $250 - 350

610 kH

1993, 29¢ Sporting Horses, se-tenant block of 4, black (engraved) omitted
(Scott 2759b var.), bottom two stamps with black omitted, top two stamps
with black shifted upward from bottom stamps, o.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. Estimate $200 - 300
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611 BKkk 612 Yokt
1994, 29¢ Garden Flowers, booklet pane of 5, imperf (Scott 2833b), 0.g., 1995, 55¢ Alice Hamilton, blind perfs (Scott 2940 var), plate block of 15,
top stamps with normal perforations, middle and lower stamps with blind

never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300
perforations that trail off to near-invisibility, o.g., never hinged; fingerprints
at right and bottom, Very Fine, unique. Estimate $250 - 350

613 kH

1997,32¢ American Dolls, misperforation (Scott 3151 var.), complete sheet
of 20, unique two way misperf error sheet, 0.g., never hinged; a couple light
fingerprints and light creases in top and bottom selvage, Very Fine. (photo
on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

614 Kk

1999, 33¢ Flag & City coil, large date, no die cutting (Scott 3281a), plate
number 6666 strip of 6, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, several hundred pairs
reported. Scott $250. Estimate $200 - 300

615 *k

2002, 33¢ Washington coil, misplaced blind die cutting (Scott 3617 var),

0.g., never hinged, a “miss it if you don’t look” plate number V35 strip of 7 616 Sk H

with the die-cutting falling through the “A” of “USA” and snaking behind 2005,37¢ Chinese New Year, die cutting omitted on 3 stamps (Scott 3895m),
George’s nose, Extremely Fine. Estimate $200 - 300 complete se-tenant pane of 24, complete se-tenant pane of 24, die cutting

on the reverse shifted vertically by 37mm leaving the fop three stamps
imperforate (and the other nine perforated through the center), o.g., never

hinged, Very Fine, with a 2014 P.S.A.G. certificate. Scott $1,100.
Estimate $200 - 300
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617 % %2013, Inverted Jenny, limited edition boxed souvenir kit (Scott 4806 var.), commemorative box containing a selection of proof material and sheets,
including sheets of six with vignette only, frame only, complete stamps but without background design, albino stamps with background design, die-cleaned sheet,
normal sheet and First Day precancelled sheet, plus 48-page booklet, Very Fine and still in its original shrink-wrapping, only a few of these kits were sold before the

Postal Service ended their sales of this issue. Shipping charges apply - weight 1 Ibs. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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618 HkEH2017 (49¢) Quilled Paper Heart Love, die cutting omitted (Scott 5036b), pane of 20 with plate number B11111, produced from the lower right
position of the sheets; neatly folded horizontally through middle of sheet between stamps but without the creasing reported on most of the reported sheets,
0.g., never hinged, otherwise Very Fine, easily cut into clean blocks or half-panes; accompanied by Nov. 28, 2016 Linn’s article announcing the discovery.

Estimate $300 - 400

Only press sheets were regularly issued imperforate and were printed with plate number S11111.

619 Hk

Airmail, 1918, 6¢ orange (Scott C1), 0.g., never hinged, bright, intense color,

large exceptionally well centered margins, delightful example, Extremely

Fine, with 2015 P.S.A.G. certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $225.
Estimate $200 - 300

620 * %k
Airmail, 1918, 16¢ green (Scott C2), o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine,
with 2003 PE. certificate. Scott $120. Estimate $150 - 200

=)

621

Airmail, 1918,16¢green(ScottC2),tiedbyapurpleNew Yorkduplexhandstamp
“Airmail Service Wash. N.Y. Phila/Jul/15/1 PM/1918” on a First Flight
Cover to Philadelphia, Mann’s Stamp Magazine rubberstamped corner card;
World War I Patriotic rubberstamp on reverse, “Send a letter by airplane,
especially to one ‘Over There, it will be a real treat”, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$800. Estimate $150 - 200

622 k%

Airmail, 1918, 24¢ carmine rose & blue, Landing plane (Scott C3 var),
with wheels touching lower frame, o.g., never hinged; partial guide line
along right, Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $200 - 300

623

623 *

Airmail, 1918, 24¢ carmine rose & blue, low flying plane (Scott C3), with
blue vignette into frame at bottom, o.g., previously hinged, with tiny hinge
remnant, Very Fine. Estimate $300 - 400

624 [
Airmail, 1918, 24¢ carmine rose & blue (Scott C3), tied by “Air Mail Service
Wash. N.Y. Phila. Washington May 15 1918 First Trip” circular datestamp
and bars on legal size cover to New York City, purple straight line handstamp
“Aerial Mail—-Via New York’, Aerial League of America printed corner
card, addressed to New York City, May 16 Wall St. receiving backstamp, top
backflap removed, Very Fine, scarce First Flight Cover, accompanied by Ken
Lawrence article in Jan. 20, 2014 Linn’s Stamp News, ex-Lippman.

Estimate $200 - 300
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625 *H
Airmail, 1918, 24¢ carmine rose & blue, Landing Plane variety (Scott C3

var), block of 4, with wheels touching bottom frame line, o.g., previously
hinged; light gum wrinkles at left, tiny perforation tear at bottom left, Fine
to Very Fine. Scott $260 as singles. Estimate $250 - 350

626 O

Airmail, 1918, 24¢ carmine rose & blue, Low flying plane (Scott C3 var),
with vignette wheels into frame; light paper bend, reperforated, Very Good
to Fine. Estimate $200 - 300

627 JkH
Airmail, 1923, 8¢ dark green & 16¢ dark blue (Scott C4-C5), bright, fresh

blocks of 4, 0.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $620 as singles.
Estimate $200 - 300

628 %%k
Airmail, 1923,16¢ darkblue (ScottC5),0.g.,neverhinged, stunningexample,

deep rich color, well centered with large margins all around, choice,
Extremely Fine and attractive, with 2005 P.S.E. certificate graded XF 90.
SMQ XF 90; $225. Estimate $200 - 300

629 ok
Airmail, 1923, 24¢ carmine (Scott C6), 0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine.
Scott $130. Estimate $200 - 300

630 %k
Airmail, 1926, 15¢ Map & Planes (Scott C8), immaculate “P.O. fresh” o.g.,

never hinged, bright, intense color and impression, perfectly centered,
gorgeous example, Superb, with 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ

SUP 98; $325. Estimate $200 - 300

631
Airmail, 1928, 5¢ Beacon (Scott C11), tied by abold Christmas Day Chicago

duplex on an Airmail envelope with a marvelous J. Max Golding Merry
Christmas/Happy New Year label featuring the stamp’s design; addressed to
Madison, Wis. and backstamped there, also on Christmas day, Extremely
Fine. An extraordinary cover for both the Christmas and the 5¢ Beacon
collector. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

632

632 k/k
Airmail, 1930, Graf Zeppelin complete (Scott C13-C15), each Post Office

fresh with appealing color; spots of gum disturbance #C13, C15, still Very
Fine. Scott $1,280. Estimate $750 - 1,000
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633

633 %

Airmail, 1930,GrafZeppelincomplete(Scott C13-C15),#C14lightlyhinged,
other two hinge remnant at top, fresh colors, #C13 fine, #C14 fine-very fine,
#C15 very fine, ex-Lipppman. Scott $1,080. Estimate $600 - 800

634

634 X

Airmail, 1933, 50¢ “Chicago” Zeppelin (Scott C18), set of three First Day
Covers: New York (Oct 2, flown Friedrichshafen to Recife), Washington
(Oct 5, unflown) and Miami (Oct 6, flown Miami to Akron), Very Fine.
Scott $625. (photo on web site) Estimate $150 - 200

635
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635 Skt

Airmail, 1933, 50¢ “Chicago” Zeppelin (Scott C18), block of 4, 0.g., never
hinged, fresh and sound with warm color and attractive centering, Very
Fine. Scott $300. Estimate $200 - 300

636

636 %k

Airmail, 1935, 25¢ China Clipper (Scott C20), immaculate “P.O. fresh” o.g.,

never hinged, brilliant, intense color, gigantic margins all around, choice,

Superb, with 2009 PS.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $175.
Estimate $150 - 200

637
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637 %

Airmail, 1938, 6¢ Eagle, vertical pair, imperf horizontally (Scott C23a),
0.g., lightly hinged, with bright, crisp colors; natural vertical paper wrinkle/
gum void, still Very Fine. Scott $300. Estimate $150 - 200

638

638 Kk

Airmail, 1938, 6¢ Eagle, ultramarine & carmine color error (Scott C23c¢),
o0.g., never hinged, fresh and clean with rich color, Fine to Very Fine, ex
Lippman, signed. Scott $260. Estimate $150 - 200

639 Skt

Airmail, 1938, 6¢ Eagle, major misperf (Scott C23 var.), block of 4 (and

then a bit), yielding 2 pairs imperf between, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
Estimate $100 - 150

640 %%
Airmail, 1941, 10¢ Transport (Scott C27), immaculate “P.O. fresh” o.g.,
never hinged, crisp and bright, huge margins all around, choice, Superb,
with 2008 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $175.

Estimate $150 - 200
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641 ook
Airmail, 1941,20¢ Transport (Scott C29), 0.g., never hinged, fresh, brilliant

color, huge perfectly centered margins, select example, Superb, with 2008
PS.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $175. Estimate $150 - 200

642 ok
Airmail, 1941, 50¢ Transport (Scott C31), immaculate “P.O. fresh” o.g.,

never hinged, bright, intense color, remarkable centering with large margins,
premium example among the finest, Superb, only four grade higher on
population report, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98;
$185. Estimate $150 - 200

643 ok /> H
Airmail, 1989,45¢U.P.U.Congress,se-tenantblockof4,lightblue (engraved)

omitted (Scott C125b), o.g., never hinged, except top left stamp which
is previously hinged, Very Fine, only 20-30 blocks reported, with 2014 PF.
certificate. Scott $500. Estimate $150 - 200

644 >k
Special Delivery, 1908, 10¢ green (Scott E7), immaculate “P.O. fresh” o.g.,

never hinged, strong vibrant color and impression, beautiful balanced
margins, attractive and desirable stamp, Extremely Fine, with 2006 PS.E.
certificate graded XF 90. SMQ XF 90; $275. Estimate $200 - 300

645 Sk

SpecialDelivery,1911,10¢ ultramarine (ScottE8),0.g.,neverhinged,intense
shade, large margins all around, outstanding example, Extremely Fine and

attractive, with 1998 P.E certificate. Scott $250+. Estimate $200 - 300

646 *
Special Delivery, 1914, 10¢ ultramarine (Scott E9), 0.g., lightly hinged, Very

Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2004 A.P.S. certificate. Scott $190.
Estimate $150 - 200

647 K
Special Delivery, 1914, 10¢ ultramarine (Scott E9), o.g., lightly hinged, a

pretty jumbo in cool color with crisp detail; immaculate and sound, Very
Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2022 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85]. SMQ
VE-XF 85]; $205. Scott $190. Estimate $150 - 200

648

648 %k
Special Delivery, 1917,10¢ ultramarine (Scott E11),immaculate “P.O. fresh”

0.g., never hinged, bright and vibrant, especially well centered, certainly
among the finest available, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2007 P.S.E.
certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $300. Estimate $200 - 300
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649 *kH

Special Delivery, 1917, 10¢ ultramarine (Scott E11), top plate block of 6,

pink back variety, 0.g., never hinged (minor gum skips), Fine. Scott $1,360.
Estimate $600 - 800

650

Registry Issue Collection, 1911-15, 33 examples of Scott # F1 tied to Registry
covers; 1912 drop cover Fort Benton, Great Falls to Power MO, unclaimed
2nd notice to Great Falls from Cut Bank, Registered to Commissioner of
the General Land Office Washington DC, Great Falls to Famington, Great
Falls to Brady, 1913 local dispatch to Sweetgrass, Great Falls to Marias, 1913
to Carter with Q2 Parcel Post paying rate, 1914 Great Falls to Gilman, 1912
Needles to Los Angeles, 1913 New Haven to Miami, and 1915 Independence
to Elizabeth; condition varies considerably; catalog $2,310, Fine to Very
Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

651

Postage Due on Cover, 1879-1934, 17 covers and postcards which were
short paid; 3¢ Banknote cove with straightline DUE 3 CTS, 3 Springfield
Safe Deposit and Trust windowed envelopes with 1¢ of 2¢ short paid, 1
1/2¢ Postage Due on Branford CT postal entire, Japanese written postcard
mailed from London to New York with 2¢ Postage Due, GB postcard with
richly colored 1¢ Postage Due, Glasgow postcard 2¢ short, National Poultry
Organization Society London to New York with a pair of 3¢ Postage Due,
1938 Newfoundland Official stationery with a pair of 2¢ PD, 1881 roughly
opened envelope from England with four J2, and more; condition varies
widely; of interest to those who follow Rates or collect BOB, Fine to Very
Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

652 E

Postage Due, 1879, 1¢ A.B.N.C. “Unpaid Postage” essay, in black (Scott
J1-E1d), complete design, die on white ivory paper, die sunk, 60 x 73 mm,
bright and fresh, Very Fine. Scott $700. Estimate $300 - 400

653

653 P

Postage Dues, 1879, 1¢-50¢ brown, small die proofs complete (Scott J1P2-

J7P2), on gray card from “Roosevelt” album; 2¢ & 50¢ each with slight paper

flaw in margin, otherwise Very Fine. Scott $700. (photo on web site)
Estimate $300 - 400

654 kK

Postage Due, 1891, 10¢ bright claret (Scott J26), o.g., never hinged, a lovely
example with glowing color and proof-like detail, all amid nicely balanced
margins; crease across top, gum disturbances, Very Fine+ appearance. Scott
$500. Estimate $150 - 200

655 %
Postage Due, 1891, 10¢ bright claret (Scott J26), disturbed o.g., fresh and
clean with bright color, Very Fine, a superior example. Scott $165.

Estimate $100 - 150

656 % /%K

Postage Due, 1891, 10¢ bright claret, group of four (Scott J26), generally
fresh, all with nice color and detail; paler single never hinged, others with
disturbed gum; one stamp with tiny inclusion speck, Fine to Very Fine, a

perfect opportunity for the online seller. Scott $995.  Estimate $200 - 300
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657

R

657 Yk

Postage Due, 1891, 50¢ bright claret (Scott J28), o.g., never hinged, bold

color; perforations just grazing the frame at right, Fine. Scott $1,750.
Estimate $350 - 500

658 X

U.S. Postal Service, Shanghai, China, duplex handstamp, Oct 3, 1922, ties
a 2¢ carmine (499) on a pretty illustrated bamboo cover to Hermiston, Ore.;
the envelope, which pictures a multicolor rural scene, is accompanied by the
original, well-written three-page typed letter, datelined the same day as the
postmark, on a matching illustrated bamboo letter sheet; contents describe
the writer’s visit to China with lots of interesting details, such as the “Chinese
Coolies carrying three one-hundred pound sacks of flour on their backs” and
sometimes earning “as high as 42¢ gold for their day’s labor”, Very Fine. A
marvelous pair. Estimate $100 - 150

659 Jk/kH

Offices in China, 1919, 14¢ on 7¢ black (Scott K7), a well-centered block of

4, 0.g., lightly hinged at top, never hinged at bottom, Very Fine. Scott $595.
Estimate $200 - 300

660 K H

OfficesinChina,1922,2¢on1¢green,displacedoverprint,splithorizontally
(Scott K17 variety), top plate #10592 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, slightly
short gummed, impressive showpiece, attractive multiple of unusual variety,
fresh and bright, stamps centered to bottom left, Very Good to Fine, very
rare and possibly unique in this form. Scott $1,750. Estimate $300 - 400

661 %

AgricultureDept.,1873,3¢yellow(ScottO3),0.g. withlargepaperadherence,
immaculate face with pulsating color and nicely balanced margins, Very
Fine. Scott $225. Estimate $150 - 200

662 %
Interior Dept., 1873, 12¢ vermilion (Scott 020), massive boardwalk margins
at left and right, o.g., previously hinged, Extremely Fine. Scott $90.

Estimate $200 - 300

663 K

Treasury Dept., 1873, 12¢ brown (Scott O78), o.g., hinged (pencil mark

on gum), lively bright color; internal tear at top of head; still a very pleasing

example, appearing Fine to Very Fine, with 2022 P.E certificate. Scott $350.
Estimate $75 - 100

X ;ll__i.. .:.-‘.__I.'! )
Py !

664 (%)

Treasury Dept., 1873, 90¢ brown (Scott 082), unused without gum, the
picture of perfection in bold color on pristine paper, with centering never
encountered on this issue, Extremely Fine, a Treasury well worth your
banknotes, a solo Top of the Pop, PSE’s Population Report showing no graded
examples, with 2021 P.E certificate graded VF-XF 85. SMQ VF-XF 85; $160.
Scott $225. Estimate $150 - 200
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665 OH

Treasury Dept., 1873, 90¢ brown (Scott 082), block of 4, segmented cork
cancel, scarce used block, exceptionally well centered, delightful appearance;
perforation seperations, small faults, lovely Very Fine appearance. Scott

666 Y/ kH

Interior Dept., 1879,3¢ vermilion (Scott 098), block of 8,0.g., lightly hinged
(6 stamps never hinged), fresh and bright, dazzling color, impressive
multiple, Very Fine and attractive. Scott $155 + as singles.

667 %k /*H
War Dept., 1879, 12¢ rose red (Scott O119), block of 4, with great eye-

appeal in soft color, position 3 never hinged, Very Fine. Scott $350.
Estimate $200 - 300

$375. Estimate $200 - 300 Estimate $150 - 200
667 668
iy \
Ll i
668 (%)

Newspaper, 1875, 5¢ dull blue, C.B.N.C. “Hard Paper” Reprint of the 1865
issue (Scott PR5), without gum as issued, bright and fresh with left sheet
margin, Very Fine. Scott $225. Estimate $150 - 200

670

669 (%)

Newspaper, 1875,5¢dullblue(Scott PR5), withoutgumasissued, remarkably
fresh and very well centered; small thin at top right, still Very Fine to
Extremely Fine, with 2022 P.E. certificate. Scott $225.  Estimate $100 - 150

670 (%)

Newspaper, 1881, 5¢ dark blue, A.B.N.C. “Soft Paper” Reprint of the 1865
issue (Scott PR8), without gum as issued, shows only a thin blue line in the
second white area on the right - none on the left, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$700. Estimate $150 - 200

671 P

Newspapers, 1875, 2¢ to $60 complete, C.B.N.C. printing, plate proofs
on card (Scott PR9P4-PR32P4), exceptionally fresh, rich colors on
brilliant fresh white cards, nice wide margins all around, Extremely Fine,
an outstanding set; these have nearly doubled in catalog value in the last 25
years., ex-Lippman. Scott $318. Estimate $150 - 200

672 P
Newspapers, 1875, 2¢ to $60 complete, C.B.N.C. printing, plate proofs on
card (Scott PR9P4-PR32P4), wonderfully fresh set with glowing colors on

pristine card, all attractively margined, Very Fine. Scott $318.
Estimate $200 - 300
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673

673 P

Newspaper, 1875, 24¢ green, trial color large die proof on India (Scott

PR17TClae), 88 x 116 mm (slightly reduced), immaculate front with great

color; hinge remnants on the reverse, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300

674

|
i
|

674 O

Newspaper, 1875, 96¢ rose, C.B.N.C. printing (Scott PR23), exceptionally
fresh with a neat circle-of-wedges cancel; few slightly short perfs, Fine to
Very Fine, with a 2012 Weiss certificate. Scott $300. Estimate $200 - 300

675 P
Newspaper, 1895, $50 deep rose, Bureau printing, trial colorlarge die proof
on India paper (Scott PR112TClaf), 49x53 mm. Scott $600.

Estimate $150 - 200

L

| TWENTY INILLANS |

676 O

Newspaper, 1896,$20slate, Bureauprinting,D.L.watermark (ScottPR123),
fresh with intense color and a light purple cancel; reperforated at bottom,
nearly Very Fine, with 2022 PF. certificate. Scott $200. Estimate $100 - 150

677

677 O

Newspaper, 1896, $100 purple, Bureau printing, D.L. watermark (Scott
PR125), warm with deep, sharp lines; light purple cancel, Very Fine. Scott
$300. Estimate $200 - 300

678

Postal Note, 1945, 1¢ to 90¢ complete (Scott PN1-P18), complete set of 18

on money order forms with stamps tied by first day magenta “Atlanta Ga.

Feb. 1, 1945 M.O.B” double oval cancels with additional strikes to left and

right, some weak perfs and few separations, Fine to Very Fine, ex Lippman.
Estimate $150 - 200

679

Parcel Post on Cover Collection, 1913, 13 envelopes and cards franked with
#Q1-Q4; four 1913 examples of Q1 paying the postcard rate, used with 1¢
Washington to pay letter rate; five examples of Q2 franking letters with great
corner cards including International Association of Factory Inspectors,
George Goldblatt Jewelry and watches, and Hildreth Varnish Co; beautiful
Q3 block of 4 paying the Registration fee with return receipt requested; and
lastly two legal-sized envelopes sporting Q4, one from a law firm in Augusta
ME (with great flag cancel), and a pair on a cover from the Kieckhefer
Elevator Company; wonderful examples, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web
site) Estimate $200 - 300

680 [

Parcel Post, 1913, 1¢ Post Office Clerk-3¢ Railway Postal Clerk, group of
20 covers or cards (Scott Q1-Q3), interesting group comprising #Q1 (9, six
from 1913 (2 of which July), two undated, plus one uprating a 1938 2¢ Prexie
cover), #Q2 (9, eight from 1913 (3 of which July, one of those July 5, just four
days after issue) plus a single 1914 cover), and #Q3 (pair on Oct. 3, 1913
cover); stamps generally sound, the covers—mostly business mail—show
varying degrees of wear; also includes the two Edu-Cards for this issue, Fine
to Very Fine. Estimate $150 - 200
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681 OH

Parcel Post, 1913, $1 Fruit Growing (Scott Q12), block of 45, a full pane
less its selvage, each stamp cancelled by a mute Chicago double-oval cancel;
stamps fresh in robust color; numerous separations (some extensive) that
would benefit from hinge reinforcements, Fine to Very Fine, an uncommon
survivor. Scott $1,800. Estimate $750 - 1,000

683

682 K H
Parcel Post Postage Due, 1913, 1¢ dark green (Scott JQ1), full wide top

margin plate block of 6, 0.g., lightly hinged, with deep color on bright paper;
some selvage perforation separations, gum skip position 6, still Fine. Scott
$450. Estimate $150 - 200

683 BK¥%
1903, 1¢ blue green, booklet pane of 6 (Scott 300b), position I with vertical
guide line at the left, 0.g., well-centered, Very Fine. Scott $600+.

Estimate $200 - 300

684

684

1917, 1¢ green, perf 11 (Scott 498), a bottom margin pair tied by a partial
A.E.E double-circle datestamp on a French picture postcard from Aix-les-
Bains, France to Red Bank, N.J. with purple “A.E.E. Passed as Censored”
handstamp; card pictures the Hotel Mirabeau overlooking the town of Aix-
les-Bain, message dated Dec. 31, 1918; light toning and small, insignificant

685 BK%*k
1996, 32¢ Flag over Porch, booklet pane of 10, imperf (Scott 2921e), with

plate number 11111, o.g., never hinged (self-adhesive), Very Fine. Scott

corner crease, with 2022 P.E. certificate, Fine. Estimate $200 - 300 $200. Estimate $100 - 150
686 687
| LFEED, THIS BOOKICONTAING aias
2 TWELVE WR I
: ;uwactmsumps NPS
| _. PRICE -
o r.'? TWENTY-FIVECENTS

686 BKk 687 BKkk

Booklet,1914,25¢,redonbuffcover (Scott BK44),completeandunexploded,
cover type Ile4, front cover light vertical fold near staples, “Nov 15. 1916” in
pen on outside back cover, VG-VF panes in a Very Fine booklet, o.g., never
hinged. Scott $500. Estimate $100 - 150

Booklet,1914,49¢,redonpinkcover (ScottBK45),completeandunexploded,
0.g., never hinged, panes (position H) are F-VF; covers slightly discolored
(mostly on reverse), otherwise Very Fine. Scott $1,000. Estimate $150 - 200
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Booklet, 1942, 97¢, red on blue
cover (Scott BK94), complete
and unexploded, cover type IVd,
F-VF panes in a Post Office fresh
and Very Fine booklet, o.g., never

hinged. Scott $350.
Estimate $100 - 150
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The . %:///.. Club Auction

STAMPS UNITED STATES

689

689 BKdk K
1943,37¢and73¢airmailbooklet,
red cover (Scott BKC2//BKC3),
four unexploded #BKC2 and
six unexploded #BKC3 booklets
mounted on pages and stock
page; specialist has assembled
these fine examples including
double transfer impression of
cover and Inspector’s Number;
these unlisted varieties boost your
collection, o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine. (photo on web site)
Estimate $150 - 200

===
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690 BKkk

Airmail booklet, 1958, 85¢, blue
cover (Scott BKC6), 2 complete
and unexploded booklets, one
with two front covers and the
other with two back covers as
assembled at the BEP, o.g., never
hinged, Fine to Very Fine, most
unusual. Estimate $150 - 200

691 BKk %
Airmailbooklet, 1964, 80¢, black
on pink cover (Scott BKC17),
two panes (#C64c) in unexploded
booklet, panes never hinged,
unfolded covers though the front
cover with a couple tiny paper
adherences near the staple, Very
Fine. Scott $500.

Estimate $150 - 200

692 BK¥*
Airmail, 1928, 10¢ Lindbergh,
booklet pane of 3 (Scott C10a),
with top selvage and neat, full
strike of Cleveland Western
Philatelic Station May 26, 1926
First Day cancel in violet; 0.g.,
never hinged, with booklet
covers (staples replaced) and
a single sheet of interleaving
accompanying, Very Fine cancel,
and a scarce item. Scott $800 for
First Day Cover.

Estimate $200 - 300

693 P
Carrier, 1851, 1¢ Eagle, orange,
trial color plate proof on wove
(Scott LO2TC5a), with a trial
cancel, fresh color with traces of
dividing line on all sides, Very
Fine. Scott $350.

Estimate $150 - 200

694 P

Carrier, 1851, 1¢ Eagle, orange,

trial color plate proof on wove

(Scott LO2TC5a), large, perfectly

balanced margins and deep rich

color, Very Fine. Scott $350.
Estimate $200 - 300

/r
.!i'fN'!' i ¥
e

695 X
Baltimore, Md., 1857, 1¢ red (Scott 1LB9), tied to cover with #26 with Blue
Baltimore, Md. postmark, addressed to Philadelphia, Pa, Very Fine. Scott

$300.

il
7
e #F AP,

-

Estimate $200 - 300

696 (%)

Boston, Mass., 1849-50, 1¢ blue on slate (Scott 3LB2), unused without gum,
flawless impression yielding gorgeous, full color and clean lines; full margin at
left, large to oversized all others; tiny thins, still Very Fine to Extremely Fine
appearing, with 2013 PE certificate. Scott $190.

Estimate $200 - 300

697

PF certificate. Scott $325.

Boston, Mass., 1849-50, 1¢ blue on slate (Scott 3LB2), large margins to just
touching at the right, neat red crayon cancel, with a four-margin 3¢ dull red
(11A) tied by a small PAID grid on a clean 1851 folded letter to Hanover Four
Corners, Mass. with a red “Boston/ 3 cts./ 8 Nov” c.d.s., Very Fine, with a 1994

Estimate $150 - 200

698
' Srinmeyer's
City Post.
| Palil—2 ots
E— i ——
698 %

Charleston,S.C.,Steinmeyer’sCity
Post, 1859, 2¢ black on yellow
(Scott 4LB21), o.g., unusual fresh
with ample to large margins, Very
Fine. Scott $200.

Estimate $150 - 200

699 O
NewYork,N.Y.,U.S.CityDespatch
Post, 1842-45, 3¢ black on
blue green (Scott 6LB5),
exceptionally fresh with large,
perfectly balanced margins and
a bold red octagonal boxed “U.S”
cancel, Extremely Fine, with a
1992 PE certificate. Scott $175.
Estimate $150 - 200
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700 701
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700 B 701
New York,N.Y., U.S. City Despatch Post, 1849-50, 1¢ black on yellow (Scott

New York, N.Y., U.S. City Despatch Post, 1849, 1¢ black on rose (Scott
6LB9), nice margins, tied by an incomplete red “New York/ 5 cts./ 22 Feb”

c.d.s. on a very clean folded letter to Sconondoa, N.Y., Very Fine. Scott $350.
Estimate $200 - 300

6LB10), large margins to just touching, tied by a mostly clear red “New
York/ 5 cts./ Sep 26” c.d.s. on a clean folded address leaf to Washington
D.C., Very Fine, with a 1993 PF. certificate. Scott $350. Estimate $200 - 300

702

703

702 X
New York, N.Y., U.S. City Despatch Post, 1849-50, 1¢ black on yellow (Scott

6LB10), tied by a faint red “PAID” handstamp (inverted strike) on a locally

703 *
New York, N.Y., U.S. City Despatch Post, 1849-50, 1¢ black on buff (Scott

6LB11), o.g., very lightly hinged, well-struck impression with full to

oversized margins, Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with 2022 PE certificate.
Estimate $200 - 300

Estimate $150 - 200

addressed advertising cover with a green cameo-style corner card for Alderton Scott $100.

Manufacturer on the flap, Fine to Very Fine. An extremely rare use of a

Carrier on an advertising cover. Scott $350. Estimate $300 - 400

704 705
s ¥ o
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704 (%) (-;Z"I

Philadelphia, Pa., U.S.P.O. Despatch, 1849-50, 1¢ black on rose, “H” (Scott s

7LB3), unused without gum, fresh color, Fine. Scarce and underpriced. 705

Philadelphia,Pa.,U.S.P.O.Despatch,1850-52,1¢goldonblack(Scott7LB11),

Philadelphia,Pa.,U.S.P.O.Despatch,sansserifletters(Scott7ZLB18footnote),
virtually complete strike in red on a November 1853 folded cover to a
local address; Very Fine. Included is the enclosed printed letter soliciting
donations to build the American Academy of Music—now simply the
Academy of Music or the Philadelphia Academy of Music—which would

Scott $275.
nice four-margin example tied by one of two strikes of a red “Philadelphia,
Pa./ 3 cts/ Paid/ Sep 15” c.d.s. with a matching boxed “PAID” on a cover to
Elizabethtown, Pa.; small stain at the lower left and minor edge wear, Fine
to Very Fine, with a 2000 PE. certificate. Scott $550.  Estimate $200 - 300
706 707
¢ s “ J g 4
oot /7 « L P P oS A L
e & faw - gt grant- L2
TR esesct J
706 X |
707

Philadelphia, Pa.,U.S.P.O. Despatch, serifedletters (Scott7LB18footnote),
beautiful strike in red on a December 1852 folded letter to a local address;

quarter of back and contents missing, otherwise Extremely Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300

open its doors in 1857, Very Fine.

Estimate $200 - 300
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708 ()H

American Letter Mail Co., 1932
Frank Brown Reprints in six
different colors (Scott 5L1R),
complete sheets of 20, bright and
fresh, Very Fine. (photo on web
site) Estimate $150 - 200

F?-""“ |
8

[ - <t ,;_:
709 *
American Letter Mail Co., 1844,
black on gray (Scott 5L2),
o.g., large to oversize margins
including partial sheet margins
at the top and right (position 4 in
the sheet), Very Fine, with a 2004

PF. certificate. Scott $150.
Estimate $150 - 200

ek ﬁun;.‘.;’;;
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710 O

Blood&Co.,1845(2¢)black(Scott
15L5), excellent margins and neat
manuscript “X” cancel, Very Fine,
with a 1991 PF. certificate. Scott

711 (%)

Blood&Co.,1846(2¢)black(Scott
15L6), unused without gum, an
outstanding uncanceled example
with ample to large margins all
around, Very Fine. Priced only

$250. Estimate $150 - 200 used by Scott. Scott $200 for used.

Estimate $200 - 300

712 X

Blood & Co., 1850 (1¢) bronze on black (Scott 15L13), acid-tied on a neat

cover from Philadelphia to Princeton, N.J. with a 3¢ brownish carmine type

II (11A) tied by a clear blue Philadelphia c.d.s.; Blood’s Despatch c.d.s. of the

same date at left, Fine to Very Fine, with 2017 P.E certificate. Scott $1,000.
Estimate $250 - 350

713 X

Blood & Co., 1850 (1¢) bronze on black (Scott 15L13), on small-format cover,

tied by clean strike of “Blood’s/Dec. 21/2. PM./Despatch” postmark; small tear

to backflap from opening, otherwise sound, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $225.
Estimate $150 - 200

®
714

Blood&Co.,1848(1¢)bronzeonblack(Scott15L17),acid-tiedonanexceptionally
clean locally addressed folded cover with a pretty sheet margin 3¢ brownish
carmine (11A) tied by a neat red grid; includes a perfectly struck Blood’s
Despatch/ One-Cent/ Pre-Paid” serrated double circle and straightline
“PAID”, Extremely Fine. Estimate $150 - 200

715 %

Bouton’sCityDispatchPost,1848,2¢blackongrayblue (Scott18L2),freshand
clean with large balanced margins and a red “PAID/(BOUTON)” handstamp,
Very Fine. Scott $250. Estimate $200 - 300

716

Boyd’s City Express, 1848, 2¢ black on green (Scott 20L7), large margins,
tied by a black smudge cancel and by a perfectly struck “New-York, Oct 14”
c.d.s. with tied a lovely sheet margin 3¢ brownish carmine (11 var.) on an
exceptionally clean folded letter to New Haven, Ct., Extremely Fine, with a
2003 PE certificate. Scott $275. Estimate $200 - 300

e -‘ |
: i}
s |
Ber g
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717

Boyd’s City Express, 1857, 2¢ black on green (Scott 20L14), large margins,
tied by two of three strikes of the straightline “PAID/].T.B” alongside a
“Boyd’s City Express Post, Jun 10 12” dated oval on a locally addressed cover,
Extremely Fine. Estimate $150 - 200

926 Drriol ToFollettos Aoveliorns LLEC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 2003 - January 17-19, 2023




The . %:///.. Club Auction

STAMPS UNITED STATES

718

Boyd’s City Express, 1863, 2¢ black on red (Scott 20L23), huge margins,
tied by a “Boyd’s Dispatch, 41 Fulton St” double circle datestamp alongside
a partial “PAID” in circle on a locally addressed cover, Extremely Fine. The
stamp has been plated as First printing, plate B, position 14, with a 2006 PF.
certificate. Scott $250. Estimate $200 - 300

oF
= g

719 X

Boyd’s City Express, 1863, 2¢ black on red (Scott 20L23), corner margin
single tied by a Boyd’s Dispatch double circle datestamp, Dec 29, 1866,
alongside a “Paid” in circle on a locally addressed cover with a handstamped
oval Home Ins. Co. corner card of the same date; includes the original
enclosure, a partly-printed Interest Statement, Very Fine. Scott $250.

Estimate $150 - 200

720
Boyd’s City Dispatch, 1876, 2¢ lilac on roseate (Scott 20L32), canceled with
a light “Paid” in circle (not tied) on a clean locally addressed mourning cover,
Extremely Fine. Quite rare on a mourning cover. Scott $200.

Estimate $200 - 300

723 (%) 724 %
Bronson & Forbes’ City Express Browne’s Easton Despatch, 1857,
Post, 1855, black on green 2¢ black (Scott 30L3), o.g.,
(Scott 27L1), unused without remarkably fresh with huge
gum, quite fresh, but cut just to balanced = margins;  vertical
the outer oval on all sides, Fine crease along the left side ending
and. attractive, with a 1996 PE with a small tear at the bottom,
certificate. Scott $600' otherwise Extremely Fine. Scott

Estimate $150 - 200 $750. Estimate $200 - 300

721 (k)
Brady & Co.s Penny Post, 1860,
1¢ violet (Scott 23L1), unused
without gum, an exceptionally
fresh, very attractive example
with nice margins top & left,
and barely touching right &
bottom; tiny laminated thin at
the upper right, Fine to Very Fine
appearance. Scott $650.

Estimate $150 - 200

T =0FTICE

722 O

Broadway Post Office, 1851 (1¢)
black (Scott 26L2), ample to large
margins with alight handstamped
cancel and some  partial
manuscript text carried over from
the original cover, Very Fine.
Scott $400.  Estimate $200 - 300

725 (%)
California Penny Post Co., 1855,
5¢ blue (Scott 34L2), a bright,
fresh bottom sheet margin single,
unused without gum, generous
margins all around, Extremely
Fine. Scott $250 with o.g.
Estimate $150 - 200

726 (%)

California Penny Post Co., 1855,
10¢ blue (Scott 34L3), unused
without gum, bright and fresh
with clear to mostly large margins
including partial bottom sheet
margin, Very Fine, with a 2003
PS.E. certificate. Scott $475 for
0.g. Estimate $150 - 200

727 O
California Penny Post Co., 1855-59, 7¢ vermilion on 3¢ buff envelope (Scott
34LU7), cut square, canceled with a neat red oval “Wells Fargo & Co’s/
Express/ Sacramento’, Very Fine. Scott $1,750 for an entire.

Estimate $350 - 500

728 (%)
Chicago Penny Post, 1862 (1¢)
orange brown (Scott 38L1),
unused without gum; tiny corner
crease at top right and light
vertical crease at lower right,
Fine to Very Fine, with 2009 PE.
certificate. Scott $800.

Estimate $200 - 300

729 %
Cumming’s City Post, 1844, 2¢
black on yellow (Scott 55L3),
large balanced margins and a
neat red boxed “FREE” cancel;
couple small thin spots, Very
Fine appearance, with a 2003 P.E
certificate. Scott $750.

Estimate $200 - 300
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730

730 [

Eagle City Post, 1848 (2¢) black (Scott 61L2), pen-canceled (not tied) on
a March 1849 folded letter from Philadelphia to Baltimore with a clear blue
“Philada, Pa./ 5” c.d.s.; stamp with a small diagonal crease and tiny tear,
per the accompanying certificate, otherwise Very Fine, with a 2000 PF.
certificate. Scott $1,000. Estimate $200 - 300

731

731 %

Fearey & Co.s Mustang Express, 1870, black on red (Scott 66L1), 0.g., large
margins; small, light crease and some oxidation, otherwise Very Fine. Ex-
Kuphal. Scott $400. Estimate $150 - 200

732 X

Gordon’sCityExpress,1848-52,2¢blackongreen (Scott72L3),largemargins
to just touching at the bottom, tied by a red “New-York 5cts., 18 Nov” c.d.s.
on an 1845 folded letter to Taunton, Mass.; stamp with a tiny surface scrape,
cover with a bit of cosmetic refolding, otherwise Extremely Fine, with a 2002
PF. certificate. Scott $650. Estimate $200 - 300

733

733 %
Loomis Letter Express, 1868 (5¢) rose (Scott 98L1), 0.g., small paper hinge
remnant, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $300. Estimate $150 - 200

734

i
Ef_ﬁ : 3
MERCANTILE LIERLART,
Clinton Hall,
dAator Flaoce,

SATT.

L T T T =

734 X

MercantileLibraryAssociation,1870-75,5¢blue(Scott105L3),anuncanceled
2-margin single affixed to a blank Library Request Form, along with an
unused 2¢ brown entire (U58): a printed Mercantile Library Association

735 [

Metropolitan Errand and Carrier Express Co., 1855, 1¢ red orange (Scott
107L1), large margins except just touching at the bottom, canceled by one
of two light strikes strikes of a boxed “PAID” handstamp on a uncommonly
clean locally addressed, Very Fine, with a 1993 P.F. certificate. Scott $600 if

return envelope; both are incredibly clean and fresh, Extremely Fine. : ‘
Estimate $200 - 300 tied. Estimate $200 - 300
737

‘ ™ 0 1
L 8 >
CLSPVENE T el ||I l'ln-uq,‘— 1

. ":l-l‘.[

St

736

Metropolitan Post Office, 1852-53, 1¢ blue (Scott 108L5), square cut (just

in at top), affixed to yellow envelope additionally franked by 3¢ Washington

(#11A), the latter tied by circle-of-wedges cancel, the former by both New-

York Nov. 24 c.d.s. and by incomplete boxed W.H. Law’s postmark; stamps

sound, cover roughly opened at right, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $300.
Estimate $200 - 300

737 (%)

Penny Express Co., 1866, 5¢ black (Scott 114L1), unused without gum, a
fresh, clean example, neatly cut to dividing line all around (all stamps on the
plate were virtually touching on all sides), Very Fine to Extremely Fine, with
22004 PF. certificate. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300
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738
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738 (%)H

Teese & Co. Penny Post, 1852 (1¢) blue on bluish (Scott 137L1), téte-béche

739

SONVERFRE
P =

Y

b

W, g gOitangy

i
co8 %

739 %
Wells Fargo & Co., 1861, $4 green (Scott 143L2), bright and fresh with

ample to large margins; few small thins at the top, Very Fine appearance.

Wells Fargo & Co., 1861, $1 red & $4 black (Scott 14313, 143L5), unused
without gum, both with ample to large margins, well balanced margins,

Very Fine, the $4 with a 1976 A.PS. certificate. Scott $425.
Estimate $200 - 300

block of 4, unused without gum, bright and fresh with excellent margins all .
around, Extremely Fine, with a 1981 PF. certificate. Scott $200 as two pairs. Scott $850 for o.g. Estimate $200 - 300
Estimate $150 - 200
740 741
740 () 741 O

Wyman, 1844, 5¢ black (Scott 149L1), remarkably fresh with extra large,
beautifully balanced margins and a neat manuscript “X” cancel, Extremely
Fine. This is the stamp used for the Scott Catalogue illustration., signed
Sloane, with a 2003 PF certificate. Scott $750. Estimate $750 - 1,000

742

742 X

Friend’s Boarding School, 1877 (1¢) black (Scott 151L1), small grouping
of three covers franked with 3¢ green Bank Notes (158): 1.) #151L1 on the
back flap of a cover from Barnesville to Winona, O., Nov 29, 1880, with
original letter; irregular opening at right affecting the 3¢; 2.) #151L1 on the
front of the cover below the 3&cent (not tied) from Barnesville to Flushing,
0., Jan 17, 1881, with original letter; and 3.) a cover with a Friends’ Boarding
School corner card (no local stamp) from Barnesville to Winona, Dec 22,
1877, that includes the original Report Card for one Elizabeth E. Price, a

student at the school; a most unusual assemblage. Scott $950+. (photo on
Estimate $300 - 400

743

743 (%)

Faunce’s Penny Post, 1885 (1¢) black on red (Scott 152L1), unused without

gum, exceptionally fresh, Very Fine, with a 1985 P.F. certificate. Scott $325.
Estimate $150 - 200

Envelope, 1853, Nesbitt 1st Issue, 3¢ red, “THREE” in short label with

curved ends (Scott U1), cut square, 35x36 mm, Very Fine. Scott $350.
Estimate $200 - 300

web site)
744 745
745 O
i Envelope, 1853, Nesbitt 1st Issue, 3¢ red, “THREE” in short label with
curved ends (Scott Ul), size 7 entire (watermark 1) with the indicia
uncanceled; manuscript postmark “Floyd C H Va., Decr. 6”, to Shawsville,
744 * Va.; with Nesbitt “crest” on the (unsealed) flap; interesting printing flaw joins

the “RE” of “THREE” and adds a curved line below; bit of edge wear at the

top, otherwise Very Fine. UPSS 2. Scott $350 for mint cut square.
Estimate $150 - 200
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746 %
Envelope, 1853, Nesbitt 1st Issue, 3¢ red on buff, “THREE” in short label

with straight ends (Scott U4), cut square, 33x36 mm, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott $425. Estimate $150 - 200

747

747 O
Envelope, 1854, Nesbitt 1st Issue, 3¢ red, “THREE” in short label with

octagonal ends (Scott U5), full corner less top flap, 50x50 mm with side

flap “New-York, Jun 11”7 c.d.s.; light crease at the top, otherwise Very Fine.
Scott $500. Estimate $150 - 200

748 O
Envelope, 1853, Nesbitt 1st Issue, 3¢ red on buff, “THREE” in wide label

with straight ends (Scott U8), a pretty used entire to New Orleans with
a partial red New Orleans c.d.s., the indicia neatly canceled straightline

“WAY”; minor flap tear, Very Fine and quite striking. UPSS 12. Scott $325.
Estimate $150 - 200

749

749 %
Envelope, 1854, Nesbitt 1st Issue, 3¢ red, “THREE” in medium wide label

with curved ends (Scott U9), choice mint entire with buffall-over advertising
for Flint, Peabody & Co., San Francisco and a Wells Fargo frank (Haller type

E) printed vertically at the right, Extremely Fine. UPSS 15. Scott $140+.
Estimate $150 - 200

750

750 %
Envelope, 1853, Nesbitt 1st Issue, 6¢ red (Scott Ul1l), mint entire; light

diagonal bend at the upper left, otherwise Fine. UPSS 23. Scott $350.
Estimate $150 - 200

751 %
Envelope, 1853, Nesbitt 1st Issue, 6¢ green (Scott U13), cut square, 35x37

mm, Very Fine. Scott $260. Estimate $150 - 200

752 %
Envelope, 1853, Nesbitt 1st Issue, 6¢ green on buff (Scott U14), a choice

full corner, 44x46 mm, Superb. Scott $200+. Estimate $150 - 200

753

753
Envelope, 1853, Nesbitt 1st Issue, 6¢ green on buff (Scott U14), mint entire;

very minor soiling, Fine to Very Fine. UPSS 22. Scott $450.
Estimate $150 - 200
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754

754 %
Envelope, 1855, Nesbitt 1st Issue, 10¢ green, “TEN” in wide label (Scott

U17), cut square, 38x42 mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $375.
Estimate $200 - 300

755

755 %
Envelope, 1855, Nesbitt 1st Issue, 10¢ green on buff, “TEN” in wide label

(Scott U18), cut square, 33x36 mm, Very Fine. Scott $375.
Estimate $200 - 300

756

756 %
Envelope, 1860, Nesbitt 2nd Issue, 1¢ blue on orange, bust touches inner

frame line (Scott U23), an exceptionally fresh full corner, 35x37 mm,
Extremely Fine. Scott $500+. Estimate $200 - 300

757

757 %
Envelope, 1860, Nesbitt 2nd Issue, 1¢ blue on orange, bust touches inner

frame line (Scott U23), cut square, 25x32 mm, Very Fine. Scott $500.
Estimate $200 - 300

758

758 %
Envelope,1860,Nesbitt2ndIssue,1¢blueonamber,noperiodafter“POSTAGE”

(Scott U24), full corner, 36x37 mm, exceptionally fresh, Extremely Fine.

759

759 %
Envelope, 1860, Nesbitt 2nd Issue, 1¢ blue on amber, no period after

“POSTAGE” (Scott U24), full corner, 29x35 mm, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
Estimate $150 - 200

Envelope, 1860, Nesbitt 2nd Issue, 3¢+1¢ red &blue (Scott U28), cut square,
48x31 mm, Very Fine. Scott $250. Estimate $150 - 200

Scott $350+. Estimate $200 - 300 $350+.
760 761
|
760 % 761 O
Envelope, 1860, Nesbitt2nd Issue, 3¢+1¢ red &blue (Scott U28), cutsquare,

47x33 mm, neat New York town cancel, Jul 25, 1861, Very Fine. Scott $225.
Estimate $150 - 200
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762

762 O
Envelope, 1860, Nesbitt 2nd Issue, 3¢+1¢ red & blue on buff (Scott U29),

full corner, 51x33 mm, New York target duplex cancel, Very Fine. Scott
$250. Estimate $150 - 200

763

763 O
Envelope, 1860, Nesbitt 2nd Issue, 10¢ green (Scott U32), cut square, 52x33

mm, with part of a red Wells Fargo printed frank and a bold blue Wells

Fargo San Francisco c.d.s. and a small black grid cancel, Very Fine. Scott
$450. Estimate $200 - 300

765

764 O
Envelope, 1860, Nesbitt 2nd Issue, 10¢ green on buff (Scott U33), cut square,

26x30 mm, light town cancel, Very Fine. Scott $400.  Estimate $200 - 300

el
e,

-.---"—.-—-v—“'L ’F...._t_:
EETS Q)

765
Envelope, 1861, Nesbitt 3rd Issue, 10¢ yellow green on buff (Scott U41),

size 7 entire with a red Wells Fargo printed frank and a blue Wells Fargo San
Francisco double circle datestamp to Philadelphia; reduced just a tad at the

right, Fine to Very Fine. Estimate $150 - 200

766

766 *
Envelope, 1861, Nesbitt 3rd Issue, 12¢ red & brown on buff (Scott U42),

mint entire with Bamber & Co. printed frank (Haller FB2) at upper left; bit

of light toning, otherwise Very Fine. UPSS 98. Scott $475+.
Estimate $150 - 200

767 %
Envelope, 1861, Nesbitt 3rd Issue, 20¢ red & blue on buff (Scott U43), cut

square, 37x37 mm, Very Fine. Scott $250. Estimate $150 - 200

768 %
Envelope, 1861, Nesbitt 3rd Issue, 24¢ red & green on buff (Scott U44),

mint entire with Bamber & Co. printed frank (Haller FB2) at upper left;
horizontal & vertical file folds at bottom & left, respectively, Fine. UPSS 100.

Scott $625. Estimate $150 - 200

769

769 *
Envelope, 1865, Nesbitt 4th Issue, 9¢ lemon on buff (Scott U66), cut square,

37x37 mm, full offset on the reverse, Very Fine, with a 1994 P.E. certificate.
Scott $375+. Estimate $200 - 300
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770

e e,

770 %
Envelope, 1865, Nesbitt 4th Issue, 9¢ lemon on buff (Scott U66), mint

entire with Wells Fargo frank type E; small stain in center (cut square

immaculate), flap sealed, otherwise Very Fine. UPSS 136a. Scott $575.
Estimate $200 - 300

771

771 %
Envelope, 1865, Nesbitt 4th Issue, 24¢ blue on buff, horizontallylaid paper

(Scott U71 var.), an extraordinary mint entire, Extremely Fine. Very scarce.
UPSS 139 var. Scott $200+. Estimate $150 - 200

772

772 %
Envelope, 1865, Nesbitt 4th Issue, 30¢ green on buff, horizontally laid

paper (Scott U72 var.), a choice mint entire, Extremely Fine. Very scarce.
UPSS 140 var. Scott $200+. Estimate $150 - 200

773

773 %
Envelope,1865,Nesbitt4thIssue,40¢roseonbuff(ScottU73),anexceptionally

fresh mint entire, Very Fine. UPSS 141. Scott $340.  Estimate $200 - 300

774

774 %
Envelope, 1870, Reay Issue, 10¢ olive black (Scott U89), mint entire with

unsealed flap; small tear at the upper right, otherwise Very Fine. UPSS 223a.
Estimate $150 - 200

775

775 %
Envelope, 1870, Reay Issue, 12¢ plum on cream (Scott U95), full corner,

51x49 mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $225+. Estimate $150 - 200

Envelope, 1870, Reay Issue, 12¢ plum on cream (Scott U95), mint size 21
entire, Fine to Very Fine. UPSS 232. Scott $300. Estimate $150 - 200

Scott $900.
776 777
g
776 % 777 %
Envelope, 1870, Reay Issue, 15¢ red orange on amber (Scott U97), mint

entire, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. UPSS 236. Scott $350.
Estimate $200 - 300
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778

778 *
Envelope, 1870, Reay Issue, 15¢ red orange on cream (Scott U98), full

corner, 50x50 mm, fresh and clean, Extremely Fine. Scott $325+

779

779 %
Envelope,1870,ReayIssue,24¢ purpleonamber (ScottU100),anextraordinary

mint entire with Return Request, Extremely Fine and choice. UPSS 241.
Estimate $200 - 300

780 *
Envelope, 1870, Reay Issue, 24¢ purple on cream (Scott U101), full corner,

35x39 mm, Very Fine. Scott $225+. Estimate $150 - 200

Estimate $200 - 300 Scott $375.
781
781 %

Envelope, 1870, Reay Issue, 30¢ black (Scott U102), a fresh mint size 21
entire, Very Fine. UPSS 244. Scott $290. Estimate $150 - 200

782

782 %
Envelope, 1870, Reay Issue, 30¢ black on amber and on cream (Scott U103,

U104), full corners, both 49x49 mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $330+.
Estimate $200 - 300

783 %
Envelope, 1870, Reay Issue, 90¢ carmine (Scott U105), an exceptionally

clean mint size 25 entire, indicia somewhat underinked, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine. UPSS 250. Scott $260. Estimate $150 - 200

784 K
Envelope, 1870, ReayIssue, 90¢ carmine onamber (Scott U106), full corner,

48x48 mm, fresh and choice, Extremely Fine. Scott $350+.
Estimate $200 - 300

785

785 %
Envelope, 1870, ReayIssue, 90¢ carmine onamber (Scott U106), full corner,

39x39 mm, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $350+. Estimate $150 - 200
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786 %
Envelope, 1874, Plimpton Issue, 2¢ brown on amber, numerals in long

ovals, “O” of “TWQO” with center netted (Scott U135), full corner, 44x42
mm, exceptionally fresh, Extremely Fine. Scott $425+. Estimate $200 - 300

787

787 %
Envelope, 1874, Plimpton Issue, 2¢ brown on amber, numerals in long

ovals, “O” of “TWO” with center netted (Scott U135), full corner, 46x46

mm, Extremely Fine, with a 2009 P.F. certificate. Scott $425.
Estimate $200 - 300

788

L A L i
L =l N — L

788 %
Envelope, 1876, Plimpton Issue, 2¢ vermilion on amber, middle stroke of

“N” as thin as vertical strokes (Scott U154), choice mint size 7 entire with
a printed type E Wells Fargo frank, Extremely Fine, Ex-Barkhausen, Schiller.
UPSS 353. Scott $450. Estimate $150 - 200

789

789 %
Envelope, 1881, Plimpton Issue, 3¢ green, thicklettering, egg-shaped head

(Scott U168), cut square, 37x40 mm; ink writing on back shows through
atul, otherwise Very Fine and rare. Scott $1,000. Estimate $200 - 300

790

790 %
Envelope, 1874, Plimpton Issue, 12¢ plum (Scott U195), mint size 21 entire,

initialed “v.g” at the lower right; small, light stain at the lower left, otherwise
Extremely Fine. UPSS 591. Scott $575. Estimate $200 - 300

791

791 %
Envelope, 1874, Plimpton Issue, 12¢ plum on cream (Scott U197), cut

square, 32x33 mm, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $450. Estimate $150 - 200

792

792 %
Envelope, 1874, Plimpton Issue, 15¢ orange on cream (Scott U200), cut

square, 34x38 mm; tiny natural paper inclusion at top, Very Fine. Scott $550.
Estimate $150 - 200

[£K]

!
i,

793 %
Envelope, 1874, Plimpton Issue, 24¢ purple (Scott U201), an extraordinary

mint size 25 entire, Superb. UPSS 605. Scott $260. Estimate $150 - 200
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794

794 %
Envelope, 1874, Plimpton Issue, 24¢ purple on cream (Scott U203), cut

square, 35x38 mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $375. Estimate $150 - 200

795

795 %
Envelope,1881,PlimptonIssue,30¢blackonmanila(ScottU209),asuperlative

mint size 21 entire, watermark 10, wonderfully fresh, Extremely Fine and
choice. UPSS 625-10; $250. Scott $190+. Estimate $150 - 200

G|

796 %
Envelope, 1886, Plimpton Issue, 30¢ black on amber manila (Scott U210),

a truly exceptional mint size 21 entire, Extremely Fine in every respect.
UPSS 627. Scott $260. Estimate $150 - 200

797

797 %
Envelope, 1875, Plimpton Issue, 90¢ carmine on amber (Scott U212), mint

size 21 entire; bit of very faint, insignificant foxing on the left side, Very Fine.
UPSS 632. Scott $250. Estimate $100 - 150

798

798 *
Envelope, 1886, Plimpton Issue, 90¢ carmine on oriental buff, horizontally

laid paper (Scott U214 var.), mint entire, Very Fine. Undersander 637 var.
Scott $300+. Estimate $150 - 200

o

799 %
Envelope, 1886, Plimpton Issue, 90¢ carmine on blue (Scott U215), a choice

mint size 13 entire, Extremely Fine, Ex-Wunsch. Undersander 638. Scott
$250. Estimate $150 - 200

800 *
Envelope, 1886,PlimptonIssue,90¢carmineonambermanila(ScottU217),

an extraordinary mint entire, Extremely Fine and choice. UPSS 642. Scott
$300. Estimate $150 - 200

801 *
Envelope, 1882, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 5¢ brown on fawn (Scott U226),

an exceptional full corner, 55x55 mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $300+.
Estimate $150 - 200
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802 %

Envelope, 1884, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ red on amber, 2 links below
right “2” (Scott U244), full corner, 43x43x mm, wonderfully fresh,
Extremely Fine. Scott $250+. Estimate $150 - 200

803

803 %
Envelope, 1884, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ red on blue, 2 links below

right “2” (Scott U245), full corner, 40x41 mm, Very Fine to Extremely
Fine. Scott $275+. Estimate $150 - 200

804

804 %

Envelope, 1884, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ red on fawn, 2 links below
right “2” (Scott U246), full corner, 41x43 mm, unusually fresh, Extremely
Fine. Scott $275+. Estimate $150 - 200

805 O
Envelope, 1884, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ red, round “O” in “TWO”

(Scott U247), cut square, 36x37 mm, neat cork cancel with partial c.d.s.,
Very Fine, with a 2007 Weiss certificate. Scott $400.  Estimate $200 - 300

806 %

Envelope, 1884, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ brown on amber, 2 links
belowright “2” (Scott U271), a remarkable full corner, 54x54 mm, Extremely
Fine. Scott $425+. Estimate $200 - 300

807

807 %

Envelope, 1884, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ brown, round “O” in “TWO”

(Scott U273), a choice mint entire, Extremely Fine. UPSS 755. Scott $375.
Estimate $200 - 300

iy

808 *

Envelope, 1884, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ brown on amber, round
“O” in “TWO” (Scott U274), mint entire, Fine to Very Fine. UPSS 756.
Scott $375. Estimate $150 - 200

809 %
Envelope, 1884, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ brown on fawn, round “0”

in “TWO” (Scott U276), cut square, 32x36 mm; tiny thin spot, otherwise
Very Fine, with a 2007 P.F. certificate. Scott $700. Estimate $200 - 300
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810 *
Envelope, 1884, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ red, extemity of bust forms

a point (Scott U285), cut square, 34x40 mm, fresh and Very Fine, with a
1999 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $600. Estimate $200 - 300

811 *
Envelope, 1887, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ green on amber, die 3 (Scott

U319), a pristine mint size 13 entire, Superb. UPSS 1045. Scott $200.
Estimate $150 - 200

O

812 %

Envelope, 1887, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ green on blue, die 3 (Scott

U321), a choice mint size 13 entire, Extremely Fine. UPSS 1049. Scott $250
Estimate $150 - 200

o

813 %

Envelope, 1887, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ green on manila, die 3 (Scott
U322), an immaculate mint size 13 entire, Superb, Ex-Wunsch. UPSS 1050.
Scott $300. Estimate $200 - 300

814 *
Envelope, 1887, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ green on manila, die 3 (Scott

U322), full corner, 42x44 mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $225+.
Estimate $150 - 200

815 %
Envelope, 1887, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 2¢ green on amber manila, die
3 (Scott U323), cut square, 34x38 mm, exceptionally fresh, Very Fine. Scott
$400. Estimate $150 - 200

817

-
L

816 *
Envelope, 1887, Plimpton & Morgan Issue, 30¢ red brown, complete set

of 6 different papers (Scott U336-341), cut squares (all but white & oriental

buff are full corners), mixed shades, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott
$240+. Estimate $150 - 200

817 %
Envelope, 1893, ColumbianIssue,5¢ slatebrown, colorerror (Scott U350a),

full corner, 45.55x mm, Very Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $150 - 200
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818

818 %
Envelope, 1907, 2¢ brown red on amber, die 1 (Scott U407), full corner,

36x40 mm, Very Fine. Scott $350+. Estimate $200 - 300

819 %
Envelope, 1907, 2¢ brown red on amber, die 2 (Scott U407a), a pristine

full corner, 50x53 mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $350+. Estimate $150 - 200

820 %
Envelope, 1907, 2¢ brown red on oriental buff, die 2 (Scott U408a), a fresh

unused entire with a printed New York, N.Y. return address, Very Fine.
UPSS 1618. Scott $500 for mint. Estimate $200 - 300

821 %
Envelope, 1907, 2¢ brown red on oriental buff, die 2 (Scott U408a), cut

square, 36x38 mm, Very Fine. Scott $275. Estimate $150 - 200

822 %
Envelope, 1907, 2¢ brown red on blue, die 2 (Scott U409a), a choice used

entire withaNew York, N.Y. return address; mailedlocally though uncanceled,
Extremely Fine, Ex-Barkhausen, Haller. UPSS 1627. Scott $500.
Estimate $200 - 300

823

823 %
Envelope, 1907, 2¢ brown red on blue, die 2 (Scott U409a), cut square,
38x39 mm, Very Fine. Scott $375. Estimate $200 - 300

1
0

824 K

Envelope, 1907,2¢ carmine, die 1, withaddedimpression of 1¢ green (Scott
U411h var.), size 8 entire with the 1¢ indicia inverted on the outside of the
left flap; Canton, O. return address and mailed locally, uncanceled with flap
unsealed, Very Fine, opened out for display. UPSS 1653-20 var.  Estimate

$150 - 200

The variety listed by Scott (& UPSS) is on laid paper with watermark
14; this example is on wove paper with watermark 20

D

825 %

Envelope, 1915, 1¢ green, die 1, with added impression of 2¢ carmine
(Scott U420 var.), the 2¢ indicia printed directly on top of the 1¢ indicia, a
choice mint size 8 entire, watermark 25, Extremely Fine. UPSS 2005CSb.
UPSS $300. Estimate $150 - 200
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826 %
Envelope, 1916, 1¢ green on amber, die 2 (Scott U421a), an exceptional

unused size 23 entire with Carl H Pforzheimer corner card and double-
typographed address, as always, Extremely Fine, Ex-White. UPSS 2074;

$450. Scott $750 for mint. Estimate $200 - 300

827

827 %
Envelope, 1915, 2¢ carmine, die 3, surcharged “1/CENT” (Scott U429b

var.), a clean mint entire, Very Fine. UPSS 3041. UPSS $500.
Estimate $200 - 300

This one-cent surcharge was intended for postal cards, but was applied

to envelopes in error.

@

828 %
Envelope, 1917, 3¢ dark violet, die 5, surcharged “1/CENT” (Scott U436b

var.), a pristine mint entire, Extremely Fine. UPSS 3042. UPSS $500.
Estimate $200 - 300

This one-cent surcharge was intended for postal cards, but was applied

to envelopes in error.

829 %
Envelope, 1917, 3¢ dark violet, die 5, surcharged “1/CENT” (Scott U436b

var.), an exceptional mint entire, Extremely Fine, with a 1992 PS.E.
certificate as Thorpe 9475. UPSS 3042. UPSS $500. Estimate $200 - 300
This one-cent surcharge was intended for postal cards, but was applied

to envelopes in error.

830 %
Envelope, 1917, 3¢ carmine on amber, die 5, color error (Scott U437g),

choice mint entire - a window envelope with Citizens National Bank,
Crawfordsville, Ind. corner card, Extremely Fine. Only about 43 are known
to exist. UPSS 2529. Scott $475. Estimate $200 - 300

831 %
Envelope, 1917, 3¢ carmine on amber, die 5, color error (Scott U437g),

cut square, 39x39 mm, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $375.
Estimate $150 - 200

832 %
Envelope, 1917, 3¢ carmine on blue, die 5, color error (Scott U439g), mint

size 10 window envelope with Blue Ribbon Garage corner card, as always,
Very Fine. UPSS 2555. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300

833 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 2¢ carmine, die 5 (Scott U454b), an exceptional full

corner, 40x42 mm, Very Fine. Scott $500+. Estimate $200 - 300
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834

834 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 2¢ carmine on oriental buff, die 2 (Scott U456), cut
square, 51x52 mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $225. Estimate $150 - 200

835

835 %

Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 2¢ carmine on oriental buff, die 5 (Scott U456a),
an extraordinary mint entire, Superb. UPSS 2837-22. Scott $350. Estimate
$200 - 300

836

836 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 2¢ carmine on oriental buff, die 5 (Scott U456a),
full corner, 44x41 mm, Very Fine. Scott $225+. Estimate $150 - 200

837

837 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 2¢ carmine on blue, die 6 (Scott U457), mint entire,
watermark 22, Extremely Fine. UPSS 2840-22. Scott $400.

Estimate $150 - 200

838 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 2¢ carmine on blue, die 6 (Scott U457), mint entire,
watermark 22, Very Fine. UPSS 2840-22. Scott $400.  Estimate $150 - 200

839

839 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 2¢ carmine on blue, die 8 (Scott U457), cut square,
54x52 mm, Very Fine. Scott $325. Estimate $150 - 200

3
. __ﬁy

e

840 %

Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 2¢ carmine on blue, die 5 (Scott U457a), a choice

mint entire, watermark 22, Extremely Fine. UPSS 2839-22. Scott $475.
Estimate $150 - 200

,,
=i Te

841 %

Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 2¢ carmine on blue, die 5 (Scott U457a), a choice

mint entire, watermark 22, Extremely Fine. UPSS 2839-22. Scott $475.
Estimate $150 - 200

Drariel T Hillehtvs Aoveliorns LLE

www.kelleherauctions.com

Sale 2003 - January 17-19, 2023 111




The . %/, Club Auction

STAMPS UNITED STATES

842 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 2¢ carmine on blue, die 5 (Scott U457a), full corner,
47x46 mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $275+. Estimate $150 - 200

843

843 K
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 2¢ carmine on blue, die 7 (Scott U457b), cut square,
36x37 mm, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $650. Estimate $150 - 200

844 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 4¢ chocolate (Scott U462), cut square, 37x42 mm,
Very Fine. Scott $475. Estimate $200 - 300

845 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 4¢ chocolate (Scott U462), cut square, 39x42 mm,
Fine to Very Fine, with a 1990 PE. certificate. Scott $475.

Estimate $150 - 200

846 *
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 4¢ chocolate on amber (Scott U463), cut square,
37x39 mm, fresh and Fine, with 1999 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $750.

Estimate $200 - 300

847 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 2¢ carmine, die 1 (Scott U466A), cut square, 34x35
mm, fresh and Fine. Scott $700. Estimate $200 - 300

(]

UPSS 2922 var.

848 *Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 2¢ carmine, envelope inside out, surcharge inverted (Scott U466 var.), mint size 23 entire, watermark 20, knife 106 (U.P.S.S. 1664)
with the indicia (die 115) on the inside and the 2¢ surcharge (Brooklyn) inverted at the lower left; light vertical bend on the right side, otherwise Very Fine, Ex-Floyd.

The issued U466 - which catalogs $22,500 and of which there are only four or five known to exist - is a size 10, knife 58 envelope with watermark 19

Estimate $150 - 200
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849

849 *
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 3¢ green, die 2 (Scott U467), full corner, 41x41 mm,

Very Fine. Scott $325+. Estimate $200 - 300

850 *
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 3¢ dark violet on blue, die 1, double surcharge,

types 2 & 4 (Scott U471e), mint size 13 entire, Very Fine. UPSS 3059; $350.
Scott $275. Estimate $150 - 200

851 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 1¢ dark violet, die 5 (Scott U474a), full corner, 42x41

mm, Very Fine. Scott $200+. Estimate $150 - 200

852 *
Envelope, 1920,2¢0n1¢ on3¢,darkviolet,die7,doubled double surcharge

(Scott U474b var.), second 2¢ surcharge at top center, second 1¢ at lower left.
UPSS 3076 var. Scott $1,000 for normal. Estimate $200 - 300

853 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 1¢ dark violet, die 6 (Scott U474 var.), a choice mint

entire, Extremely Fine. UPSS 3059; $350. Estimate $150 - 200

854 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 1¢ on 3¢ dark violet on amber (Scott U475), entire,

size 10, USPS surcharge Ty. 14 (San Antonio), “After 5 days, return to

Citizens State Bank, Bastrop, Texas” printed corner card, Superb. UPSS
3077. Scott $300. Estimate $150 - 250

855 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 3¢ dark violet on amber, die 1 (Scott U476), a pristine

mint entire, watermark 19; printed Duncan (Okla.) National Bank corner
card, Extremely Fine. UPSS 3018-19. Scott $325. Estimate $150 - 200

i,
Rt“.,,
IIN-\- Lo £

¥

856 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 3¢ dark violet on amber (Scott U478), a pristine

mint size 13 entire; printed C.B. Greever, Frederick, Okla. corner card,

Extremely Fine. Only about 100 examples reported. UPSS 3027-19. Scott
$375. Estimate $150 - 200
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857

©

857 %

Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 3¢ dark violet on amber (Scott U478), entire, size
13, “After 3 days, return to C.B. Greever, Box 672, Frederick, Okla”” printed
corner card (all U478 entires and varieties were surcharged at Frederick,
Oklahoma), Extremely Fine. Scott $375. Estimate $200 - 300

858

858 *
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 3¢ dark violet, die 5 (Scott U479), full corner, 50x50
mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $240+. Estimate $150 - 200

859 %
Envelope, 1920, 2¢ on 3¢ dark violet, die 7 (Scott U479b), cut square, 36x40
mm, Very Fine. Scott $425. Estimate $150 - 200

860 *
Envelope,1925,1}2¢on2¢green(ScottU488),cutsquare,40x43mm,exceptionally
fresh, Extremely Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $200 - 300

861 *
Envelope, 1925, 1%¢ on 1¢ green on manila, die 1 (Scott U494), full corner,
Estimate $150 - 200

O

862 %

Envelope, 1925, 1%:¢ on 1¢ green on manila, die 1 (Scott U494), mint entire,
watermark 17, ungummed flap; small pre-printing wrinkle through “E” of
“ONE”; small stain lower left corner, otherwise Very Fine. UPSS 3116a-17.

Envelope, 1925, 1%¢ on 2¢ carmine, die 7 (Scott U502b), an choice mint
entire, watermark 27, Extremely Fine. UPSS 3177-27. Scott $450.
Estimate $200 - 300

49x49 mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $250+. Scott $450 Estimate $150 - 200
863 | 864
s
\:,__f.ﬁ;ﬁ’
863 %
864 %

Envelope, 1925, 1%2¢ on 2¢ carmine, die 7 (Scott U502b), cut square, 41x41
mm, Very Fine. Scott $250. Estimate $150 - 200
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866

865 *
Envelope,1925,1Y2¢on2¢carmineonorientalbuff(ScottU503),animmaculate

mint entire, Superb. UPSS 3177-27. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300

866 *
Envelope, 1925, 1%2¢ on 2¢ carmine on oriental buff (Scott U503), full

corner, 48x46 mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $200+. Estimate $150 - 200

867 868

|

|

| 868 *
867 % . . Envelope, 1925, 1%¢ on 2¢ carmine on blue, die 7 (Scott U504a), a flawless
Envelope, 1925,1%:¢ on 2¢ carmine onblue, die 1 (Scott U504), full corner, mint entire, Extremely Fine, Ex-Barkhausen, Schiller. UPSS 3181. Scott
54x53 mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $300+. Estimate $150 - 200 $450. Estimate $200 - 300

870

869 %
Envelope, 1925,1%:¢ on 2¢ carmine onblue, die 7 (Scott U504a), cut square,

40x43 mm, Very Fine. Scott $300+. Estimate $200 - 250

870 %
Envelope, 1925,1%:¢ on 2¢ carmine on blue, die 7 (Scott U504a), cut square,

41x41 mm, Very Fine. Scott $300. Estimate $150 - 200

871 %

Envelope, 1925, 1%¢ on 2¢ carmine on blue, UPSS die 139(F) (Scott U504
var.), a pristine mint entire, Extremely Fine, Ex-Schiller. UPSS 3180. UPSS
$500. Estimate $200 - 300

872 %
Envelope, 1925, 1%¢ on 1%:¢ brown, die 8 (Scott U505a), cut square, 39x39

mm, Very Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $150 - 200
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873

873 %

Envelope, 1925, 1%5¢ on 1%:¢ brown, die 8 (Scott U505a), mint entire;
couple small, very faint tone spots, otherwise Very Fine. UPSS 3169. Scott
$500. Estimate $150 - 200

874

874 %
Envelope, 1925,1%¢ on 1%2¢ brown, die 8, on white & on blue (Scott U505a,

U506), cut squares (the white paper a full corner), 47x45 mm & 51x44 mm,
respectively, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $600. Estimate $200 - 300

875 %
Envelope, 1925, 1%2¢ on 1%¢ brown on blue, die 8 (Scott U506), full corner,

55x53 mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $200+. Estimate $150 - 200

876 %

Envelope, 1925, 1%:¢ on 1%¢ brown on blue, die 8 (Scott U506), full corner,
45x44 mm, Extremely Fine, with a 2007 Weiss certificate. Scott $200+.
Estimate $150 - 200

877 %
Envelope, 1925, 1%¢ on 1¢ green on amber (Scott U511), full corner, 45x45

mm, Extremely Fine. Scott $200+. Estimate $150 - 200

878
Envelope, 1925, 1Y2¢ on 2¢ carmine, die 1 (Scott U520), cut square, 49x43

mm, Very Fine. Scott $300. Estimate $150 - 200

879 O
Envelope, 1985, 22¢ Buffalo, untagged (Scott U608a), window entire, with

22¢ Flag over Capitol coil, cancelled by Washington, DC machine cancel
of Nov. 4, 1986; unopened with contents, Very Fine, with 1991 AFDCS
certificate as the Earliest Known Usage. Estimate $200 - 300

880

880 *
Wrapper, 1920, 1¢ green on brown, glazed, die 1, printed on unglazed

side (Scott W427a), a fresh, mint, unfolded wrapper; minor wrinkling on

the gummed “flap”, Very Fine, with a UP.SS.S. certificate. UPSS 2139a. Scott
$750. Estimate $200 - 300
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881

881

1947, 10¢ bright red on pale blue, approximately 100 First Day Covers
with better cachets (Scott UC16), including pages from an award-winning
exhibit; mostly First Day Covers with illustrations from Crosby, Nix,
Fluegel, Smartcraft, ArtCraft, and many more including a Gladys Adler
and four other hand-drawn; 9 Around-the-World stunning fundraising
aerograms from the 1947 Atlas flight; postally used to France, India,
New Zealand, French Equatorial Africa, and Canada as well as mixed
franking from Hong Kong and Germany; wonderful material, Very Fine
to Extremely Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 1.8 Ibs. (photo on web

882

3]

882 %
Envelope,1916,4¢black,diel,with“REVALUED/6¢/P.O.DEPT.”surcharge
(Scott C23 footnote), an immaculate mint size 23 entire, watermark 29,

site) Estimate $350 - 500 knife 106x, Extremely Fine, “C.L.W.” backstamp. Formerly listed as Scott
UC24, $500; now believed to be a favor printing. UPSS 2690 var.
Estimate $150 - 200
883 884
883 */O I e - W M
AirmailEnvelopeDealerStock,1929-1973(ScottUC1//UC47),7500+mostly 1 oy .
mint (about 75%) postal entires organized by issue; consignor was obviously l L 50 4
a specialist as there is serious annotation by watermark, size, knife and ;J'
border type; good balance in terms of duplication throughout; significant h
percentage have surcharges; looking at UC1 noted 5 mint AM5/30/20/B4 | .
and 2 used, and 7 mint AM6/30/23/B4 and 6 used; it will take a motivated
collector or dealer in postal stationery to uncover the treasures to be found I R
here; catalog exceeds $20,000, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - . L
weight 77 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500 884 %

1929, 5¢ blue, border b, orange & blue instead of red & blue (Scott UC1
var.), a choice mint entire, Extremely Fine. UPSS AM4a. UPSS $400.
Estimate $150 - 200

'-*-H----"#‘I

Eiv ;
l
\
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885 %

1929,5¢blue, die2 (Scott UC2 var.), mint size 23 entire, watermark 33,border
4; light diagonal crease at upper left, otherwise Very Fine, Ex-Barkhausen,
with a 2011 PFE certificate. UPSS AM10-33; $500. Estimate $150 - 200

886

886 */O

1942-44, 6¢ orange, die 3, specialist’s collection (Scott UC4-UCS5), about
70 mint and postally used entires mounted on an exhibit pages and stored
in a clamshell 3 ring binder; mixed franking used in France; great censored
WWII mail with postage due; two AM24a Re-entry Die mint and three
postally used; a stunning AM25-41 very heavily overinked; AM25a mint
and used, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 3.4 Ibs. UPSS
AM20. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

- & B
\ \
\ \
\ \

887 Kk

1952,6¢ on 5¢ carmine, die 2, double surcharge (Scott UC22a), a wonderful
mint example of this scarce double surcharge entire, Fine to Very Fine. UPSS
AMT71a. Scott $250. Estimate $150 - 200

888 %
War Dept., 1873, 3¢ dark red on cream (Scott UO22), cut square, 33x35
mm, Very Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $200 - 300
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889 *

WarDept.,1873,6¢ darkred (ScottU0O23),full corner,43x45mm, Extremely
Fine. Scott $250+. Estimate $150 - 200

890

890 *
War Dept., 1873, 30¢ dark red (Scott UO29), cut square, 35x38 mm, Very
Fine. Scott $250. Estimate $150 - 200

‘g

891 %
War Dept., 1873, 1¢ vermilion (Scott UO30), a choice mint entire, Extremely
Fine. UPSS WD23. Scott $375. Estimate $150 - 200

892 *
War Dept., 1873 Reay, 2¢ vermilion (Scott UO32), cut square, 42x42 mm,
bright and fresh, Extremely Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300

893 *

War Dept., 1873 Reay, 6¢ vermilion on cream (Scott UO38), cut square,

37x40 mm, bright and fresh, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $400.
Estimate $150 - 200

894 %
War Dept., 1873, 6¢ vermilion on cream (Scott UO38), cut square (with
top flap), 42x42 mm, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $400.

Estimate $200 - 300

895 %
War Dept., 1873 Reay, 10¢ vermilion (Scott UO39), full corner, 39x42 mm,
Extremely Fine. Scott $300+. Estimate $150 - 200

896

896 *
War Dept., 1873, 24¢ vermilion (Scott UO42), cut square, 37x40 mm, Very
Fine. Scott $300. Estimate $150 - 200
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897

897 %
War Dept., 1873 Reay, 24¢ vermilion (Scott UO42), a choice full corner,
47x47 mm, Extremely Fine to Superb, Ex-White, with a 1997 P.E. certificate.

898

898 %
WarDept.,1873,30¢vermilion (ScottUO43),fullcorner,47x46 mm, Extremely

War Dept., 1875 Plimpton, 10¢ red on amber (Scott UO60), cut square,
30x34 mm, Fine and scarce, Ex-Lilly, Lyons, with a 1999 PE. certificate.

Scott $300. Estimate $150 - 200 Fine. Scott $250+. Estimate $200 - 300
G -
/’I—: Ny
899 * 900 *

War Dept., 1875 Plimpton, 12¢ red on cream (Scott UO63), cut square,
33x34 mm, very fresh, Fine to Very Fine, with a 1999 P.S.E. certificate. Scott

War Dept., 1875, 15¢ red on cream (Scott UO66), cut square, 35x37 mm,
very fresh, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $525. Estimate $200 - 300

Scott $650. Estimate $200 - 300 $450. Estimate $150 - 200
901 902 |
901 *

902 *

War Dept., 1875, 15¢ red on cream (Scott UO66), cut square, 33x36 mm,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $525. Estimate $200 - 300

903

903 *

War Dept., 1875, 30¢ red on cream (Scott U069), full corner, 37x37 mmy;
small, light stain at the lower right, otherwise Fine to Very Fine, Ex-Lilly,
Lyons, with 1999 P.S.E. certificate. Scott $675+. Estimate $150 - 200

e g

3
|
|
|
i
|
|
I
|
M

904 *
PostalCard, 1873,1¢brownonbuff(ScottUX1),watermarkedLargeU.S.P.O.D.,
entire, unused, Very Fine. Scott $375. Estimate $150 - 250
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905 |

905 Sk

PostalCards,18792¢International&
1885 1¢ Jefferson with Specimen
overprints (Scott UX6S, UX8S);
the first cut somewhat off-center
with minor toning at the top edge,
the Jefferson Very Fine. UPSS
S5PSd, S7PSa; $350. (photo on
web site) Estimate $150 - 200

906 /O

1958-60, Flying Eagle with and without Border (Scott UXC2-UXC3), about 65 postal cards both mint and postally
used mounted on pages; mint, First Day of Issue (Fluegel, Anderson, House of Farnan, Art Craft, Armaster, and more),
and some great postally used including Boys Town label as well as interesting uprated to Switzerland and India; extensive
issue with border including mint, First Day of Issue from Artmaster, Velvetone, House of Farnam, Anderson, Grandy
(autographed) and Aristocrats; great Mailer’s Postmark Permits; color varieties of light red and deep red; two mint copies
of the “purple” lozenges, break at top of center dividing line (unlisted), thinned at the top, and thinned at the bottom;
very complete collection, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 1 Ibs. USPCC SA3a.

Estimate $250 - 350

907 */O
Airmail Postal Card, 1963, 6¢ red, handsome holding (Scott UXC4), about
60 mint and postally used examples for your viewing pleasure; mint as well
as First Day of Issue with House of Farnam, Fleetwood, Art Craft, Fluegel,
Artmaster as well as a couple of hand painted; FDC cancel plus regular cancel,
also a Sock in the Nose; fluorescent and non-fluorescent; First Day Ceremony
program; Mailer’s Postmark Permit; High Fluorescent paper, Moderate
Fluorescent paper, as well as some good used examples, Fine to Very Fine.
Shipping charges apply - weight 0.8 Ibs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $150 - 250

908 */O

Airmail Postal Card, 1967, 6¢ Purchase of the Virgin Islands and 6¢ World
Scout Jamboree holding (Scott UXC6-UXC?7), about 50 cards from these 6¢
values; mint and postally used UXC6; cachets on First Day of Issue include
Anderson, Art Craft, Fleetwood and Artmaster; orange-red line variety,
white non-fluorescent paper (mint and used); also the Post Office Bulletin
Board announcement; great selection of UXC7 including mint and a postage
due; First Days include Coeur D’Alene, Idaho cancel; cachets include Albers
Cache, Art Craft, Artmaster, Anderson, Paul Bunyan Chapter, Wimmep,
Sarzin, Goodart, House of Farnam, Aristocrats, Mohawk Valley, and Kolor
Kover; great usage to Germany, Fine to Very Fine. UPSS SA6aa. (photo on
web site) Estimate $200 - 300

909 *
Airmail Postal Card, 1967-71, Airmail Postal Card selection (Scott UXCS8-
UXC10), more than 50 mint and postally used between 1967 and 1971; mint
and postally used examples; First Day cachets from Art Craft, Artmaster,
House of Farnam, Anderson, CCcachets, Fleetwood, FISA, Jackson, Bazaar,
Colonial Cachets, and Albers; includes the Post Office cards, Fine to Very
Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.8 Ibs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $150 - 250

910 E

Washington Head vignette with rope border (Turner Essay 125), die proof

in black on full 115x85 mm white card with “P. 19” below, nearly Very Fine.
Estimate $150 - 200

911 E
Washington Head vignette with
single line border (Turner Essay
128 footnote), 26x33 mm oval in
black on celluloid mentioned in
Turner footnote.

Estimate $100 - 150

912 O

Revenue, 1862, First Issue, 25¢
Bond,imperf(ScottR43a),unusually
fresh with four nice margins and
a neat manuscript cancel, Very
Fine, with a 2013 P.E certificate.
Scott $300.  Estimate $200 - 300
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913 OH

Revenue, 1863, First Issue, $3.50
Inland Exchange, perf’d (Scott
R87¢), block of 4, Very Good.
Scott $450.  Estimate $150 - 200

914 O
Revenue, 1862, First Issue, $10
Mortgage, imperf (Scott R95a),
manuscript cancel, nice balanced
margins; horizontal crease at the
bottom, otherwise Extremely
Fine. Scott $900.

Estimate $250 - 350

915 *H

Documentary, 1917, 50¢ Numeral, perf 11 (Scott R238), top margin plate
number 28542 block of 8 with imprint, an immaculate block, fresh and bright;
no sign of a hinge, but a gum void at position 1, Very Fine. 2020 Durland
$250. Estimate $200 - 300

916 >k H

Documentary, 1917, $1 Liberty,
yellow green (Scott R240), left
margin plate number 137527
block of 15, o.g., never hinged,
from the lower left pane, with
part arrow, guide line and natural
straight edge at top; stamps
meticulously printed and clean;
perforations creased between
columns 1 & 2, Very Fine. 2020
Durland $200 for plate block of
six. Estimate $200 - 300

917 %k

Documentary, 1917, $2 Liberty
(Scott R241), full right margin
plate number F103158 block of 10,
0.g., never hinged, from middle of
sheet with part arrow and natural
straight edge at top and bottom,
Post Office fresh and bright, Very
Fine. 2020 Durland $225 for plate
block of six.

Estimate $200 - 300

918 *H

Documentary, 1929, 10¢ Numeral, perf 11 x 10 (Scott R262), top margin
plate number 27264 block of 8 with imprint, fresh and bright with huge
margins; hinged in selvage, just affecting the top row of stamps, Very Fine.
2020 Durland $200. Estimate $150 - 200

919 >k H

Documentary, 1929, 20¢ Numeral, perf 11 x 10 (Scott R263), top margin
plate number 27380 block of 8 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, a nice looking
plate with warm color and fresh paper; perforations creased between columns
1 & 2, Fine to Very Fine. 2020 Durland $400. Estimate $200 - 300

e ey

920 >k H

Documentary, 1940, 40¢ Numeral (Scott R273), top margin plate number

31142 block of 8 with imprint, 0.g., never hinged, with lovely pastel color and

clean detail; perforations solid throughout, Very Fine. 2020 Durland $225.
Estimate $150 - 200

P pZ OGO
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921 P
Proprietary,1875,2¢brown,large
die proof on India on card (Scott
RB12P1), 70x85 mm with full die
sinkage, Very Fine. Scott $650.
Estimate $150 - 200

922 P

Proprietary, 1875, 6¢ violet blue,
large die proof, India on card
(Scott RB17P1), 79x90 mm with
full die sinkage, with National
Bank Note Co. imprint; small,
very faint tone spot at the bottom
edge, otherwise Very Fine. Scott
$500. Estimate $150 - 200

923 ok

Proprietary, 1919, 8¢ dark blue (Scott RB70), wide top margin plate number
4049 block of 6 with imprint, o.g., never hinged, sound with strong color, the
top row particularly nicely centered, Very Fine. 2020 Durland $300

Estimate $200 - 300

ECELRTEL)

924 ok H

Future Delivery, 1934, 3¢ carmine rose (Scott RC2), top margin plate number
6409 block of 6, 0.g., never hinged, an eye-catching block with strong color
and alluring centering; slightly short-gummed positions 2 & 3, Very Fine,

noted but unpriced in Durland.

Estimate $150 - 200

925 O
Stock Transfer, 1949, $10,000
bright green (Scott RD312),
vertical ~ strip of 3, light
handstamped ~ Stock  Clearing
Corp. “S.C.C” and crisscrossed
cut cancels; top and bottom
stamps with horizontal document
creases, otherwise Very Fine. A
rare multiple. Scott $135 +++.
Estimate $75 - 100
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926 kH
Wines,1914,5¢green(ScottRE23),
bottom margin block of 4 with
plate number PL371, o.g., never
hinged, plate number inscription
inverted as always, Fine to Very
Fine, 2012 Durland for plate block
of six is $500.

Estimate $200 - 300

927 *H
PlayingCards,1927,10¢blue(Scott
RF21), top margin plate number
96494 block of 6, fresh and
sound with strong color and
crisp impression; lightly hinged
position 2, others never hinged;
natural gum skips at top, Fine to
Very Fine, Scott does not price
this as a plate block, ex Lippman,
with 2013  Weiss certificate.
Durland $450.

Estimate $200 - 300

928 %

Silver Tax, 1941, $4 gray (Scott
RG73), o.g., very lightly hinged,
fresh and well centered, Very
Fine, with a 2007 Weiss certificate.
Scott $425.  Estimate $200 - 300
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929 O

Silver Tax, 1944, $60 gray (Scott
RG129), without gum as issued,
magenta handstamped cancels,
May 2, 1944; light thinning and
a small, very faint tone spot,
otherwise Very Fine. Scott $575.
Estimate $200 - 300

930 &
Tobacco Sale Tax, 1934, 50¢ carmine rose (Scott RJ6), full bottom margin

plate number 32111 block of 8 with imprint, o.g., never hinged, fresh and
sound with lovely centering; very thin gum skip across top stamps noted for
accuracy, Very Fine. 2020 Durland $275. Estimate $250 - 350

American Match Co., 3¢ black, old paper (Scott RO11a); faults including
small missing pieces, Fine, Aldrich 1994 census reports 31 known. Scott $550.

Estimate $150 - 200

932 %
Barber & Peckham, 3¢ black, old paper (Scott RO21a); small thins and light
creases, Very Good to Fine, Aldrich 1994 census reports 44 known. Scott $300.

Estimate $150 - 200
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933 %

_(#'1 o\

FRANLY

Bendel & Co., 12¢ brown, silk paper (Scott RO25b); faults, Very Good to

Fine. Scott $500.

Estimate $150 - 200

935 *

Boutell & Maynard, 1¢ black, silk

paper (Scott RO38b); small thins,

light creases, short perfs at

bottom, Very Good. Scott $300.
Estimate $150 - 200

934 %

Bond & Co., 4¢ black, silk paper
(Scott RO32b); small thin and
staining at top, Fine, Aldrich 1994
census reports 47 known. Scott
$275. Estimate $150 - 200

936 *
Doolittle, W.E.,1¢blue,old paper
(Scott RO71a); faults and clipped

perfs, Very Fine centering,
Aldrich 1994 census reports 51
known. Scott $550.

Estimate $200 - 300

937 %

$200.

Gates, Wm., 6¢ black, old paper (Scott RO90a), Very Good to Fine. Scott

Estimate $200 - 300

938 *

Hale, Charles S., 1¢ green, pink

paper (Scott RO106¢); thins,

light creases and sealed tear, Very

Good to Fine. Scott $300.
Estimate $150 - 200
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939 *

Henning & Bonhack, 1¢ blue, old

paper (Scott RO107a); small

faults, Very Good. Scott $500.
Estimate $150 - 200
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940 *
Ives,P.T.,8¢blue, old paper (Scott
RO118a); thins, Very Good. Scott

$240. Estimate $150 - 200

POODD
PERED

Mansfield & Co., 1¢ blue, plate proof on wove (Scott RO130P4 var.), lower
right corner sheet margin block of 10, bright and fresh, Very Fine. Scott lists,
but does not price, a plate proof on thin card. However, we would describe this
as more like a heavy wove/bond paper than a thin card. ~ Estimate $150 - 200

942 %
N.Y.MatchCo.,1¢blue,oldpaper
(Scott RO136a); faults, Very
Good, Aldrich 1994 census reports
34 known. Scott $1,000

Estimate $200 - 300

943 %

N.YMatchCo,1¢vermiliongexperimental
silk paper (Scott RO137e); thins
and tears, Very Good. Scott $500
. Estimate $150 - 200

944
San Francisco Match Co., 12¢ blue, silk paper (Scott RO165b); small thins
and small surface scuffs, short corner perf lower right, Very Good, Aldrich

1994 census reports 71 known. Scott $675. Estimate $200 - 300

945 %

Wilmington Parlor Match Co.,
1¢ black, experimental silk
paper (Scott RO182e); small
thins and small creases, Fine.
Scott $500.  Estimate $200 - 300

946 E

1861-63,6¢Helmbold’sEssay,group
of four different, on card in plum,
brown, green and blue; light age
toning, otherwise Very Fine, only
150 of the blue printed, 50 of the
others. Estimate $150 - 200
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947 %
Ayer & Co., 1¢ black, old paper, type 1 (Scott RS4a); several pinholes and
creases, Fine. Scott $275. Estimate $200 - 300
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948 *

Ayer & Co., 1¢ black, silk paper, type 1 (Scott RS4b); tear, small thin and

creases, Fine. Scott $250.

Estimate $150 - 200

L

949 Kkt

Barham Pile Cure Co., 4¢ green, watermarked USIR (Scott RS14d), right

sheet margin imprint strip of 4, 0.g., never hinged, slightly toned horizontal

crease at the lower right, otherwise Very Fine, ex-Gatsby. Scott $360 ++.
Estimate $200 - 300
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950 *
Barnes, D.S., 2¢ vermilion, old
paper(ScottRS16a),severalcreases
and small tears as you would
expect from a label which was
once folded over the top of a
medicine bottle; pulled perf at
right, Very Good. Scott $675.
Estimate $200 - 300

951 *

Barry’sProprietary,2¢green,pink
paper (Scott RS29c¢), thins and
small corner creases, Fine. Scott
$275. Estimate $150 - 200

952 %
Blow, W.T., 1¢ green, old paper
(Scott RS31a); faulty, Very Fine,
Aldrich 1994 census reports 45
known. Scott $325.

Estimate $150 - 200

LA SN O

953 %

Blow, W.T., 1¢ green, pink paper
(Scott RS31c¢); thins and creases,
Very Good to Fine, Aldrich 1994
census reports 43 known. Scott
$450. Estimate $200 - 300

954 %

Brandreth, B., 1¢ black, imperf,

silk paper (Scott RS34b); small

thin, Very Fine. Scott $300.
Estimate $200 - 300

955 %

Brown,Dr.C.E.,1¢blue,oldpaper
(Scott RS36a); small thins and
small tear at left, Very Good. Scott
$650. Estimate $200 - 300

956 %
Brown, John I. & Son, 2¢ green,
pink paper (Scott RS40c);
repaired corner fault at upper left,
Very Good. Scott $400.

Estimate $200 - 300

957 %

Bull, Dr. John, 4¢ blue, pink paper
(Scott RS43c); thins and short
perfs at right, Very Good, Aldrich
1994 census reports 34 known.
Scott $600.  Estimate $200 - 300

958 *
Clarke,Wm.E.,3¢blue,watermarked
USIR (Scott RS56d); large thin,
Fine centering. Scott $350.
Estimate $200 - 300

LA 3

959 *
Curtis&BrownMfg.Co.,1¢black,
pink paper (Scott RS71¢); thins,
Fine. Scott $275.

Estimate $150 - 200

960 *

Dalley’s Galvanic Horse Salve, 2¢
green, old paper (Scott RS73a);
light diagonal crease, Very Good.
Scott $250. Estimate $150 - 200

961 O
Dalley’s Galvanic Horse Salve, 2¢
green, old paper (Scott RS73a),
fresh with intense color; corner
crease at lower right, “HHH”
handstamp on back shows to
front, Fine to Very Fine, ex
Lippman. Scott $250.

Estimate $150 - 200

962 *
Dalley’s Galvanic Horse Salve, 2¢
green, silk paper (Scott RS73b),
great condition for this difficult
issue; a couple tiny thins and tiny
tear at top, typical of this issue,
Very Fine. Scott $275.

Estimate $200 - 300

963 *

Dalley’s Galvanic Horse Salve, 2¢
green, silk paper (Scott RS§73b);
small thins, Very Good. Scott
$275. Estimate $150 - 200
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964 %
Green, G.G., 3¢ black, rouletted
(Scott RS93d); thins and small
crease, Fine. Scott $300.

Estimate $150 - 200

965 *

Hartman & Co., 6¢ black, old paper (Scott RS100a); faults including a couple
missing pieces, Fine, Aldrich 1994 census reports 33 known. Scott $1,000.

Estimate $150 - 200
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966 *

Hartman & Co., 6¢ black, silk paper (Scott RS100b); closed tear at left and
corner crease at lower left, Fine, Aldrich 1994 census reports 57 known. Scott
$400. Estimate $200 - 300

967 *
Helmbold’s, A.L., 2¢ blue, pink
paper (Scott RS110c); thins and
short corner perf at top right,
Very Good. Scott $500.

Estimate $150 - 200

968 *

Helmbold’s, A.L., 4¢ black, pink

paper (Scott RS111c); tiny thin,

Very Good to Fine. Scott $300.
Estimate $150 - 200

969 *
Hiscox & Co., 4¢ black, pink
paper (Scott RS123c); thins,
short perf at top and small
internal crease, Very Good to
Fine, Aldrich 1994 census reports
38 known. Scott $525.

Estimate $200 - 300
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970 %

Home Bitters Co., 4¢ green, silk paper (Scott RS130b); creases, Very Good,
Aldrich 1994 census reports 62 known. Scott $250.
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Estimate $150 - 200
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971 %

Jackson & Co., 4¢ green, silk paper (Scott RS143b); a couple small tears at
top and short perf at bottom, toning in center, Very Good to Fine, Aldrich
1994 census reports 51 known. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300

972 *

Kerr, Dr. ].C., 4¢ blue, silk paper (Scott RS159b); thins and internal crease,

Very Good. Scott $350.

Estimate $200 - 300
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973 %
Kerr,Dr.].C.,4¢blue,watermarked USIR (ScottRS159d);light creases, toning
spot at right, Very Good to Fine. Scott $200. Estimate $150 - 200

974 %

Mansfield & Higbee, 1¢ blue, imp

between (Scott RS173i), pair;

thins, small crease and a few short

perfs, Very Fine. Scott $250.
Estimate $200 - 300
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976 *

Mansfield & Co., 1¢ blue, imperf
between (Scott RS174di), pair;
short perfs at left, toning at top
right and thins, Very Good. Scott
$400. Estimate $200 - 300

975 %

Mansfield & Co., 1¢ blue, pink
paper (Scott RS174c¢); thin and
small crease, Very Good to Fine.
Scott $300.  Estimate $150 - 200
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977 *

Mette & Kanne, 3¢ black, watermarked USIR (Scott RS180d), very fresh,
still containing a large portion of original gum; a couple shorter perfs, light
crease and small thins, Very Good, Aldrich 1994 census reports 55 known.
Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300
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978 P
Perl & Co., 6¢ black, large die proof (Scott RS188P1), 141 x 28mm, removed
from card, Extremely Fine and rare, ex-Lippman. Scott $360.

Estimate $200 - 300

979 %

Pierce, R.V., 1¢ green, pink paper
(Scott RS189c¢); small thin, Fine.
Scott $200.  Estimate $150 - 200

980 *
Swain, Wm., 8¢ orange, die cut, silk paper (Scott RS235b); several crease

and tiny thins, Fine centering. Scott $210. Estimate $150 - 200

981 *
Swain, Wm., 8¢ orange, die cut, watermarked USIR (Scott RS235d); several
vertical creases, Fine to Very Fine centering. Scott $250. Estimate $200 - 300
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982 %

U.S.ProprietaryMedicine Co.,1¢blackonyellow,silkpaper (ScottRS246b),
very light creases with only some tiny thins and a small pinhole at bottom,
quite remarkable condition considering this was once wrapped around a
medicine box, Very Fine. Scott $250. Estimate $200 - 300
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983 %
West India Mfg. Co., 4¢ black, die I, silk paper (Scott RS264b); small thins
and repaired tear at top, Very Fine. Scott $300. Estimate $200 - 300

984 *

Wilson, Rev. E.A., 12¢ blue, watermarked USIR (Scott RS270d); repaired
corner upper right, thin and light crease, Very Fine centering, Aldrich 1994
census reports 35 known. Scott $550. Estimate $150 - 200
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985 %

Firearms Transfer Tax, 1974, $200 dull blue & red, type II (Scott RY6),
natural straight edge at the right as always, Very Fine, with a 2022 Crowe
certificate. Scott $275. Estimate $200 - 300

986

986

UnitedStatesCollection, HuntingPermitStamps,1988-2016(ScottRW55//
RW83A), remainder of exceptional quality collection, includes RW55,
RW57-58, RW60, RW62, RW64-67, RW70, RW76-77 and RW83, also
RW65A-72A and RW75A-RW83A, neatly mounted in White Ace album,
o.g., never hinged, carefully selected for exceptional centering and elite
premium quality throughout, face value exceeds $470, Extremely Fine to
Superb. (photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350

987 *
Hunting Permit, 1935, $1 Canvasbacks (Scott RW2), o.g., barest trace of
hinge, fresh with exceptional color and clarity, mathematically centered;
diagonal gum crease, Extremely Fine appearance. Scott $375.

Estimate $200 - 300

988 ik

Hunting Permit, 1938, $1 Pintail Drakes (Scott RW5), o.g., never hinged,

bright and fresh; natural straight edge at right, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $425.
Estimate $150 - 200

989

989 *
A Plucky Company of Ducks, 1945-2006 (Scott RW12//RW73A), 48 in
total, approximately half or more plate number singles, offering the dealer
a prime opportunity to reload; all Post Office fresh, #RW17 and RW19
hinged, our remaining spot checks showing only never hinged examples;
we note several items fly-specked by the consignor (some we agree with),
a #RW73a signed by engraver Piotr Naszarkowski, a 1994 New Hampshire
Duck Stamp, etc.; well worth review, Very Fine overall, fully imaged online,
with 2011 PS.E. certificate for #RW35. Scott $1,405. (photo on web site)
Estimate $500 - 750
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990 &

Hunting Permit, 1946, $1 Redhead Ducks (Scott RW13), 0.g., never hinged,
elite premium example, distinctive color, crisp impression, superior
centering, Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2009 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-
SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95; $165. Estimate $150 - 200

991 **k

HuntingPermit,1950,$2 Trumpeter Swans(ScottRW17),0.g.,neverhinged,
fresh, vibrant color and impression, exceptional centering, striking example,
Extremely Fine to Superb, with 2005 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95.

SMQ XF-SUP 95; $250. Estimate $200 - 300

992 %k

Hunting Permit, 1956, $2 American Merganser (Scott RW23), immaculate
“P.O. fresh” o.g., never hinged, stunning example, crisp intense color and
impression, large margins, exceptional and most attractive, Extremely Fine
to Superb, with 2005 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95;
$200. Estimate $150 - 200

993
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993 ik

Hunting Permit, 1957, $2 American Eider (Scott RW24), plate number
single, immaculate “P.O. fresh” 0.g., never hinged, bright and vivid, gigantic
margins perfectly centered, elite condition, Superb, only five stamps graded
higher on population report, with 2010 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ
SUP 98; $300. Estimate $200 - 300
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994 *

Hunting Permit, 1960, $3 Redhead Ducks (Scott RW27), choice example,
fresh and bright, sharp impression, exceptional centering, Superb, only five
grade higher on population report, with 2006 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98.
SMQ SUP 98; $300. Estimate $200 - 300

995 Jk

Hunting Permit, 1963, $3 Brants (Scott RW30), immaculate “P.O. fresh”
o0.g., never hinged, exceptionally well centered, outstanding example, among
the finest available, Superb, with 2005 and 2017 PS.E. certificates graded
SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $325. Estimate $200 - 300

MIGARTORY BIRD HORTIAG STAmE"
e

996 Kk

Hunting Permit, 1964, $3 Nene Geese (Scott RW31), o.g., never hinged,
pristine, vibrant color, exceptional centering, choice example, Extremely
Fine to Superb, with 2004 PS.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-
SUP 95; $225. Estimate $150 - 200

997

PEROSE

997 Kkt

Hunting Permit, 1966, $3 Whistling Swans (Scott RW33), top left plate
number 169058 block of 4, o0.g., never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine.
Scott $500. Estimate $200 - 300
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HuntingPermit,1969,$3 White-WingedScoters (ScottRW36), platenumber

Hunting Permit, 1968, $3 Hooded Mergansers (Scott RW35), o.g., never
hinged, lovely example, crisp and sharp, large margins, Extremely Fine to
Superb, with 2005 P.S.E. certificate graded XF-SUP 95. SMQ XF-SUP 95;
$200. Estimate $150 - 200

single, o.g., never hinged, choice stamp, crisp and luminous, gigantic
margins, outstanding, Extremely Fine to Superb Jumbo, with 2019 P.S.E.
certificate graded XF-SUP 95]. SMQ XF-SUP 95]; $325.

Estimate $200 - 300
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1000 4 HH

Hunting Permit, 1970, $3 Ross’s Geeseand 1971, $3 Cinnamon Teals (Scott

RW37, RW38), plate blocks of 4, 0.g., never hinged, nicely centered examples

in Post Office fresh condition, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $490.
Estimate $200 - 300

1001 %%

Hunting Permit, 1971, $3 Cinnamon Teals (Scott RW38), 0.g., neverhinged,
distinctive example, fresh and well centered, Superb, with 2005 P.S.E.
certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $175. Estimate $150 - 200
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1003 *
HuntingPermit,1978,$5HoodedMerganser &1986,$7.50 Fulvous Whistling
Duck (Scott RW45, RW53), two Ducks perfectly in the cross-hairs, Post
Office fresh, sound, and with perfect centering, Superb, ex Lippman, each
with 2013 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $250.

Estimate $200 - 300

1002 Sk

Hunting Permit, 1972, $5 Emperor Geese (Scott RW39), plate number
single, 0.g., never hinged, superior example, choice in every respect, among
the finest, Superb, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate graded SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98;
$180. Estimate $150 - 200

1005 ok
Hunting Permit, 1982, $7.50 Canvasbacks (Scott RW49), 0.g., never hinged,

1004 >k

Hunting Permit, 1979, $7.50 Green-Winged Teal (Scott RW46), 0.g., never
hinged, extraordinary example, choice in every respect, Superb, only four
stamps graded higher on population report, with 2017 P.S.E. certificate graded
SUP 98. SMQ SUP 98; $175. Estimate $150 - 200

exceptional in every respect, suitable for the most demanding collector, a

Superb gem, “Top of the Pop” only five examples have achieved this highest

grade, with 2019 P.S.E. certificate graded Gem 100. SMQ Gem 100; $325.
Estimate $200 - 300

130 Dareiel F (/1/1»/41}/»2 Aevctiores LLC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 2003 - January 17-19, 2023




The . %/, Club Auction

STAMPS UNITED STATES

1006 %%
HuntingPermit,1987,$10Redhead Ducks (ScottRW54),0.g.,neverhinged,

huge margins, perfectly centered, astonishing example, a Superb gem, “Top
of the Pop” highest grade on population report, with 2009 P.S.E. certificate
graded Gem 100. SMQ Gem 100; $175. Estimate $150 - 200

1007 ok
HuntingPermit,2001,$15NorthernPintail (ScottRW68),0.g.,neverhinged,

awesome example, exceptional in every respect, a Superb gem, “Top of the
Pop” highest graded on population report, with 2017 P.S.E. certificate graded
Gem 100. SMQ Gem 100; $200. Estimate $150 - 200
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1008 *
Hunting Permit, 2002, $15 Black Scoters (Scott RW69), 0.g., never hinged,

stunning example, absolutely exceptional, a Superb gem, “Top of the Pop”
highest graded stamp, with 2005 PS.E. certificate graded Gem 100. SMQ
Gem 100; $175. Estimate $150 - 200

1009 %%
Hunting Permit, 2005, $15 Hooded Mergansers, type I (Scott RW72), 0.g.,

never hinged, exceptional example in every respect, finest available, a
Superb gem, “Top of the Pop” highest graded on population report, with 2005

PS.E. certificate graded Gem 100. SMQ Gem 100; $190.
Estimate $150 - 200

é

1010
Hunting Permit, 2007, $15 Ring-necked Ducks (Scott RW74), o.g., never

hinged, extraordinary example, choice in every respect, a Superb gem, “Top
of the Pop” highest grade on population report, with 2007 P.S.E. certificate
graded Gem 100. SMQ Gem 100; $175. Estimate $150 - 200

1011 >k
HuntingPermit,2008,$15NorthernPintail (ScottRW75),0.g.,neverhinged,

outstanding example in every respect, a Superb gem, “Top of the Pop”
highest graded on population report, with 2008 P.S.E. certificate graded Gem
100. SMQ Gem 100; $175. Estimate $150 - 200

1012 ok
1993, $5 Redhead Duck (Scott JDS1), plate block of 4, o0.g., never hinged,

Extremely Fine. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300

1013 Yk H
1994,$5Hooded Mergansers (ScottJDS2), plateblockof4,0.g.,neverhinged,

Extremely Fine. Scott $600. Estimate $300 - 400
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1014 K H
1995, $5 Pintail Duck (Scott JDS3), plate block of 4, 0.g., never hinged,
Extremely Fine. Scott $1,700. Estimate $750 - 1,000

100798 JUNIOR DUCK STAMP

1015 %%
Junior DuckStamps, 1997, $5 Canada Geese (Scott]JDS5),0.g.,neverhinged,
pristine, Very Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $350 - 500

1016 A H
2000, $5 Northern Pintail Ducks (Scott JDS8), plate block of 4, 0.g., never
hinged, Extremely Fine. Scott $600. Estimate $300 - 400

1017 ()@

Junior Duck Stamp, 2005, $5 Ring-necked Ducks (Scott JDS13), group
of five plate blocks of 4, each artist-signed and remarqued, unused without
gum; one with small tear, otherwise Very Fine, lovely items. Scott $350 as
stamps. Estimate $200 - 300
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1018 ok

Alaska,HuntingPermitStamps,1985-2007 (Scott AK1-23,3a-17a,19a-23a),
singles and booklet singles with tabs, extra #10a-13a included, o.g., never
hinged, attractive and comprehensive group for period, included are lavishly
illustrated order forms, premium group, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott
$602. Estimate $150 - 200

1019 >kt

Alaska Hunting Permit Stamps, Governor’s Editions, 1989-94 (Scott AK5b,
AKI10b), blocks of 4 with plate number, o.g., never hinged, limited edition,
scarce multiples, fresh and choice, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $760
as singles. Estimate $200 - 300

]
=
1020 %k

Alaska Hunting Permitstamps, Governor’s Editions. 1989-98 (Scott AK5b,
AK10b, AK14 signed), 1989 and 1994 Governor’s Edition, 1998 hand
signed by Governor Knowles, 0.g., never hinged, scarce and desirable group,
limited editions, owner’s value $560.00, Very Fine and unusual.

Estimate $150 - 200

1021 ok

California Hunting Permit Stamps, Signed by Governors, 1995-99 (Scott
26a, 27, 28, 30), 1995 souvenir sheet signed by Governor Wilson and artist
Steiner, 1996 and 1997 stamps signed by Wilson and 1999 pair signed
by Gray Davis, o.g., never hinged, very scarce and attractive group of
autographed ducks, choice condition, owner’s value $985, Very Fine and
unusual. Estimate $200 - 300
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1022 %k

Colorado, Hunting Permit Stamps, 1990-2006 (Scott CO1-17), complete
singles for period, also with #1-11 booklet pane singles with extra #8, and
rare #1 imperforate pair, o.g., never hinged, outstanding group, delightful
collection, top condition, rare error included, also with group of illustrated

official order forms, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $713.
Estimate $150 - 200

1023 %k

Connecticut, Hunting Permit Stamps, 1993-2007 (Scott CT1-15),complete
singles for period, #1-4 booklet pairs, #5a and extra two each of #5-10, o.g.,
never hinged, excellent group, includes numerous extra premium items
including 1997 Governor’s Edition, also with several illustrated order forms,

outstanding condition, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott $602.
Estimate $150 - 200

1024 %k
Hawaii Hunting Permit Stamps, Governor’s Edition, 1996 (Scott HI1a),

single, plate block of 4 and a single handsigned by Governor Cayetano,
0.g., never hinged, scarce and outstanding group of this duck stamp, rarely

1025 %k
Louisiana, Hunting Permit Stamps, 1989-2007 (Scott LA1-LA19, LA1A-

LA19A), Resident and Non-Resident duck stamps complete for period,
also lovely illustrated first issue order form, o.g., never hinged, clean and
attractive group, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Shipping charges apply -

offered as such, pleasing selection, owners value 395, Very Fine and weight 0. s, Seott $660+. Estimate $150 - 200
e 1026 ok
: pn Minnesota, Hunting Permit Stamps, 1957 $1 License Surcharge (Scott A1), pane of 10, No. 46049, post-office fresh

=l ey, and intact, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine, and seldom seen, issued to raise funds for acquisition and development of
wildlife lands, these stamps served as a surcharge to cover the cost of a license increase. Scott $850.

Estimate $200 - 300

1027 %%
Minnesota, Hunting Permit Stamps, 1957,1977-2007 (Scott MNA1, MN1-

MN31), #A1, 1-10, 11-23 with both tabs, 24-31, extras include three #1, #3,
two #4, two #5, #6, two #7, #9 mis-perf pair and two #10, and several lavishly
illustrated official order forms, o.g., never hinged, excellent and extensive
group for period, fresh and attractive, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Shipping

1028 %k
Missouri, HuntingPermitStamps,1979-1996(ScottMO1-MO18),including

#1-17 with tabs and #18 single, also with extra #10-11 and two #13 with tabs,
also a couple of lavishly illustrated official order forms, o.g., never hinged,
wonderful complete run of Missouri ducks, superior condition throughout,
Extremely Fine to Superb. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.8 Ibs. Scott

charges apply - weight 0.8 Ibs. Scott $740+. Estimate $150 - 200 $900+. Estimate $150 - 200
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1029 - H
= MontanaHuntingPermitStamps,
Governor’s Edition, 1989 (Scott
MT37a), block of 4 with plate
number and single, o.g., never
e hinged, scarce limited edition
single and block, gorgeous stamp,
premium condition, Very Fine
to Extremely Fine. Scott $700 as
singles. Estimate $200 - 300

1030

1030 okt

= NebraskaHuntingPermitStamps,
Governor’s Edition, 1991 (Scott
NE2), block of 4 with plate
number and single, each hand
signed by Governor Ben Nelson,
o0.g., never hinged, scarce limited
quantity signed, choice multiple
and single, owner’s value $625,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine.

Estimate $200 - 300

1031 %%k

Nevada,1979$2Canvasbacksand
Decoy (Scott NV1), complete
booklet of five panes of four, No.
01115, each with numbered tab
#22281-22290, fresh and intact,
0.g., never hinged, Very Fine, and

SV RN NT o
LLE T

tn.:::'r:- scarce. Scott $900.

Estimate $200 - 300
Lo TR
NY 01118

o i —
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1032 %%

New Hampshire, Hunting Permit Stamps, 1983-2007 (Scott NH1-NH25,

NH1a-NH25a), complete runs of New Hampshire ducks, singles and singles

with tabs, also a few profusely illustrated official order forms, o.g., never

hinged, attractive and desirable, choice condition throughout, Very Fine to

Extremely Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.8 Ibs. Scott $1,103.
Estimate $200 - 300

1033 ok

North Carolina, Hunting Permit Stamps, 1983-2007 (Scott NC1-NC25),

includes #1-25, 15A-25A with extras two #1 and #7 pair, also with several

lavishly illustrated official order forms, o.g., never hinged, appealing group

of ducks, complete for period, choice condition throughout, Very Fine to

Extremely Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 1.2 Ibs. Scott $879+.
Estimate $150 - 200

1034

1034 %k
SR Oklahoma,HuntingPermitStamps,
Governor’s Edition, 1989 (Scott
OK10a), single and corner
margin block of 4, o.g., never
hinged, limited edition, attractive
pieces, outstanding condition,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Scott
$625 as singles.1

Estimate $150 - 200

1035

1035 F

Rhodelsland, Hunting Permit Stamps, 1989-2007 (Scott RI1-RI19),includes

#1-10 single and booklet single with tab, 5a, 5a imperforate, 11 single and

pair, 12-19, 12a-19a pairs, and extra #7 imperforate pair, 0.g., never hinged,

handsome comprehensive holding of ducks, fresh and choice condition, Very

Fine to Extremely Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.8 1bs. Scott $869+.
Estimate $150 - 200

1036 ok

South Dakota, Hunting Permit Stamps, 1981-2007 (Scott SD3-SD26, A1//
A12), with #3, 3a, 3 and 3a pair, 4-26, Al, A5-7, A9, A12, also extras with
printing varieties #3, three #3a, five #4, 6, four #7, three #8, two #9 and two
#13, o0.g., never hinged, interesting and desirable holding of South Dakota
ducks, excellent variety and condition, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Shipping
charges apply - weight 0.8 Ibs. Scott $846+. Estimate $150 - 200
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1037 %k

Texas, Hunting Permit Stamps, 1981-2006 (Scott TX1-TX26), with #1-15
singles and #16-26 in complete booklets, plus extra #3 and 11, also several
lavishly illustrated official order forms, o.g., never hinged, excellent group,
fresh and choice, nice extras, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Shipping charges
apply - weight 0.8 Ibs. Scott $741+. Estimate $150 - 200

1038

1038 Akt
West Virginia, Hunting Permit
Stamps, Governor’s Editions,
1989 (Scott WYV5a-WVé6a),
singles and blocks of 4 with plate
number, matched set of Resident
and Non-Resident stamps, o.g.,
never hinged, scarce limited
edition, handsome premium
quality group, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine. Scott $650.
Estimate $200 - 300

1039 %%

Wisconsin, Hunting Permit Stamps, 1978-2007 (Scott WI1-W130), includes
#1-4 with tabs, 5-24 with agent’s and numbered tabs, 25-30 with tab, also
with #12 imperforate pair with agents tab, and extras two #1, #3 with tab,
two #6 and #6 with agents tab, also several profusely illustrated official order
forms, o.g., never hinged, lovely group of ducks with interesting extras, choice
condition, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.8
Ibs. Scott $622+. Estimate $150 - 200

1040

Snuff and Tobacco Tax-Paids, picturing Andrew Jackson, lovely AJ collateral
material, comprising 21 Tax-Paids (Snuff, Tobacco, General Bonded
Distillery Warehouse), some used, some unwritten but punched, some
unused—including pages of four; a tiny (design measuring 9% x 12%mm!!)
State of Tennessee Tobacco Tax stamp proof from the ABNC, plus two ABNC
Milcopex 1994 souvenir cards, Very Fine, ex Fosdyke-Ray. (photo on web
site) Estimate $300 - 400

EX 1041

1041 P
1880, Louisiana Law Stamps
complete, proof pairs, two
complete sets in different shades
of all seven values (5¢, 10¢, 35¢,
50¢, $1, $2.50 and $5), all as
horizontal pairs; crisp impression
and strong colors, each 5¢ pair
creased, the others sound, Very
Fine, used only in Orleans Parish;
scarce items in any condition, as
remaining stocks of the issued
stamps were ordered destroyed in
1898, ex Lippman.

Estimate $200 - 300

1042 | IE

1042 %
1880 Louisiana Law Stamps, 12 |
different plate proofs (Scott LA
D1//D7), 10 on India paper, the
other two on card; also a 50¢ and
a $5 used stamp. (photo on web
site) Estimate $200 - 300

UNTTED STATES
WAR SAVINGS STANPS

| L

FIFTY V0w STAMPS

1043 BKx
War Savings, 1942, 10¢ rose red
(Scott WS7b), five slightly miscut
panes, front cover with a small
“167” handstamp, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. Scott $250 as 5
normal panes.

Estimate $150 - 200

1044 <

Washington & New Orleans Magnetic Telegraph Co., Neat small printed
“From the Office of the Washington & New-Orleans Telegraph Company,
New Orleans LA at top, small manuscript “5” at top right, locally addressed,
Extremely Fine, unlisted in ASCC, ex-Lippman. Estimate $150 - 200

s e s seEw - e
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1045 %

Test Stamp, 1910-27, blank design, perf 10%; vertically (Scott TD45), strip
of 4, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and sound, measuring approximately 24%4mm
tall, Very Fine, unpriced (dashed) in Scott. Estimate $150 - 250
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1046 - H
TestStamp,1910-27,blankdesign,
perf 10% vertically (Scott TD45),
complete roll of 1000 including
coil leader, a remarkably sound
survivor, the leader paper with
light purple “DUMMY COILS”
handstamp; light toning to first
eight stamp from the leader,
otherwise fresh and clean;
unpriced (dashed) in Scott, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine

Estimate $750 - 1,000

1047

-ll!-!ll--!-l!l--l-lii-tlitili-ti ------------ EERREEREEE SRR

TILTETT T
b B R

—
1047 K H
1930s,BlankCommemorative,gumbreakerridges1 1 mmapart(Scott TD85A),
marginal block of 4, o.g., never hinged, clean and fresh; light crease in top
selvage tab only, Very Fine. Scott $200. Estimate $150 - 200

T

¢ i *
T EiaTs

L A |

1048 (%)

Sanitary Fair, Albany, N.Y., 1864,
10¢ black (Scott WV2), unused
without gum, incredibly fresh
with large balanced margins;
small thin spot at the right,
otherwise Extremely Fine, with
a 1995 PE certificate. Scott $700
for o.g. Estimate $200 - 300

1049 %

penned “X”’s] and is faulty”.

_
3
E
[
a

Sanitary Fair, Brooklyn, N.Y., 1863, 5¢ black on rosy buff (Scott WV6), a newly discovered completely souund used
example, this one canceled with olive green crossed brush strokes, Fine, with a 2021 Crowe certificate noting “a manuscript
cancel of unknown origin”. Scott $200 ++.

Estimate $200 - 300

Previously, only one used example has been recorded. According to Scott, “It has a manuscript cancel [two large

YRy

1050 (%)

Sanitary Fair, New York, N.Y., 1864, 10¢ blue (Scott WV8), unused without
gum, wonderfully fresh and bright with large to oversize margins, Extremely
Fine, with a 1996 P.E certificate. Scott $350 for o.g. Estimate $200 - 300

1051 ()

Sanitary Fair, Springfield, Mass., 1864, 10¢ lilac, double impression, one
inverted (Scott WV14 var.), unused without gum, margins close or just
touching all around; small tear and nicked corner at the upper right, otherwise
Fine and rare, with a 2007 PF. certificate. Scott $275 ++. Estimate $200 - 300

This major variety is not noted by the Kantors in their seminal
work, Sanitary Fairs: A Philatelic and Historical Study of Civil War
Benevolences.

1052 %
Encased Postage, Ayer’s Cathartic Pills, 3¢, short arrows (Scott EP3), with
immaculate mica; reverse with minimal wear and attractive patina, Very

Fine. Hodders & Bowers 5. Scott $475. Estimate $350 - 500

1053

1053 *

Encased Postage, Ayer’s Cathartic Pills, 3¢, short arrows (Scott EP3); some

crazing and tiny hole in mica, about Fine. Hodders & Bowers 5. Scott $475.
Estimate $150 - 200
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1054
Encased Postage, Take Ayer’s Pills, 3&cent (Scott EP9), fresh color; minimal

crazing of mica, reverse with only slight wear but with some verdigris, Fine

to Very Fine. Hodders & Bowers 18. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300

1055 *
Encased Postage, Take Ayer’s Pills, 3&cent (Scott EP9), bright stamp under

mica with a few small cracks or spots; text on reverse clear, Fine to Very

Fine. Hodders & Bowers 18. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300

1056 *
Encased Postage, Ayer’s Sarsaparilla, 1¢, medium “AYER’S” (Scott EP13);

minor crazing of mica, average wear, Fine. Hodders & Bowers 28. Scott

$450. Estimate $150 - 200

1057 %
Encased Postage, Ayer’s Sarsaparilla, 1¢, small “AYER’S” (Scott EP13a),

stamp fresh, the mica intact but with a few crinkles; nice patina on reverse

with minimal wear, Very Fine. Hodders & Bowers 27. Scott $750.
Estimate $500 - 750

1058 *
Encased Postage, Ayer’s Sarsaparilla, 3¢, medium “AYER’S” (Scott EP15),

fresh color; minimal crazing of mica, average wear, Fine. Hodders & Bowers

30. Scott $350. Estimate $150 - 200

1059 %
Encased Postage, J. Gault, 5&cent (Scott EP96); mica cracked and soiled,

obverse of case slightly dented at the right, Very Good. Hodders & Bowers

131. Scott $650. Estimate $200 - 300

1060 Sk
1938, Pitney Bowes “It Pays To Play” slogan meter trials, set of six window

envelopes with pictorial slogan featuring a Golfer and a Baseball batter; each
printed in a different color, all denominated “03” and dated Apr 4, 1938,
with “Specimen” in place of the town name in the datestamp and in place of

“U.S. Postage” in the indicia, Very Fine. Extremely rare.
Estimate $200 - 300

1061 *
LittleWanderersAidSociety,S. Allen Taylorcreations, 11 differentcomprising

five 2¢ including two on laid paper, a 5¢ and five 10c including two on surface-
colored paper; most with original gum; couple small thins, otherwise Very

Fine. A scarce group. Estimate $150 - 200

P pZ OO
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1062 P
Engraved Vignettes of Famous
Americans including Presidents,
four brown cards with cutouts
from larger engravings from
the American Bank Note Co.
Archives; one with six vignettes
and die no. V-40012, two with
three vignettes (die nos. 45425
& 45522), and one with five (die
no. V-45695); each with a control
number at the top, Very Fine. A
unique group.

Estimate $200 - 300

40412

1063

FEEE

1063 ES

ca. 1890, American Bank Note Co. Liberty Head printer’s samples, 29x37
mm “stamp” inscribed “Specimen/5 Postage 5, four different four-color
combinations mounted on a heavy card; two “stamps” damaged, otherwise
Very Fine. Unique. Estimate $100 - 150

1064 *H
1939, green American Bank Note
Company specimen stamp, pane
of 100 on backing; some folds,
separations & minor faults, Very
Fine to Extremely Fine.

Estimate $750 - 1,000

1065 D

Milledgeville, Ga., 1861, 5¢ black (Scott 57XU1), “PAID” & “5” type A with
alight Aug 9 Milledgeville c.d.s.s on a cover to Thomasville, Ga.; small part of
top flap missing resulting in a small nick at the upper left, Fine, ex Lippman.
Scott $500. Estimate $200 - 300

1066 (%)

New Orleans, La., 1861, 5¢ yellow brown on off-white (Scott 62X5), unused
without gum, exceptionally fresh with huge margins all around including
partial sheet margin at the top (position 9), Extremely Fine to Superb, with a
1972 A.PS. certificate. Scott $160 for o.g. Estimate $150 - 200

P

g

1067 B

1861, 5¢ olive green, Stone A/B (Scott 1c), three large margins, bsa at the left,
tied by a perfectly struck “New Orleans, La., 27 Dec” c.d.s. on a pretty lemon
cover to Port Gibson, Miss.; tiny rust stain at the lower left, reduced just a bit
at the left, Very Fine, ex Lippman. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300

1068

1068 [
1861, 5¢ dark green, Stone 1 (Scott 1b), nice four-margin single tied by a bold
“Mansfield, La., Jan 27” c.d.s. on an attractive orange cover to New Orleans;
reduced at the left, otherwise Very Fine, ex Lippman. Scott $350.

Estimate $200 - 300

U

Few Triseas

1069 [

1861, 5¢ green, unofficial “Baton Rouge” roulette (Scott 1 var.), unused and
affixed on an original envelope with a “New Orleans, La” printed address;
toned from back flap as usual; small abrasion attlol, couple light vertical
creases at the left, otherwise Very Fine, Scott value is $500 unused, $1,750
used on cover., ex Lippman. Estimate $150 - 200

When Baton Rouge was occupied by Federal forces early in the war, a
small quantity of envelopes that had been prepared in advance by a local
merchant were left unused.
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1070 X<
1861,10¢blue,Paterson (Scott2),largebalancedmarginswithaneatmanuscript

“X” cancel on a cover with a manuscript “Jamestown, Ala Nov 22d”
postmark; to Demopolis, Ala.; top flap missing and small tear in the upper

left corner, otherwise Very Fine, ex Lippman. Scott $325.
Estimate $150 - 200

1071 A
1861, 10¢ light milky blue, Stone Y (Scott 2e), a striking used example:

three large margins (partial sheet margin at the left), just touching at the
top, tied on a small piece by a bold Oct 7 Charleston S.C. c.d.s., Very Fine, a
striking piece, ex Lippman. Scott $325. Estimate $200 - 300

/,ﬂ H A
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1072 B
1861,10¢greenishblue (Scott2e),four-marginsingletiedbyablue “Columbia,

S.C., Nov 17” c.d.s. on an orange cover to Flat Rock, S.C.; reduced just a bit
at the right, Very Fine, ex Lippman. Scott $400. Estimate $200 - 300

1073

1073 ()
1862, 10¢ rose (Scott 5), ample to mostly large margins and exceptional

color, neatly manuscript canceled on cover a front only with a manuscript
“Elm Grove, Mis, July 8th” (1862) postmark, to Jackson, Miss., Very Fine
and most attractive, ex Lippman. Scott $200 ++. Estimate $150 - 200

1074

1074 [
1862, 5¢ blue, Archer & Daly printing (Scott 7), horizontal pair with small

faults, tied by “Butler Ala. Oct. 21” circular datestamp on adversity cover
made from receipt for what appears to be a general store in Mt. Sterling

Ala. to McKinley Ala., docketed “Recd Nov. 1 - 1862” at left.
Estimate $300 - 400

1075

1075 A
1863, 10¢ blue, “T-E-N” (Scott 9), four-margined example with rich color,

tied, along with #2 blue, to small piece by Augusta, GA double-ring
cancel; both stamps well-centered but with various flaws,still a Very Fine
combination. Scott $680. Estimate $250 - 350

1076
|
575
St 'W'H ;z'f ,of {Aﬁﬁllrﬁ'
?l-.-nu 3 £
.J _p . :'?'“__ -
1076

1863, 10¢ blue (Scott 11), an immaculate, massively margined example, tied
by “Georgetown/JUL/11/S.C” postmark to cover addressed to Confederate
Col. B.W. Edwards at Darlington C.H., So. Ca.; cover sound, a Superb stamp

on an Extremely Fine cover, an exhibit-worthy item, signed Pfenninger.
Scott $125. Estimate $200 - 300

1077

1077 O
1863,10¢ blue, Archer & Daly perf12% (Scott 12f), fresh and nicely centered

with a partial (C)AMD(EN) c.d.s. (Ala., Ark,, Fla., Ga. or Ky.), Very Fine, ex
Lippman. Scott $375. Estimate $200 - 300
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1079

1078 A H
1926,2¢ carmine, sharp “A” (Scott
84), vertical block of 12, o.g.,
never hinged, Post Office fresh
in luxuriant color and clean
overprint; perforations previously
folded but still intact, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $540 as singles.
Estimate $150 - 200

1079 & H
1926,2¢ carmine, sharp “A” (Scott
84), vertical block of 12, o.g.,
never hinged, Post Office fresh
in luxuriant color and clean
overprint; perforations previously
folded but still intact, Fine to Very
Fine. Scott $540 as singles.
Estimate $200 - 300

1080 %[

Postal Card, 1921, 1c green (Scott UX5), mint card; few tiny, light toned
spots, and facial scuff at left center, Fine to Very Fine, with 2021 P.F. certificate.
Scott $1,000. Estimate $200 - 300

1081 P

175P. Scott $600.

1902, 10c orange, Special Delivery, trial color large die proof on India paper
(Scott E3P1), die sunk on 200 x 152mm card, Very Fine, ex-Lippman. Edifil

Estimate $200 - 300

TR
NYiAL HVTY

1082 (%)
1865,Numeral,2¢darkblue(Scott
26), plate 10-A, type IV, position
8, unused without gum, large
margins, Very Fine, with a 2008
PF certificate. Scott $350.
Estimate $150 - 200

1083 O

1899, View of Honolulu, 2¢ rose,

‘Flying Goose’ plate flaw (Scott

81 var.), Very Fine. Scott $350.
Estimate $300 - 400

1084 E
Hawaii,Revenue,1877($50)frame
essay, large die proof, in dark
brown (Scott R6-E), rich color;
card reverse has been torn and
rejoined and there are extensive
mounting adherences, also some
faint stains on the front, otherwise
Fine to Very Fine, rare.

Estimate $300 - 400

1085 BKk
1899, 2¢ red (Scott 214b), booklet
pane of 6, position M, guideline
at top, o.g, mnever hinged,
particularly fresh, bright color
and sharp impression, desirable
position pane, typical centering
for this; small edge flaw at bottom
right, lovely Fine appearance.
Scott $200 + for hinged.

Estimate $150 - 200

1086 *
PostageDue, 1901,3¢ to30¢ deep
claret (Scott J6-J7), also with
used J1-J2 included, o.g., hinged,
fresh, deep rich color, 30¢ choice
example of difficult stamp, 30¢ a
Very Fine jumbo others Fine, only
2140 of J7 were issued. Scott $272.
Estimate $150 - 200

EX 1087

1087 %%k /k
1948, 1st Issue, 1st printing, 5s-
lycomplete(Scottla-7a),remarkably
clean and well-centered First
Printing set; all with dryish gum,
the 50¢ lightly hinged, the rest
never hinged, Very Fine. J.S.C.A.
1-7. Scott $465.

Estimate $200 - 300
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1088 P 1089 P
1958, 3¢ & 8¢ Atomic Energy Commission, plate proofs on India (Scott 1958, 3¢ &8¢ First General Assembly Meeting, plate proofs on India (Scott
59P-60P), die numbers 101249 & 101129, respectively, Very Fine. Only 12 61P-62P), die numbers 101412 & 101413, respectively) Very Fine. Only

Estimate $150 - 200 eight of each exist. Scott $550. Estimate $200 - 300

of the 3¢ and 13 of the 8¢ exist. Scott $500.

1090 P
1961, 4¢ International Monetary Fund, plate proof on stamp paper (Scott

90P1), imperf & gummed, left sheet margin block of 4 with imprint, o.g.,

never hinged, Extremely Fine. Unlisted by Scott. Gaines 90a. Gaines $800
Estimate $150 - 200

as pairs.

Kelleher website featuring these sections:
Learn about getting your free appraisal

FREE APPRAISALS e

[ e

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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1091 X

Great Britain, 1864, Queen Victoria, 1d rose red, letters in all four corners
(Scott 33), plate 90, three horizontal strips of three, tied by “45” in diamond
barred oval on 1864 (May 13) folded letter sheet from London (despatch
c.d.s. in blue) to Bermuda, showing handstruck “1d” in red adjacent,
two stamps crossed by filing folds, Fine cover to an elusive destination,
especially so with a multifranking of the line engraved issues, which in this
instance is quite spectacular. SG 43. Estimate $300 - 400

1092

Great Britain, 1862, Queen Victoria, 9d bister, Emblems watermark (Scott
40d), tied by a Moreton “534” numeral cancel on an 1862 cover to
Ferozepore, Punjab, India; postmarks on reverse are Moreton and Blockley
(Oct 2), London (Oct 3), Bombay (Oct 28) and Freozepore (Nov 4), Fine.
SG 86; £1,200 ($1,550). Scott $925. Estimate $200 - 300

1093
British Guiana, First Flight Collection, 1929-33, 17 Registered 1st flights
individually sleeved and with no duplication; destinations include Demerara
(British Guiana), La Paz (Bolivia), San Pedro de Maceris (Dominican
Republic), Nuevitas (Cuba), Natal (Brazil), Maranhao (Brazil), Pacific
Grove (United States), Tegucigalpa (Honduras), Santiago (Chile), Bogota
(Columbia), Lima (Peru), Kingston (Jamaica), Port of Spain (Trinidad), Red
Bank (United States), Montevideo (Uruguay), Buenos Aires (Argentina),
and Asuncion (Paraguay); frankings and postmarks are luscious; difficult
(and expensive) to replicate, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site)
Estimate $600 - 800

1094

BritishIndia,CollectionofStamplessCovers,1860s-1918,Nearly100stampless
covers, mostly 19th century, and cancelled in Bombay, Calcutta, Hyderabad
and elsewhere. (photo on web site) Estimate $150 - 200

1095 O

1917-26, revenues in the early Mandate period, seven documents and 3

pieces with various O.P.D.A., C.F. and H.J.Z. stamps applied with some quite

interesting handstamps, one signed with thumbprint + 5 pieces of 1901

documents related to the Jewish Colonial Trust, a fascinating lot, examine,

Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.8 Ibs.
Estimate $150 - 200

1096 [

1916-17, 12 post cards from Austrian Forces in Turkey, all different unit

handstamps and censor marks on cards to Austro-Hungary, one from

Gallipoli, one hospital facility, a fascinating group that needs to be examined,

Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.8 Ibs.
Estimate $200 - 300

1097

1902-1908, four covers, two internal, one each from France &U.S., 1902

(Jan 24), registered from France to Jerusalem, receiver St.#327 + 1904

Jerusalem (St. #329), arrival St. #312 + 1904 printed matter within Jerusalem

(St. #329) + 1908 U.S. advertising to Jerusalem, arrival St. #330, variously

and properly franked, a lovely group, Very Fine to Extremely Fine.
Estimate $100 - 150

148 Drriol ToFollettos Aoveliorns LLEC

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 2003 - January 17-19, 2023




The . %:///.. Club Auction

COVERS BRITISH COMMONWEALTH - STAMPS BRITISH COMMONWEALTH

1098 [

1948, 20m on 6fr crimson rose, tied by one of two strikes “Jerusalem, Postes
Francaises” c.d.s., 19 Nov 1948, on a cover to Paris, not backstamped, Very
Fine. Yvert 3; €380 ($430). Estimate $100 - 150
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1099

1912-1913,registeredcover,postalcard,incomingfromRussiatoPalestine,
registered cover from Baku to Jaffa, franked Sc. 75 pr & sc. 78 pr, backstamped
St. #633A, May 11, 1912 + 4 k. postal card to Jaffa via Jerusalem (St. #644),
Dec 12, 1913 arriving Jaffa (St. #634) Dec 14, incoming mail is quite scarce,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Estimate $150 - 200

1100 7

1914-18, five covers incoming to Palestine through Turkish Offices, four
covers, two from Damascus, one from Constantinople, one from Kanlijda-
Constantinople, forwarded within Palestine from Jerusalem (Bale #857) to
German 8th Corps to Beersheba + postal card from Istanbul to Aleppo and
carried by soldier to Beersheba with docket “Picked up after the/taking of
Beersheba 1/11/17/CM Hilton, Sgt, 2/16 London Regt”, an amazing piece
of WWI Turkish military postal history, various frankings and censor
markings, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Estimate $200 - 300

B POSTALE o3

1101 O

1840, 2d deep full blue (Scott 2b), plate 1, position RI, ample to large margins
with rich color and an unusually sharp black Maltese Cross cancel, Very
Fine. SG 4; £1,200 ($1,550). Scott $1,200. Estimate $300 - 400

WoNE PRI

1102 %

1855, 1d red brown on bluish, Small Crown watermark, perf 14, Die I
(Scott 11), large part o.g., fresh and exceptionally well centered with a nice
“ivory head”; left margin with small toned area and small facial scuff,
otherwise Very Fine, with 2022 P.E. certificate. SG 22; £1,000 ($1,290). Scott
$625. Estimate $150 - 200

1103 *

1884, Queen Victoria, 1s dull green (Scott 107), 0.g., hinge remnant, nicely
centered; a bit soiled, otherwise Very Fine. SG 196; £1,600 ($2,070). Scott
$1,450. Estimate $200 - 300

g
BT

1104 %

1884, Queen Victoria, 5s rose on white paper, Anchor watermark (Scott
108), position BH/HB, o.g., hinged, with bright color on fresh paper; a few
shorter perforations, vertical crease, otherwise Very Fine. SG 180. Scott
$1,100. Estimate $200 - 300

1105 K H

1892, Queen Victoria Jubilee, 4}2d green & carmine (Scott 117), lower
right pane of 20, position 4/3 with a break in the S.E. tablet frame line, o0.g.,
stamps never hinged; vertical perforations a bit compressed, still Very Fine.
SG 206. S.G. Spec. £384 as blocks & singles ($500). Estimate $150 - 200
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1106 O
1888, Queen Victoria, £1 brown lilac, Orbs watermark (Scott 123), well

centered and lightly canceled, but faulty, Fine to Very Fine. SG 186; £4,500

($5,810). Scott $4,400. Estimate $250 - 350

1107 %
1902, King Edward VII, De La Rue printing, 9d dull purple & ultramarine

(Scott 136), o.g., very lightly hinged, Post Office fresh and mathematically

centered, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. SG 250. Scott $100.
Estimate $100 - 150

1108 *
1902, King Edward VII, De La Rue printing, 5s deep bright carmine (Scott

140a), 0.g., hinged, as pretty as they come, with clear shade and mathematical

centering, Extremely Fine, with 1989 P.E certificate. SG 264. Scott $400.
Estimate $150 - 200

1109 %k /H
1912,King GeorgeV, %2d blue green, Royal Cypher watermark (Scott 159e),

a choice lower left control no. 019 block of 6, o.g., lightly hinged on
upper right stamp and upper left selvage only - five stamps never hinged,
exceptionally fresh and perfectly centered, Extremely Fine, with 2020

R.P.S.L. certificate. SG 356. S.G. Spec. N14(14); £340 as singles ($440). Scott
$333 as singles. Estimate $150 - 200

1110 BKS
1915, King George V, 25.0d. Booklet, “New Rates“ on cover (SG BB7 var.),

Edition 36, each pane precanceled type I “CONDON E.C. 53, 17 NO 157,
watermark inverted on all but one 1d pane, average perfs; both covers with
multiple creases, front with small tears at top, otherwise Fine. Very rare—

perhaps unique. S.G. Spec. NB6av(2), NB7v, NB7av(2). S.G. Spec. £1,000 ++
($1,290). Estimate $150 - 200

e

1111 BKk
1924, King George V, 1'2d red brown, two booklet panes of 6 (S.G. Spec.

NB8, NB8a), Simple Cypher watermark, normal & inverted, o.g., never

hinged, Very Fine. Scott 161g; $850. S.G. Spec. £700 for hinged ($900).
Estimate $200 - 300

1112 BKk
1924, King George V, %d green, booklet pane of 6 (S.G. Spec. NB12a),

Block Cypher watermark inverted, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott 187b var. S.G. Spec. £500 for hinged ($640). Estimate $150 - 200

1113 BKShk
1912, King George V, %d green, Block Cypher watermark, booklet pane

of 6, overprinted “Cancelled” type 28 (S.G. Spec. NB12av), margin perf
type P, 0.g., never hinged, fresh and perfectly centered; bottom perforations
slightly clipped, otherwise Very Fine. Gibbons suggests a premium of 30% for
NH. Scott 159b var. S.G. Spec. £675 for hinged ($870). Estimate $150 - 200
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1114 %k
1924, King George V, 1d scarlet, booklet pane of 6 (S.G. Spec. NB13a),

Block Cypher watermark inverted, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine.
Scott 188b var. S.G. Spec. £500 for hinged ($640). Estimate $150 - 200

1115 Sk
1924, King George V, 1d scarlet, booklet pane of 6 (S.G. Spec. NB13au),

Block Cypher watermark inverted, overprinted “CANCELLED” type 28,
0.g., never hinged; right perforations slightly clipped, otherwise Extremely
Fine. Scott 188b var. S.G. Spec. £675 for hinged ($870). Estimate $150 - 200

@
FE TEET §
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1116 BKk
1935, King George V, photogravure), 1%2d red brown, booklet pane of

4, three different (S.G. Spec. NB27, NB27a (2)), upright watermark Ad
14: “For Safety/”Universal Fixed Trust(pointer); inverted watermark Ads
8: “For Safety“/”’Amalgamated Fixed Trust” and 13: “For Safety*/National
Fixed Trust”, Very Fine. Gibbons suggests a premium of 30% for NH. Scott
212d & vars. S.G. Spec. £650 for hinged ($840). Estimate $200 - 300

1117 O
Inland Revenue Official, 1885, Queen Victoria, 1s dull green (Scott O7),

canceled Manchester “498” barred numeral; color washed, still Very Good

to Fine, with 2022 David Brandon certificate. SG O7; £1,900 ($2,450). Scott
$1,900. Estimate $200 - 300

1118 O
Govt.Parcels,1883,Queen Victoria,9ddullgreen (Scott029),nicelycentered

but a bit heavily canceled; small fault in lower right margin, Fine to Very

Fine, with 2022 David Brandon certificate. SG 063; £1,200 ($1,550). Scott
$1,050. Estimate $150 - 200

1119 O
1840, Mulready Letter Sheet, 1d black (Scott U3), Stereo A30, sound and

generally fresh, with red Maltese Cross cancel, addressed to Bristol; red
origin (SEP 15, indistinct town) and black Bristol next-day receiver on back;
small section of backflap originally below wax seal missing from opening,
still Fine to Very Fine. Scott $500. Estimate $200 - 300

1120 *
1922, “ASCENSION” on St. Helena 2d black & gray, “Line through ‘P’

of ‘POSTAGE” (Scott 4 var.), part 0.g., Fine to Very Fine. SG 4a. SG £500
($640). Estimate $150 - 200

1121 %%
1935, 5d Silver Jubilee, “Kite and vertical log” (Scott 35 var.), lower right

corner margin single, 0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine. SG 33k. SG £400
for hinged ($520). Estimate $200 - 300

P Y OGO
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1123

1122 %

1942,KingGeorge VIPictorial,1dblack&yelloworange,perf13,“Mountaineer
flaw” (Scott 41A, 41Ab vars.), 0.g., Very Fine. SG 39ba, 39ca; £575 for NH
($740). Estimate $150 - 200

1123 ok
1949, King George VI, 1%2d black
& vermilion, perf 14 and and
black & rose-carmine, perf 13,
both with “Davit flaw” (Scott
42a, 42C vars.), each the upper
left stamp in a left sheet margin
block of 4, o.g., never hinged,
Very Fine. SG 40ca, 40fa. SG £510
($660). (photo on web site)
Estimate $200 - 300

1124 >k

1949, King George VI, 1'2d black
& rose carmine, perf 14, both
plate flaws (Scott 42Cd vars.),
“Davit” and “Cut mast and
railings”, positions 5 & 9 in an
upper left corner sheet margin
block of 10, o.g., never hinged,
Extremely Fine. SG 40da, 40db.
SG £280 ($360). (photo on web
site)

Estimate $150 - 200

1125 %k

1949, King George VI, 2d black & red orange, perf 14, “Mountaineer flaw”
(Scott 43a var.), the lower right stamp in a choice mint block of 4, o0.g., never
hinged, Extremely Fine. SG 41ba. SG £350 ($450). Estimate $150 - 200

R S T T e

1127 %%

1949, King George VI, 2d black & scarlet, “Mountaineer flaw” (Scott 43C
var.), the upper right stamp in a choice mint block of 4, o.g., never hinged,
Extremely Fine. SG 41ca. SG £275 ($360). Estimate $150 - 200

1126 >k

1949, King George VI, 2d black & red orange, perf 14, “Mountaineer flaw”
(Scott 43a var.), the lower right stamp in a choice mint block of 4, o.g., never
hinged, Extremely Fine. SG 41ba. SG £350 ($450). Estimate $200 - 300

1128 %

1944, King George VI, 2d black & red orange, perf 13, “Mountaineer flaw”
(Scott 43 var.), o.g,, lightly hinged, Extremely Fine. SG 41aa. SG £450 for NH
($580). Estimate $150 - 200

1129 ok

1938, King George VI, 6d black & blue, perf 13, “Boulder flaw” (Scott 45a
var.), the upper right stamp in a choice mint block of 4, o.g., never hinged,
Extremely Fine. SG 43ba. SG £325 ($420). Estimate $150 - 200

1130

1130 ok

1938, King George VI, 6d black & blue, perf 13, “Boulder flaw” (Scott 45a
var.), the upper right stamp in a choice mint block of 4, 0.g., never hinged,
Extremely Fine. SG 43ba. SG £325 ($420). Estimate $200 - 300
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1131 O

Great Britain, 1887 Queen Victoria, 4d brown & green (Scott A15, A18),

the 4d canceled “ASCENSION C, MY 21, 90”, the 6d “ASCENSION A, 23

NO 87 Fine to Very Fine. SG Z13, Z16; £850 ($1,100). Scott $900.
Estimate $200 - 300

1132 A

1868, Queen Victoria, 1s dark red brown, perf 11%-12%: (Scott 51), Large
Star watermark, with 6d blue and 2d orange red (#47, 58) on piece to
Mauritius via Aden; stamps tied by MR 28/73 postmarks, the piece endorsed
“p mail steamer to Aden”; part of backflap opened for display, with “Aden
Steamer Point” (Apr. 28) transit and Mauritius May 11 receiver; stamps
with bold color, the 2d a fresh wing margin; Aden postmark crossed by
crease and partially scissors-cut, otherwise Very Fine, an attractive tricolor
franking and uncommon markings. SG 82. Estimate $100 - 150

GEL FoENR

1133 %

1902-04, Queen Victoria (thin “Postage”), 3d to £1 complete, perf 11%-
12% (Scott 121-131), watermarked Crown and SA (close), fresh, o.g.,
the 6d and 2s6d have light creases, the 10s and £1 have noticeable hinge
remainders with resultant traces of gum thinning on the £1 (a few slightly
irregular perfs. at right), Fine to Very Fine. SG 268/279; £1,103 ($1,420).
Scott $1,094. Estimate $400 - 600

1134 %k H
1891, Queen Victoria, 2%2d on9d paleblue, perf12 (Scott 75 var.), right sheet
margin block of 12, surcharge 16.5mm high and overprinted “REPRINT”,

0.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine. SG 169 var. Estimate $150 - 200

=hiieretd
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1135 S

1924,KangarooandMap,£2roseand purpleblack,overprinted “Specimen”

(Scott 59S), watermarked Narrow Crown and Narrow A, lovely color,

centered to lower left, 0.g., hinge remnant at top, Fine to Very Fine. SG 45bs.
Estimate $250 - 350

1136 >kt
1928, 3d Kookaburra miniature sheet (Scott 95a), pane of 4, o.g., never
hinged, Very Fine. SG MS106a. Scott $260. Estimate $150 - 200

1137 %

Postage Due, 1902, 1d emerald green, perf 11% compound with 11 (Scott
J2b var.), watermark upright (normally inverted), o.g., remarkably bright
and fresh; two corner perforation thins (not mentioned on accompanying
certificate), otherwise Fine to Very Fine, with a 2020 R.P.S.L. certificate. SG
D9w; £375 ($480). Scott $400+. Estimate $150 - 200

1138 *

Postage Due, 1902, 2d emerald green, perf 11% 12, compound with 11
(Scott J3a), o.g., bright color; creases, Fine. SG D10; £500 ($640). Scott
$525. Estimate $100 - 150
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1884, Queen Victoria, 6d mauve,

malformed “E” (Scott 30 var.),

light “A05” cancel, Fine to Very

Fine. SG 54a. SG £400 ($520).
Estimate $150 - 200
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1140 |

1140 A

1935, 6d Silver Jubilee, “Dot to left of chapel” variety (Scott 94 var.), tied on
small piece by neat Nassau c.d.s., “14 DEC 35, Very Fine, with a 2014 R.PS.L.
certificate. SG 143g. SG £375 ($480). Estimate $150 - 200

1141 O

1941, King George VI, 2d pale

slate, short “T” (Scott 103 var.),

fresh and neatly canceled, Very

Fine. SG 152a. SG £375 ($480).
Estimate $150 - 200
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1142 %% iy
1951, King George VI, ¥2d brown i
purple, elongated “E” (Scott 154
var.), the upper right stamp in
a sheet margin block of 4, o.g.,
never hinged, Extremely Fine. SG
149ec. SG £180 ($230).

Estimate $150 - 200

1143 O

1951, King George VI, %2d brown
purple, elongated “E” (Scott
154 var.), neatly canceled with a
partial Nassau c.d.s., Extremely
Fine to Superb, with a 1990
R.PS.L. certificate. SG 149ec. SG
£350 ($450). Estimate $150 - 200

.'*;' T AT ST,
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1144 %
1897, BritishEastAfrica’overprinton
Zanzibar, '2a to 7%a complete
(Scott 88-93), part o.g., hinge
remnants, 4%a and 7%a stamps
with notations on gum (the latter
thin), Fine to Fine-Very Fine. SG
80/85; £375 ($480). Scott $430.
Estimate $150 - 200

1145 %

Scott $650.

1863-64 “Triangular”, De La Rue printing, 4d deep blue (Scott 13), an

exceptional square pair with deep dark color and excellent margins, o.g.,
heavily hinged; horizontal crease in bottom margin not mentioned on
accompanying certificate; still Choice Extremely Fine appearance, signed M.
Galvez & one other, with 2022 RPSL certificateSG 19; £600 as singles ($775).

1146 *
1901-03, King Edward VII, 1d
carmine rose, dented frame
variety (Scott 4a), o.g., lightly
hinged, in robust color on
immaculate paper, very nicely
centered, Very Fine. Scott $400.
Estimate $150 - 200

Estimate $200 - 300

1147 %
1924, King George V, £1 purple
and black on red (Scott 110),
large part o.g., previously hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. SG 102; £300
($390). Scott $350.

Estimate $200 - 300

EX 1148

1148 *

86/88; £275 ($360). Scott $400.

1927-28, Free State overprints on King George V “Seahorses”, wide dates,
2s6d to 10s complete (Scott 77b-79b), o.g., hinge remnants, Very Fine. SG

1149

Labuan, Collection, 1899-1904
arranged by Scott numbers,
including #5-10, 26-28, 33-39,
42-48, 49-57, 58-62, 63-65, 66-71,
72-82, 87-95 (2 sets), 96-99, 99a-
109 (2 sets), and 110-118, mostly
0.g., a few have faults, mainly Fine
to Very Fine and fresh. (photo on
web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

Estimate $200 - 300

1150 ok

Penang Issue, 1942, “DaiNippon
2602 Penang” on Straits
Settlements, 15c ultramarine,
variety inverted overprint (Scott
N8a), mint, o.g., never hinged,
usual lightly yellowed gum, Very
Fine. SG J84b; £425 ($550). Scott
$450. Estimate $250 - 350
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1152 %k
1943, Kanji overprint, $5 red and
greenonemerald,varietyinverted
overprint (Scott N42 var.), mint,
0.g., never hinged, the gum has a
few small areas which are lightly
tropicalized, Very Fine. SG J287a;
£325+ ($420).

Estimate $200 - 300

1151 %
1942-44,Kanjioverprint,5cchocolate,
variety second character of
overprint sideways (Scott N34
var.), position 53, part o.g.,
Very Fine, with 2014 Ceremuga
certificate. SG J275b; £550 ($710).
Estimate $300 - 400

EX 1153

1153 %

1921-38, Sultan Badaru’lalam issue, 1c to $5 (Scott 20-38), fresh, 0.g., some
hinge remnants, surface mottled on $5, Very Fine. SG 26/44; £875 ($1,130).
Scott $753. Estimate $300 - 400

EX 1154

1154 %k /%

1931, Bird of Paradise (with dates), 1d to £1 complete (Scott 18-30), mint,
0.g., the 10s and £1 are never hinged, Very Fine. SG 150/62; £425 ($550). Scott
$492. Estimate $300 - 400

1155 %

Postal-Fiscal,1951,£210sred (Scott AR90), Wiggins Teapepaper, watermarked
Multiple NZ and Star, o0.g., just a kiss of a hinge, Very Fine. SG F207; £475
($610). Scott $400. Estimate $250 - 350

1156 %

Generallssue,1942,“MilitaryGovt.
Seal”, single frame handstamp
in red on Straits Settlements,
unissued 2c green (Scott N7D
note), fresh, o.g., some gum
missing at top from hinge
removal, Fine to Very Fine. SG
J147 note; £375 ($480). Scott $230.
$400. Estimate $200 - 300

e N e |
RANSTEN

1157 %

1876,Small Queen, 5¢ gray (Scott
42), o.g., lightly hinged, fresh and
well-centered, Very Fine. Scott
Estimate $100 - 150

1159 %
1897, Small Queen, 10¢ dull rose
(Scott45a),0.g.,hinged, withfresh
color and beautiful centering,
Very Fine. Scott $600.

Estimate $150 - 200

1897, Small Queen, 10¢ brown
red (Scott 45), o0.g., with spots of
extraneous ink and small paper
adhesions, but nary a sign of a
hinge, Fine. Scott $1,400.
Estimate $200 - 300

1160 %

1897, Queen Victoria Jubilee, 20¢ vermilion (Scott 59), 0.g., barest trace of
hinge (appears never hinged), well-centered with vibrant, fresh color; natural
paper wrinkles, still Very Fine appearance, with 2022 P.FE. certificate. Scott
$650. Estimate $200 - 300

1161 %

1897, Queen Victoria Jubilee, 20¢ vermilion and deep vermilion (Scott 59
vars.), 0.g., lightly hinged, clear shades, each cleanly printed, Fine to Very
Fine. Unitrade 59, 59i. Scott $550. Estimate $150 - 200
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1162 %
1897, Queen Victoria Jubilee, $1 lake (Scott 61), 0.g., hinged, with rich color
and clean detail, well-centered on fresh paper; two tiny thins at top left,
otherwise Very Fine, with 2022 P.E. certificate. Scott $750.

Estimate $150 - 200

1163

1163 %

1897,Queen VictoriaJubilee, $4 purple (Scott64),0.g.,hinged, nicely centered
in regal color on immaculate paper; thinned spot, otherwise Very Fine, with
2022 PE certificate. Scott $1,400. Estimate $300 - 400

1164 *

1897,Queen VictoriaJubilee,$50livegreen(Scott65),0.g.,hinged,amagnificent
example with near-perfect centering; light corner crease at top left of little
consequence, otherwise Extremely Fine, with 2022 P.E certificate. Scott
$1,300. Estimate $500 - 750

1165 O

1897, Queen Victoria Jubilee, $5 olive green (Scott 65), nicely centered with
Montreal roller cancel; horizontal crease at top, faintly toned, otherwise Very
Fine. Scott $1,000. Estimate $300 - 400

1166 * 0 i G et o Butai o’
1898,Queen Victoria“MapleLeaf”,

1168 *H

1912, King George V “Admiral”,
7¢ yellow ocher (Scott 113),
bottom margin block of 4 with
Type B lathework, o.g., lightly
hinged, solid color and fresh;
straight edge (irregular) at left,
overall Very Fine. Unitrade C$500

1923, King George V “Admiral’”,
$1 orange, dry printing (Scott
122), a lovely mint block of 4,
0.g., bottom pair never hinged,
wonderfully bright and fresh
and nearly perfectly centered,
Extremely Fine. Unitrade C$960
($710). Scott $600.

Estimate $200 - 300

10¢ brown violet (Scott 73), 1167 %k . : ($370).
remarkably deep color, centered 1908,20¢Quebec(Scott103),0.g., g S e Estimate $200 - 300
just to lower left, o.g., never never hinged, Fine. Scott $625. i EHER 0
hinged, Fine to Very Fine. SG Estimate $150 - 200 it e
149. Scott $1,150. === RS

Estimate $250 - 350 o L S e TR

EX 1170
1169 %% /*H 1170 %k H

1942-43, King George VI “War”
definitives, 1¢ to $1 complete
(Scott 249-262), blocks of 4, o.g.,
never hinged, fresh and clean,
hand-selected for centering; 4¢
greenish black, 10¢, 13¢ and $1
are plate blocks ($1 hinged only
in selvage), Very Fine. Scott $802.
Estimate $200 - 300
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1171 % %HH1967, 4¢ Queen Elizabeth II & Ship, perf 12 (Scott 457), bottom right block of 4 with pre-printing paper fold, o.g., never hinged, a bright EFO
(uncommon for Canada), the paper folded across the bottom right corner of the sheet, leaving a sizable void in position 4 and printing on the back; light discoloration
along central horizontal perforations, which does not react under UV, still Very Fine, a capital Centennial cock-up. Estimate $150 - 200

illiilliilriilllllll!

1173

1173 %ok
1172 *k 1922, King George V “Admiral’, 1¢, 2¢ & 3¢, Complete booklet (Unitrade
1979,35¢ Christmas, gold (and tagging) omitted (Scott841a), withanormal BK9a)},l.Ratedp :;geg(nzsans serllf: C\E;I;ltgf’ Erinch text, pane O.fﬁ Oi each, o.g,
stamp, o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine, with 1994 PF. certificate. Scott never hinged, 1¢ & 2¢ panes E-VE 3¢ with no margin at right; front cover
$1.000. Estimate $300 - 400 lightly creased at binding tape, otherwise Very Fine. Scott 105a, 107b, 108a.
’ Unitrade C$1,300 ($970). Estimate $150 - 250

1174 %k

1933, King George V “Medallion”, 2¢ black brown, Complete (Unitrade 1175 %%

BK21a), French text, “Les Mandats® inside front cover, two panes of 6, Postal Note, 4¢ blue, vertical pair, imperfbetween horizontally (Van Dam
0.g., never hinged, panes Very Fine & F-VF; back cover creased, booklet FP56a), o.g., never hinged; horizontal tear at left of top stamp running to
otherwise Very Fine. Scott 196b. Unitrade C$1,000 ($740). under “PO” of “POSTAL;, otherwise Extremely Fine, only 50 reported.

Estimate $150 - 200 Estimate $150 - 200

$10>

WAR SAVINGS STAMPS

' 1177 %ok /k
1176 BKk% Officials, 1949, 1¢-$1 “O.H.M.S” overprints complete (Scott 01-010),
Excise Tax, 1940-41, 25¢ carmine, booklet panes of 8 (Van Dam FSW15, a select mint .set, each value hand—picked,. o.g., the $1 with .small hinged
15a), a partial $10 booklet (2-line cover inscription) containing 4 of the spotor gum disturbance, the others never hinged, Extremel}z Fine to Superb.
5 original panes, plus a 5th pane (not from the same booklet), 0.g., never Unitrade C$500 ($370). Scott $306. Estimate $150 - 200
hinged, Very Fine. Van Dam C$1,000 ($740). Estimate $150 - 200
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1178 Bohemia & Moravia Assortment, 1938-1950, about 100 covers each individually sleeved and annotated with a retail price; most are commercial with a large
percentage from combatants during the war so are without franking; interesting envelope sent from Mahrisch-Ostrau to a Jewish inmate at Breslau X in Dec 1940;
includes some material from Czechoslovakia as well as some modern Czech related; interesting assortment, Very Good to Excellent. Shipping charges apply - weight
3.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1179 Europe (Eastern), Pictorial Space-related cancels of Eastern Europe, 5 binders including; Portugal, Czech engraved entires, pictorial postmarks, elaborate
Spain FDCs, Greece, Portugal; Poland, about 75 1962-70 covers; Poland II, meter cancels, mint postal cards, rocket labels as singles, sheetlets and on cover; Yugoslavia,
Hungary, 1968-72 cancels on piece, Yugoslavia commemorative postmarks with appropriate cachets; British Colonies, Cook Islands, Samoa, Australia, New Zealand,
Great Britain, Switzerland and Swiss meters; surprisingly decent. Shipping charges apply - weight 25.2 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

1180 Europe, Interesting Postal History of Mostly German Area, 1851-1950, Well over 200 covers, almost all pre-WWII and primarily Germany with States,
Colonies, Danzig, and other German areas. Many complete sets on a single cover, such as Germany #432-35 on a registered letter to New York, King Ludwig imperf
set with “Freistaat Bayern” overprint (212-24), Federal Republic 667-68 & B309 postmarked for the 1950 Passion Play in Oberammergau, Danzig semi-postal set
B28-32, Mecklenburg-Vorpommern of the Russian Zone with 12NB1-3 and many others. Some better individual stamps too, for example, a beat-up yet still scarce
postcard franked with the 4 Mark Siidamerika-Fahrt Zeppelin (C39), generally Fine to Very Fine, some additional images online. Shipping charges apply - weight 4.8

Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800
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1181 1186
1181 X[Germany], [Graf Zeppelin LZ 127 Flights], 1929 (Mar. 24), Zeppelin Orient Flight to Palestine, group of four, comprising postcard franked #C32,
two covers franked #C33, plus cover franked #C36, all postmarked with red Friedrichshafen circular cachet; arrivals Jaffa (1) or Jerusalem (3) Mar. 27 with various
backstamps or manuscript notices; an appealing group; Extremely Fine. Estimate $300 - 400

1182 Germany 1949 Berlin and 1916 Bavaria covers, Berlin to Hannover commercial registered cover franked with 9N5 pair and 9N25 strip of 4 (Mi 5, 25),
tied by BERLIN/NEUKOLLN 27.1.49 Bridge cancels, red/white etiquette, addressed Hannover-Kleefeld, backstamps (20) HANNOVER 29.1.49 and HANNOVER-
KLEEFELD 30.1.49 receivers, part of backflap missing, Bavaria on registered parcel card franked with 99, 110, 228 (Mi 105IIA, 114A, 236) with 90 Nurnberg 3
etiquette, 28 JAN 20 postmarks, addressed Weinheim, WEINHEIM 30.1.20 backstamp, tear at bottom margin, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site)

Estimate $200 - 300

1183 German Occupation of Sudetenland, Without firing a shot, 1935-1939, Adolf Hitler proclaimed “the Sudetenland is the last territorial demand I will make
in Europe”; a fascinating collection of important cancels on postcards (many of Hitler or color maps) and envelopes; numerous overprints; very clean, would make an
interesting exhibit; 69 items in total. Shipping charges apply - weight 1.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1184 Israel, Appealing Cover Compilation, 1949, 37 covers, mixed addressed and unaddressed, including First Day Covers, comprising #15, 16, 24, 27 and 28-30,
all but the last duplicated and offering singles, tab singles and blocks, plate blocks, etc., several with Forerunners, a couple signed; each issue accompanied by Israel
Post announcement (#27 in Hebrew, the others English), plus booklet #B5 and a block of 30 Tabul labels; wonderfully clean throughout, Very Fine, fully imaged
online. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

1185 Papal/Roman States, Quartet of Covers, 1853-69, comprising July 19, 1869 Frosinone to Ferentino franked pair #21; Aug. 10, 1869 cover (poster/
announcement) from Rome to Philadelphia, singly franked #25; July 2, 1853 Bologna to Castel Maggiore franked #2b; and Sept. 17, 1866 cover Rome to Florence
franked #9 plus three uncancelled Italy #]1 affixed; condition varies but quite presentable for age and distances traveled, Fine to Very Fine, fully imaged online, cover
to US signed A. Diena & Sismondo, the first three covers each with 2020 Sismondo certificate. Scott approximately $4,100. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1186 £<11937, three Ala Littoria First Flights to Palestine, 3 covers: Mu. 375, Rome to Haifa, franked Sc. 257 (3), 339, C86 + Trieste to Haifa, franke Sc. 213, 360,
C84-85 + registered from Rhodes to Haifa, franked Rhodes C1-4, all with appropriate cachets and Apr 8 arrivals. Estimate $200 - 300

1187 Italy, Specialized Collection of Covers, 1946, 14 covers franked with #477 & 477a, includes advertising covers, airmails, registered, all addressed to U.S., please
review, Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

1188 11946, 1000L United Family and Scales on Covers (Scott 477), eight better envelopes including solo use with exceptional Vignola postmark; airmail cover
with strong Reggio Calabria strikes; airmail to the United States from Alcamo; 14.5 x 14.5 on combo cover addressed to Costa Rica; commercial usage from Milan to
the US; solo postcard use from Perugia to the United States; pair of 14.5 x 14.5 tied to piece postmarked Genova, E-V.E. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

1189 Italy, 1946, 100L United Family & Scales, group of 14 covers (Scott 477), two solo uses (one on a picture post card), the remaining dozen covers bearing the
stamp in combination with other contemporary issues; all addressed to the US; several covers marked (or with note on protective sleeve) denoting perf varieties, Fine

to Very Fine or better, a popular issue on cover; see them all online. (photo on web site)
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1190

Mexico, Early Airmail Collection, 1928-31, 34 sleeved first flight covers
(including atleast one unlisted); includes Agua Prieta, Torreon to Monterrey,
Tapachula to Arriaga, Tampico to Mexico City, Mexico City to Matamoros,
Tapachula to Mexico City, Tejeria to Tapachula, Mexico City to England
(not flown), Oaxaca to Jalapa, Mexico City to Guatemala City, Mexico City
to San Salvador, Saltillo to Matehuala (unlisted), Oaxaca to Mexico City,
Puebla City to Oaxaca, Oaxaca to Tuxtepeg, Puebla City to Mexico City,
Payo Obispo to Merida, San Luis Potosi to Nueve Laredo, Mexico City to
San Antonio, and more; colorful and well worth a look, Fine to Very Fine.
(photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

1191

1936, LOT First Flight Covers to Palestine, Oct 27, franked Sc. 298, 302,
C3 pr, C4 pr, to Haifa with appropriate purple cachets + unlisted (in Muller)
registered FF from Bucharest (Romania) on same flight franked Sc. 456,
B58, C19, C21 with appropriate purple cancel/cachet + non-FF dated Nov
9 franked “Gordon Bennett” overprint Sc. 307 with purple LOT cachet, the
Romanian cover is quite unusual and (apparently) uncommon, Extremely
Fine. Estimate $200 - 300
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1192 B

1931 (Jul 24-27), Polar Flight, Leningrad - Malyguin, registered cover and
card, each franked with two of the four imperforate Zeppelins (C26-C29),
Very Fine. Michel 204Aa-b; €210 ($240). Estimate $150 - 200

1193 %%

1945, 1pf-5m Graz overprints complete, wide “Osterreich” (Scott 405-

427), 0.g., never hinged, a few with light gum disturbance, #426 with nibbed

perforations at bottom, E.-V.E; pfennig values signed (Wester?) with “7154”

handstamped as well. Michel 676-692,693 I-696 I; €960 ($1,080). Scott $780
Estimate $200 - 300

1194 A

1945, 3pf Hitler Head, with inverted “Osterreich” overprint (Scott 406
var.), horizontal pair, overprint reading down, stamps Post Office fresh
with central “Graz/30 5.45” postmark, Very Fine, with 1947 Karl Weihs

certificate. Michel 675K; €320 as off-piece singles ($360). Estimate

$200 - 300

1195 E

ca. 1956, 14 different Mozart Essays by Georg Wimmer (Scott 609), an
attractive group, each die-sunk on 63 x 105 mm card and signed by the
engraver; compare with issued #609, Very Fine, see the full range of colors
online. Estimate $200 - 300

i ~".-=5.-H:l-' " Rald
REPUBLIK OSTERREICH

1196 P

1962, 1.50S Ybbs-Persenbeug Dam & Locks, imperforate proof in black
(Scott 677), o.g., never hinged, fresh off the press with mathematical
centering, Very Fine. ANK 1145 P U; €600 ($670). Estimate $200 - 300

WFRATS W T TR O TAT I RO

R

1197 P

1962, Liinersee Dam & Reservoir, imperforate proof in black (Scott 678),
pristine with perfectly balanced margins, Very Fine. ANK 1146 P U; €600
($670). Estimate $200 - 300
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1198 |

1198 Sk H 1199 (.*) . :

1964, 1.80S Parliamentary & Scientific Conference, imperforate (Scott 1926N1belungencomplete(ScottB7 1-B76footnqte),achomesetoﬂlorlzot.ltaI
726 var.), block of 4 with penciled position number 24-25/34-35 on the pairs, w1th01_1t gumas issued, wonderfl}lly fresh with large balanced margins,
back, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Michel 1152 U. Michel €1,400 ($1,570). Extremely Fine. Michel 488-493 U. Michel €1,400 ($1)57Eos)t.imate $200 - 300

Estimate $200 - 300
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1911, Kaiser’s Yacht (watermarked), 10pf carmine (Scott 22), vertical strip
of three, cancelled by “Jukaduma/Kamerun” c.d.s. (“29.12.12”), on 1912
(Dec. 29) Registered envelope to Berlin (3.18.13), Fine to Very Fine. Michel
22. Estimate $150 - 200 1201 P . . .

1901, 1c Columbus, American Bank Note Co.large die proofinblack (Scott
51TC1), 83 x 87 mm with full die sinkage, Very Fine. Estimate $200 - 300

An early date of this elusive cancellation, which was only in use from
Dec. 12, 1912 until Jan. 30, 1915.

OVER LAND,
OVER SEA:
In N

1202 %1920, “Flier in Plane Watching Biplane”, Unoverprinted Curtiss Aeroplane Co. Promotional Label (Scott C5 var.), lower left corner sheet margin single
with imprint, o.g., Extremely Fine, with a 2022 P.F. certificate. Estimate $200 - 300

The Curtiss Aeroplane Co. had a series of 19 labels produced to be inserted into cigarette packs for advertising purposes. Under contract with the
Colombian Government, the Compania Colombiana de Navegacion Aerea (SCADTA) arranged to have nine of the labels overprinted for use as Air Post

stamps. The designs of the other 10 were deemed inconvenient to arrange for the overprint or not appropriate for use.

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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1204 BKk

1929, 1kr K.K.K.K. Booklet (FacitHRE8), two complete unexploded booklets,
each containing panes of 4 of 70, 50, 20 & 1¢+70, 0.g., never hinged; one
booklet with a light bend in both covers, otherwise Very Fine. Facit SKr 3,600
Estimate $150 - 200

100

NEZ. DRZ ATSKA

1203 ok
1944 Storm Troopers complete (Scott B73-B75), o.g., never hinged, Very ($370).
Fine, with 1983 Ercegovic certificate. Scott $525. Estimate $150 - 200

1205 okt

1903,1cbrownCoat-of-Arms,overprint
inverted (Scott 19a), block of 4,
o.g., never hinged, wonderfully
clean with fresh color and crisp
overprint, Fine to Very Fine,
signed A. Diena at position 1.

1207 O

Scott $1,200. Estimate $150 - 200

1206 *

PostageDue,1903,100Lblue(Scott
J13), o.g., Fine to Very Fine,
signed A. Diena. Sassone S 13;

1856, 5kblue (Scott 3),fresh color,
manuscript “X” cancel, small
margin at the bottom, barely
touching on the other three sides;
several shallow thins, about Fine,

with 2022 P.FE certificate. Scott
Estimate $300 - 400

€600 ($670). Scott $475.
Estimate $150 - 200 $1,800.

1208 O

1869, Napoleon III Laureate, 5fr gray lilac on lavender, group of 18 (Scott
37), enticing holding offering shades and a variety of cancels; each small
faults, but a useful group, Fine to Very Fine. Yvert 33. Scott $13,500 as
cheapest shade. Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

'. SRS ﬂ_ é y = “r;-_ﬂ
E{;’. gﬁ‘ Hégd i
1209 %

1934, Jacques Cartier complete (Scott 296-297), dated corner blocks of 4,
0.g., never hinged, Post Office fresh; 1.50fr folded vertically between stamps,
Very Fine. Yvert 296-297; €1,500 ($1,680). Scott $840+. Estimate $200 - 300

1210 »*H
1922, 4m dark green, imperf
(Scott 187a), lower left corner
sheet margin block of 6, o.g,
never hinged, Extremely Fine.
Michel 226aU; €600 as singles
($670). Scott $450 as singles.
Estimate $150 - 200

1211 X

1930 (May 18), South America Flight Cover from Friedrichshafen to
Lakehurst, addressed to Cleveland, Ohio, and franked by Germany #C38 and
C39 (2) tied by Friedrichshafen 18.5.30 postmark; bilingual blue-on-white
etiquette at left, red flight cachet below, green Lakehurst receiver on reverse;
stamps fresh (the 4-Marks particularly nicely centered), the cover with some
wrinkling and a central file fold crossing the 2M, Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$975. Estimate $200 - 300

P pZ OGO
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1212

1935, 3pf + 12pf Costumes booklet pane (Scott B69a), large block of 27
+ 3 labels used on a Registered cover sent via the steamer Europa from
Bremen to New York, Jan 1-31, 1936, Fine to Very Fine and rare. Michel
MHB56. Michel €500 for mint ($560). Estimate $200 - 200
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1213 ok

1936, Olympics souvenir sheet, group of ten (Scott B92), fresh stock, some
with interleaving; appear sound, though a corner bend or partly stuck
interleaf possible, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Shipping charges apply -
weight 20 Ibs. Scott $975. Estimate $250 - 350
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1214 Sk

1937 Hitler souvenir sheet, group of 27 (Scott B102), fresh with perforations
sound; many with interleaving (most all free); any discoloration in image
due to glassines—sheets are like-new, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Michel
Block 7. Scott $1,418. Estimate $300 - 400

ar
oo |

1215 ok

1937 Hitler souvenir sheet, group of 50 (Scott B102), bright and clean,
many with interleaving (most all free); expect an occasional spot or small
fault (any discoloration in image due to glassines—sheets are clean), o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. Michel Block 7. Scott $2,625. Estimate $500 - 750

1216 %k

1937 Hitler souvenir sheet, group of 50 (Scott B102), bright and clean,
many with interleaving (most all free); expect an occasional spot or small
fault (any discoloration in image due to glassines—sheets are clean), o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. Michel Block 7. Scott $2,625. Estimate $500 - 750
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1217 %k

1937 Hitler souvenir sheet, rouletted, group of 19 (Scott B104), new old
stock, with pristine gum; all appear sound, though a small fault possible, 0.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. Michel Block 9. Scott $4,560.

Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

EUTSCHE LUFTDOST DELUTSCHE LUFTEOS

AMERIKA B
AMERIKA

1218 %
Airmail,1930,2m-4mSo. AmericaFlightZeppelinscomplete(Scott C38-C39),
glazed o.g., Very Fine. Michel 438-439. Scott $500. Estimate $150 - 200

1219 %%

Airmail, 1934, 5pf-3m complete (Scott C46-C56), 0.g., never hinged, 20pf,
80pf & 3m with horizontally ribbed gum, Very Fine. Michel 529x-539x;
€1,020 ($1,140). Scott $600+. Estimate $200 - 300

162 Dwreiol T Sellohios « Aocctiors LLE

info@kelleherauctions.com

Sale 2003 - January 17-19, 2023




The . %:///.. Club Auction

STAMPS WORLDWIDE

1220 (%)

GhettoPost,1944,10pfChaim Rumkowski, greenonwhite,imperf(Michel
IT by), without gum as issued, Extremely Fine, signed Kronenberg, with his
1989 Eichhorn certificate. Michel €700 ($780). Estimate $250 - 350

1221 %/(%)

Ghetto Post, 1944, Second Issue, 5pf, 10pf & 20pf complete (Michel III-V),
5pf & 20pf without gum as issued, 10pf 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Michel
€300 ($340). Estimate $150 - 200

1222 E

Ghetto Post, 1944, 5pf Chaim Rumkowski, Unadopted design (Michel
I var.), in dark brown on thick photo paper, gummed (never hinged!) and
with sewing machine perforations, Extremely Fine. ~ Estimate $200 - 300

[ 1918 LIETUVA: 1975

TYTTTETTITTTTTYTY

1223 %k

1939, “Memelland ist frei!” overprint on Lithuanian Independence Issue

complete (Michel I-1V, types I, IT & III), the type II set are all right sheet

margin singles with position no. “60” in the selvage and shaving the variety

split top “t” in “ist”, 0.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Michel €610+ ($680).
Estimate $200 - 300

1224 SkH
1928 & 1932 Airmails complete (Scott C1-C4), lower right corner sheet
margin blocks of 4 (interpane gutter margin at bottom), 0.g., never hinged,
Very Fine. Michel 126-127, 158-159; €840+ ($940). Scott $682+.

Estimate $200 - 300

HOCHWASSERHILFE 1947-48
% ‘t-‘_-,[.'_})‘ ...,_.-__ i b
= 3 e

A e

T

1225 %k

1948,25F+25FFloodRelief (Hochwasserhilfe) souvenirsheet(ScottCB1a),
o.g., never hinged, fresh and sound, the stamp well-centered, the sheet
corners square; tiny inclusion above stamp mentioned strictly for accuracy,
otherwise Very Fine. Scott $800. Estimate $200 - 300

1226 %

Rumburg, 1938, “Wir sind frei!” handstamp on 50h orange Newspaper
stamp (Michel 22), o.g., very lightly hinged, Very Fine, signed Mahr BPP.
Michel €600 ($670). Estimate $150 - 200

1227 %

Maffersdorf,1938,“Wirsindfrei!”handstampon5h,10h,12h&50hNewspaper
stamps (Michel 56, 59, 60, 62), o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine, signed
Bohne, Mahr & two others. Michel €600 ($670). Estimate $150 - 200
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1228 *k
1941, Vertical overprint on 5k,
10k & 15k Workers (Michel 1-3),
right sheet margin singles, o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine, signed
Krischke BPP. Michel €750
($840). Estimate $200 - 300

The . %:///.. Club Auction

STAMPS WORLDWIDE

EX 1229

1229 ok

1943, National Administrative

Committee overprints complete

(Scott 3N10-3N14), o.g., never

hinged, signed Ercegovic. Michel

10-14; €930 ($1,040). Scott $600.
Estimate $200 - 300

1230

1

&
£

1230 F
German Forgeries for G.B., 1944,
%d & 1%d Stalin (Michel 1-2),
without gum as issued, Very Fine.
Michel €400 ($450).

Estimate $150 - 200

sesssssnssanasfasssl
- "

1231 F

German Forgeriesfor G.B.,1944,
%d-3d George VI complete
(Michel 3-8), without gum as
issued, Very Fine. Michel €500
($560). Estimate $150 - 200

EX 1232

1232 F

German Forgeries for G.B., 1944,

%d-3d Liquidation of Empire

- Singapore (Michel 9 IVa-14

IVa), a lightly canceled used set,

Very Fine. Michel €800 ($900).
Estimate $250 - 350

1233 F
German Forgeries for G.B., 1944,
%d-3d Liquidation of Empire -
St. Lucia (Michel 9 IVb-14 IVD),
without gum as issued, Very Fine.
Michel €800 ($900).

Estimate $250 - 350

EX 1234

1234 F
German Forgeries for G.B.,1944,
%d-3d Liquidation of Empire -
Barbados (Michel 9 IVc-14 1'Vc),
unused without gum as issued
except 1d lightly canceled, Very
Fine. Michel €800 ($900).
Estimate $200 - 300

EX 1235

1235 F
German Forgeriesfor G.B.,1944,
%d-3d Liquidation of Empire -
Jamaica (Michel 9 IVd-14 IVd),
without gum as issued, Very Fine.
Michel €800 ($900).

Estimate $250 - 350

EX 1236

1236 F
German Forgeries for G.B., 1944,
%d-3d Liquidation of Empire -
Trinidad (Michel 9 IVe-14 IVe),
14d, 1d & 3d unused without gum
as issued, others lightly canceled,
Very Fine. Michel €800 ($900).
Estimate $200 - 300

EX 1237

1237 F
German Forgeries for G.B., 1944,
%d-3d Liquidation of Empire -
Bermuda (Michel 91Vg-141Vg),
%d & 2Y%d unused without gum
as issued, others lightly canceled,
Very Fine. Michel €800 ($900).
Estimate $200 - 300

EX 1238

1238 B
British Forgeries for Germany,
1944, 3pf Hitler on Propaganda
picture postcards (Michel 23,
cards 1-3), cards 1 & 3 mint, Very
Fine; #2 addressed but no sign
of its having gone through the
mail, somewhat soiled but signed
Zierer. Michel €850 ($950).
Estimate $200 - 300

1239

*%i
J';'-r:-‘-m-. i

1239 F

British Forgeries for Germany,
1943, 6pf Himmler, closely
spaced shading (Michel 28 II),
o.g., never hinged, Extremely

E 1 I Do
Bty e

Ulkiceethiffamah

V"";‘I

1240 F
British Forgeries for Germany,
1944, 3+2 & 12+6 Winter Help
Parodies (Michel 30-31 Zd), se-
tenant pair, o.g., never hinged;
mild bend top stamp, Fine to Very
Fine, with a clean 1987 G.PS.Y.
certificate. Michel €700 ($780).
Estimate $150 - 200

1241 F

British Forgeries for Germany,
1945, Himmler Putting Civilian
in Shackles (Michel 32A), o.g.,
very lightly hinged, Very Fine,
with 1987 G.PS.Y. certificate.

Fine. Michel €1,200 ($1,340). o Michel €500 ($560).
Estimate $300 - 400 e Estimate $150 - 200
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1242 %
American Forgeries for Germany, 1944, Girl Spitting at Hitler (Michel

744 var.), a privately produced parody of Hitler’s 51st Birthday stamp of
1940, o.g., Very Fine. Estimate $150 - 200

DES  VLONTANRES '
U BOCCHEVISHE &

1243 ok

Belgium - Walloon Legion, 1941, 50f dark blue, red omitted (Michel IIT F),
with lower right corner sheet margin selvage, o.g., never hinged, Extremely
Fine. Michel €600 ($670). Estimate $200 - 300

= T

1244 (%)
Danish Legion, 1944, von Schalburg set of two (Michel IV-V), unused

without gum, Extremely Fine. Michel €1,400 for o.g. ($1,570).
Estimate $200 - 300

1245 ok H

Falkensee, 5pf-30pf First Issue, second printing (Michel 1b-6b), blocks of
4 with central vertical gutters, the 20pf is the incorrect color - violet instead
of dark blue - Michel 5 F II, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Michel €1,260
($1,410). Estimate $150 - 250

&

7 =

o Al

1246 O
1948,2pf-84pfNumeralscomplete, PostHorn“Net” overprints (Scott 593 A-
599), postally used, generally Very Fine, a scarce set, key 12pf slate gray
signed Bloch, many others stamped “SB”. Michel 52 I1-68 II.

Estimate $200 - 300

1247

1948-51, 8pf//5DM Building Series used on covers (Scott 639//661), three
oversized 1948 Registered covers with Airmail labels; 2DM (3) on combo
envelope postmarked Bremen; 1DM and 5DM values with 50pf on second
cover; final cover includes a pair of 3DM along with lower values tied with a
Hamburg c.d.s.; useful trio, E-V.E. Estimate $200 - 300

1248

1948, 3DM Buildings Issue used on cover (Scott 660), pair with Airmail
etiquette on Sept 1948 Registered oversized cover; multiple usage reportedly
uncatalogued in Michel; nice post-war usage, E-V.E  Estimate $150 - 200

1249 %

1923, “Epanastasis” (Revolution) surcharge on Crete, Unissued 50L on

50L yellow brown (Scott 288B), o.g., very lightly hinged, exceptionally

fresh, Very Fine, unidentified violet handstamp on gum. Scott $800.
Estimate $200 - 300
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1251 P
1855-63 Victor Emmanuel IT 80c
orange vyellow, without head
(Scott 14), an unfinished proof
per Sassone, four-margined and
brightly colored, the vignette area
perfectly flat; several light toned
spots, otherwise Very Fine, signed
Biondi, with his 2013 certificate.
Sassone 17D. (no photo)
Estimate $150 - 200

1250 &

1948, 250m-1000m First Coins
high values (Scott 7-9), o.g.,
never hinged, Very Fine. Bale 7-9.
Scott $303.  Estimate $150 - 200

&

; ﬁ-f.ffsz

1252
1851, 2cr blue (Scott 5), clear margins to just touching at the left, on an 1855

folded cover from Pisa to Florence, tiedbya 22mm Pisac.d.s. inred,backstamped
FIRENZE; the address has been cut out, the panel repaired, otherwise Fine.
A very rare cancel—Sassone R3., signed P. Cardillo, with his 2020 “SPC”

certificate. Sassone 5.
Estimate $200 - 300

1253 O

1859, 9cr gray lilac (Scott 16), decent margins with slightly nicked upper left
corner, small part town cancel at the lower right with a partial bright red New
York Exchange Office c.d.s. at the bottom,; slight thin at the top, Fine. Sassone

16; €11,000 ($12,330). Scott $6,250. Estimate $150 - 200

1254 %k
1944, 30c brown with 3-line overprint used for the 50c (Scott 2 var.), o.g.,

never hinged, Very Fine, with 2020 Avi & 1994 Oliva certificates. Sassone
492BA. Sassone €650 ($730). Estimate $150 - 200

1255 sk

Airmail, 1941,100dbrown, Military Occupation overprintreadingup (Scott
NCé6a), o.g., never hinged; upper right corner clipped off, otherwise Very
Fine, signed A. Diena, with a 1996 E. Diena certificate issued before the

corner was clipped. Sassone 10c. Scott $2,250 for hinged.
Estimate $200 - 300

1256 O
1912, 25¢ blue Victor Emmanuel I1I, perfined SCO (Scott 8), private perfin

for the Societa Commerciale d’Oriente, used in Tripoli; stamp sound with

Estimate $150 - 200

light cancel, Very Fine, a very rare Libyan perfin.

1257 %ok /K

Airmail, 1934-36 Airmails complete (Scott C9-C16), 0.g., Zeppelins very
lightly hinged, “Birds” with ordinary gum and surcharged issue never hinged,
Very Fine. Zumstein F/9y-13y, 14-16. Scott $500. Estimate $150 - 200

EX 1259

1258 Yk />kH
1932-33, Three different
triangular sets complete, both
perf & imperf (Scott C47-C70),
blocks (triangles) of 4, o.g., two
stamps in each block never
hinged, Very Fine. Scott $738.
(photo on web site)

Estimate $200 - 300

1259 >k
Grodnow District, 1919, 50sk
surcharges on Russia 3k-70k
complete (Scott L1-L8), a choice
mint set, o.g., never hinged,
Extremely Fine, signed Stolow.
Scott $480 for hinged.

Estimate $200 - 300
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v  REOBS

1260 %k
1937, Flight of the Roland Garros (Scott C1), o.g., never hinged, fresh and

bright, Very Fine. Yvert PA1; €600 ($670). Scott $500.
Estimate $200 - 300

1261 >kt
1923,10c-1L complete (Scott 1-8), blocks of 4, 0.g., never hinged, each bright

and clean; a few separations, Fine to Fine-Very Fine. Scott $2,400
Estimate $200 - 300

1262 %
Postage Due, 1906-08, 5L blue & magenta (Scott J10), o.g., lightly hinged,

remarkably fresh, Fine to Very Fine. Only 1,000 were issued. Sassone S10;
€2,250 ($2,520). Scott $1,500. Estimate $200 - 300

|§'~rr P
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1263 A H
Spanish Guinea, 1909, Alfonso XIII Definitives, 1c-10p complete (Scott

85-97), blocks of 15 (the 25¢ with a pair separated out), 0.g., never hinged,
Fine to Very Fine. Scott $750. Estimate $200 - 300

1264 ok /k
1924 U.P.U. Congress complete (Scott 197-212), clean, sound, and generally

with superior centering; several lower values never hinged (or appear so),

others mostly lightly hinged, Very Fine. Michel 144-158. Facit 196-210.
Scott $627+. Estimate $200 - 300

1265 *
1924 U.P.U. Anniversary complete (Scott 213-228), bright, clean set, lightly

hinged to hinge remnants; 406 with natural horizontal gum skip, Fine to

Very Fine with several better. Michel 159-173. Facit 211-225. Scott $684.
Estimate $200 - 300

1266 O
Postage Due, 1883, 100c blue green & red (Scott J19), bright and sound;

cancelled Zurich and straightline “Annule”, Very Fine, with 1976 Maur
certificate. Michel P 21 var. Zumstein P 21AK. Scott $310.
Estimate $150 - 200

1267 >k /k
1934, 40c-3.70L Provisional Surcharges complete (Scott 35-40), some are

signed, o.g., some never hinged (owner’s handstamp on gum), Very Fine to
Estimate $500 - 750

Extremely Fine. Sassone 35-40. Scott $1,635.
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1269 %k
Airmail, 1948 Archangel & Tobias complete (Scott C16-C17), o.g., never

hinged (5001 gum crease), Extremely Fine. Sassone S.502. Scott $585.
Estimate $200 - 300

1268 %k
1935, 5¢-1.25L Juridical Congress complete (Scott 41-46), o.g., never hinged,

Fine to Very Fine. Sassone 41-46. Scott $1,000. Estimate $350 - 500

EX 1271

EX 1270

1271 ok

1270 %% People’s Republic of Bosnia & Herzegovina, 1945, Local Sarajevo overprint:
1973,01d Engravings complete imperforate (Scott 1130-1135vars.), the2.50d “Demokratska Federativna Jugoslavija” on Sroa?ia (Michel I-XIII), o.g.,
also with gold color omitted, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Unpiced by never hinged, Very Fine, all signed, mostly “TV” in circle. M1c'he1 €700 ($780).
Michel, signed P. Zrinjscak, with his 1999 certificate. Michel 1499U-1504U, Estimate $200 - 300
the 2.50d being 1501UE Estimate $200 - 300

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.

Sale 2003 - January 17-19, 2023
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1272 Balance of Ultra Premium Quality Collection, 1894-1959 (Scott 368//FA1), mounted in 2 Scott Specialty Albums, extensive remainder of incredible condition
collection, virtually every stamp carefully selected for the utmost in quality and superior appearance, jumbo margins and exceptional centering prevail, includes
regular issues between #368//1121, airs C11//C55 and CE1-CE2, special delivery E13//E19, and certified FA1, with almost 30 certificates, mostly graded 90 and above,
ungraded stamps are of equivalent quality and many beg for grading, o.g., apparently all never hinged, remarkable quality throughout, careful inspection will reveal a
plethora of gems with substantial breakup value, Extremely Fine to Superb. (photo on web site) Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

1273 United States, Early Used Group, 1857-1893, 29 classic postally used on three black stock cards; wonderful centering, color and cancels on this attractive group
with small faults; includes Scott # 30A (2), 32, 36 (2), 71, 72, 73, 87, several attractive Banknotes, 115, 118, 121, 239 (great World’s Fair CDS), and 240; your customers
will love these; catalog $8,000, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1274 United States, Attractive US Collection, 1851-1974, mostly used collection in Scott National album from the early US to Revenues; Includes Scott # 10, 69,
71,76, 77,78, 93, 153, 154, 157a, 228, 239, 276, 291; mostly mint 1935-1974; Airmail includes C18, C20-C70; RW1, RW4, RW6-RW8, RW11-RW32, RW35; K7-K9,
Q1-Q9, and nice selection of Revenues; condition varies as is to be expected; considerble catalog, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1275 U.S., Tempting Mint Classics, 1902-32, A clean collection with all stamps in black mounts on album pages, this one is for the lover of U.S. classics; many with
very fine centering and a whole lot of never hinged. Better include the following as mounted: #300-09, 331-41, 348-50, 352-55, 381, 385-87, 396, 407, 410-13, 414-20,
437, 443-45, 461, 462-64, 466, 476, 506-18, 551-73, 578-79, 581-91, etc. Follow the link for a view of the entire collection, generally Fine to Very Fine or better, owner
states CV at $7,700+. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1276 United States, 1¢ Franklin Collection, 1851-1857, about 40 lovely examples of Scott # 7, 9, 22, 23, and 24 used and on piece nicely arranged on two black stock
pages; red, blue, black, and manuscript cancels on singles (and a few multiples); clean and useful; catalog $3,200++, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site)
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1277 United States, Plate Blocks and Blocks, 1900-1922, 25 items on two black stock pages; mint multiples including blocks of Scott # 294 (block of 6), 295 (3), 297,
397, 398, 399 (2), several blocks of perforate and imperforate Washington Franklins, 512, and 571; extra attention to paid to centering and fresh appearance; catalog
$1,900+, Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $800 - 1,200

1278 Slabbed and Certified Singles, 1921-2000 (Scott 543//1050, C22//C135, J80b//J104), 63 assorted P.S.E.-expertized pieces, graded between 85 and 98, most in
the 90s, 0.g., never hinged, all high grade items, excellent group available at a bargain price, ready to go, Very Fine to Extremely Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight
2.8 Ibs. SMQ $2,000+. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1279 U.S., Nifty Mint Collection, 1893-1971, The main collection is in a very clean Scott National with all stamps in black mounts. Very nearly complete from 1935-
71 with nice classics as well, from a decent selection of Washington/Franklins to other better sets & singles, such as #551-59, 568-71, 579, 662-65, 803-34, C2, C4, C18,
etc. Oddly enough, some of the best stamps are in a virtually empty 3-volume set of hingeless SAFE albums. Only a handful of stamps are present, but they’re good
ones: 235-36, 240, 285-88, 296-99. The albums themselves are in like-new condition, with one volume for regular issues (1847-1931), one for commemoratives (1893-
1968) and one for B-O-B with airmail, special delivery, postage due, etc. up to 2012. Also two stockbooks and some stocksheets with additional goodies, like 296, 479,
497 (pair), Q1-5, QE1-4. As a bonus, some NASCAR cards, one with Steve Grissom’s autograph and an autographed photo of the Apollo 15 crew, namely Dave Scott,
Al Worden and Jim Irwin, overall Fine to Very Fine, some additional pictures and video online. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

1280 A Certed Septuagint Selection, 1890-1931, 70 stamps accompanied by PSE certificates (most 2018-2020, a few earlier), plus three uncerted items, in Scott
order and ready for retail; numerous graded up to 90J, but all with small faults or regummed, Very Fine or better, an appealing group; fully imaged online. (photo on
web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1281 United States, 1¢ Washington (#498) Plate Number Singles, 1917 (Scott 498), 433 different plate number singles on a black stock sheets, unchecked for better
quality, 0.g., some never hinged / some hinged, Very Good to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $350 - 500

1282 U.S. Group of Auction Returns, 1846//1909, 10X2 no gum with 2001 PS.E. certificate as original and corrected 2022 P.S.E. certificate as reprint, 10 position
24R1i used with A.P.SS. certificate, 155 with cancel removed and regummed with 2022 PF. certificate, 165 regummed and 339 regummed with 2022 PF. certificate,
generally Fine to Very Fine appearance. (no photo) Estimate $300 - 400
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1283 1291
1283 1919, 2¢ Washington, vertical rotary press coil (Scott 606), uncommon complete coil of 500 with Post Office brown wrapper nicely centered; unchecked for
better quality that might be worthy of grading, o.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $700+. Estimate $150 - 200

PLATE BLOCKS & PLATE NUMBER COILS

1284 Better Plate Block Collection, 1909-1964, a few hundred better plate blocks on Minkus or black stock pages; includes Scott 368, 371, 372, 529, 537, 548-550,
565, 577, 582, 610-612, 614-616, 617-619, 620-621, 623, 628, 630, 633, 643-651, 700, 704-715, 740-749, 756-765, 803-834, 1939-1950 essentially complete, 1030-1053,
C7-Cl11, Cl16, C20-C22, and C24-C59, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 5 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1285 1925, %¢ Nathan Hale, Plate Number Singles Collection (Scott 551), about 1900 mint and used plate number singles (with moderate to heavy duplication)

from this extensively produced issue; many in glassines and all on black stock sheets; an inexpensive way to create a complete collection, unchecked for higher

quality and or gradable items, 0.g., some never hinged / some hinged, Very Good to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 1.2 Ibs. (photo on web site)
Estimate $500 - 750

1286 United States, Plate Block and Booklet Collection, 1923-2020, 3 volumes of 20th century and later plate blocks and booklets; Scott Specialty album including
Scott # 548, 610, 617, 627 (2), 629 (2), 657, and 681 in black mounts; Overrun Countries hinged and mixed hinged or black mounts through 1972; second Scott
Specialty volume is new and runs from 1973-1987 with most hinged; last volume is a Lindner with an unexploded C10A booklet, 807A (major miscut), 2201B (black
omitted), and pane of 2385A (triple image), and nice selection of booklets and panes 1980-1992; total Face $300, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight
20.4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1287 1917, 2¢ rose, type I, perf 11, Plate Number Singles Compilation (Scott 499), 353 different plate number singles on black stock sheets, unchecked for better,
0.g., some never hinged / some hinged, Very Good to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

AIRMAIL

1288 Airmail Singles & Plate Blocks Collection, 1918-80, mounted in a White Ace album, singles with major number completion (no spaces for later tagged issues)
including sought-after #C1-C6, C13-C15, and C18 (#C6 hinged, C13 a spot of gum disturbance, otherwise all appear never hinged), plus booklet panes including
#C10a; plate blocks start #C7, C19-C20 and apparently complete #C23-C100; fresh and generally well-centered throughout, Very Fine, fully imaged online. (photo on
web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1289 Breath of Fresh Airmails Compilation, 1918-44, all in black mounts on stockpages, comprising (never hinged unless noted) #C3 left arrow block hinged and
First Flight Cover, C6 block of 4 hinged, plate blocks of #C7-C9, C12, C17, C19, C25-C31 (plus additional four #C31), CE1, CE2 (Type 4, 2 (one with gum voids)),
plus 771 pb (no gum as issued); bright and fresh with no faults immediately noted, Fine to Very Fine or better, well worth inspection. (photo on web site)

Estimate $500 - 750

SPECIAL DELIVERY

1290 United States, Special Delivery Stock, 1888-1927, 18 Special Delivery stamps on five black stock cards; E2 MNH, E3 (2) unused, E5 unused, E8 (2) unused,
E15 pair, and E16 plate block and block; superior centering and fresh appearance throughout; catalog $2,100+, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site)
Estimate $600 - 800
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1291 Unused Postal Card and Postal Reply Card Accumulation (Scott UX1/647, UXC1-C28, UY1-54,UZ1-26,CVUX1-4), many hundreds with better including
#UX1 (5 preprinted), #UX3 (6), #UX5 (5), #UX6 (8), #UX6a (2), #UX7 (5), #UX8 (5), #UX9 (5), #UX10 (3), #UX11 (6), #UX12 (10), #UX13 (2), #UX15 (5), #UX19
(5), #UX20 (5), #UX32 (9 with 7 not preprinted; 6 different cities), #UY1 (6), #UY3 (5), #UY4 (6 plus 1 severed), #UY5 (4), #UY6 (4), #UY8 (3), plus hundreds of
modern sets, overall Very Fine or better, Scott for UX1-UX33e & UY1-UY12 is over $8,750; also includes the 2010 UPSS postal card catalog and the useful overlays
for the different UX32 cities. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1292 United States, Modern Postal Stationery, 1968-2020, hundreds of modern, mint postal entires and postal cards in 7 binders and a box; while there are some
postal cards from the classic period in both mint and postally used, the majority of stock begins in late 1970 in each format where available (small vs large envelope,
windowed for business use) and with minimal duplication; Official Mail entires including Consular Service (as well as First Day Covers); postal cards in moderate
quanties with sets still shrink wrap including Civil War (and First Day), Comics (and First Day), Tropical Birds, All Aboard, 1996 Centennial Olympics (2), American
Ballet, Classic Movie Monsters, Legends of Baseball, and Legends of the West; also a selection of attached Postal Reply Cards (including a few used examples); clean
and useful representation of modern postal stationery, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 32 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1293 Postal Stationery Collection, 1853-1983, several hundred postal entires, aerogrammes, cut squares, and wrappers in several binders and stockbooks; clean and
organized but most not identified (perhaps an advantage to the winning bidder); wrappers are particularly fresh in an oversized Uni-Safe mint sheet binder; includes
over and underinking, albino, misplaced, and the like; some preliminary work on papers (laid, wove, manila, brown paper) and Dies 1-4 on the 1¢ Franklin have been
started; many of the cut squares are on hingeless pages; considerable precancel cut squares and entires noted; lots of value here but will require some work, Fine to
Very Fine, ex Gatsby. Shipping charges apply - weight 38.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

1294 Postal Stationery Stock Selection, several hundred items in total, mostly entires with a smaller group of postal cards; many sleeved, more identified with UPSS
number, knife and watermark information, etc. on wrapper; note penalty entires, precancels, official corner cards, a sturdy set of surcharges, etc., etc.; well worth
review, Fine to Very Fine or better. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

ENVELOPES & WRAPPERS

1295 Mint Large Full Corner Collection, 1853/1915, 250 including 10c Plimptons, also includes some approximately 60 mint and 15 used cut squares with better
mint Plimptons to 90c, and a few Officials, the full corners are Very Fine to Extremely Fine, see the entire lot online. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1296 Mint Wrapper Accumulation (Scott W20/W435, WO50), 1860/1920 consisting of #W20 (4), #W21 (4), #U36 (3), #W47, #W53 (4), #W55, #W57 (6), #W77,
#W8I1, #W 126, #W131 (2), #¥W148 (4), #W 155 (3), #W158, #W235 (5), #W264 (2), #W269 (2), #¥W283 (5), #W287, #W292, #U293 — 83 perfs attop (5),42 perfs at top
(8), series 1-7 (2-6 each), #W301 (5), #¥W303 (5), #W357 (5), #¥W366 (5), ¥W384 (6), #*W389 (2), #W399 (4), #¥W410 (2), #¥W427 (6), #¥W434 (3), #¥W435 (4), ¥WO46
(5), WO50, and others, mostly unfolded, few faults to be expected, Very Fine overall, see the entire lot online. Scott approximately $9,000. (photo on web site)
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1297 U.S., “Pushing the Envelope” Unused Cut Square & Entire Collection, 1853-1985, Excellent collection hinged on Scott pages, and except for a few used here
and there, entirely unused. Better examples include as mounted #U2, U9, U12, U16, U36, U39-41, U46, W53, W55, U60-65, U69-73, U74-88, U91-93, U96, U100,
U102, U104-05,U111-21, U123, U128-29, U136, W137, U139, U172-75, U181-84, U186-94, U204-05, U207, U209, U211, U222-25, U240, U250-70, U300-06, U324-
45,0347, U374-78, U454, U476-77, U508, etc. Some premium entires too, such as Ul1, W20-21, W47, U132, U149, U210, U346z, generally Fine to Very Fine, most
of this collection is viewable online. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

AIRMAIL POSTAL CARDS

1298 Pleasing Dealer’s Stock of Airmail Postal Cards Used to Australia, 1967-78, 27 in total, comprising #UX54, UX59 (8), UXC5 (7, 3 uncancelled), UXC15 (6, 1
uncancelled), UXC16 (4) and UXC17, all with pre-printed or typed requests for articles on reverse; a few toned, most fresh and in sound condition, Fine to Very Fine
or better, nice stock of this difficult material (as evidenced by Scott values). Scott $2,115. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

REVENUE

1299 Revenue Stamp Accumulation, strength in first issues but also second issues including #R107 o.g. blocks of 6, 12, 21 and 28 (part imprint) and no gum
multiples including a block of 40 with part imprint and black plate number and a right margin block of 20, documentary, proprietary, wines, tobacco, etc. also includes
additional back of book issues including postage dues, loosely organized on album and stock pages, also includes a shoe box of documents, mixed condition, and #PS2
unused (Scott cat $300), Fine to Very Fine appearing. (photo on web site) Estimate $800 - 1,200
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1300 “What’s Up Doc?” Revenues on Documents, Mostly from the 40’ & 50’s, hundreds of documents with hundreds of documentary stamps. Bushels of stock
transfers too, both federal and state, generally Fine to Very Fine, on-site inspection recommended for full evaluation. Shipping charges apply - weight 14 Ibs. (photo
on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1301
1301 U.S. Old Time Revenue Collection, 1862-1910’, hinged with vintage hinges to old time Carter revenue album pages, containing PR114-25, useful section of
imperf first issue revenues, with: R19a, R32a, R33a, R52a, R61a, a decent section of partial perforate first issue revenues, with: R3b, R33b, R34b plus some later revenue
issues, with: R110, R177 cut cancel. Some mixed condition as you often see with these earlier issues, generally Fine to Very Fine appearance. Shipping charges apply
- weight 2 Ibs. Estimate $750 - 1,000

BEER

1302 %/O“What’s on Tap?” Beer Stamps Collection, 1947, 37 Beer revenue stamps plus a hundred pieces of alcohol ephemera in protective sleeves; includes Scott
# REA194 (used) and mint block of 4, REA195 (used) as well as used block of 4, REA196, REA197, REA198A used block of 4, REA190 block of 4, REA190B block
of 4, REA191 block of 4, REA192 block of 4, and REA193 block of 4; ephemera includes menu letter sheets for Beverwyck, Pabst Blue Ribbon, Piel’s Light, Genesee
Draft, Schlitz, and Heileman beer; labels from Fisher, Brown Jug, Old Broadway Lager, Becker’s Best, Leinenkugel, Alpen Brau, Piel’s, Coors, Rainier, Ballantine’,
Carling’s, Walter’s, Olympus, Acme, Brown Derby, Miller, Blatz, Dutch Lunch, 7 Crown, Fletcher, Iroquois, Century, Tivoli, Budweiser, Mt Olympus, Koehler’s, Sweet
Life, Himpden, Camden Lager, Rex, Queens Braii, Rahr’s, 100th Anniversary Premium, Old Shay, Hedrick, Topper, Armanetti’s Holiday, Genesee 12 Horse, Sunshine
Premium, Tutor, Valley Forge, Wisconsin Club, Pilsener Select, Kaier’s, Fuhrmann & Schmidt, Pop’s Brau, Goldcrest, Old Export, Twins Lager, Golden Brau, Old
Timers, Old Fashioned, F&S Half & Half, Malt Duck, Bavarian, Prizer, Mann-Chester, Simon, and Red Cap; delightful mix of old and new, Fine to Very Fine, ex
Gatsby. Shipping charges apply - weight 3 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

REVENUE STAMPED PAPER

1303 U.S., Revenue Stamped Paper on Checks, 1866-1901, Over 100 checks of revenue stamped paper with approximately one-third in unused condition. Many
with beautifully striking vignettes, such as an unused #RN-D1 with the Pacific Mail Steam Ship Company and used RN-C21 with the North Pacific Transportation
Company, generally Fine to Very Fine, entirely viewable online. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

SOUVENIR PAGES

1304 U.S., Very Nearly Complete Collection of Souvenir Pages, 1972-2018, I didn’t see the Family Planning stamp, but all the others from 1972 are here including

the 14¢ LaGuardia definitive, so I wouldn’t be surprised if this is otherwise a complete collection. Should be around 1,500 pages or more, and other better later issues

too, like booklet panes of the $9.35 & $10.75 express mail. A very clean collection housed in 12 binders all in page protectors, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site)
Estimate $500 - 750

CHRISTMAS SEALS

1305 Christmas Seal Classics, 1908-24, 26 postcards (and a few envelopes) with early Christmas Seals; includes 1908 (2), 1909, 1910 (3), 1911 (3), 1914 (2), 1915,
1917 (2), 1918, 1919, 1921, 1922, 1924, and more; most are tied and all are beautiful, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

ACCUMULATIONS

1306 Accumulation of face value postage and first day covers, 1930s-2010s, coming to our office in four large boxes before repacking, containing a couple albums
of face value duplicates that probably contain several hundred dollars worth of scrap face value postage from 1940’s to 2010’s forever issues, an overrun country album
containing a set of sheets with the KORPA error, some postal packs with years sets and postal card sets, group of early first day covers with Famous American sets of
various cachets (including a Crosby cachet), album of USPS unaddressed first day covers from 2006, an album of early first flights, several of which were signed by
postmaster and more, generally Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 111 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000
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1307 Pallet Load Accumulation, 1850s-1980s, arriving to us on a pallet packed full of stamps in albums, Ziploc bags, stock cards, glassines and loose album pages
and filling up an entire rolling rack by the time we started sorting it, from the very heart of America’s heartland, right outside of Kansas City, a salt of the earth farmer
spent his weekends picking up any stamps he could find and over several decades finally gave in to the ravages of time and decided to sell. Who knows what may
be here among the many hundreds of thousands of stamps? We saw some pockets of U.S. face value postage along with a few worldwide albums that could easily be
broken down for individual resale. We expect whoever becomes the new owner of this large estate lot will have hours of sorting fun, much the same way we imagine
our Kansas City farmer did, centering and condition are mixed, generally Fine to Very Fine appearance. Shipping charges apply - weight 264 Ibs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $500 - 750

1308 U.S., Annual Mint Sets & Supplies, A total of 32 annual mint sets right up to 2021 and other U.S.P.S. publications, like the 5-volume set for WWII and the
Legends of the West hardback edition. There’s also an old Scott album with a remainder collection, a complete mint collection from 1971-78 in a White Ace album,
a few dozen FDCs, a smattering of mint foreign mostly in the form of souvenir folders, and thousands of black mounts, both pre-cut and in strips, in their original
packaging, generally Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 600

1309 U.S. EFO Group, 1954//1998, 1036b booklet pane, shifted to show show full vertical electric eye gutter between stamps, 1823c foldover (with partial printing
on gum side) to result in red and partial black printing omitted, 2117 booklet pane with black denomination shifted to partially print denomination in brown, 2182a
variety partial printing omitted on bottom pane, 2718ap imperforate pane, 3263a imperf pair, 0.g., never hinged, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site)

Estimate $500 - 750

1310 U.S. Group of Well Centered Premium Stamps, 1888//1925, #216 previously hinged with two PF certificates, #584 previously hinged with PSE XF-Sup 95
certificate, #480 previously hinged corner margin W.E.S. block of four, light gum crease on top right stamp, #E10 hinged, #J65 NH, o.g., some never hinged / some
hinged, mostly Very Fine to Extremely Fine except for 480 block which is VG-F. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

DEALERS STOCK

1311 United States, Crisp Dealer Stock, 1890-1968, premium US material on counter book pages organized by type; hinged better plate blocks including Scott # 425
(2018 Miller cert), 564, 586, 623, 648 MNH, and C4; Airmail C1-C6 (all MNH) and F1; mint US including 234 MNH, 292 (minor faults), 300 plate strip of 3 MNH,
301 block MNH, 309 MNH, 400 MNH, 414 MNH, 505 MNH, 519 MNH, 572 MNH, 573 MNH, and 579 MNH; coils including 411 LP MNH, 488 LP MNH, 495 LP
MNH, 599A MNH, and 656 LP MNH; imperforates including 314 pair MNH, 320 pair MNH, 373 center line pair MNH; also nice selection of MNH Kansas-Nebraska
with mild duplication; owner catalog $13,900; quality dealer stock is always in demand, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 1.6 Ibs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1312 Bulk Up on Bulk Rate, 1991-1996, thousands of Plate Number Coil strips of 5 organized by PNC number in glassines; includes Scott 2602, 2603, 2603b, and
2907 in moderate to significant stock all in post office fresh condition; 2602 includes A11111, A11112, A12213, A21112, A21113, A22112, A22113, A33333, A33335,
A34424, A34426, A43324, A43325, A433326, A43334, A43335, A53335, A54444, A54445, A77777, A88889, A88888, A89999, A99998, A99999, A1010101010,
A101110101010,A1011101011,A1011101012,A1110101010, A1211101010,A1110111010,A1110111010,A1111101010,A1111111010, A1411101010,A1411101011,
A1412111110, and A1412111111; 2603 including $22222, S11111, S22221, 33333, 11111, and 22222; 2603b 22221; and 2907 S11111; most are present in the dozens
to a hundred, the valuable #2603b tagged issue has 63 PNC strips; catalog $12,000+, Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1313 United States, Early US Plate Block Collection, 1912-1935, plate blocks without gum include Scott # 408 matched set, 323, 324, 557, 562 (regummed), 565,
615, 616, 623, and C18; singles and blocks without gum include 228, 238 (regummed), 231-239, and 834; and some mints with faults (but look great as space fillers);
catalog $5,600, Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

FACE VALUE LOTS

1314 United States, Modern Face Lot, 2010-2020, several hundred US and Canadian used stamps organized by issue in stock books and plastic sleeves as well as
recent US minisheets and booklets; amounts to $1,500 of mostly 41¢, 42¢, and Forever stamps, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 25.2 1bs. (photo on
web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1315 Face Value Sheets and Plate Blocks, 1946-69. A father’s gift to his son, sheets, plate blocks and First Day Covers of almost all issues except only a few definitives
during this period. We noted Iwo Jima, 80¢ Hawaii airmail, the UPU airmails and other better sheets. All the good ones are here as it is unpicked and original. Fine to
Very Fine. Face totals over $1100. Shipping charges apply - weight 28.5 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

1316 “Pocket Money” Face Value Lot, 1950s-2010s, This lot is chump change in comparison to some of the other mega-face value lots we normally offer, but
perhaps this is all you need. A stockbook of various mint singles & plate blocks and a mint sheet folder mostly comprised of mini-sheets in the 30¢-40¢ range. Owner’s
face value total is over $600, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 6.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400
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1317 Foreign Service Officer Collection, 1776-2000, stampless, postal stationary, and diplomatic mail from a State Department employee stationed in Kabul,
Afghanistan; Feb 1776 to attorney without contents, several stampless folded letters 1843-1858, pair of British folded letters from 1856 carried on “Atlantic” and
“Arabia”; binder containing about 100 mint and postally used entires (several from Columbas Exposition), 5 envelopes carried on the Hindenburg, prewar Clipper mail
to Switzerland, a few dozen mint and postally used postal cards, envelope mailed from Byrd Expedition in 1934 from South Pole, lovely multicolor hand drawn pen
and ink on 1911 postal card, pair of Scott # 113 on cover, pair of German States envelopes from 1858 and 1864, 1866 Paris to Lyon envelope, Registered 1893 Paris to
New York, Netherlands folded letters from 1853 and 1867, commercial mail from Saudi Arabia to the US in 1960 with colorful frankings, business mail from Kuala
Lumpur, wonderful diplomatic mail from Afghanistan, and much more, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 12.2 Ibs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1318 Busload of Postal History, 1838-2012, several thousand covers in numerous trays; 19th century postal stationary with interesting town cancels, RPO and HPO
(at least 100), Presidential related (inaguration, birthday, memorial), WWII official mail, National Air Mail Week, first flights, Foreign Air Mail, Contract Air Mail,
Virgin Islands commercial mail, Ryukyu FDCs and metal stamp folders; Philippines, Marshall Islands, and Guam mail; about 500 first or last day of post office; about
30 UN Forces mail, considerable WWII soldier mail, polar operations, about a dozen stampless folded letters, advertising and mourning covers, exposition pictorial
cancels; 50 postmaster receipt cards from WWI era NV; about 200 modern mint entires; much, much, more, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 86.4
Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1319 One Firm’s Mail, 1873-1900, 450+ envelopes with stamps or entires to an agricultural implement company in Alexandria VA; while much has been roughly
opened there remains a substantial opportunity to take advantage of fancy cancels on Scott # 26, 65, 114, and other stamps; several interesting corner cards and a few
Advertising noted; enjoy, Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1320 Mostly U.S. First Day Covers, 1940s-80s, Although there are six counter books of mint & used worldwide stamps along with a shoebox of mostly used British
Commonwealth in glassines and another box with mint & used Mexico, the vast majority of this lot consists of First Day Covers, nearly 9,000 of them. And the better
cachet makers too, like five cover albums with around 600 from Fluegel, a set of Colorano silk cachets of the 1982 State Birds & Flowers, and hundreds more from
Artcraft, Artmaster, Fleetwood, and others. Also, 65 souvenir cards and a homemade collection on quadrille pages with virtually every FDC imaginable on the 1984
Olympic Games. And although mostly U.S., you'll also find 1000’s of FDCs from the U.N., about 500 Canada, about 250 Europa issues, and more, generally Fine to
Very Fine, personal inspection highly recommended. Shipping charges apply - weight 228 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1321 Small But Intriguing 19th Century Cover Lot, 1845-96, Four stampless covers, one a congressional free frank sent from Allentown, PA by Congressman
Henry Clay Longnecker, and another mailed from Bremen to Boston with a British paquebot marking from 1858. Others include Boyd’s City Express (20L4), four
covers with #11 including two plate varieties, and an 1863 cover with a scarce masonic cancel on #65. Fifteen covers in all, fully viewable online. (photo on web site)

Estimate $600 - 800

1322 U.S., Very Well-Organized Collection of Postal History, 1838-1991, About 1,700 covers covering many aspects of postal history and very neatly arranged.
From stampless covers to first flights, inauguration covers, registered mail, advertising covers, official mail, FDCs organized by decade, covers organized by series,
such as Washington/Franklins, Prexies, etc., stamp show covers, and much modern postal history. Also, a box of miscellanea, like a copy of The Courier, a London
newspaper from October 3, 1813, wooden nickels from Monticello’s Sesquicentennial in 1954, various stock certificates, and more, generally Fine to Very Fine. (photo
on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

1323 Subscription FDC Collections, 1860-1990, several hundred First Day Covers in albums along with some stamps; 5 vol US First Day Portraits 1974-1984
(Harris), 4 vol American Heiroom Collection with some mint and used stamps (Mystic), 3 vol The Standard World Stamp Album with light population (Harris), World
of Stamps is mint and complete (Postal Commemorative Society), 2 vol New Worldwide Postage Stamp Album with few stamps (Minkus), 2 vol Great Americans
Historic Stamp Collection (are actually covers), 4 vol Philatelic History of the United States (Westport Collectors Society), American Revolution Bicentennial FDC
Collection (Franklin Philatelic Society), First Day Covers (Mystic),2 vol First Day Covers (PCS), State of the Union (WCS), Bicentennial of the American Flag (Flag
Foundation), Kings & Queens of England, 2 vol Postmasters of America, 3 vol Mint Stamps of the World (PCS), and 3 vol American Bicentennial Covers; also includes
a few stockbooks with hundreds of stamps and another thousand used in need of soaking; at least $100 worth of precut Mystic black mounts in a variety of sizes;
unfortunately this collection is showing its age; consistent foxing throughout, Very Good. Shipping charges apply - weight 230 lbs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $500 - 750

1324 1783/1854 Family Correspondence, Approximately 125 letters regarding the Sanburn family of Canandaigua NY, including one datelined “Mormon Island Feb.
15 1850” (Mormon Island was once a mining town, which had an abundance of Mormon immigrants seeking gold in the American River during the California Gold
Rush. Its site is in present-day Sacramento County, California.), some with address leaves and a few of these have postal markings, majority datelined Canandaigua
(NY), plus a small group of ephemera including Keokuk (Iowa) Medical College Lecture and Clinic Schedule for Session 1902-1903 (all four years), large c1898
multicolor map of Cuba, in two large ledger books both of which have the first 10-15 pages used and the rest blank, Fine-Very Fine lot, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping
charges apply - weight 9.4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

1325 1986, American Presidents FDC (Scott 2216-2219), 240+ printed color cachets including Collins, Pugh, Bell Cachets, Van and HF; condition is outstanding,
Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 6.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400
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1326 U.S., “Gold Rush” Gold Replica FDCs, 1980-85, Approximately 100 First Day Covers with 22kt gold replicas as issued by the Postal Commemorative Society;
in addition, over 100 covers from the “Historic Stamps of America” series, also issued by PCS. As a bonus, an album of philatelic panels from the 1981 Royal Wedding,
as well as various covers and mini-sheets of Princess Diana across the British Commonwealth, and a very unique 2-volume collection from 1977 consisting of 30 gold
stamps of the Kings & Queens of England made of 23kt yellow gold with 12kt white gold overlays, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 35.8 Ibs. (photo
on web site) Estimate $250 - 350

1327 War Mail to Loved Ones Back Home, 1942-1967, perhaps 150 envelopes (and some correspondence) mostly from WWII but did note dates from Korea and
a few from Vietnam; mostly censored with numerous interesting auxilliary markings, many carry domestic Airmail rate or are free as Soldier’s Mail; many opened
with abandon as these were intended as work products and not philatelic creations; time spent with a reference on APO/FPOs will yield much enjoyment and perhaps
unmask valuable covers, Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 3 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

1328 Polar Postal History, 1929-60, a dozen covers from Antarctic operations; envelope addressed to Wellington NZ from Bark SS City of New York during Admiral
Byrd’s first expedition, postcard with same 1929 date autographed by crewmember Konter, pair of US Mount Olympus covers from Operation HHGHJUMP, RADM
George Dufek autograph on Operation DEEP FREEZE I envelope to VADM Royar in Washington from the South Pole, USCG Cutter Northwind covers on NAF
McMurdo envelopes for ODF II, 1960 DEEP FREEZE V cover canceled Pole Station Antarctic, pair of National Geographic Society ODF envelopes from Byrd Station
Antarctic, and more; early Byrd catches the worms (whatever that means), Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

SPECIALIZED COLLECTIONS

1329 U.S. Specialized Collection of Farley’s, 1935, 740 (170+ plate blocks), 741 (100+ plate blocks), 742 (90+ plate blocks), 744 (5 plate blocks), 746 (4 plate blocks),
747 (6 plate blocks), 748 (6 plate blocks), 756-65 set of complete arrow matched sets, centerline blocks, pairs and singles, 756-62 complete matched plate blocks, 766-
770 sets of matched gutter pairs, gutter blocks, cross gutter blocks and pairs of souvenir sheets, group of souvenir sheets signed by James Farley: 730-31, 735, 750-51,
771, 778, without gum as issued, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 2.4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

TOPICAL COLLECTIONS

1330 Baseball and Football Topic Collection, 1939-2012, in two albums, containing one album of Football with sheets of Jim Thorpe, Football Coaches and
Football Heros along with several first day covers of these issues, second album contains baseball issues with USPS Play Ball retail collection, various Celebrate the
Century sheets which contain baseball stamps, various baseball, Babe Ruth, Roberto Clemente, Lou Gehrig, Mighty Casey, etc. plate blocks, along with the several
sheetlets from 2000-2012 with a baseball theme, several 1939 Baseball centennial FDC’s along with various other first day covers from the issues we just mentioned
among the sheetlets, plus packs of Legends of Baseball, Legendary Playing Fields and Baseball Sluggers postal cards, generally Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges
apply - weight 10.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

US & FOREIGN

1331 U.S. and Canada, Better Plate Blocks and Singles Mint, 1920’s-1930’. A very solid holding of better U.S.A. and Canada which includes a nice section of both
singles and plate blocks. We note in the U.S.A. plate blocks the high value 1938 Presidential issue, 832, 833 and 834, complete sets of both perf and imperf Parks Scott
740-749 and 756-765, Airmail plate blocks include C7-C9, C11-C12, C16-C17, C19, C20-C22 and C24, Singles: The 1909 commemoratives Scott 369 mint single plus
the imperfs in pairs. Canada features the Admiral issue coils and part-perf blocks including 126a + 128a plus more. Scott on the USA is $2100, and over $1000 on the
Canada for a total of $3100. Condition is exceptional o.g. or N.H. and E-V.E. or better. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1332 U.S. and Foreign, Specialist’s Christmas Seals Collection of US & Canada, 1907-48, on Elmer Long Christmas Seals Album pages with extras, a colorful and
cheerful look at the two countries’ anti-TB issues; solid array of perforated and imperforate issues including progressive color proofs, “Cambridge Mass.” overprints,
Canadian items in English and in French, blocks and booklet panes, etc., plus rarely seen collateral items such as milk bottle collars, cardboard single-coin holders,
1928//1947 TB buttons (pins), a 1946 $100 Campaign Against Tuberculosis “stock certificate”, a mis-printed (inks shifted and missing) sheet, etc., etc.; an attractive
holding well worth the time to review, Fine to Very Fine with much better, fully imaged online. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

CONFEDERATE STATES

1333 Small Dealer’s Stock, Three small 3-ring binders, each page holding a single stamp or block, apparently assembled by a collector in the late 1950s and early
‘60s. As each item was acquired, he mounted it on a page, then added a second page with his cost, his source, and often the seller’s description. Some of the highlights
include (used unless noted), 5X1 (cost $39), 18UX4 cut square, 56X2, 62X1, 65X1, unused 2¢ green (3), 0.g., small thin, corner crease, fresh (cost $2.50); a “T-E-N”
(9) creased & rebacked, but fairly attractive (cost $45); two faulty 10¢ Frame Lines (10), both with Weiss certificates and relatively attractive (cost ?); and a 20¢ green
(13), gutter block of 4, 0.g., toned, small thin. Most of the sub-$300 material is F-VF and there is a lot of it. Should be a very useful lot for a small dealer., ex Lippman.
Shipping charges apply - weight 2.8 Ibs. Scott $18,000. (photo on web site) Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
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UNITED STATES POSSESSIONS

CANAL ZONE

1334 Canal Zone, SCADTA Mixed Franking Covers, 1929-31, Premium lot of 14 Canal Zone/Columbia SCADTA mixed franking covers; a fascinating group with
many better frankings, foreign destination including England, France, Germany as well as South and Central America; several with tied SCADTA etiquettes; one with
additional Great Britain stamps making it a scarce three country franking; numerous and diverse markings, rates and routes; worthy of serious consideration and
further study; above average condition for these, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1335 Canal Zone, Mostly Mint Collection, 1904-78, In a White Ace album with the vast majority of mint in mounts and a surprisingly high percentage of never-
hinged. Better mint include #5-6, 50, 64, 66, 70-79, 84-90, 95, 97-99, 120-35, C15-20, J6, J10-11, overall Fine to Very Fine, collection viewable via a video-flip. (photo
on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

1336 Canal Zone, SCADTA Covers, 1927-29, select group of four covers and two fronts, all but one with mixed Canal Zone/SCADTA franking from Canal Zone
to Columbia; three are franked with CZ #86 and SCADTA #CLP60; one with #86 and Columbia #C42; one with CZ #84 and Columbia #C42; and the final one, from
Manizales to Panama has Columbia #400 and #C59 with scarce “HIDROA” handstamp; useful covers, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350

1337 Canal Zone, SCADTA Covers, 1925-31, Excellent assortment of 11 covers, many to or through the Canal Zone; couple Canal Zone/Columbia mixed franking;
one Ecuador to Columbia; a nice US to Columbia with US #C1 and two SCADTA #CLEU52; the rest being Columbia and SCADTA frankings with some interesting
auxiliary markings and unusual usages; a quite useful and desirable group, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350

UNITED NATIONS

1338 United Nations, 1951-2005, massive collection / accumulation, in 4 thick binders plus folders, including single stamps, sets and souvenir sheets, plus many

complete sheets, year collections, World Heritage booklets and a few FDC’s. All in excellent Post Office fresh condition, o.g., never hinged, generally Very Fine. A

small sampling has been imaged. Shipping weight 28.5 1bs / 13 kilos. Shipping charges apply - weight 28.5 Ibs. Scott approximately $8,900. (photo on web site)
Estimate $750 - 1,000

1339 United Nations, Complete Mint for All Offices with Extras, 1951-2005, Awesome collection of all three offices of the U.N. including the Temporary Executive
Authority in West New Guinea. Complete mint to 2002, as well as the various printings of the first issue and both printings of #38, numerous mini-sheets including all
the Flags, Human Rights issue, Endangered Species and others. A third album houses a seemingly complete collection of unused postal stationery and an additional
mint collection on Lighthouse pages sees complete inscription blocks from 1951-62. Also, a box with dozens & dozens of annual mint sets, souvenir folders and
prestige booklets, Fine to Very Fine, a few quick flips online as reference. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

1340 United Nations, Ready for the Online Retailer, 1952-1980, dealer’s stock book #1//323 in mild to moderate quantities, with C1//C23, Geneva #1//100, and
Vienna #1//19; souvenir sheets and flag sheets including #85 (40), 145 (93), 179 (1,000), 212 (1,025), and 262; very clean and organized for the busy retailer; Catalog
$2,400+, Face Value $1,150+, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 11 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $150 - 200

POSTAL HISTORY

ADVERTISING/ILLUSTRATED COVERS

1341 Very Interesting Collection of Over 130 Items. in a thick binder with most dating from 1860’ to the 1930’s with a few later. Topics include guns, automobiles,
machinery, hotels, beer, railroads and more, many with original enclosure. Some mixed condition but many are nice and appealing, well worth a close inspection to
fully appreciate. Shipping charges apply - weight 6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

1342 Advertising Collar Cover Collection, 1888-1909, comprised of fifteen covers, one used postcard, one unused postal stationery with printed collar around 1c
indicia, 28 “cut squares”, wide variety of advertisements including wedding invitations, publishing, Columbian World’s Fair, chemicals, cigars, jewelry, clothes, leather,
one cover with large train illustration, franked with 1c or 2¢ stamps including three also with postage dues, three covers have advertising on reverse as well, also
includes an 1887 announcement with the stamp affixed to the wrong side then cut out and used properly, few faults as usual, Very Fine, appearance, imaged in total
online, ex-Gatsby. Shipping charges apply - weight 1.2 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1343 United States, Better Advertising Cover Collection, 1866-1894, 12 Advertising envelopes in lovely condition; subjects include watches, ware rooms, steam
fire proof safe, dry goods, carriage manufactures, provision dealer, publisher, fire association, Boynton’s furnaces, mutual life insurance, and more; attractive, Fine to
Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800
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FIRST DAY COVERS
HAND-PAINTED

1344 Wildly Popular Wildhorse FDC Collection, 1980-2000, 90+ limited edition handpainted FDCs in a bulging cover album; terrific imagery with great subjects
including Space, Sinatra, Kennedy, Lucy, Superman, Fonda, FDR, Olympics, War, Aviation, Horror, Composers, Redford, and many more; will sell great online, Fine
to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 3 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1345 Mostly Hand-Painted First Day Covers of World Stamp Expo ‘89, 1989-2000, A total of 75 pieces centering around the souvenir sheet issued in 1989 for
the World Stamp Expo in Washington, D.C. A great many hand-painted cachets by such well-known artists as Geerlings and Greenlee, as well as some Colorano silk
cachets and others. A beautiful tribute to both the event and our 16th president. As a bonus, 27 sports-related covers hand painted by cachet designer Kendal Bevil
including numerous proofs signed by the artist. Tiger Woods’ Grand Slam, the Home Run Race of 1998 between McGwire & Sosa, and Brady’s MVP performance in
Super Bowls XXXVI & XXXVIII are just some of the athletic events and individuals paid tribute to, generally Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 3.8
Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

PRINTED CACHETS

1346 Well-Focused First Day Cover Cachet Collection, 1948-2015, over 600 better First Day Covers organized by stamp issue, many in 3-ring binders or stock
pages; includes Franklin Mint International 1984 Olympics (120), Wright Brothers #C45 (42), Wright Brothers 2003 First Flight (103), Wright Brothers #C91-C92
(107), Phantom of the Opera Lon Chaney (88), and Looney Tunes Porky Pig (47), Wiley Coyote (22), Sylvester (46), Dafty Duck (23), and Bugs Bunny (26); some
of the cachet artists include Hobby Link, Artcraft, Church Cachets, Panda Cachets, HE, Artmaster, Aristocrats, Gamm, Pugh, Bevil, Edkin, Collins, Colorano “Silk’,
Wilkerson, Vince Gordon, LRC Cachets, Pam, Shadow, GeeSee Cachets, Melissa Fox, Heritage, Nikirk, M W Brown, WII, Therome Cachets, Doris Gold, Wile
Cachet, DGW, Vintry House, PentArts, Ben Kraft, C W George, Anderson, Grimsland, Fluegel, Spartan, Cachet Craft, Ken Boll, Ioor, Staehle, Smartcraft, McCawley,
Day Lowry, Kolor Kover, Fleetwood, Ham, Ross, Artopages, Space Voyage, David “C” Cachets, Ellis, Robert C Brown, Jim Riggs, Tutor House, Nova, Smith, Ron
Myers, RJT, and more; these will be very popular with your customers, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 23.6 Ibs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1347 United States, Trans-Pacific Clipper FDC Collection, 1935-1937 (Scott C20-C22), 80 better cachets on first day covers; includes Anderson, C20-6, C20-7,
C20-9, C20-13, Washington Stamp Exchange, Sidenius, Espenshade, McCamley, Rice (5 diff), Washington Service, Grimsland, Ioor (8 diff), Beverly Hills, Top Notch,
Grandy, Linprint, Roy, Kapner, Kee, Roessler, Fairway, Klotzback, Nix, and White House stationery; many of the finest illustrations you are likely to encounter, Fine
to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 1.4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1348 National Air Mail Week First Day Cover Collection, 1938 (Scott C23), nearly 100 Eagle Holding Shield First Day Covers in a Showgard binder; wonderful
collection of illustrators including Ioor (6 different); Roessler C23-13a (2 different), C23-13b (2 different); 1st Ferryman; Washington Stamp Exchange (2 different);
Linprint (2 different); Grandy (2 different), C23-17a; Fidelity (3 different), Fairway (2 different), Evans (2 different), House of Farnam (4 different), Gundel (2
different), 1st American Air Mail Society (4 different), Sidenius (2 different), Rice (5 different), Beverly Hills (2 different), Pavois (6 different), Grimsland, Nix
C23-37, Espenshade (3 different), Crosby (8 different), Kapner (2 different), C23-47 (4 different), Pavey Envelope & Tag (2 different), Staehle (4 different), C23-51 (2
different), C23-52 (3 different), C23-53 (2 different), C23-54 (2 different), Mayne, State of Connecticut, Sanders (2 different), Ludwig (4 different), Casper, Bronesky
(2 different), Annis, Raley, Beardsley, and more; free from toning that plagued this issue, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 2.4 Ibs. (photo on web
site) Estimate $500 - 750

1349 The LEE Collection of Printing History (Mostly #857), 1890-1960, museum quality set of 15 large plexiglass sandwiched panels that tell the history of printing
principally through stamps and covers; one panel (aluminum screws hold the panels together) measures 27” x 227, while the remaining 14 plexiglass sheets measure
23” x 18”; consists of stamps from all over the world and envelopes (principally US) that articulate printing history; has about 85 cacheted envelopes with better
artwork; a remarkable collection that can both educate visitors and promote philately, Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 65 Ibs. (photo on web site)
Estimate $300 - 400

1350 1935, 3¢ Connecticut, First Day Cover Collection (Scott 772), 60+ premium First Day Cover cachets; includes 1st Grandy, Raley (3 diff), 772-8, Anderson,
1st Hartford Fire Insurance Co, 772-11 (3 diff), 1st Colonial Fire Underwriters, 1st Connecticut General Life Insurance Co, 772-17, Hubbard (2 diff), 1st Wm Weiss,
Dyer (2 diff), 1st Travelers Insurance Co, 772-26, 1st Jannis, 1st Dodd, 772-26, 1st Hartford Accident (5 diff), Kapner (2 dift), Kee (2 diff), 772-40 (4 diff), 772-42a,
772-42e, Roessler (3 diff), 772-47, 1st National Federation Post Office Clerks, Beverly Hills (2 diff), Fairway (2 diff), Imperial, Roy, 772-59, 772-60, 1st Manger & Son,
Barcus, 1st LCR, and more; difficult to acquire, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 1.4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

EVENT COVERS

1351 XUnited States, Potpouri of early airmail events, 1928-1935, many are event items with newspaper clippings mounted to create unique covers and cards;
airport dedications, army airfield maneuvers, 1 Mar 1929 CAM 25 crash mail, mint aviation postcards (Zeppelin, Junkers, Boeing), “Friendship” flyer card, C5 on
cover from Chicago to Elko (1926); 5 first transcontinental glider postcards; autographed 1929 balloon races; 200+ items. Shipping charges apply - weight 4.6 lbs.
(photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750
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MILITARY-/WAR-RELATED COVERS

1352 Mainly Military Mail, 1917-45, 200+ primarily overseas mail often related to national defense; at least a dozen patriotic cinderellas postmarked like stamps
from training bases prior to deployment overseas during WWII, Return to Sender Service Suspended on Nov 10, 1941 letter from NY to Franfurt with censor tape
(returned July 26, 1942), 1940 FAM from San Francisco to New Caledonia opened by censor, part of return address cut out of soldier mail with censor stamp and
tape, 1946 envelope returned by FPO to Detroit, 1945 envelope to American Embassy in Mexico City from spouse, Boston Navy Yard CDS on Win the War issue
with Crosby cachet, censor tape on Hawaii cover from Mrs Yokomoto, pair of 1/2¢ precancel Prexies pay rate on Minkus Patriotic, a few dozen microfilm V-Mail
letters (many with envelopes), APO 519 Army “Blue Envelope” to sister, Pacific Theater nurse writes to the States on Airmail entire (Postage Due and censor tape),
Mrs Kim writes from Oahu to New York resealed with censor tape, mint Prisoner of War Post stationery (printed Apr 1944), National Soldier’s Home postmark on
Red Cross Debarkation Hospital # 51 corner card, a number of arrived safe cards and letters from WWI, mint War Dept Air Corps envelopes, Official Election War
Ballot cards and envelopes, War Ration books, unused War Department entires, 1919 USMC Port au Prince postmark, U351 uprated with 281 from San Francisco to
Guatemala, 1898 Spanish American Flag cover to Germany, three 1897 NY postcards (2 Rost and a Kreh), 1894 Corcoran Gallery of Art envelope to US Flagship
in Yokohama, 1892 missionary cover to Japan, 14 aerial propaganda leaflets written in Japanese (postmarked 1946), 1918 AEF Siberia with letter enclosed, pair
of 1915 Panama-Pacific Exposition pictorial cancels to Japan, 1914 Vera Cruz USMC with US franking, postal reply card from Moscow, 1899 envelope redirected
from Cairo (with Postage Due) to Syria, 1908 postcard to Mooi River PO Natal, 148 on envelope to England, 1899 consular mail with US Consulate Mayaquez
handstamp, 1898 uprated postal entire forwarded from Belfast to Glasgow, 1900 German Sea Post, 1900 UPU rate x4 to Tripoli “Barbary” Africa, 1898 Advertising
cover from British engineer who negotiated safe evacuation of Spanish troops from Ponce Puerto Rico, 281 pair to Switzerland with Postage Due, 1901 to Singapore,
uprated entire to Finland Russia, 1901 Grand Army of the Republic National Encampment, and much more; well worth a look, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges
apply - weight 3 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $800 - 1,200

WORLD WAR II

1353 US Navy Ship Covers, 1938-45, about 50 envelopes, many Airmail and from a good son who wrote every day; 1938 USS Salt Lake City at Pear] Harbour, about
a dozen from USS Iowa mailed in 1945, 1936 windowed business envelope transported on the Broadway Limited with RPO cancel, 1939 USS Medusa on cover with
attractive thermograph cachet celebrating Britain’s King & Queen visits to the New York’s Fair, 1942 Free from Ensign on USS Ellyson, 1940 USS Kennison in port
at San Diego, 1917 USS Baltimore passed censor on postal entire, 1940 SS America with US Seapost Puerto Rico cancel, USS Lapon with 1942 US Navy cancel, USS
Sealion cachet on 1943 USN postmark, Minkus Full Speed Ahead Victory art on 1943 Free cover, roughly opened Minkus art from Chaplain in Cambridge MA to
mother in CT, pair of Remember Pearl Harbour in crimson and purple, Ever watchful and alert from naval training facility in ID, USS North Carolina launched from
Brooklyn Naval Shipyard 1940, a few Crosby (including 3 unused), Navy Day (1937) for USS Pickerel, 1937 USS Selfridge in Philadelphia Naval Yard, a few business-
sized covers in Toyko Bay, and more; attractive, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

AIRMAIL POSTAL HISTORY

1354 United States, Government airmail flights, 1918-1925, first trip Washington - New York (101A1) with 27 cents paid with definitives plus 10 cents special
delivery backstamped Atlantic City NJ; beautiful Roessler Philadelphia - New York (101C1) with 21 cents on the face and 6 cents on the reverse; Roessler Lock Haven
- New York (109c) marked special delivery with a C2; Springfield IL - Chicago (155); Hartford - New York (156a); 614-616 on transcontinental route New York -
Chicago (167d); 611 block on same route (167d); C4-6 on New York - San Francisco (167n) without receiver; also Chicago - Cheyenne (167) and Cheyenne - Chicago
(167); Lakehurst - Bermuda 21 Feb 1925 (Frost 126-8) USS Los Angeles autographed by C E Rosendahl; two cacheted examples of 21 Apr 1925 Lakehurst - Bermuda
(Frost 126-9); same flight but 18 Apr instead of the usual 15 Apr (Frost 126-9B); return leg (Bermuda - New York) cover (Frost 126-9A2); Lakehurst - Mayaguez (Frost
126-10A); San Juan - New York (Frost 126-10C); USS Shehnandoah at Governor’s Conference with USS Patoka cancel signed by C E Rosendahl (Mi ZR 1 2A);
Mayaguez - New York (Frost 126-10C) signed C E Rosendahl; lovely Elko NV to Chicago 25 Mar 1925 unlisted; stunning New York - San Francisco - New York
(172); 12 covers (177) from New York, Chicago, Bryant, Bellefonte and Des Moines; drop mail postcard from Bodensee; unused postcard showing USS Los Angeles
moored to USS Patoka and another leaving Bermuda; Oct 1st 1925 crash mail (AAMC 25.2); too late for Adm Byrd’s America, still went Chicago to France; USS
Leviathan catapult mail autographed Clarence Chamberlin; New York - Rome in “Old Glory” 7 Aug 1927 Unlisted (2 examples); catalog exceeds $4,000; what a
wonderful volume. Shipping charges apply - weight 2.8 Ibs. AAMC 101A1; $450. AAMC 101C1; $500. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1355 United States, Useful Balance Lot, 1875-2015, 7 stockbooks and cover albums with interesting material; about 50 WWII era #10 covers with cornercards
from engineering and manufacturing companies all sent Airmail and individually sleeved; slender Showgard album that includes 1936 TIPEX rocket mail cover, Scott
#25 on cover, #10 on cover, U5 entire (used), 1940 first day of cancellation at Midway Island, #25 on cover, Charles A Lindbergh autograph (in June 1933) on 1928
flown cover then by ship to Paris; album with POD cards with Postage Due, Advertising cover with large Banknote, Prexie pays rate from China to US, Rattlesnake
Island local post, 1832 stampless folded letter from Nashville to New Orleans, monkey in space (Ham); album with postal cards, postal entires, and Air Letters (Yap
and Koror in the Caroline Islands), mint Civil War Patriotic multicolor, albino entire; pair of stockbooks containing several hundred precancels nicely organized and
the other with precancels on cover, Postage Due, and about 20 from Canada; album that consists of CAMs, FAMs, Jet Age, Airport Dedication, and more; and an
album with first flights New Zealand to the USA, Brazil to Congo, Finland to Germany, Holland to Ecuador, Switzerland to France, USVI to Venezuela, and more;
your customers will enjoy them, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 18.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $800 - 1,200

1356 United States, Airmail Event Collection, 1926-1969, about 140 aviation-related envelopes in a pair of Lindner hingeless binders; USS Akron coast to coast
flight, numerous Contract Air Mail (CAM) flights including some signed by the pilot; Bremen seapost mail; Hindenburg mail between Frankfurt and Lakehurst;
Parachute rocket mail (Newark to New York), first autogiro rooftop mail from NJ to NY; experimental “pick-up” mail, mint and microfilm WWII V-Mail, HPO First
Trip between MS and AL, first commercial flight over the North Pole by Scandinavian Airlines, numerous envelopes carried by Charles Lindbergh including three
covers with blocks of Scott # 617-619, several related to National Air Mail Week, several Foreign Air Mail (FAM) including ones carried by Lindbergh; a couple of
interesting examples of Postage Due; attractive, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 10.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750
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1357 Marvelous Air Letter Sheet Collection, 1944-1963, a few hundred Air Letter Sheets perfect for the specialist; some WWII related, a few from the Korean
War era, and dozens of First Flights, Polar Flights, and Air Mail Routes; destinations include Malaysia, St Pierre & Miquelon, Honduras, England, Mexico, France,
Netherlands, Italy, Germany, Belgium, Canada, Egypt, Australia, and Ireland; the perfect study for commercially produced letter sheets, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping
charges apply - weight 5.6 lbs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

1358 U.S., 1951, First Polar Airmail, Oslo Norway to Fairbanks AK. A holding of 67 postcards with Oslo c.d.s. and purple circular cachet “FIRST POLAR
AIRMAIL - OSLO MAY 29, 1951- OSLO-FAIRBANKS”. Reverse side bears wavy line Fairbanks receiving c.d.s. These cards were produced as fund raisers for the
Damon Runyon Cancer Fund. Currently these cards are selling in the $10-$25 range. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

ROCKET MAIL

1359 United States, International Rocket Mail Collection, 1961, the definitive documentation from the 25th anniversary flights of the 1936 rocket mail to Mexico
in a Scott Specialty album; preproduction photo essay of the 1961 rocket adhesive and photographic black & white proof of the American Legion envelope cachet;
presentation folder (blue) from the July 2nd event as well as the rare (5 made) pink folder planned; color separation proofs of the souvenir sheet (black, scarlet, blue,
yellow, yellow and blue); perforated téte-béche sheets of labels used on flown covers, gutter blocks (including marked “Specimen”), imperforate sheets tete beche used
in presentation folders, imperforate sheets with overprint “Rocket United Nations”, souvenir sheet overprinted with both “Specimen” and “Rocket United Nations”;
flown covers on test rockets including several burned or otherwise mangled; series of other overprints as well as Paisley Rocketeers Society of Scotland flown letters;
unlikely to ever be as extensively duplicated and beautifully written up, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 4.2 1bs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $500 - 750

STAMPLESS COVERS

1360 United States, US and Early GB to America, 1833-1902, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 3.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1361 West Virginia Cover Collection, approximately 75 including 14 stampless with manuscript town cancels, 1818-50, including Callaghans, Davis Mills, Glade
Farms (postmaster free frank), Grafton (1844), & Woodstock (1818), 7 with original contents, 60 1868-1943 stamped, mostly advertising and #186 to England and a
WWII Patriotic to Cuba, few faults as always, generally Fine to Very Fine, see them all online, some ex-Herbert Kagan. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

1362 Stampless Folded Letter Collection, 1820-45, 19th century correspondence consisting of 17 letters, a printed notice, and a deed for land; beautifully partially
printed 1820 deed for property in New Jersey for $20; 1847 insurance bill for interest on the premium note, 1845 Post Office Department instruction number 1, 1848
instruction to cancel life insurance policy, with blue CDS, 1848 inquiry to the State Treasurer concerning taxes owed to Michigan, 1843 with blue Buffalo cancel,
PAID 5 addressed to New London CT, 1824 letter from New York to Baltimore concerning receipt of $2,000, 1839 New York Banking Company saying the $2 notes
have not been signed nor dated, 1825 addressed to attorney on Pine Street NY, 1820 concerning interest on company shares, 1824 New York to Baltimore, 1834 short
commercial note from NY to Philadelphia, 1844 Washington City to Hagerstown with a bank receipt, Upper Marlboro red CDS to George Town DC, plus others;
enjoyable, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

GENERAL POSTAL HISTORY BY YEAR

1363 Handful of Early Covers, 1851, 45 small envelopes and a few folded letters franked with #11; cancels include manuscript, CDS, Paid, and grid; town cancels
include Lowell, Philadelphia, Charleston, Templeton, Minersville, West Hartford, Savannah, Antseena-Otie, Middleton, Worchester, Johnstown, Richmond, New-

York, Cincinnati, Boston, Baltimore, Chicago, and Annapolis; condition varies, stamps could be fun to plate, Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350
AT oy
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1364 XTransatlantic Covers, 1848-62, nine folded letters from New York to France (3), Germany (4) or Switzerland (2) with a nice range of markings, Very Fine.
Estimate $200 - 300
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CANCELS & POSTMARKS

1365 Collection & Accumulation of Precancels, 1922-76, From the 1922 issue to the Americana Series, many thousands of precancels, much of it organized on
pages or in glassines, but an entire shoebox of them just waiting to be sorted. Heavy emphasis on the Washington Bicentennial issue of 1932 with 14 albums organized
alphabetically first by state, then by town. Thousands too of the 4th bureau issue, both on and off pages. Accompanying this lot are three catalogs from the Precancel
Stamp Society: Bureau Precancels (3rd Edition), Town & Type Catalog (5th Edition & unopened), and Washington Bicentennial Precancels (3rd Edition). Also, three
like-new Town & Type Precancel albums: California, Illinois and Ohio, generally Fine to Very Fine, a quick flip of one album of the Washington Bicentennial viewable
online. Shipping charges apply - weight 81 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1366 U.S. Postal Agency, Cali, Colombia, Selected Covers, 1940-42, 11 covers through Cali Postal Agency comprising two registered covers from U.S. to Chile and
Colombia; two Canal Zone with Airmail cancels; three registered Argentina, two to U.S. and one to England; two registered Peru to U.S.; registered Bolivia to U.S;
and registered Uruguay to U.S., wonderful selection of usages through this elusive and sought-after Agency (in operation Aug. 29, 1940 to Jan. 31, 1942); few usual
cover flaws, overall Very Fine group. (photo on web site) Estimate $150 - 200

FANCY CANCELS

1367 Cancels to Tickle Your Fancy, 1870-82, Letters, numbers, stars and other fancy cancels on over 300 Bank Notes (over 100 on the 1¢ Franklin and over 200 on
the 3¢ Washington). Perfect for sprucing up any existing U.S. collection, generally Fine to Very Fine, viewable online in its entirety. Shipping charges apply - weight
0.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

FANCY CANCELS: LETTERS

1368 U.S., Letters of Merit Fancy Cancel Collection, 1861-88, group of 21 3¢ pink entires, with better cancels including Charleston SC negative “A”, Charlottesville
VA negative “CV” (S-E #LC-C4), Palmyra NY negative “S” in hexagon, Saccarappa ME Roman “X” (S-E #NS-J 21), Valparaiso IN “V” (S-E #LS-V7), Watertown NY
“W?” (S-E #LS-W4), Oxford NY “N” (S-E #LS-N5a), Lockport NY “L” (S-E #LS-L1), Hudson MI “H” (S-E #LS-H?7), etc.; most well-struck; a golden opportunity, Fine
to Very Fine, imaged in full. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

AUXILIARY MARKINGS

1369 Auxiliary Marking Collection, 1864-1943, 27 covers with auxiliary markings; pair of Scott # 65 on legal-sized envelope from Milwaukee to St Paul with
ADVERTISED 10 OCT, and UNCLAIMED, Banknote with bullseye cancel from Waupaca to Utica RETURNED TO WRITER, several turn of the century marked
RFD (Rural Free Delivery), two letters related to Camp Dix Base Hospital in WWI marked NOT IN HOSPITAL, several marked RETURN TO SENDER and
UNCLAIMED, marked OUT in retangular box, UNCLAIMED and NAME NOT IN DIRECTORY, NOT THERE and DO NOT REMAIL IN THIS ENVELOPE
OR WRAPPER, negative letter cancel of 1881 entire marked FORWARDED, RECEIVED WITHOUT POSTMARK, Pocono Park postcard that reads CALLED
OUT AND NOT IN DIRECTORY, commercial FDC with NOT AT ADDRESS GIVEN NEW YORK-NEW YORK, and American Railway Express Co envelope
without postmark that reads RECEIVED AT ROCHESTER NY STUCK TO ANOTHER LETTER; interesting array, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site)

Estimate $200 - 300

TOWN POSTMARKS
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1370 «<XXHuntsville Ala., a lady’s small cover and three folded letters each with well-struck blue “5” in solid star with negative stars, cover to Athens Tenn. with blue
“PAID” handstamp and small label “Away with Melancholy” and a few bars of music, first folded letter datelined Nov. 14th 1850 to Kingston Tenn., light waterstaining
at bottom left, second folded letter datelined Oct. 15th 1847 to Col. James Lamar in Van Buren Ala. also with blue “PAID” handstamp and ms. ‘charge 83 at top, third
folded letter datelined Dec. 6, 1851 to “Marion Town” Ala., Very Fine strikes, ex-Lippman. Estimate $200 - 300
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COLLECTIONS UNITED STATES

STATE /TERRITORIAL POSTAL HISTORY
ALASKA TERRITORY

1371 Territory of Alaska Collection, 1902-48, 36 envelopes and postcards from pre-statehood Alaska; 1943 Ketchikan on Crosby cover to VP at Western Union,
1930 Dan Creek perfectly canceled in Molly Pitcher overprint, 1940 Ketchikan on busy Roessler cachet, 1941 Klawock Emergency Air Mail on Crosby, 1940 Juneau
on Crosby cachet, 1939 Unalakleet addressed to Maine, 1905 Ketchikan penny postcard to Minneapolis, Nome 1903 from Nome Mining and Trading to MN lumber
company, 1908 Juneau on Sitka postcard, 1943 Hapnis Crosby art to Iowa, 1938 Juneau first flight to Fairbanks and then on to Dallas, 1938 Fairbanks first flight to
Juneau and then Bremerton, 1945 Circle to Fairbanks Emergency flight, 1938 Wiseman Emergency flight to Fairbanks, 1929 Skagway postcard of Juneau, 1929 RPO
with Molly Pitcher franking, 1933 Nenana Emergency mail to Takotna, 1935 printed cachet with RPO cancel, 1941 Hooper Bay dog team post with great Fay Muridge
cachet, 1941 Wainwright to Kotzebue Emergency mail service; other cancels include McKinley Park, Circle Springs, Kotzebue, Shishmaref, Dillingham, Barrow,
Fairbanks, Funter, and Russian Mission; fascinating group, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

ALASKA

1372 Land of the Midnight Sun Collection of Alaska, 1909-80, Scott Specialty binder packed hundreds of ephemera items related to Alaska; Alaska bus tokens,
1987//1994 (10 in total) mint State Duck stamps (many with stub), several SQL cards (Adak, Anchorage, Eleventh, Amchitka Island, South Pole, and more), about
100 precancels, Canadian Semi-Official, wonderful indigenous people postcards, postcards and envelopes from Adm Byrd’s South Pole Expedition, better First Day
Cover honoring 1937 Alaska stamp, color sterographic cards, covers from the 1934 Aleutian Islands Survey Expedition, luggage tage from Glacier Park Hotel, local
post block from Deadhorse, several McDonald territory stamps (including on cover), great selection of Liquor Revenue Stamps (1 pint, 4/5 quart, 1 quart, 25 gallons,
and 3 gallons, a number of 1909 Alaska-Yukon-Pacific Exposition labels, about 50 Arctic Air Mercy Flight triagular labels (includes album pages), and more; delicious
for the collector captivated by this chilly state, Fine to Very Fine, ex Gatsby. Shipping charges apply - weight 4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

ARIZONA

1373 United States, Arizona Postal History, 1872-1906, 28 Arizona towns and a few Territorials in clear sleeves; includes Fort Apache, Phoenix, Payson, Mineral
Park, Wagoner, Skull Valley, Harrington, Sentinel, Patagonia, Pantano, Pine, Cochise, Scottsdale, Prescott, Hot Springs, Seligman, Tempe, Fort Huachuca, Talklai,
Nogales, and Wagoner; destinations include Denmark, England, and Turkey; attractive uprated Penalty envelope from the Department of the Interior; attractive, Fine
to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

CONNECTICUT

1374 Connecticut Postal History Collection, 1831-1990s, varied group of thousands of covers and cards, arranged in boxes and binders; many stampless, dozens
franked with 1851, 1857, grilled, 1869 and Bank Note issues, with numerous town cancels (sorted by town and county), RPO Foreign usages, a Canadian Dead Letter
marking, forwardings in Europe, a range of rates and usages, thousands of early stamped covers with RPOs, United States used abroad, Patriotics, Carriers, Postage
Due, Special Delivery, hundreds of advertising, flights, Shanghai, Marine Corps Haiti, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, Alaska, ladies covers, mourning covers, Registered (several
with #F1); also included is significant used and unused postal stationery from all eras, and this just scrapes the surface, fancy cancels, who knows what else, condition
is mixed as you would expect for a collection of this age and scope; useful material throughout with possible finds, generally Fine to Very Fine, a fun lot. Shipping
charges apply - weight 37.4 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

NEW JERSEY

1375 Monmouth County, NJ Postal History, 1866-1936, about 200 envelopes, postal cards, and postcards from northern NJ just east of Trenton; most are
individually sleeved or on black stock pages and are ready for the postal historian to organize; includes 3 Scott # 65 on triple rate from Holmdel, 1877 Leonardville
with letter from Leonard, Asbury Park Advertising, First Flight Asbury Park to Newark autographed by the pilot, 1842 SFL from Eaton Town, Fancy Cancels, nice
selection of Banknotes and Washington Franklins; two dozen are related to the NJ Turnpike and about 30 are focused on Long Branch; interesting, Fine to Very Fine,
ex- Washburne. Shipping charges apply - weight 5.2 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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COLLECTIONS BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
BRITISH COMMONWEALTH

GREAT BRITAIN

1376 Great Britain, Serious Isles of Scilly Postal History Collection, 1829-modern, over 130 covers plus stamps (off and on piece), plus picture post cards and
more, including a handfull of mint stamps, all relating to the Cornish Isles of Scilly, presented on homemade pages in three binders; the highlight of the collection
is undoubtedly a magnificent strike of a “SCILLY” straightline postmark on an 1829 folded letter sheet (a second example of the postmark, on a docketed 1832
folded letter sheet, is less-well struck); also featured are an 1836 Penzance stampless folded letter sheet plus about a half-dozen Queen Victoria-franked items; nice
selection of Airmail items including First Flight Covers (including helicopter), modern Great Britain First Day Covers cancelled in the Isles, a 1971 National Postal
Strike First Day Cover of Outer Island Agents £1 Express on 10sh Local Postal Service Penzance label, incoming mail (including cover from USSR), Gugh Island
covers, St. Mary’s stamps, a slew of picture post cards relating to life on the Isles, and extensive write-ups providing history and background, Very Fine overall, a lovely
holding; see a sampling online. Shipping charges apply - weight 12.4 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1377 Great Britain, Mostly Used Dealer Stock, 1841-2005, On about 300 “107” cards and in an additional stockbook of many hundreds more stamps, a mostly used
accumulation with strong classics and substantial catalogue value. Better used include #3 (block of six), 29 (plate 12), 45, 49 (plates 5 & 6), 67 (2), 70, 73, 85, 96 (3),
103-104, 105 (2), 107, 108 (3), 122 (7), 126 (5), 129-138, 138a (3), 139 (3), 173c, 179 (8), 180 (6), 222-224. Some decent mint too, like #130, 135, 223, and dozens of
complete booklets. Condition varies across the board, but overall Fine to Very Fine, additional images available online. Shipping charges apply - weight 5.8 Ibs. (photo
on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1378 Great Britain, Massive & Diverse Queen Elizabeth IT Group, 1950s-80s, housed in nine thick stockbooks, many hundreds of primarily mint with decent
used Queen Elizabeth II issues in all varieties, including definitives with better values, watermark varieties, phosphorous types, minor printing flaws, booklet panes,
Machins with coils, etc.; commemoratives in blocks; the value is clearly in the mint; a few adhere to the page but generally pop off, the vast majority are fresh and Fine
to Very Fine or better never hinged, a great lot for online sales. Shipping charges apply - weight 30 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1379 Great Britain, Mostly Mint Premium Items, 1881-2010, Mostly on stock cards and sheets, a lot of better material, as well as some complete sheets, booklets
and numerous presentation packs from the Royal Mail. Many items in the $10-30 range, but some higher too, like a mint block of four of #268, gutter pair of MH176,
used 223, and a smidgen of British Commonwealth, such as three sets of the 1948 reissue of the Falkland Dependencies #1L1-8, listed in Stanley Gibbons as #G9-16.
Many other interesting items as well, for example, scarce Cinderella labels from the 1924 Mount Everest Expedition and the 1954 Australian Expedition to Antarctica,
a Queen Elizabeth II Portrait Coin Collection from the Royal Mint, Lundy mint blocks of four, a souvenir programme from the 1937 Coronation of King George VI
& Queen Elizabeth and one from the 1953 Coronation of Queen Elizabeth II, both in excellent condition, as well as a well-filled stamp album from back in the day
commemorating Queen Elizabeth IT’s ascension with mounted mint from across the British Empire. Owner states over $5,000 in catalogue value, generally Fine to
Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 7.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1380 Great Britain, Mostly MNH Collection, 1924-78, A remainder collection in a Scott Specialty album with all stamps in black mounts and the vast majority
never hinged. Virtually complete from 1964 onwards with better sets, such as #187-200 & 317-33. Also, an additional stockbook of Wildings & Machins and other
mint & used duplicates, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1381 Great Britain, 1950’s, Herm Island Pigeon Post Covers, Large Holding. 150 small pigeon post envelopes (3.5” x 2.5”) each franked with a 1s pigeon stamp
printed by Waterloo & Sons in London and tied by 1950’s c.d.s. Herm Is land postmark. Envelopes have metal grommet at bottom left to attach to pigeon’s leg. These
were produced by Tatham Stamp Co. and their descriptive text detailing this most unusual mail service accompanies most of the envelopes. This may be the largest
remaining holding of these covers. Recent eBay sales have been in the $10-$50 range each! Their potential value as a promotional item should not be overlooked. Nice
condition throughout. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1382 Great Britain, A Good Start, 1860-1982, pair of premium Lighthouse hingeless albums housing the start of a great Great Britain collection; about 100 Scott
# 33 as part of a plating study, also 13 color and plate number varities for # 58; the albums are modest to moderately populated with mint examples principally in the
QEII era; attractive selection of Regional Issues including Northern Ireland, Scotland, as well as Wales and Monmouthshire, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply
- weight 9 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

1383 Great Britain Mint “Postage” Accumulation, disorganized and generally post-1980s sets, singles, S/S, mini-sheets, part-sheets, prestige booklets, presentation
packs, etc. with some duplication, numerous “Ist” and “2nd” rate issues, etc., also includes a stock book of used classic to modern period singles, NH or self-adhesive,
generally PO fresh and VE, significant face value. Shipping charges apply - weight 6.2 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

1384 Great Britain, Position & Cancellation Study, 1856 (Scott 20), old school collection consisting of about 225 watermark #20 Large Crown perf 14 stamps
hinged on quadrille pages; most have both plate and position annotated around the stamps; condition varies as common for this period, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on
web site) Estimate $150 - 200
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COLLECTIONS BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
GREAT BRITAIN & CHANNEL ISLANDS

1385 Great Britain & Channel Islands, “Getting to the Bottom of It, Mint & Used Accumulation, 1840-1980s, In two big boxes, many 1000’ of stamps in
glassines, on old album pages, on stocksheets, counter pages, some still on paper or just loose; and once I discovered a Penny Black and a couple of Seahorses, I
continued digging but never did reach the bottom of either box. Now it’s your turn! Overall Fine to Very Fine, also includes two specialised Gibbons catalogues and
numerous unopened Hawid mounts. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

CHANNEL ISLANDS

1386 Channel Islands Collection, mostly Mint Never Hinged complete to the 2000, plus many better items not often seen including German Occupation issues in
a variety of shades and multiples both on and off cover, imperf 1p reds with Maltese crosses, couple other Great Britain stamps with either Island cancel or appropriate
numeral cancel, 3 Guernsey bisects on cover/card, plus a Jersey identification card (no stamp) and an unused Jersey food ration, plus blocks of 4 (including Guernsey
#8-23), sheetlets, gutter pairs, many booklets, unused postal stationery, mostly in Lighthouse hingeless albums (4 Guernsey, 3 Jersey and 5 Isle of Man), but each has
one 3-ring binder of the early issues on homemade pages with informative write ups, also includes over 350 Isle of Man first day covers, and a small group of Lundy
Island stamps, overall Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1387 Great Britain & Channel Islands, Dashing Mostly Mint Collection, 1840-1990, In a Scott Specialty album with all stamps in black mounts, a mostly used
collection until 1924, then almost entirely mint from then on; after 1936, only appears to be missing some watermark & phosphor varieties of the Wildings and is
otherwise complete. Better include used #1, 3-4, 8-9, 26-27, 32, 43, 49, 51, 54, 59, 61-62, 66, 78-82, 96, 98-102, 111-22, 126, 127-38, 155-56, 222-24, 309-12, and mint
187-200, 249-50, 268, 286-89, etc. As an added bonus, three White Ace albums of moderately-filled mint collections of Guernsey (1941-78), Alderney (1983-85),
Jersey (1941-80) and Isle of Man (1973-80). Condition of some early Britain may vary, but generally Fine to Very Fine, additional images online. Shipping charges
apply - weight 14.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1388 Channel Islands & Isle of Man Mint Collections, 1941-94, A virtually complete mint collection, and mostly never hinged, of Guernsey (1941-94), Jersey
(1943-94) and Alderney (1983-94) along with Isle of Man (1958-94); a clean and attractive collection all in clear mounts and housed in three binders, generally Fine
to Very Fine, a quick flip of Isle of Man for your reference. Shipping charges apply - weight 7 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

ISLE OF MAN

1389 Isle of Man, the 1st Postage Due Set in Sheets, 1973. In MNH complete sheets of 100 (2x folded). Seldom offered, bargain! Generally Fine to Very Fine. Scott
$2,950. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

AUSTRALIA & STATES

1390 Australia & States, Mostly Used Accumulation with Strong Modern, 1867-2018, Along with a handful from the States and a few hundred from the
Dependencies, nearly 4,000 stamps from Australia on manila stockpages and organized by Scott number. A mostly used accumulation with some better items in the
mix, but the strength is in the modern era with many higher value stamps even in light duplication. Condition varies mostly with the States, but generally Fine to Very
Fine, owner states CV around $4,500. Shipping charges apply - weight 3 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

AUSTRALIA

1391 Australia, Mostly Used Holding on Stocksheets, 1913-66, Over 2,000 stamps with strength in the Roos & KGV issues. Arranged in ascending Scott order,
there is some light duplication and each stamp is identified by number and 2020 catalogue value. Total CV as stated by the owner is $4,247, overall Fine to Very Fine,
entire lot viewable online. (photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350

BAHRAIN

1392 Bahrain, Fairly Comprehensive Collection, 1938-60, hinged on Scott Specialty pages, over 100 stamps in total, all but two mint; high values throughout,
including #12-14, 31-37, 38-61A plus Queen Elizabeth II complete, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300
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COLLECTIONS BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
BANGLADESH

1393 Bangladesh, Local Handstamps Specialized Collection of Earlier Issues, 1971-1973, 1995, well over 500 early mint Bangladesh overprints used between
March 1971 to April 1973, with about 50 small sets with different overprints from Pakistan 1961-63 definitive set, plus approximately 300 used, 14 postally used covers
Bangladesh overprint stamps of Pakistan issues, 130+ Aerogram and Postal Stationary unused entires from Pakistan with different Bangladesh overprints, stamps and
covers from 1971-72 (the first couple years to issued stamps) and Scott 496 (2 blocks of four, the Hossain issue was withdrawn shortly after issuance due to his being
a member of the political opposition), very rare specialized collection with this quantity of early handstamp issues, from Leo Malz collection, generally Fine to Very
Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 5 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

BARBADOS

1394 Barbados, Parallel Mint & Used Collection, 1852-1967, In one binder of homemade pages, a double collection with mint on one side and used on the
opposite. Additional stockpages in the back and better items to be found throughout, such as mint #2, 60-61, 79, 88, and used 14, 15, 20a, 25-26, 30, 66-67, 77, 79,
90-98, 148, 216-27. Condition varies a bit, but generally Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 4.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

BRITISH HONDURAS

1395 British Honduras, Used Collection, 1904-63, strong, clean collection with numerous better including the high values, all on quadrille pages and including
two pages of George VI period town cancels, many premium with #62-71, 75-84, 92-104, B1-B5, etc., Fine to Very Fine, an exemplary used collection from this
underappreciated country. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.6 lbs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

CHRISTMAS ISLAND

1396 Christmas Island, Cocoanut Plantations Locals Group, 1916-34, on homemade exhibition-style page plus stockpages, a joyful little holding of these Central
Pacific Mail Boat Service Locals; stamps comprise 1916 First Issue 5&cent (no gum), 1921 Second Issue 5&cent (no gum), plus 1934 Fourth Issue 10¢ sheetlet of four
(never hinged, but with interleaving adhering) and single used; covers comprise Oct. 12, 1918 Papeete cover with Large Palm Tree cancel (First Issue), and Fourth
Issue-franked Dec. 25, 1934 (2), May 25, 1935 and Dec. 25, 1936 covers, all additionally franked by various French Polynesia adhesives save one 1934 cover, franked
with Cook Islands 2d block of four; clean and sound, Very Fine, fully imaged online. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

GAMBIA

1397 1898-1959, the collection of five Reigns with most issues complete (Scott 12//167), including Scott #28-39, 41-64, 70-86, and 102-120 (lightly browned gum),
o0.g., mainly Fine to Very Fine. SG 21//185; £1,700 ($2,200). Scott $1,920. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

INDIA & STATES

1398 India & States, 1882-1976, mostly used collection, hinged in 2 Scott albums, with minor duplication. Some useful early issues and quite a range of States
although mostly the commoner issues. Some faults, generally Fine to Very Fine. A sampling has been imaged on the web. Shipping weight 10.2 Ibs / 4.6 kilos. Shipping
charges apply - weight 10.2 Ibs. Scott $1,800. (photo on web site) Estimate $150 - 200

IRELAND

1399 Ireland, Modern Mint Collection, 1992-2001, A Minkus album with stamps both hinged and in mounts. A few used sprinkled about but otherwise all mint
with many complete sets, souvenir sheets, miniature sheets and booklets. Owner’s CV exceeds $2,750, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

MALAYA

1400 Malaya, Riveting Revenue Collection, 1869-1903, Hinged on quadrille pages, an old-time collection of Strait Settlements, Malaya & Federated States revenues
in both used & unused condition. A total of 276 virtually all-different including many scarcer items, such as the following (referencing the 5th edition of the Barefoot
Guide): Malaya Foreign Bill #11-14, Marine Policies 1-20, 22-23, 25-29, 32, Judicial #14, 17, 25, 32, 35, 47, 49, 91, and nine specimen overprints on the 1869 issue.
Federated States include Negri Sembilan Judicial 8, Selangor Judicial 17-22 (in black) & 21-22 (in red), and Sungei Ujong 6-7. Many overprint varieties too, such as
various lengths, roman/italic, upwards/downwards OP, different colors, even an error on Perak revenue 4a (double overprint, one inverted). Put a reminder on your
phone now, because you won't want to miss this one! overall Fine to Very Fine, collection photographed in full. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000
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COLLECTIONS BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
NEW ZEALAND

1401 New Zealand, All Used Collection in Stockbook, 1882-2016, In one stockbook, over 1,600 different stamps with many better items, such as #78, 147, 301,
AR35, etc. Owner states CV at $1,778. Condition does vary on some of the earlies, but generally Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $350 - 500

NORTH BORNEO

1402 North Borneo, Collection, 1883-1957, including Scott #1-3, 4,5, 6, 18, 34, 45, 48-49, 50-51, 58, 74-78, 89-90, 91-100, 101a, 105-119, 120-123, 124-135, 144-
149, 152-156 (3), 157 (flat gum), 160-162 and 183, all unused, mostly o.g., some faults as one might expect, generally Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site)
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

NORTHERN NIGERIA

1403 Northern Nigeria, Near-complete Collection, 1900-12, complete sets hinged on Scott Specialty pages; includes #1-52 less #18A; £1 King George V (#52) no
gum, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,477. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

RHODESIA

1404 Interesting Rhodesia Collection, formed by a recently deceased and very knowledgeable collector, consisting of Nyasaland, Northern Rhodesia, Southern
Rhodesia, Rhodesia & Nyasaland, Rhodesia, including many complete sets plus covers, varieties, complete and exploded booklets, postal stationery, in mounts on
homemade pages in a 3-inch thick binder, presumably some Never Hinged, overall Very Fine, see everything online in a short video. (photo on web site)

Estimate $600 - 800

SOUTH AFRICA & STATES
SOUTH AFRICA

1405 South Africa, Illustrated Postal Card Stock, 1930s-, huge accumulation of a few thousand from the 1930s onwards but mostly post-WWII; many different
issues and views with lots of Thematic and Topical interest. Ranges from the early 2d Springbok, 1d Van RiebecK’s Ship, 1}2d Tiger, 2d Zebra and 1%c Bull issues
(H&G #10 to 45) on bi-colored cards to more modern multi-colored cards of the 1%c Bull, 3¢ Bird, 3¢ Flower, Fruits, Dams, Rugby, Rhinos, Raptors and others. Sets
include views of architecture, tourist sites, natural landscape, wildlife, birds, flowers etc. Predominantly unused with many complete mint sets but still including many
postally used with some postmark interest; some duplication throughout, condition very clean, generally Fine to Very Fine. An excellent opportunity for an eBay seller
or a collector/dealer who knows how to market this type of material. Shipping charges apply - weight 40.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1406 South Africa, Collection of Approximately 120 Covers, 1904-62, a few are registered postal stationery, neatly presented on pages in two binders, with
registered, airmail, and censored usages; nice frankings, three covers to the United States have US Postage Dues applied on arrival; included with this lot is the
1952 Handbook/Catalogue. Union of South Africa Stamps with dust jacket, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 7.4 1bs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $500 - 750

SOUTH WEST AFRICA

1407 South West Africa, Collection of 21 “C. Smithers” First Flight Covers, 1931, dated between March and December, comprising South West Africa/Imperial
Airways feeder service from outlying towns to Windhoek and 19 Dec. 1931 Windhoek to Kimberly South West Africa feeder link and onwards to Capetown, Fine to
Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

1408 South West Africa, Collection of 32 Covers and Cards, 1918-69, neatly presented on written-up pages, attractive frankings and usages, Fine to Very Fine.
Shipping charges apply - weight 2.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $150 - 200
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COLLECTIONS BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
ST. VINCENT

1409 St. Vincent, All Mint Dealers Inventory, 1866-2001. A great run of mint sets, some specimens, back of the book, Grenadines all mounted on 800 plus 102
cards ready for online resale beginning with Scott 6 catalogue $300. (slight thin), 62 -69 Cat $67., 69 cat $14., 95-97 specimens Cat $90., 154-155 Cat. $27., 186-197 (4
sets) Cat $176., 226-240 (2 sets) Cat $65., 279-294 (2 sets) Cat. $60., 407-425 (2 sets) cat $60., 465-469 (12 sets) Cat $108. A superior high-quality stock loaded with
better topicals. Well worth a look, condition is very nice mainly E-V.E or better and mainly N.H. Shipping charges apply - weight 5.5 Ibs. (photo on web site)
Estimate $750 - 1,000

1410 St. Vincent & Grenadines, Impressive Progressive Color Proofs, 1987, Many thousands of progressive color proofs showcasing six to seven different stages
of the printing process, each in packs of 500 to 1000. The two issues of St. Vincent covered here are the souvenir sheets for the Sesquicentennial of Queen Victoria’s
Accession to the Throne (#1022) and the Automobile Centenary (#1048-51). Also included are the Queen Victoria issues for the Grenadines (#573) and Bequia
(#250), overall Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 92 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

STRAITS SETTLEMENTS

32 QENTS

1411
1411 1867, Stamps of India surcharged, 1'2c on ‘a to 4c on 1la and 32c on 2a (Scott 1-4, 9), unusually bright and fresh, Fine to Very Fine, top two values
backstamped. SG 1/4, 9; £1,500 ($1,940). Scott $1,370. Estimate $500 - 750

TONGA

1412 Tonga, Butterflies & Titanic, Wholesale Group, Perf & Imperf, 2012, Tonga #1177 Democracy & Reconstruction ($30 per sheet of 6); #1178-79 Titanic
issues ($20.50 per set), plus Tonga Niuafoou Butterflies #275-86 ($54.20 per set) & #287 ($55 per sheetlet of 12); also includes the following errors not listed in Scott;
#275-86, missing “L” in the denominations that contain the word “Butterfly” (catalog for normal set is $54.20, these errors retail $50 each); each issue is perforate and
imperforate, without any premium for imperfs or the errors; 100 complete units, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 7.8 Ibs. 2020 Scott
$42,780. (photo on web site) Estimate $800 - 1,200

TRISTAN DA CUNHA

1413 Outstanding Tristan da Cunha Collection, formed by a recently deceased and very knowledgeable collector, begins with late 1930’s covers with stamps from
Great Britain or Ascension or St. Helena to various foreign destinations, then the potato stamp essay sheet and a facsimile sheet signed by the designer, then #1-12
plus short set on registered cover, #14-27 plus set on Fe 7 1956 cruise ship corner card cover, #14-24 with bottom right corner selvage and an exploded booklet, #28-
41 plus #28-38 on first day cover and an exploded booklet, #42-54 (2 sets including 1 with matching “3” in bottom selvage, #J1-J5, #55-67 plus set on oversized first
day cover plus #55-63 bottom right corner blocks of 4, #71-84 plus set on 2 first day covers and an exploded booklet, #108 pane of 60, #113-115 plus set on first day
cover, #141-152 plus set on first day cover, #162-173 plus set on first day cover and set of corner blocks with different watermark orientations, ends with #278-281, also
includes a handful of varieties and gutter pairs, postal stationery and 11 picture postcards, in mounts on homemade pages in four 3-ring binders plus a fifth binder of
covers, Very Fine or better, see everything online in 5 videos. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

AREA COLLECTIONS
BRITISH COMMONWEALTH

1414 British Commonwealth, Progressive Color Proofs in Full Sheets, 1984-86, At least 350 full sheets and many other large blocks and pairs, all unlisted
imperforates and numerous progressive color proofs, for example, Nevis #507-16 and St. Vincent 980-980I. Other areas represented in this lot are St. Lucia, the
Grenadines of St. Vincent along with Bequia & Union Island, and Tuvalu and the surrounding islands of Nanumea & Nanumaga, overall Very Fine. Shipping
charges apply - weight 13 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600
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COLLECTIONS BRITISH COMMONWEALTH - COLLECTIONS BRITISH NORTH AMERICA
BRITISH AFRICA

1415 British Africa, Exciting Revenue Collection, 1884-1924, Hinged on quadrille pages, an old-time collection of British Africa revenues in both used & unused
condition. Over 250 virtually all-different including many scarcer items, such as the following (referencing the 5th edition of the Barefoot Guide): British East Africa
Consular #1-2, Judicial 1-2, 4 and many hard-to-find inland revenue handstamps on 1894 issue, Gold Coast Judicial 1-9, Niger Coast Consular 1, 4-5, 7-8, Rhodesia
Revenue 20, 22-23, Southern Rhodesia 1-2, Seychelles Revenue 7-15, 22, and Bill strips of three of 1-4, Sierra Leone Stamp Duty 5-11, Somaliland Court Fees 5-7
(words 45mm apart), 5-6 & 10 (words 37mm apart), 11A & 11B, Uganda Revenue 1-7, 15, 71-76, Zanzibar Revenue 24-27, 30-32, 42-43 including overprint varieties,
such as #50 inverted. I probably don’t need to ask this, but when are we going to see a lot like this again? overall Fine to Very Fine, collection photographed in full.
(photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

BRITISH EUROPE

1416 British Europe, GB & Colonies Dealer Stock, 1864-1974, a few thousand mint fresh in glassines from GB, Gibraltar, Malta, Ireland, Cyprus, with a little
Heligoland sprinkled in; Great Britain includes #33, 58, 159-172, 309 (4), 310 (2), 311 (2), 312 (2), four sets 313-316, 378 (11); includes MEE, Postage Due, Eritrea,
EAF Somalia, Tripolitania, Morocco, Tangier, Levant, and Herm Island; Gibraltar 96-99, 132-145, 157-159, 160 (3); Cyprus #20 (block of 4), 125-132, 148, 152-155,
179-182, 195 (2), 196 (2), 197 (2); Malta #1 signed McC ($900), 191-205, unexploded booklets; Ireland #15-18, 148 (4), 154, 156, 158, 172, 175-176 blocks of 4; and
Heligoland including 5-20; wonderfully fresh with minimal duplication perfect for dealers; catalog $6,600+, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 5 Ibs.
(photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1417 British Europe, Virtually Complete Collections of Channel Islands and Ireland, 1922-2000, The Channel Isles neatly presented in five slipcased Lighthouse
hingeless albums covering Alderney, Guernsey, Isle of Man, Jersey and (geographically improperly) British Antarctic Territories (including the £1 Endurance),
the fifth volume with Channel Islands pages (and some stamps) to 2003; the Emerald Isle (to 1998) arrayed in two slipcased Lighthouse albums; fresh and bright
throughout, with nice early overprints including #10A, 23-35, and Seahorses (#13, 36, 56-58, 77-79, 93-95), strong offering of many sought-after definitives and
commemorative sets, Airs, Dues, early Europas, se-tenants, etc.; nice quality throughout with much modern material often missing, Very Fine, see a glimmering of
whats in store online. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

BRITISH PACIFIC

1418 Pacific Ocean and Antartica, Mint Pristine Pacific Perfection Collections, 1984-1221, three collections in one; White Ace Micronesia 1984-1991 MNH
complete in black mounts plus newer material in need of future mounting; White Ace Palau 1983-1990 with a similar amount for future mounting, and White Ace
Marshall Islands 1984-1990 with a large future addition to be accomplished; everything is complete, post office fresh, and mint never hinged; Face was $690, Very Fine.
Shipping charges apply - weight 14.2 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1419 British Pacific, Multiple Countries All Mint Collections, 1930-1990. Housed in a binder neatly mounted in mounts on pages are the following countries all
in mint sets & singles, Australian Antarctic Territory, Christmas Island, Cocos Islands, Nauru, Tokelau, British Honduras, Solomon Islands, and a volume devoted to
printing varieties. A nice clean collection ready for sale by country. Please check out the scans. All appear F.-V.E. o.g. or N.H. with few, if any, faults. (photo on web site)

Estimate $750 - 1,000

1420 Australia & Dependencies, Mostly Modern Used Collection, 1946-2018, In one stockbook, an entirely used collection of Australia, A.A.T., Christmas Island,
and the Cocos Islands with what appears to be no duplication. Nearly 3,000 stamps with many complete sets and an owner CV of approximately $3,000. Numerous
International Post stamp sets, such as #1839-46, 1979-82 & 3889-93, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

BRITISH NORTH AMERICA

CANADA & PROVINCES

1421 Canada & Provinces, Canada O Canada, 1865-2021, fresh and useable Canada from the classics to the modern; mostly mint Newfoundland on Scott pages in
mounts decently populated between 1886-1941 (also 1939 Postage Due); Canada unused on counter book pages including Scott # 34 block of 4, 36 pair, 85 pair MNH,
86 pair MNH, 98 pair, 107 MNH, 112 pair, 115 MNH, 117 MNH, 123 paste up coil of 4, 124 paste up coil of 4 MNH, 125 paste up coil of 4 MNH (with unlisted LP),
127 paste up coil pair, 127 paste up coil of 4 MNH, 131 Experimental Toronto pair MNH, 178 LP, 178 leader strip of 4, 110 plate block of 8, 118 plate block of 8 MNH;
attractive blocks and just the right amount of modern; also some covers from early Airmail to modern; owner catalog $6,500; usable, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping
charges apply - weight 6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1422 Canada & Provinces, “Hot Mess Series” Mint & Used Accumulation with Covers, 1870-2000s, Don't be turned off by the word “mess”. For the reseller, these
are exactly the kinds of lots that usually turn the biggest profit. In one big box, many 1000’s of stamps in glassines, on old album pages, on stocksheets, counter pages,
some still on paper or just loose; revenues, plate blocks, FDCs, a good deal of Newfoundland, there’s a lot here, just needs some organization, generally Fine to Very
Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400
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COLLECTIONS BRITISH NORTH AMERICA - COLLECTIONS WORLDWIDE
CANADA

1423 1893-1930, an assembly of more than 40 stamps, comprising Scott #46-47, 66-72, 74-84 with additional #83, 89-95, 96-103, 158-159 (2), 176-177, and F1-F3,
fresh, o.g. or large part, various degrees of hingeing a few with disturbed gum, a few with faults but overall a useful assemblage, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $10,076. (photo
on web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1424 Canada, Excellent Dealer’s Stock of Complete Booklets, 1935-97, Several hundred booklets in #3 glassines, identified by Unitrade number and stored in two
14-inch and two 7-inch red dealer boxes; the smaller boxes contain King George V and (mostly) King George VI, the larger boxes are all Queen Elizabeth II; the lot
starts with a very nice French #BK25 ($350), but most of these two boxes are in the $20-$50 range, and there is some serious duplication, e.g. French #BK34a (47@$18)
and French #BK34d (116@$75!); condition is generally F-VF or better; as for the value, none of the QEII booklets were counted in our Unitrade figure, but they do add
more than C$500 in face value to the lot; see a sampling online, 0.g., never hinged. Shipping charges apply - weight 9.8 Ibs. Unitrade C$12,000 over ($8,920). (photo
on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1425 Canada, Solid Foundational Collection, 1859-1972, neatly presented in a Lighthouse hingeless springback album starting with Victorian perforated issues
and running to the not as modern as it used to be; mostly used to the mid-1920s, mostly mint (and much never hinged) thereafter; attractive sets with used #158, never
hinged #155-157, 242-245, E1, E3, E6, mint and used Dues and overprinted Officials, plus several manila pages of plate blocks and further stock; a useful holding, Fine
to Very Fine with better, see it all online. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

1426 1435
1426 Selection of Ten Certed Stamps, 1897-1927, presented on two black cards, comprising #52-54, 55 (2), 56-57, 107e, 142c and MRA4iii, ranging from regummed
to never hinged, all fresh with strong colors; each with small fault(s), Very Fine or better appearing, fully imaged online, each with 2018 or 2019 P.S.E. certificate, some
graded. Estimate $200 - 300

WORLDWIDE A-Z

ALGERIA

1427 Algeria, Centennial of French Algeria, 1930, Scott #B14-16 unused OG set well-centered; sepia label set of 10 with Algerian scenes; Registered cover with
6 frankings; seven “Maxi” postcards postmarked at the International Philatelic Exposition of North Africa, also includes an admission ticket to the Exposition;
postcards are gorgeous, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $150 - 200

ARGENTINA

1428 Argentina, Old-Time Postal Stationery Wrapper Horde, 1870s-96, over 1,300 vintage wrappers, 95% from the 1870s’ Juan de Arenales Issue to the 1896
first embossed Liberty Head issue. Not sure where this lot has been over the past 120 years, but it appears mostly untouched except for the addition of a handful of
more recent items. As is typical for most Argentina lots many are postmarked Buenos Aires, but closer examination reveals many smaller towns and items are mostly
domestically used, but there is a sizeable proportion of uprated items sent to Brazil, France, Germany, Italy, and others part of the world—even to Dorpat, Russia. In
addition to the originating cancel there are numerous with numbered ‘CARTERO, BUZON;, ‘EXPEDICION;, ‘DOMICILIO LISTAS,, ‘OFICINA DE LISTAS;, ‘OC/
CS’ as well as boxed ‘DEVUELTO OFICINA DE IMPRESOS. There are many numbered individual town name cancels (it appears that the Argentine Post Office had
its own special cancels for items sent with wrappers), as well as “T” markings on Postage Due and returned items. There is one example of H&G #20b with misspelt
‘REPULIBCA (this alone catalogues $300 in the specialized Argentinian Catalogue). This lot is worthy of detailed examination by a specialist as there are many
different color and printing varieties not referenced by Higgins & Gage. A detailed examination of the addressees may also be fruitful. There is one item sent to the
former Argentinian President Carlos Pellegrini. Condition, given the age of the horde, is very good with the occasional edge creases and a very few with small edge
tears. As is typical, some items are not cancelled on the stamp but are usually cancelled on the back. This is an excellent lot for somebody to research and break down
with the aim of creating a specialized collection or for a dealer to sell the better items on eBay and wholesale the others as small bulk lots. An excellent opportunity at
the low estimate. Shipping charges apply - weight 9.2 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000
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COLLECTIONS WORLDWIDE
AUSTRIA

1429 Austria, Eclectic Viennese Balance Lot, 1886-1995, the dealer who knows Austria or the specialist will appreciate this unusual mix; Lighthouse hingleless
album generously filled mostly mint beginning with the Nazi overprints in 1945 through 1980; pair of handmade pages with images of President Miklas and President
Hainisch, appear to be autographed on the page as well as the stamp series honoring them, includes government embossed and wafer seals; 1921 Salzburg three line
local overprint (20 diff); packed stockbook mint and used 1904-1930 with strong showing of Postage Dues; specialized 19th century Newspaper collection including
P8 (12) cancel study, P9 (80) mint and used (including blocks) and on piece, and P10 (36) in blocks mint and used; several hundred mint and used sets and singles
on black stock cards and glassines annotated with catalog numbers and retail prices most in the $10-$20 range; Scott 621 var MNH imperforate on three sides with
left imprint “1.00” sheet margin signed on reverse; Scott 630var imperforate right margin MNH signed on reverse; Austrian Offices in the Turkish Empire1883
Double Eagle 2s brown (8), horizontal pair, each cancelled by “Larnacca di Cipro” Nov. 5 dater, incredibly fresh and clean ($760); pair of 1932 Schmiedl rocket mail
triangular stamp sheets (on one all stamps are signed) plus a commemorative 1961 flown cover; considerable value here, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply -
weight 16.4 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1430 Austria, “The Eastern Empire” Mostly Mint Collection, 1850-1980, Outstanding collection in two volumes, the first with all stamps black-mounted on album
pages up to 1950, and the second picking up the last 30 years to 1980 in a hingeless Lindner. A plenitude of better material among which you will find used #1-5, 6-11,
12-16,17-21, 33, 40, 41-46, 51-65, 110-27, 128-41, 167, 175, P1, Offices in Turkey 2, and unused 378-79, 431, 496-99, 520-56, B93-98, B106-09, B110, B110a, B128-31,
B132-37, B138-41, B260-63, B269- 71, B273-76, C32-46, C54-60. Fantastic Lombardy-Venetia too, with used 1-6, 7 (on piece), 9-12, 13-14, 15-19, 20, 23-24, PR2.
Owner states CV in excess of $10,000 and judging from the amount of juggernaut items, that sounds about right! Condition varies a bit, but generally Fine to Very
Fine, some scans viewable online. Shipping charges apply - weight 10.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1431 Austria, Postal History Collection, 1850-1946, large binder packed with envelopes from the 6 Kreuzer brown, 9 Kreuzer blue, and Emperor Franz issues
through post war material; numerous Registered covers including Innsbruck, St Polten, Wein, Kufstein, Graz, and Klagenfurt; censor tapes and markings; several
sets on cover; excellent selection of mint and postally used postal cards (the world’s first), included uprated examples; much is commerial in nature with beautiful
frankings, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 5.4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

BELGIUM

1432 Belgium, Solid Classic Collection, 1849-1960, 66-page stockbook packed with hundreds of better; several nice examples of King Leopold 10c and 20c, the
perforated issues, and Coat-of-Arms; includes Air Post, Semi-Postal, and Parcel Post; sets, singles and souvenir sheets ready for your album or your clients, Fine to
Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 5.2 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1433 Belgium, Multi-Volume Largely Mint Collection, 1851-1993, presented in four slipcased Lighthouse hingeless albums, 19th century mostly used, early
20th century a mix, with mint (and never hinged per our spot checks) taking over around 1930; nice sets and souvenir sheets (the latter often both perforated and
imperforate varieties) and a solid run of middle period regular and commemorative issues; note also WWI Occupation issues, Dues, and a surprisingly well-filled
Parcel Post (most used) offering in the final volume; condition varies, particularly among the earlies, but generally clean and sound, Very Fine overall, worth a look;
see a sampling online. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1434 Belgium, “Hot Mess Series” Mint & Used Accumulation, 1869-1980s, Don’t be turned off by the word “mess”. For the reseller, these are exactly the kinds of
lots that usually turn the biggest profit. In one big box, many 1000’s of stamps in glassines, on old album pages, on stocksheets, some still on paper or just loose; there’s
a lot here, just needs some organization, generally Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $150 - 200

CAMBODIA

1435 PNine Sets of Deluxe Proofs, 1968-73, eight different issues, comprising #201-203, 213-216, 246-248 (2), 249-251, 263-268, 269-271, 318-320 & C34-C37; also
includes a die-sunk directly on card Laos #C68 (Roosevelt Memorial), in green and signed by engraver Monvoisin; all in individual plastic holders, fully identified and
priced, with consignor’s retail totaling $800; a delightful group of this popular material, with Topical interest, Very Fine. Estimate $200 - 300

CAMEROUN

1436 Cameroun, Mint and Used Collection, 1915-68, housed in a Plymouth album plus a highly duplicated balance in a well-filled stockbook; includes 1915 “Corps
Expéditionnaire Franco-Anglais Cameroun” overprint on 2c to 10c, 35¢ and 1fr used; 1916 “Occupation Francaise du Cameroun” overprint on 4c and 20c used; 1916
overprints with papers and overprint varieties mint and used; 1930-40 envelopes (6) with Nigeria stamps used in Cameroun under British Mandate; 1940 “Cameroun
Frangais/27.8.40” overprints with 5f to 20f (#275-279a) mint; 1940 “Spitfire” surcharges 25c + 5fr to 70c + 5fr used and 1941 “Spitfire” surcharges 1.25fr + 10fr to 2.25fr
+ 10fr used on unaddressed envelope, mainly Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 8.2 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000
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COLLECTIONS WORLDWIDE
CHINA

1437 China, Beautiful Boxed Year Sets, 1982-1995, 14 casebound Peoples Republic of China Year Sets in sumptuous red with slipcases 1982//1995; 4 velvet stock
books containing mostly modern MNH ROC commemoratives including 1624-1627 blocks, 1740-1744 blocks of 4 (2 sets), 1745-1749 blocks of 4 (2 sets), 1750-1751
(3 each), and many worldwide sets; includes stockbook of Japanese souvenir sheets and assorted WW minisheets; attractive, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply
- weight 35 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

1438 China (People’s Republic), 1978-2005, collection / accumulation of mint modern issues, in 2 thick binders plus many folders, including over 1100 single
stamps in sets, plus pairs, strips and blocks of 4, over 90 souvenir sheets, 11 complete sheets, 6 booklets, 7 FDC’s, also several post office official year collections and
albums. All in excellent Post Office fresh condition, generally Very Fine. A small sampling has been imaged. Shipping weight 21.75 Ibs / 9.9 kilos. Shipping charges
apply - weight 21.8 Ibs. Scott $2,575. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1439 China (People’s Republic), Colorful and Exotic Mint and First Day Cover Collection, 1980-98, several hundred mint sets, singles, blocks, and souvenir
sheets in glassines; duplication is minimal and the material is post office fresh; about 100 unaddressed but wonderfully illustrated First Day Covers from 1980-1998;
wonderful stock, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 7 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350

CUBA

1440 Cuba Mint Collection, 1899/1940, US Administration (no overprinted issues) and Republic issues essentially complete on pages including #253-262, 293-
307B, 324-331 perf and imperforate, 340-354, C24-C29 NH, E3-El1, J5-]J10, etc., generally fresh, Fine to Very Fine. Scott $1,400+. (photo on web site)
Estimate $350 - 500

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

1441 Dominican Republic Mint Collection, 1868/1940, mostly complete including “back of the book” issues after 1879 on pages, mix of mint and unused (do a few
used stamps) in 19th century issues with 20th century o.g. and including a handful of NH, many premium including 15 unused (sound, APS cert), 70 (sound, signed
Bloch and with Friedl cert), 88-95, 100-110A, 120-43, 151-56, 178-232, 241-48 (1P NH), 249-76, 310-22, 326-28 NH, C1-39, etc., a few trivial faults in some earlier
issues but generally F-VF, a desirable collection of this island nation; 2023 Scott $2,750+. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1442 Dominican Republic, Lovely Mint Collection, 1866-1994, A clean and extremely well-filled collection in a Scott Specialty album with all stamps in clear

mounts; here is a listing of just some of the better items: #11, 248, 266-76, 310-22, 326-28, 369-75, C10-17, C57-61, C86a (larger sheet in folder as footnoted in Scott),

G41-52, RAC1-7, generally Fine to Very Fine, be sure to check out the online video for a closer look. Shipping charges apply - weight 7.6 Ibs. (photo on web site)
Estimate $600 - 800

EASTERN RUMELIA

1443 Eastern Rumelia (South Bulgaria), 1881-1885, small dealer’s stock, neatly mounted on 22 black cards with identifications on the reverse. Included are (all
unused unless noted):#10 used pair ($2.70),#14 (x30 mint, $1610 and x3 used, $247.50),#25 (x8, $440),#27 (x8 mint + 1 used, $237.50),#28a (x10, $575),#29 (x7,
$1925),#30 (x4, $160),#31 (x4, $170),#36 (x4, $350),#38 (x14, $364),#38a (x6, $195),#38b (1 only, $225),#38c (1 only, $225),#39 (x17, $493),#39 (x8, $460),#40 (x9 +
1 used, $311),#40a (1 only, $29).Only a few small faults, these are mostly sound, salable stamps, 0.g., some never hinged, some hinged or hinge remnant or part o.g.,
generally Fine or E-V.E, a few of the overprinted issues have been signed. Scott $8,020. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

FINLAND

1444 Finland, Attractive Mint and Used Collection of Postal Cards, 1871-1953, a whopping 476 cards presented on stockpages in five binders, all identified
by Norma number (#1//117), with a fair number present parallel mint and used; essentially all clean with a solid range of printing and paper varieties (12 sides of
minor numbers of #1 alone!), shades, postmarks, auxiliary markings, Reprints, and more; an interesting window on Finland’s political history, with early cards in
Finnish only, followed by trilingual Finnish-Swedish-Russian, bilingual Finnish-Russian, Russian only and back to Finnish; note 1881 10pen (Norma #16) with
double printing of the indicia (1995 Philatelic Federation of Finland certificate), uprated cards, two 1901 “Mourning Stamp” design cards (one mint, one sent from
Helsinki), a censored card, an attractive set of Anti-TB Semi-Postal cards with different designs on reverse, a Military card, and more besides; also included is a handy
concordance of 1983 vs. 2002 Norma stationery numbers; generally fresh and sound, Fine to Very Fine with better, an amazing compilation; see it all online. Shipping
charges apply - weight 20.4 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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1445 Finland, A Legion of Lions Collection, 1917-18, in three binders plus additional, a varied and semi-specialized compilation of the Saarinen and Vaasa Lions,
including proofs (normal plus one UPU for an unissued value), reversed watermarks, offsets, plate flaws, cancels, overprints, blocks and larger multiples (including
marginals), full sheets of Saarinen issue to 50pf (some duplication, but sheets show different order numbers), some perforation flaws, and more; nice mix of mint and
used and a boon for the specialist; initial review suggests all sound, but expect the occasional flaw as usual in a lot this size; owner’s catalogue value on two binders
totals over $4800, Fine to Very Fine with better throughout, see a sampling online. Shipping charges apply - weight 9.4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1446 Finland, Wide-ranging Cancels Collection, several hundred stamps from the Serpentines to about the early 1940s, along with a few stationery items, presented
on a variety of pages in a springback album with additional loose pages in a glassine, offering a broad array of Finnish cancels; the album begins with a strong 14-page
(1) holding of Railway cancels including a couple on incoming Swedish stamps and a nice mix of night run cancels; Swedish “Fra Finland” and Stockholm cancels on
Finnish stamps, one noted “shipwreck’, Roman-only and mixed Russian-Cyrillic cancels, etc.; the loose material includes alphabetical towns (H-A), Aland cancels,
boxed “FRKO”, a few low boxes, “ANK?, grids, quartered and segmented cork, colors, crossroads, circles-of-wedges, and much, much more; attractive holding that
generally appear sound, but as usual, faults should be expected, Fine to Very Fine with better, fully imaged online. Shipping charges apply - weight 1.2 Ibs. (photo on
web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1447 Finland, Collection of Russia Used in Finland, 1904-16, 153 items (singles, pairs, blocks and larger multiples, pieces and covers/fronts) neatly arranged and
annotated on quadrille pages in a blue springback binder, comprising the 1889-1904 Coat-of-Arms issue (no 7R value), 1909-11 Coat-of-Arms, and 1913 Romanov
Issue (to the 25k value); each item is identified by location, with a solid range of towns represented; covers and cards include Registered, domestic and foreign
destinations, numerous wartime Censors, and more; an intriguing look at this relatively brief period of Finnish history, Fine to Very Fine with better, see it all online.
Shipping charges apply - weight 3 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

ALAND ISLANDS

1448 Aland Islands, Complete Mint Collection in Premium Album, 1984-2012, A beautiful complete collection in a like-new hingeless Palo album with additional
sheetlets and an accompanying binder with complete booklets, gutter pairs and franking labels, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 8.2 Ibs. (photo on
web site) Estimate $200 - 300

FRANCE

1449 France, Mostly Used Collection in Albums, 1849-2001, An impressive and extremely well-filled used collection in a 3-volume set from Yvert & Tellier; from
a decent selection of Ceres and Napoleon Heads to page after complete page of modern used. A few of the better include #B5, B11, B17, B22, B285-90, B294-99, C22,
C27, etc. An additional collection on Scott album pages of mostly used early on and mostly mint after 1940, overall Fine to Very Fine, collection partly viewable online.
Shipping charges apply - weight 17.8 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1450 France, Mint & Used Collection with Extras, 1853-1942, In a hingeless Lighthouse album, an excellent starter collection of France, a bit light on the 19th
century but plenty of premium items, like mint #226b, 304, 311-12, 315-20, 329, 414, B19, B34, B43, C8-13, C15, and used B11, B18, B66-67. The “extras”  mentioned
in the title are actually other European countries added to the album, namely Belgium, Germany, Hungary and Switzerland. Here too you will find better material,
such as Belgium mint B178-79, and used B199, and Hungary mint 528, B94, B97, etc. Some condition issues, but generally Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply
- weight 6.8 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 700

1451 France, Mint Sets & Singles in Stockbook, 1925-76, Mint French stock with some better, like #346-47, 414, B86-89A, B135-46 (in strips of 3), B153-57, B276-
81, B285-90, B294-99, C35. Also includes a handful of covers. Entire stockbook can be viewed via an online video, generally Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply
- weight 4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

1452 France, “Hot Mess Series” Mint & Used Accumulation, 1854-1990s, Don’t be turned off by the word “mess”. For the reseller, these are exactly the kinds of lots
that usually turn the biggest profit. In one big box, many 1000’ of stamps in glassines, on old album pages, on stocksheets, counter pages, some still on paper or just
loose; there’s a lot here, just needs some organization, generally Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350

1453 France, Mostly Used Holding in Two Stockbooks, 1900-56, Neatly arranged in ascending Scott order, this collection was originally assembled to study paper
and color varieties, as well as plate flaws. That being said, moderate to heavier duplication and guaranteed hours of fun for the specialist! Nearly 2,000 stamps overall
with a catalogue value of $1,900 as stated by the owner, overall Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $150 - 200

Kelleher offers telephone bidding during the auction for clients on a priority
basis, so please call us to arrange for phone bidding as soon as possible.
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FRENCH AFRICA

1454
1454 PSelection of 20 Engraver-signed Proofs, appealing group comprising Cameroun (3 different), Congo (10, 4 different designs), Dahomey (3), Ivory Coast,
Togo (2 different) and Upper Volta, all but the two from Togo with embossed “Controle” stamp at lower left; a few with toned spots, but generally fresh and clean, Very
Fine, fully imaged online. Estimate $200 - 300

GEORGIA

1455 Georgia, Mint Imperf Blocks of 40k St. George, 1919, Eight corner blocks of thirty of the 40k value of the 1919 St. George issue with almost all stamps NH.
It is Scott #8, but as unusual as it is to find blocks of this size for this issue, the 40k has téte-béche configurations. In each block, there is a possibility for six vertical
pairs and three horizontal pairs; that’s a total of 72 for this lot and a total catalogue value of over $3,600! generally Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site)

Estimate $750 - 1,000

GERMANY
EMPIRE & REICH

1456 Germany, Nearly Complete Collection of Third Reich Issues, 1933-45, Stockbook containing Scott 398-400, 415-529, and B59-B293, including all the
souvenir sheets (B68 without gum as listed), plus a few back-of-the-book; all 0.g., NH and Fine to Very Fine. Scott $5,500. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1457 Germany, Rocket mail cinderella stamps,1933-36, rare rocket mail issues mounted in two approval books; strength is the Germany 1934 set (EZ 6A1-6), 1/2,
1 and 3m lettering and generic vignette proofs (total of 4), imperf téte-béche set (unlisted), perf téte-béche set (unlisted); Great Britain; Italy 1Ala, 1A1b, 1BI,
1B2, 1C2b, Cuba 4Cl, 17 German covers with cinderellas but no postage stamps; 7 TIPEX covers; 21 rocket labels; the 1934 German material would be very hard to
duplicate. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

GERMAN COLONIES

1458 German Colonies & Offices Abroad, Attractive Mint and Used Holding, neatly presented on 12 sides of a stockbook, comprising all three Offices (China,
Turkey, Morocco) and the following Colonies: Kiautschou, Cameroon, Caroline Islands, Marianas Islands, Marshall Islands, German New Guinea, German East
Africa, German Southwest Africa, Samoa, and Togo; used items (some on piece) often offer full or maximal cancels; mint are fresh and clean and all turned in our spot
checks were signed “Laschke BPP”; well worth review as unchecked for premium perforations, Fine to Very Fine with better, fully imaged online. Shipping charges
apply - weight 1.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

1945-46 LOCAL ISSUES

1459 German Local Issues, Compelling “War and Peace” Collection, 1945-1947, a binder of well-annotated homemade pages, offering a wide array of these
difficult and sought-after Locals, offering gum, paper and printing varieties, overprints, on piece with commemorative cancels, on cover, etc.; also featured is a nice
selection of German Occupation stamps of Estonia, Kurland, Latvia and Lithuania; French, Belgian and Flemish Legion issues; Azad Hind perforated and imperforate;
Channel Island issues mint, used, on cover and even forgeries; well worth a careful review with much to appeal, Very Fine overall, fully imaged online. (photo on web
site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1460 German Local Issues, Mint, 1945-1946. A collection of sets and singles, all mint, neatly mounted on Lindner album pages includes issues from: Apolda,
Finsterwalde, Gorlita, Grossrachen, Lubbenau, Meissen, Planen, Niesky, Spremberg, Storkow, Strausberg, Coswig, Klotzscke, Loschwitz, Grossendorf. We also note
souvenir sheets are present. Fine to Very Fine with few if any faults. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000
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1461 Berlin, Mint Accumulation of Singles & Blocks, 1957-83, A big pile of glassines with mint singles and blocks all notated with Scott number and quantity.
Although the Deutschmark is long gone, just to give you an idea of the total quantity of mint here, the face value alone is around 4,500 DM, overall Very Fine. Shipping
charges apply - weight 4.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

FEDERAL REPUBLIC & BERLIN

1462 Federal Republic & Berlin, Large Collection of ETBs, 1979-93, In ten binders, approximately 600 first-day cards, or as they are known in Germany,
Ersttagsblitter. Appears to be complete for the time range. In addition, an extra binder filled with over 100 pieces of Notgeld. Check out the video flip for a closer look,
Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 24.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

GREECE

1463 Greece, 1861-1990, extensive mint and used collection, neatly housed in 2 Lighthouse albums.1861-1900 Hermes Head issues catalog $8206, of which about
15-20% of the catalog value is in stamps with 3 margins or small faults, the balance have 4 margins and are sound.1896-1990 issues catalog over $5000, are mostly
used into the 1960’s, then nearly complete mint, plus there are airmail issues and numerous Occupations; best is probably the 1896 Olympics issue complete used.
Condition, other than a few Hermes heads, is generally E.-V.F. A sampling has been imaged. Shipping weight 10.25 Ibs / 4.65 kilos. Shipping charges apply - weight
10.3 Ibs. Scott $13,200+. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

GREENLAND

1464 Greenland, Magnificent Mint & Used Collection, 1937-99, In a clean and like-new hingeless Lighthouse album, and virtually complete with the exception of
the parcel post stamps. Mostly used until 1990, then all mint from then on, better items include mint #1-9, 10-18, 22a-27a, Q7, Q11, and used 19-27. Yes, you read
correctly, the liberation overprint set is complete in both colors! generally Fine to Very Fine, some scans included online. Shipping charges apply - weight 5.8 Ibs.
(photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

HAITI

1465 Haiti Collection, 1881/1940, an almost complete mint collection on pages and including an excellent range of the early 20th century surcharges and overprints
along with better issues as 1-6 mint, 7-13 mint (#11 unused), 21-31 mint, 67-81 mint, 110-24 mint, 125-44 mint, 161 mint, 169-75 mint, 177-97 mint, 235-42 mint, Bl
mint, C4A NH, CB1-2 NH, J1-20 mint, etc., a few earlier with typical minor gum disturbances and there may be a dubious overprint as often but generally fresh and
F-VF; 2023 Scott $1,700+. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

HONDURAS

1466 Honduras Collection, 1865/1940, ten issues from the 1865/77 period and then almost complete mint from 1878 through to 1940 including airmails, officials,
etc., on pages and including 3 unused, 13-14 mint, 24-25 mint, 30-36 mint, 139-47 mint, 195-98 mint, 210-210C mint, 244-55 mint, 289 mint, 292 mint (APS cert),
398-317 mint, C4 mint (signed Bloch, Brun), C6-10 mint (C6 signed Diena, C8 APS cert and signed Sanabria, C9 APS cert, C10 signed Bloch), C11 part o.g. (APS
cert and signed Bloch), C13 without gum (signed Bloch), C22 mint (APS cert), 028-45 mint, etc., a few trivial faults in earlier issues but an overall fresh and F-VF
collection, ideal for expansion; 2023 Scott $3,650+. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $800 - 1,200

INDONESIA

1467 Indonesia & Netherlands Indies, Mint & Used Accumulation, 1902-70s, Two stockbooks of mint & used Netherlands Indies, Japanese Occupation and
Indonesian Independence. In addition, a stack of full sheets in duplication of the map issue from 1949 and 1000’s more on album pages, in envelopes or just plain
loose, generally Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300
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ISRAEL
REGULAR ISSUES

1468 Israel, Singles and Tabs Collection, 1948-2003, in four volume total, comprising hinged or mounted mint and used singles in a Minkus album plus three
slipcased Lighthouse hingeless albums of tab singles, téte-béche pairs and gutter pairs, souvenir and miniature sheets, cross-gutter blocks, etc.; Minkus album runs
through 1975 (somewhat sparse), the Lighthouses (all never hinged from our spot checks) apparently complete after 1952 with several better early issues, including
#10-14, 16, 17-22, C1-C6, Dues and Officials; fresh and well-presented; solid foundation for expansion or for easy retail, Very Fine, sampled online. (photo on web
site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

ITALY

1469 Italy, Mostly Mint Premium Material, 1862-1934, On stock cards and sheets, a very nice selection of mostly mint classics. You will be able to view everything
online, but here is a listing of the some of the better: mint #20 (partial gum), 34, 35 (no gum), 37-44, 45-51, 52, 58-63, 64-66, 64a, 67, B9, B12, E12 without surcharge
(as footnoted in Scott), J1 & J1a (no gum), J7b, J10a, J11-12, J16-18, J20, J25-26, J27 (no gum), O1-8, and used 17, ]2, etc. Condition will vary, but on the whole Fine
to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1470 Italy, Well-Filled Collection of Mint & Used, 1863-1955, A Scott Specialty album with stamps hinged on pages. Many better items can be found throughout,
such as used #33, 72, 108, 408-09, B4, C7, C35-39, C127-28, CE8-9, E7, E12,]22, 05-6, Q2-5, and mint 59-63, 81 (no gum), 119-22, 538-39, 549-67,]23, Q1, and many
others, overall Fine to Very Fine, additional images viewable online. (photo on web site) Estimate $350 - 500

1471 Italy, Mostly Used Collection in Stockbook, 1862-1945, Neatly arranged in one stockbook with stamps in Scott ascending order and higher value items
notated with catalogue number & price, such as used #55-56, 60, 63, 124-25, 159-64, 207-09, 236, 364, B3, B23, C5, C11, C23, D7, Ql, and mint 120-21, 400-09, C5-9,
Q2. Owner CV over $4,800, overall Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350

NORWAY

1472 Norway, Mostly Used Collection, 1856-2000s, In one binder with stamps both hinged and in mounts on album pages, a very well-filled collection with many
better items, such as used #5, 8-9, 11-15, 16-19, 104-10, O50, and mint 277-78, B2, etc. Some variance in condition early on, but generally Fine to Very Fine, owner
states CV at over $3,500. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

PARAGUAY

1473 Paraguay Mint Collection, 1870/1940, particularly strong collection on pages with few empty spaces (handful of used not figured) and numerous premium
sets and singles as 2 unused, 5F inverted surcharge (Sismondo cert), 13a, 17-19, 95, 167-170A, 303-18, C1-130, O1-7, etc., usual mixed condition in classic period with
majority fresh and F-VF; 2023 Scott $1,500+. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $350 - 500

PHILIPPINES

1474 Philippines, Worthwhile All Mint Collection, 1859-1989. Many hundreds of mint sets, singles and souvenir sheets all neatly mounted in a Minkus album.
Some 19th Century mint but the real strength is in the 20th century from 1926 to 1989 which is very comprehensive. All mint and what we spot checked is mainly
N.H., A solid collection, E-V.E. Shipping charges apply - weight 4.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

PORTUGAL

1475 Portugal, Modern Mint Hoard, 1986-2004, A tub with 100’s of souvenir sheets, most clearly marked with Afinsa number and value in Euro; in addition, well
over 100 complete booklets in packs and four stockbooks with mint singles, blocks, miniature sheets and even more souvenir sheets. Some Azores & Madeira included
as well. Additional images online including a video flip of one of the stockbooks, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1476 Portugal, Boas Festas Postal Stationery Cards Collections, 1936-41, a splendid one-frame exhibit comprising 39 items in total, including master proof of
indicia in black without value on glazed surface paper (29 x 28mm.), color trials of indicia (7, all stamp-size) with 25¢ purple on blue and six different colors of 25¢ on
wove paper, proof of card no. 8 without value, lovely depiction of the nine issued cards, usages from the 1936-37 and 1937-38 seasons, legal and illegal uprated usages,
and 1941 military free frank cards, Very Fine, ex- Washburne. Shipping charges apply - weight 1.2 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

1477 1931-34, Lusiadas issue, a collection of nearly 100 envelopes, cards and other mail matter, depicting a wide range of rates and colorful frankings with
registered, “A.R” and value declared, advertising and censored mail, including 1933 “A Voz” newspaper privately mailed to Anadia bearing 6¢, mainly Fine to Very
Fine, ex- Washburne. Shipping charges apply - weight 3.5 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

1478 Portugal Machine Cancels Collection, arranged on quadrille pages in six volumes, approx 465 1910s/80s covers and postal stationery (also with many “pieces”
not counted) with most bearing various types of Lisbon cancels but note markings from other towns (e.g. Porto, Funchal) as well, includes slogan and advertising
cancels, foreign destinations, censored, auxiliary markings including postage due, mostly (especially the “non-Lisbon”) post-1950s, usual mixed condition, most F-VF,
ex- Washburne. Shipping charges apply - weight 27.2 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400
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1479 Portugal & Colonies, Mostly Used Collection on Stocksheets, 1862-2008, Neatly arranged in Scott ascending order, well over 2,000 stamps with a smattering
of colonies and hundreds of stamps cataloging $1.00+. Owner states CV at over $2,000, generally Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $150 - 200

ROMANIA

1480 Romania, 1862-1976, mint, used and CTO collection, hinged on album pages in two binders plus a folder, with the main value in issues up to 1945, mainly
used or CTO after that, with minor duplication. Occasional small fault, otherwise generally Fine to Very Fine. A small sampling has been imaged. Shipping weight
16.75Ibs / 7.6 kilos. Shipping charges apply - weight 16.8 Ibs. Scott approximately $3,000. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

RUSSIA

1481 Russia, Solid Stock of Postage Dues and Revenues, 1924-25, neatly presented on stockpages in a 3-ring binder; comprises #J1-J9 with solid duplication and
including varieties such as “dropped dot after ‘kop™ (#]1, J2, J7), “narrow 8” (#J4), and numerous offsets on gum; also includes #J10 (with multiples and a block of
four), and a #J11//]23 group with #J19-J23 as gutter blocks of four; Revenues feature 15k “In Favor of Mailman” stamps (Michel #2B) and Foreign Exchange Control
overprints ranging from 10k to 10R in blocks; fresh and sound, though expect an occasional flaw, Very Fine overall, fully imaged online. Shipping charges apply -
weight 2.4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1482 Russia, Scarce Full & Partial Sheets, 1909-39, A binder with mostly unused sheets, both full & partial as well as larger blocks. Highlights include #128 (half
sheet of 50), 735 (block of 80), Offices in the Turkish Empire 40 (half sheet of 50), and full sheets minus the outer selvage of 202 (3) & 204. In addition, a few full &
partial sheets of Upper Silesia, generally Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350

1483 Russia and Worldwide, 1967-1993, collection / accumulation of mint modern issues, in a 3 binders, a stockbook and a folder, including single stamps and
sets, plus 90 souvenir sheets and 50 complete sheets. Russia alone catalogs approximately $700. Many topicals noted including art (Russia and Worldwide), Disney and
Marilyn Moroe (Worldwide). All in excellent Post Office fresh condition, generally Very Fine. A small sampling has been imaged. Shipping weight 13.25 lbs / 6 kilos.
Shipping charges apply - weight 13.3 Ibs. Scott $1,900+. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

SALVADOR

1484 Salvador Collection, 1867/1940, wide-ranging and nearly all mint collection on pages including airmails and many of the elusive sets and overprints of the
early 20th century, numerous premium with 1-4 mint, 146-57 mint, 177-88 mint, 210 mint, 213-23 mint, 270-93 mint, 402-49 mint, 474-81 mint, 538-47 mint, C15-77
mint, useful section of Officials with numerous reprints as usual, etc., some 19th century minor faults but generally sond, fresh and F-VF; 2023 Scott $2,500+. Shipping
charges apply - weight 0.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

SPAIN & COLONIES

1485 Spain & Colonies, Attractive Collection, 1850-1958, mostly hinged in a Scott Specialty album; begins with a nice array of Spain Isabellas (many fully margined)
and Infantes, plus Alfonsos and many classic commemorative sets or part-sets along with Back-of-the-Book; Colonies all appear to be represented, to varying degrees,
with Cape Juby, Ifni, Cuba and Puerto Rico fuller than others; generally clean and apparently sound, though expect the occasional fault, Fine to Very Fine, overview
available online. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

SWEDEN

1486 Sweden, Mostly Used Classics in Old Album, 1855-1948, An old, 2-post album perhaps from Belgium, as the text is in Dutch & French. The collection
certainly deserves a better home with many premium items, some in duplication. Here’s just a sampling of the used #2 (5), 4 (2), 7 (2), 12, 14 (2), 27, 197-210, 225-26,
0O1-11, LX2. Condition varies, but generally Fine to Very Fine, numerous scans available online. Owner CV well over $5,000. Shipping charges apply - weight 2.2 Ibs.
(photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

SWITZERLAND

1487 Switzerland, Early Airmail Collection, 1926-44, 36 better cards and envelopes individually sleeved; 1926 first flight from Bern uprated on postal stationery,
1927 Zurich to Bellinzone overall Advertising both mint and postally used, 1935 Geneve to Liverpool with better overprinted frankings, 1st flight Registered Geneva
to New York, post war commercial from laboratory to manufacturers of balances and weights in London, 1925 Basel to Belgium, Registered St Niklaus to England
with censor tape, lovely 1944 Luzern pictorial cancel, real photo postcard from Zurich to Fiume, 1929 Davos to Zurich not flown, lovely Registered 1928 Zurich to
Geneve, 1926 Registered Basel cover with tied international air meet label, terrific 1928 cancels from Geneve - Zurich - Vienna, 1932 high value franking on Registered
Engelberg to Berlin, 1924 Air meet label on Registered Romanshorn with Zurich and Hongg backstamps, iconic 1927 Airmail Society envelope 1st flight Chaux-De-
Fonds to Lausanne, and a stunning uprated card from the 1929 Philatelic Congress in Bern to Osaka; expect superior condition and great frankings including Scott #
C3, C5-C7, C12, C16-C19, and C21; all worthy to be placed “under the glass”, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1488 Switzerland, Mostly Used Holding in Stockbook, 1854-1978, Excellent stock with a good selection of Strubels, used #22, 38 (two pairs), 39 (2), 40 (3),
abundant Sitting Helvetias with many better, such as 46 (3), 47 (4), 54 (4), 65 (2), numerous Numerals, like 75, 114, 118 (5), and Standing Helvetias, 120 (4), 121 (5), 122
(7), 123 (5). More premium material after all this too, such as the many grilled gum examples, like four used copies of 179a. Owner’s CV in excess of $9,600. Condition
does vary, but generally Fine to Very Fine, entire lot viewable online. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750
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1489 Switzerland, Mostly Used B-O-B with Strong Semi-Postals, 1878-2018, Filling up one large stockbook, mostly used complete sets of semi-postals with some
light but very useful duplication even well into the 2000s. Also, a nice selection of postage dues with various shades, as well as normal & inverted frames, a couple of
pages of franchise stamps, and used singles of the U.N. Offices in Geneva, mostly from the World Heritage series. Owner places catalogue value at $6,150, overall Fine
to Very Fine, entire lot viewable online. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

VATICAN CITY

1490 Vatican, A Nearly Complete Mainly Mint Collection, 1929-2000. Two albums of hundreds of mainly mint with some used sets, singles and souvenir sheets
including the high value airmails all mint Scott C16-C21 plus other better early sets. Later issues are N.H. with mixed o.g. and N.H. in the early years. A good lot for
online sales, Quality is E-V.E with few faults if any. Shipping charges apply - weight 8.4 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1491 Vatican, Highly Complete Collection, 1929-2004, in two pristine Lighthouse hingeless albums (pages to 2006), virtually all mint (several early Airmail issues
used), essentially complete from about 1951 and well-filled prior; missing several key issues, but an attractive and sound collection with great eye-appeal, Very Fine,
see a sampling online. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

AREA COLLECTIONS
ASIA

1492 Asia, Eclectic Balance lots of Numerous Countries. Filling a carton and weighing in at an heavy number is a myriad of primarily Asian countries along with a
few others that crashed the party. We note: China (PRC), Macao, Turkey, Pakistan, Cambodia, North Borneo, Indonesia, Philippines, Laos, Japan, Thailand, Malaysia
and area plus more. A soup to nuts accumulation housed in stockbooks, glassines, on album pages, individual auction lots, albums and envelopes, mostly sorted
by country. Many thousands of stamps, singles, sets & souvenir sheets, much useful material, view in person to appreciate. Mint & used mainly, E-V.E. some faults.
Shipping charges apply - weight 28 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

MIDDLE EAST

1493 Gulf States Stamp Collections, with strength in Ajman, Fujeira, Iran, Ras al-Khaima, Sharjah and Yemen, mostly 1930s-70s but there are some earlier and
some later; the mostly mint stamps are beautifully displayed in mounts on typed pages; also includes a shoebox with Trucial States Souvenir Sheets and stamps in
blocks, all accompanied by detailed inventory by the owner, who was a known part-time stamp dealer in the Mortheast, owner’s catalog value over $13,500 (with some
of the Trucial States with Michel catalog values converted from Euros to Dollars), Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 72.6 Ibs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $750 - 1,000

EUROPE

1494 Europe, Mint & Used Collection in a Vintage Album with Covers, 1841-1937, In a Ka-be album from the 1930s, a satisfying collection of mint & used classics
with pages for all European countries at the time. Some better items in the mix; also a box with a few hundred covers, mostly Germany & States primarily composed
of mint & used postal cards. Condition varies, but generally Fine to Very Fine, for a peek inside the album, follow the link. Shipping charges apply - weight 13.4 Ibs.
(photo on web site) Estimate $350 - 500

1495 Europe, 1862-1948, small group of better items, all neatly identified on stock cards. Included are: France #22 VLH Fine signed Diena (catalog value $140),
#125 NH ($95), #132 VLH Fine ($200), #348 used block of 4 ($260), #P3 o.g. ($52.50); Germany - Allied Bizone Michel #65 DD block of 4 MNH (€88); Portugal
#11 and 28 ($11.50); and Romania #196-206 HR ($219.75), #B292-B303 used ($120). Nice condition throughout, 2 French classics are Fine, others are generally Very
Fine. Excellent for retail sale. Scott $1,187. (photo on web site) Estimate $150 - 200

BALTIC STATES

1496 Baltic States, Exceptional Mint Collection, 1918-40, Nearly complete mint collections of Estonia, Latvia & Lithuania; the Estonia includes N1-2 nhp and
the only significant missing numbers are C7-8; the Latvia is missing nothing of significance and includes a complete booklet of 200a-205a; the Lithuania is missing
the rare #207 and the “F. Vaitkus” Airmail overprint, but includes B117Bc & 119a, as well as B52-54 imperf singles pair cat. $500); a marvelous lot, clean and F-VF
throughout. Scott $6,800+. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,200 - 1,800

SPAIN & PORTUGAL

1497 Spain & Portugal, “Hot Mess Series” Mint & Used Accumulation, 1855-1992, Don't be turned off by the word “mess”. For the reseller, these are exactly the
kinds of lots that usually turn the biggest profit. In one big box, many 1000’s of stamps in glassines, on old album pages, stocksheets, or just loose; there’s a lot here,
just needs some organization, generally Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350
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1498 Europe (Eastern), 1872-2004, group of country collections, hinged or in mounts in 8 albums, including:Bulgaria (1985-2004, mint n.h., nearly complete
for the period, including souvenir sheets and imperfs, catalog value approximately $1000), Czechoslovakia (1918-1968, mint, used and CTO, very extensive with
many complete sets, catalog value approximately $500+), Hungary (1874-1978, with many mint sets pre-1945, mainly CTO thereafter and nearly complete for the
period, with slight duplication, catalog value approximately $500), Montenegro (1874-1913, nearly complete for the period, main value is in Scott Nos. 5-7, total
catalog value approximately $550), Poland (1919-1996, mainly used or CTO, quite extensive post 1945, with minor duplication, catalog value approximately $600),
Romania (1872-1950’, some basic sets and singles (catalog value approximately $300), plus a separate (thick) album of mostly CTO issues of 1947-1965 (catalog value
approximately $200) and Serbia (1881-1943, a few scattered issues, catalog value approximately $200).Thousands and thousands of stamps, with occasional small
faults in earliest issues, but generally Fine to Very Fine. A small sampling has been imaged. Shipping weight 42 Ibs / 19 kilos. Shipping charges apply - weight 42 Ibs.
Scott approximately $3,850. (photo on web site) Estimate $350 - 500

LATIN AMERICA

1499 Latin America, Premium Airmail Collection, 1924-42, 46 better Airmail envelopes and cards individually sleeved from Panama (5), Haiti (3), El Salvador,
Brazil (10), Venezuela, Dominican Republic (6), Cuba, and Uruguay (16); Panama first flight from Colon to New York (addressed to Juan Trippe), Emile Mizrahi
envelope (also to New York), and a scarcely seen Basil Rowe envelope to Ecuador; Rowe autographed Cuba 1st flight from Santiago to San Juan; Dominican Republic
Ist flights (most autographed) to San Juan, Port au Prince, Santiago, and St Thomas (Registered); Argentina including Doolittle experimental flight, corner card from
Pan American - Grace Airways, and commerial mail from Buenos Aires to New York; Brazil 1931 overprints on cover to Rio de Janerio, flight to Gambia, mail to the
Belgian Congo, 1st direct Clipper flight from Rio to NY, and Natal to Leopoldville; Venezuela first flight from La Guaira to Miami; El Salvador Airmail overprint on
attractive aviation corner card to Mexico City; great postal markings and artwork on Haiti Airmail to Cuba and the US; and an extraordinary group of covers from
Uruguay (11 of 16 are Registered); great for the Airmail specialist, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $600 - 800

1500 Latin America, Inter-American Escadrille, 1941, remarkable collection containing 11 legal-sized Airmail envelopes from a pilot to his wife; all autographed
by pilot Jim Farris on covers in wonderful condition mailed from Haiti, Puerto Rico, Dutch Guiana (censor tape), British Guiana, Argentina, Peru, Ecuador, Chile,
Guatemala, Bolivia, and Costa Rica; includes his business card and two small photographs taken in Bolivia; scarce, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site)

Estimate $500 - 750

1501 Latin America, “Hot Mess Series” Mint & Used Accumulation, Don't be turned off by the word “mess”. For the reseller, these are exactly the kinds of lots that
usually turn the biggest profit. In one big box, many 1000’s of stamps in glassines, on old album pages, stocksheets, “102” cards, some still on paper or just loose; South
& Central America including stacks of first day panels from Brazil from the 1970’ & 80’s; there’s a lot here, just needs some organization, generally Fine to Very Fine.
(photo on web site) Estimate $350 - 500

WORLDWIDE

GENERAL COLLECTIONS

1502 Worldwide, Compilation of Collections, make space for this one: 17 albums (most Scott Specialized or Blue Internationals), plus various stock and mart
books, offering a philatelic look at the globe; many albums casually populated but therefore clean with years of life left in them and just waiting to be filled; decent
holding of US (including classics), amongst the foreign, the strongest concentrations are British Commonwealth, Canada, Belgium (including Parcel Posts) and
Belgian Congo, Netherlands, plus plenty of other smaller offerings throughout; keep and build on, or easy break down for retail (sell the albums, the stamps a bonus);
condition varies as always, but generally Fine to Very Fine, inspection invited. (photo on web site) Estimate $800 - 1,200

1503 Worldwide, You Will Need a Small Truck, 1846-2014, worldwide collection housed in 22 albums and stockbooks; 3 volumes of Minkus Global, Scott
International, a Regent World album, Harris Senior Statesman, two Harris Statesman, two Minkus New Worldwide, Harris Traveler, Scott Modern, plus numerous
stockbooks bulging with stamps; many thousands of stamps assembled by novice to intermediate collectors, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 101
Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1504 Worldwide, An Enjoyable Smattering, 1885-2016, four albums with a healthy dollop of stamps; Scott International including Costa Rica, Cuba, Denmark,
and Dominica; Harris Liberty moderately populated with hinged unused and used from late 1920’s to 1970; Scott International Junior with Austria, Canada, Great
Britain, Hungary, India, Liberia, Montenegro, Persia, Russia, and Ukraine; and Harris plate block album includes commemoratives from 1932 through 1961 plus some
Airmail in oversized Crystal Mounts requiring tape to keep the blocks from sliding out; value for the picking, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 22.2
Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1505 Worldwide, Nice Caboose Lot, 1868-1994, Starting off with a few thematic collections, we have a 4-volume White Ace set of albums in slipcases celebrating
America’s Bicentennial, a mint collection of singles and souvenir sheets from around the world, and one volume focusing on U.S. with souvenir cards, envelope entires,
postal cards and Cinderellas. Two other White Ace albums include one on the Apollo-Soyuz Mission of 1975, also a worldwide mint collection with some FDCs, and
one on QEIT’s Silver Jubilee with stamps, souvenir sheets and booklets from all over the British Commonwealth. Some U.N. is also featured in this lot with nearly 100
FDCs and an album of souvenir cards and imprint blocks from the 1970s. Another interesting artifact is a 23 Karat Gold Proof collection with over 30 impressions
of some of America’s most iconic stamps. There’s also various USPS publications, like a hardcover edition of the Legends of the West (along with a Recalled Sheet) to
various annual mint sets. Some other odds ‘n ends too, which make in-house viewing a must; 827597, generally Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 58
Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1506 Worldwide, A Whole Lotta Stamps, 1867-2021, mostly modern in 8 volumes; Scott International (formally called the Junior) in great condition, Harris
Statesman clean with a sizable assemblage, two Harris Ambassadors (that have seen better days), and the Harris Worldwide Stamp Album in four massive
volumes; consignor reports a total of 15,850 stamps; fun for stamp shows, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 57.4 Ibs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $750 - 1,000
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1507 Worldwide, “Remains of the Day” U.S., Israel & Others, 1890s-1960s, An estate balance consisting of multiple Israeli collections, two of which are in
attractive Israeli-made albums with mint singles all in mounts from 1948-59, and another nearly complete mint collection, this time with tabs, in mounts in a Minkus
album from 1960-68. Lots more mint Israel including strips of five with tabs and some covers. Speaking of covers, there are a few hundred overall, mostly U.S., with
some interesting items, such as censored mail, numerous official stampless covers mailed to FDR, a shoebox filled with used postal cards and picture postcards all
from around 1900, some early metered mail, and a small box of First Flight covers including some Canada. A stockbook and album of worldwide, envelopes filled
with U.S. mint & used duplicates, cut squares, revenues, etc. Never know what you might find making on-site rummaging a must! Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges
apply - weight 25 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1508 Worldwide, Mostly U.S. with Tempting Face, Mostly U.S. with multiple binders containing plate blocks, booklets, full & partial sheets, all adding up to at
least $700 in face. There’s also a mostly used collection in a Minkus album, complete annual mint sets from the U.S.P.S. 1975-89, a special 2-volume set of cacheted
covers of the U.S. Presidents & First Ladies, some inauguration covers, and much postal stationery and souvenir cards. Also, a FDC collection from around the
world celebrating America’s Bicentennial, a very well-filled mint & used worldwide collection in a Minkus album, and a couple of binders of various worldwide, like
a booklet of the Terra Cotta Warriors and FDC of the souvenir sheet (China #1862a & 1863), generally Fine to Very Fine, a few flips viewable online. (photo on web
site) Estimate $600 - 800

1509 Worldwide, Mostly Mint Canada, Israel, Switzerland & U.N., 1859-1990s, The bulk of the value from this lot is Canada; a well-filled collection in a Scott
album from 1859-1977, used early on, then all mint with dozens of post office packs retailing at many Can$100’s. Also included are moderately filled mint collections
of Switzerland (1953-88) in a hingeless Lighthouse album, Israel with tabs (1965-74) and the United Nations (1957-73) featuring both singles & blocks and numerous
souvenir folders, generally Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 47 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1510 Worldwide, Reference Collection of Forgeries, Fakes and Reprints. 3-ring binder houses hundreds of stamps from around the world, including US, Britain,
Europe, South America, Br. Commonwealth, etc. Most are credited to be outright fakes, fake overprints, added or subtracted perforations, bogus cancellations,
reprints, etc. There are 200+ examples as well as an extensive collection (300+ stamps) of Portuguese colony reprints, etc. There are sever al dozen certificates and
expertizing notes from the PE, APS, BPA, GPS, Diena, etc. A wonderful collection, difficult to duplicate, and one that should prove very educational to the inquisitive
philatelist ! (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1511 Worldwide, Minkus Master Global Stamp Album Set with Remainder Collection, 1860-1995, Eighteen volumes of the famous album set from Minkus with
a mix of mint & used and virtually all stamps in mounts. Long since ravished for its ripest fruit, there are still thousands of stamps left behind, most notably Eastern
Europe and Latin America. Ideal for rebuilding, generally Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $400 - 600

1512 Worldwide, Mostly Used Holding on Stockpages, 1883-1980s, Over 150 different countries are represented in this lot with nearly 9,000 stamps, 500+ of which
are from China and carry a good chunk of the overall value. Very well organized, first by country alphabetically and notated, then by ascending Scott order. Some
stamps with moderate to heavier duplication and many items in the $10-20 range. Owner states CV over $5,000 with an additional €2,000 from the Michel catalogue
for Scott-unlisted items, overall Fine to Very Fine, a video flip of the entire binder is viewable online. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

1513 Worldwide, A Trio of Test Stamp Multiples, 1954-56, comprising two 1954 Finland Tests, one a horizontal left margin block of eight red Coat-of-Arms
inscribed “SP/sp” (Suomen Pankin, the Bank of Finland Security Printing House), one a lower right corner vertical block of six Johan Snellman statue in black without
text; plus a 1956 Brazil Test (top right corner block of four) depicting an apartment block, cactus and center of flag with “Brasil/Prova 1956” inscribed; all produced
by and on Winkler Fallert & Co. (WIFAG) machinery; all fresh, the red Finland missing gum on lower left stamp and selvage (no thin, interestingly), the Brazil block
with diagonal paper wrinkles, o.g., never hinged, Very Fine overall, an attractive and uncommon offering, none are known in full sheets, making these positionals of
greater interest. (photo on web site) Estimate $100 - 150

ACCUMULATIONS & ASSORTMENTS

1514 Worldwide, Value and Volume, 1873-2016, wheat and chaff in this rambling lot; old US mostly used on quadrille pages includes Banknotes (some with grills)
and Bureau issues; Danzig 1920-1923 hinged in composition book; hundreds of used Belgium in a ruled notebook; perhaps 150 Russian in a slim notebook; at least
1,000 Canadian covers (mostly commercial) from the Airmail in the late 1920s to modern; $1000 US Face in full and partial sheets, plus 14 early Yearsets, Fine.
Shipping charges apply - weight 59.4 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

1515 Worldwide, “No Stamp Left Behind” Accumulation, 1890s-1990s, Nine boxes with 1000’s of glassines and a tsunami of stamps. Mostly U.S. but one box of
Canada, one of Israel and a bit of worldwide scattered in three others. This lot would have gigantic catalogue value if it were not for moisture damage which seems to
not have affected the cancelled stamps, but much of the mint is adhering to the glassines and/or other stamps. Nevertheless there is still much to be salvaged here, and
if you're looking for a bargain, you should set aside some time and inspect this lot in person, Condition obviously varies but many Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges
apply - weight 35.4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1516 Worldwide, Sumptuous Retail Potential, 1981-2021, about 1,000 First Day and event covers that someone paid a mint for these items you can have for a song;
Capitals of the 50 States (Fleetwood), Millenium Stamps from Around the World (Postal Commemorative Society), United States First Day Covers (PCS), 50 Great
Seals of 50 Great States (Fleetwood), Legends of the West First Day Covers (Artcraft in custom binder); the Fleetwood World War II series (a large volume for each
year 1940-1945) is awesome, packed with covers, stamps, souvenir sheets, and plenty of stories for those interested in both military history and philately; America’s
First Ladies (PCS), two sets of Colorano “Silks” for Birds/Flowers with one set postmarked in Washington DC and the other in the state capital, Heritage Collection
of US Presidents (PCS) and several hundred more premium covers that will sell nicely on the web; worth viewing if you are in the neighborhood, Fine to Very Fine.
Shipping charges apply - weight 99 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1517 Worldwide, Wide Ranging Accumulation, 1880-2012, four starter albums, three with perhaps 100 stamps each while the Scott International Junior has 1,000;
WW mint with three stockbooks filled with MNH Israel with tabs, some China noted as well as FDCs and US stationery; lots to look through, Fine to Very Fine.
Shipping charges apply - weight 54 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

1518 Worldwide, Mint & Used Collections on Pages, 1860s-1990s, No albums, just pages, but a lot of them. As a matter of fact, a whole big box; Scott, Minkus,

even hingeless Lindner, with thousands of stamps. Larger helpings of China, Dominican Republic, Germany, Haiti, Italy, Russia, San Marino and Switzerland.

Conditions varies, but generally Fine to Very Fine, on-site inspection necessary for full evaluation. Shipping charges apply - weight 21.6 Ibs. (photo on web site)
Estimate $200 - 300
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1519 Worldwide, Stockbook Selection, small-format nine-page (18-side) book with a mix of everything; strongest in Germany, with a couple States, a “Sarre”-
overprinted 80pf Germania, and a Feldpost U-Boat stamp (part o.g., signed Pfenniger), along with various items from Monaco, Austria, Ecuador, Vatican,
Newfoundland, Hungary, and more; much damp-affected and stuck down to varying degrees (noted individual items not affected), but most likely salvageable with a
bit of patience, Fine to Very Fine, all imaged online. Shipping charges apply - weight 0.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

DEALERS STOCK

1520 Worldwide, WW Mostly Complete Sets, 1973-2022, MNH from the places and topics collectors are clamoring for; Australia, Great Britain, GB Machins,
France, Seychelles, Vanuatu, Zimbabwe, St Kitts, Nevis, Queen Mother, Disney, and St Pierre Miquelon; thousands of stamps for a pittance in glassines with catalog
numbers and retail prices ready to greet the internet; owners catalog $6,500+, Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 12 Ibs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1521 Worldwide, Clean Booklets With Substantial Catalog Value,1941-1988, several hundred booklets with few exceptions from the countries of Western Europe
and Sandinavia; contains better items like East Germany 2b2 (240€), Denmark Facit # HRE 17 (2,000Kr), and Denmark Facit #9 (3,500Kr); maybe half the contents are
in sales sheets or “102” cards identified by catalog number and priced accordingly; a wonderful assemblage with substantial catalog value, Fine to Very Fine. Shipping
charges apply - weight 2.6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1522 Worldwide, Dealer in a Shoebox, 1923-2020, ever consider striking out on your own making a killing selling postage stamps? This size 6 (black) in medium
might just be your ticket; 75 countries represented in sets, singles, and souvenir sheets in small glassines and “102” cards grouped in labeled larger white envelopes
with the nation name; this MNH holding is annotated with catalog numbers and retail prices and is ready to move; there appears to be a concentration in British
Commonwealth but other areas are not neglected; there are a number of used stamps but are not counted; owners catalog $2,800+; slip them on, if the shoe fits, Fine
to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 6 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

POSTAL HISTORY COLLECTIONS

1523 Worldwide, H-U Countries Postal History, 1816-1958, 750+ envelopes in three binders (one is “R” for Refugees); Hong Kong (several First Flight), Honduras,
Haiti, Hungary, Ivory Coast, Ifni, Indochina, Ireland, Iceland (great postal cards), Israel (valuable 1-9 Coins on cover, many with tabs); Refugees include Indonesia,
Suriname, Taiwan, UAR, Monaco, UN, Greece, Norway, Laos, Uruguay, Cameroun, and more; Switzerland (gorgeous meters, Airmail, military cards); leaving only
the United Kingdom including several Crown Free mark fronts (1830s), several unfolded letters from 1816-1847, two 1841 Penny Black with black Maltese
on cover ($1,500), #2 on cover from 1844 ($950), two covers with #5 ($2,000), much 19th century on cover, lots of postal cards, mint and postally used wrappers,
aerogrammes, numerous First Flights (early 1930s), MEF, Morocco, handpainted Coronation of QEII, paquebot, postal entires, and Lundy; Wow, Fine to Very Fine.
Shipping charges apply - weight 17.4 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

1524 Worldwide, Mostly Modern FDCs, 1920s-90s, Some stray mint sets, but mostly covers, the vast majority of them FDCs, and there are thousands with heavy
emphasis on the United States, United Nations, Spain, Canada, Switzerland and Israel. Much in the way of postal stationery too, especially from the UN. & U.S.
Also many additional souvenir cards and folders from the U.N., as well as various binders, such as one with cacheted FDCs from the Spanish Colonies and another
with the Europa issues from 1980, generally Fine to Very Fine, should be reviewed on-site. Shipping charges apply - weight 80 Ibs. (photo on web site)

Estimate $750 - 1,000

1525 Worldwide, Mostly U.S. Postal History with Much 19th Century, 1862-2000s, Thousands of covers, from a binder on the Spanish-American War with over 40
envelopes, albeit roughly opened, and enclosed correspondence to dozens of modern-day postal card packs from the postal service, most sill shrink-wrapped. Many
hundreds of picture postcards, as well as hundreds of FDCs including some better from the 1920s and plenty of other special event covers, like H.P.O. First Trips.
Other items of interest include about 30 ship parcel post on cut squares mounted on envelopes and an album of stamps and over 100 beautifully cacheted covers on
the Council of Europe, generally Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1526 Worldwide, Select Zeppelin Group, 1924-36, 16 better lighter-than-air crafts including ZR-3, LZ-127, and LZ-129; compact lot with mail from Brazil
(6), Germany (7), and the United States (3); Brazil 24 May 1930 Graf Zeppelin Rio-Lakehurst (card and cover) as well as Brazil to Germany, 23 Sep 1931 Rio to
Friedrichshafen, 23 Mar 1932 Registered Rio de Janeiro to Locarno, and 25 Aug 1933 Brazil to Germany; United States include 10 Oct 1924 Roessler USS Los Angeles
from Germany to the US, and two Hindenburg First Flights from America to Germany; and 6 of 7 Germany covers franked with 2DM or 4DM Zeppelin stamps, on
flights to America between 1928 and 1930; frankings include Brazil #4CL1, 4CL3, 4CL8, and 4CL10; and Germany #C36 and C37; stamps alone catalog in excess of
$1,500; well worth a look, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1527 Worldwide, Classic Better Group of Polar Covers, 1924-67, 9 envelopes from the polar regions; two 1924 Trans Polar Expedition cards with US franking
on one side and Norway postage on the reverse; Canal Zone stamps on SS City of New York cover autographed by R E Byrd; Registered card from London for 1931
Wilkins-Ellsworth Trans Arctic Submarine Expedition, New York to Spitsbergen leg Registered in Longyearbyen, oversized Registered Longyearbyen signed by
Hurbert Wilkins, and New York to North Pole on US entire with GB mixed franking; AAMC TO 1429 First Polar Airmail carried by Capt Blair in a P-51 from Oslo
to Fairbanks; and a stunning souvenir cover with 4 values tied to Scott Base cover autographed by Richard Black; very useful group, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web
site) Estimate $300 - 400

1528 Worldwide, Set of Seven Graf Zeppelin Flight Covers & Cards, 1930, five from Germany, one each Spain and Saar, with both South America and Baltic Flights
represented; usual travel wear, Fine to Very Fine, all imaged online. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

1529 Worldwide, Better Cover Collection, 1891-1945, 31 premium items with emphasis on early 20th century Canada; post war French Zone frankings with censor
tape, 1944 Free France addressed to Nancy, Centenial Philatelic Exposition with commemorative stamp from 1949; pair of French Marine covers with mixed franking,
1891 Registered with 3 color frankings addressed to Philadelphia, Registered Soviet mail to Czechlovakia, 1890 front from Russia to Austria, 1898 Registered from
with 5 values from Russia to Vienna, 1891 Registered with 4 stamps to Austria, three modern Soviet envelopes written in cyrillic, commercial Registered 1927 mail
from Montreal to Toronto, 1952 Canadian Airmail (with great etiquette) to Australia, Scott # 163 and 174 on Registered cover from Union Gas of Canada, KEVII on
varied business main (mostly Registered), 148 on Registered money letter, Canadian Express Co COD envelope to Toronto, Registered “Too Late” to London Ontario,
uprated wrapper from Rosthern, and more; condition varies, Fine to Very Fine. (photo on web site) Estimate $250 - 350
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1530 Worldwide, Saving Envelopes from Interesting Places, 1934-2022, 300+ worldwide envelopes, First Day Covers, and First Flights; includes USSR, Japan,
Netherlands, Yugoslavia, United Nations, Ecuador, Italy, Togo, Brazil, Czech Republic, Trinidad, India, Nevis, St Kitts, France, Czechoslovakia, Poland, Vatican, RSA
(Durban), Germany, Mexico, Philippines, Great Britain, New Caledonia, Ireland, Hong Kong, Belgium, Kenya, New Zealand, Cuba, Korea, Honduras, Canal Zone,
Peru, Iraq, New Guinea, Burma, France, Cyprus, Ghana, China, Greece, Nigeria, South Africa, Bahamas, Dominican Republic, Niger, Ghana, Micronesia, Indonesia,
Austria, Marshall Islands, Costa Rica, Canada, Romania, Barbados, Cayman Islands, Nevis, Antigua, British Virgin Islands, Haiti, and the United States; about 100
“repurposed” cachets used in regular mail (pretty), Colorano “Silk” covers, First Flight covers from the eary 1960s (some autographed), a number of show cancels on
cover, attractive 6 cover Official Commemorative Souvenir from the 1992 Winter Olympics, dozens of modern pictorial cancels; fun to explore, Fine to Very Fine.
Shipping charges apply - weight 9.4 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $150 - 200

SPECIALIZED COLLECTIONS

1531 Worldwide, Rocket Mail Labels Stock, 1935-69, a large stockbook with 24 double-sided pages housing a considerable stock of US, Cuba, Dominican Republic,
Austria, Belgium, and France Rocket mail labels. Good run of singles, multiples, proofs, autographed copies and covers of items for the period. Some of the highlights
(Ellington-Zwisler Rocket Mail Catalogue numbers) include USA #10A1, 12A1 sheetlets of four each with 4 pairs and 6 singles, 15A1c (perforated & imperforate),
18A1 (3), 18A2 (8), 3 unlisted type 18A1 with/red overprint, 19C1 (30), 54A1 (8). Very seldom-seen stock of these very limited-edition items. Shipping charges apply
- weight 5 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $750 - 1,000

1532 Worldwide, Telegraph and Radio Collection, 1880-1965, interesting mix of global telegraph and topographical issues related to radio communication; 7
Japanese telegraph stamps with two on piece with wonderful postmarks; amateur radio stamps from Czechoslovakia, Colombia, Yugoslavia, Soviet Union, United
States, Chile, Bolivia, Switzerland, Paraguay, Bhutan, New Zealand, France, Austria, Kenya, Poland, Costa Rica, West Germany, Poland and many more; 9 Telegraph
fiscals from Ecuador; 4 from Colombia; nearly two dozen (many used) from Chile; 1887, 1896, and 1998 from the Canadian Pacific Railways Telegraph; attractive
1 Shilling Jamaican Telecraph; pair of Telegraph stamps to permit a 5 minute conversation in France; Malaga postmark tying a telegraph stamp to a Spanish receipt
along with 17 other Telegraph issues from Spain; Puerto Rico has 4; Cuba, Portugal, Germany, Switzerland, Argentina, Denmark, Belgium (tete bache no less),
Rumania, Netherlands, Ceylon, India, Sudan, and Nicaragua are all shown; Switzerland “Soldier Stamps” had nearly a dozen related to radio and telegraph; Countries
showing stamps with telegraph lines include Ecuador, Hungary, Netherland, Australia, Poland, Eritrea, Yugoslavia, Argentina, Turkey, and Switerland; would make an
interesting exhibit, Fine to Very Fine, ex-Gatsby. Shipping charges apply - weight 2.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

TOPICAL COLLECTIONS

1533 Worldwide, Large Esperanto Label Accumulation/Stock, 1900s-80s, well over 3,000 Esperanto labels housed on 35 classifier pages (50-100 labels or more
on each page) in a 3-ring binder with a considerable amount of loose items in different formats in a box. Seldom seen in this quantity, a truly large grouping with
material from the early 1900s to the 1980s with the greatest quantity and value in the early items from a variety of countries commemorating Esperanto Congresses
throughout the world. Although Esperanto is no longer as strong a movement as it once was, the collecting of material related to Esperanto is still extremely strong
and growing. Condition is Very Fine with most items never hinged or very lightly hinged. A group in desperate need of organization; some duplication in the more
modern material with manageable quantities. The images shown are only a small sample of what is included. A cursory review of eBay show sold labels ranging from
$2 to $25 each, and some of the higher-priced items are not as nice as the ones in this lot. Group lots of more common labels fetch about $1 apiece. There are several
full sheets included, all with different designs, that show an original purchase price of $100-150. A dream lot for an Esperanto Topical collector or for an eBay dealer
who can offer these items online for an excellent return. Great opportunity. Shipping charges apply - weight 6.8 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $800 - 1,200

1534 Worldwide, Mostly Stamps-on-Stamps Topical Collection, A topical collection in 18 stockbooks where the main topic is stamps-on-stamps, extremely well-
covered and occupying half of this lot. Other topics 853298include the UPU, the Olympic Games and Madonna with Child, Fine to Very Fine, numerous video flips
viewable online. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1535 Worldwide, Princess Diana Celebrated Around the Globe, 1981-2021, Princess Diana Collection (Mystic Stamp Co) complete MNH in black mounts from
dozens of nations; also a few thousand sets, singles, and souvenir sheets (all MNH) in glassines from nearly every stamp issuing nation on the planet; your chance
to corner the market on the always popular Lady Di phenomenon; this material shows extremely well and would be particularly appropriate to offer online; owners
catalog $4,200+, Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 13 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $500 - 750

1536 Worldwide, 500th Anniversary of Columbus Collection, 1992, deluxe binder packed with a few hundred better items; includes 3 Bureau of Engraving
and Printing products produced for shows in Chicago, Oakland, and Orlando; Fleetwood FDCs postmarked in the Virgin Islands and Spain, ASDA cards from
the World Columbian Stamp Expo ‘92, Fleetwood “sunk image” cards, beautiful set of FDCs postmarked in Chicago as singles and as souvenir sheets, First Day
Ceremony program, souvenir sheets postmarked, set on Columbian Exposition reproductions, color reproductions of the Columbian Exposition admission tickets,
reproductions of the World Exposition official postcards; 2624-2629 like issues from Italy (including deluxe First Day Covers), Spain, and Portugal; very attractive set,
Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 7 Ibs. (photo on web site) Estimate $300 - 400

1537 Worldwide, Agriculture-Themed Accumulation of Covers, 1863-2007, approximately 70, including France and Colonies with Cameroun, “O.M.E/Syria”
overprints, British Honduras 1953 Registered envelope to New York bearing 1938 King George VI Pictorials 1¢ to $5 set of twelve, Mexico/Sonora comprised of six

Registered covers bearing various Sonora issues with two to the US, one in combination with Mexico values and the other in combination with US 2¢, and a third
cover to Norway, mainly Fine to Very Fine. Shipping charges apply - weight 2 1bs. (photo on web site) Estimate $200 - 300

END OF SALE - THANK YOU
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CONDITIONS OF SALE - Public Auction

THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE BETWEEN BIDDER AND DANIEL E. KELLEHER AUCTIONS, LLC (“KELLEHER”)

BIDDING

1. Unless announced otherwise by the auctioneer, all bids are per lot, as numbered in the print-
ed Catalogue. Kelleher, as agent for the consignor or vendor, shall regulate the bidding and shall
determine the manner in which the bidding shall be conducted. Kelleher reserves the right to
withdraw any lot prior to sale (without liability to any potential purchaser or agent), to re-offer
any withdrawn lot, to divide a lot or to group two or more lots belonging to the same consignor or
vendor, and to refuse any bid believed not made in good faith. Estimates of sales prices contained in
the printed Catalogue reflect the best judgment of Kelleher and are not minimum or upset prices.

2. (a) Bids shall be made in the steps set forth on the bidding page for increments. (b) The highest
bid acknowledged by the auctioneer shall prevail. Should a dispute arise between bidders (includ-
ing a dispute between a floor or internet bidder and the auctioneer acting on behalf of a mail
bidder, consignor or vendor, the auctioneer alone shall determine who the successful bidder is
and whether to reoffer the lot in dispute. Should a dispute arise after the sale, the auctioneer’s sale
records shall be conclusive. On all lots sold, a commission of 20% * on the hammer price is payable
by the buyer to the auctioneer together with any sales and use tax or customs duties. (c) Lots may
be re-opened as necessary to accommodate connectivity issues or incorrect bids.

3. (a) The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients (and consignors or vendors) but
shall not be liable for errors and omissions in executing instructions to bid, however received, and
whether such errors or omissions be those of the bidder or agent or those of the auctioneer.

(b) Lots are offered subject to a reserve price. The auctioneer will implement such reserve price
by bidding on behalf of the consignor/ vendor. (c) It may also be assumed that all consignors have
been advanced monies against the sale of their consigned material and Kelleher therefore has a
security interest in the consigned material over and above the normal auction commission.

(d) Purchases made by a consignor or vendor or his agent on his own lots shall be considered as a
sale subject to commissions and sales tax as applicable.

(e) Agents are responsible for the payment of the purchase price for all purchases made on behalf
of their clients, unless other arrangements with the auctioneer have been confirmed in writing
prior to the auction.

PAYMENT FOR PURCHASES

4. (a) Payment for lots, including those on which opinions are desired (Extensions), shall be as
follows:

(b) Floor Bidders. Payment of the purchase price, or such part there of as Kelleher shall require,
shall be made by the purchaser in cash, bank or certified check, credit card, PayPal or in such other
manner as Kelleher may determine. The name and address of the purchaser of each lot shall be
given to the auctioneer immediately following the sale of such lot.

(c) Mail/Internet/FAX/Website Bidders. A successful mail bidder will be notified of lots purchased.
Before Kelleher will send such lots, payment in full must be received by Kelleher within three (3)
business days of receipt of the aforesaid notification by the mail bidder. However, a purchaser
known to Kelleher at its option may have purchases delivered or forwarded for immediate payment
(by a dollar draft, ACH or wire transfer from a U.S. bank in the case of overseas purchasers). Mailed
delivery will be to the address on the bid sheet and proof by Kelleher of receipt of a sending at the
advised address shall constitute delivery. This includes disputes for payments made via PayPal and/
or credit card. Buyer acknowledges that he/she waives their right to file a dispute in such cases with
PayPal or their Credit Card Company. All charges for handling, delivery and insurance obtained
by Kelleher on behalf of the purchaser shall be added to the purchase price; a minimum charge of
$20.00 will be made for same.

5. Title shall not pass to the purchaser until full payment has been received by Kelleher as agents
for the consignor or vendor.

6. (a) Purchasers agree to pay for lots as specified in Condition of Sale 4 (or as the same may be
modified by Condition of Sale 8), and no credit is extended; a late payment charge of 2% per
month or fraction thereof shall be added if payment is not made in accordance with the aforesaid
conditions.

(b) In the event that a bidder shall fail to comply with these Conditions of Sale (“Non-Complying
Bidder”), then, as to any lot with respect to which such failure to comply occurs, Kelleher, may, in
its sole discretion, re-offer such lot during the same auction or at an auction at a later time, or by
private treaty sale at such time as Kelleher Auctions, in its sole discretion, deems appropriate and
the Non-Complying Bidder shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the hammer price and
the net proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser, whether at auction or by private treaty, as well
as for all costs and expenses of both sales, including all other charges due thereunder, including
commissions with respect to both sales, whether payable to Kelleher or to a third party and all
incidental damages. It shall be in Kellehers’ sole discretion to determine whether to re-offer the lot
theretofore hammered-down to a Non-Complying Bidder at the same auction, or by private treaty
in due course, or at a subsequent auction conducted by Kelleher. In no event shall any surplus
arising from the sale of a re-offered lot be payable to a Non-Complying Bidder.

(c) A defaulting purchaser shall be deemed to have granted Kelleher a security interest in property
in Kellehers’ possession owned by such purchaser. Kelleher shall have all of the rights afforded a
purchase money secured party under the Connecticut Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) with
respect to such property and may apply against such obligations all monies held or received by it
for the account of, or due from Kelleher to such purchaser. Kelleher is authorized to file a Financing
Statement in order to perfect its rights as a secured party.

(d) If Kelleher takes any legal steps to secure payment of a delinquent account, the defaulting pur-
chaser shall be liable for all legal and other expenses incurred by Kelleher to secure such payment,
including but not limited to a reasonable allowance for attorneys’ fees. For purposes of this para-
graph, the term legal steps shall be deemed to include any and all consultation by Kelleher with its
attorneys with respect to all matters arising out of a delinquent account.

(e) Unless otherwise acceptable to Kelleher, payment is to be made only in the form of cash, bank
check or certified check, personal check (which must clear prior to delivery of lots), credit card
(AMEX, Visa, MasterCard and Discover), PayPal or a bank ACH or wire transfer. Payments made
by credit card are accepted as a courtesy without surcharge.

WIRING INSTRUCTIONS:

Please contact us for our wiring instructions.

EXHIBITION AND INSPECTION OF LOTS; QUALITY AND AUTHENTICITY

7. (a) See viewing schedule for on-premises viewing and please note that we are a certified State of

CT, COVID-19 compliant business. As the guidance and rules change, please refer to the CT.GOV
or CDC.GOV websites. Ample opportunity is given for on premises inspection prior to the auc-
tion date, by appointment only, and upon written request and at Kellehers’ discretion. Live video
viewing is also available, please contact our offices to arrange same, at least one week prior to the
sale date.

(b) Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described, based on individual description as modified
by any specific notations in this Catalogue or as announced at the time of sale.

(c) Quality. Any lot which a purchaser considers to be incorrectly described and was not examined
by the bidder or his agent prior to the sale, may be returned to Kelleher within two weeks of its
receipt by such purchaser (“Returning Purchaser”), provided, however, that the same is received
by Kelleher within four weeks of the date of the auction and in its original packaging; however,
Kelleher may, in its discretion, refuse acceptance of such returned lot. If an opinion of a mutually
acceptable authority is desired (Extension), the period of time within which a lot must be received
by Kelleher will be extended in accordance with Condition of Sale 7(g). In the event that a dispute
cannot be resolved by reference to a mutually acceptable authority, and Kelleher thereupon un-
dertakes to re-offer the lot with a description identical to the description disputed, the Returning
Purchaser shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the proceeds of the sale to the Returning
Purchaser and the proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser, as well as for all costs and expenses
of the re-sale, including commission, and all incidental damages. Any lot, the description of which
is disputed, must be returned intact and in the original packaging and in the condition received
(unaltered) by the purchaser. The following lots are not returnable except at the discretion of Kelle-
her: (i) lots from purchasers who attended the exhibition of the lots; (ii) lots examined by postal
viewers; (iii) lots on account of their appearance, if they are illustrated in this Catalogue or online;
(iv) lots described as having repairs, defects or faults for any reason. (v) lots containing more than
ten (10) items. (d) Authenticity. Any lot which is declared other than genuine by a mutually rec-
ognized authority is returnable, provided such lot is received by Kelleher within four weeks of the
date of the auction. Proof that a mutually acceptable authority declines to express an opinion is not
grounds for the return of a lot. () Expenses incurred by a purchaser in the submission and the re-
turn of a lot under Conditions of Sale 7 is not subject to refund. (f) Numerical grading is subjective
and is based upon the condition of each issue. Lots may not be returned if a third party grades a
stamp at lower than our grade. (g) Lots with existing certificates from the Philatelic Foundation
(PF) or Professional Stamp Experts (PSE), British Philatelic Association (BPA), Royal Philatelic
Society (London) (RPSL) and Australia (RPSA), Vincent Graves Greene Foundation (VGG) or any
other expertizing authority as recognized by the International Association of Philatelic Experts
(AIEP), for items within their specialty and dated within the last seven (7) years from the date of
sale, will be offered and sold on an “as-is” basis and as so stated on the certificate. Such lots may
not be returned for any reason, including but not limited to a contrary verbal or written opinion
or certificate.

SALES TAX/CUSTOMS DUTIES

8. Unless presentation of satisfactory proof that it is exempted by law, a purchaser shall pay to
Kelleher the compensating Sales and/or use taxes of any State claiming jurisdiction, which is being
collected, reported and remitted to said State, based upon the Supreme Court Wayfair legislation
enacted June, 2018. Buyers outside the U.S. are responsible for all customs duties. A purchaser shall
indemnify Kelleher and hold it harmless of and from any claims of any jurisdiction for sales taxes
relating to the purchase of articles at the auction, whenever the same may arise.

APPLICABLE LAW, JURISDICTION, ETC.

9. All matters arising out of this auction shall be governed by the laws of the State of Connecticut
without giving effect to the choice of law principles thereof.

ARBITRATION

10. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this auction shall be settled by arbitration
in the City of New York, State of New York in accordance with the Rules of the American Arbitra-
tion Association and judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator or Arbitrators may be
entered in any Court having jurisdiction.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ACTIONS

11. The purchaser at this auction (a) consents and submits to the jurisdiction of the Courts of the
State of Connecticut and of the Courts of the United States for a judicial district within the terri-
torial limits of the State of Connecticut for all matters arising out of this auction sale, including,
without limitation, any action or proceeding instituted for the enforcement of any right, remedy,
obligation and liability arising under or by reason thereof; and (b) consents and submits to the ven-
ue of such action or proceeding in the City of Danbury, County of Fairfield, State of Connecticut
(or such judicial district of a Court of the United States as shall include the same, and (c) further
consents that service of process in any action relating thereto may be effected by registered mail,
return receipt requested address to the purchase at the address given to the auctioneer at the time
of the sale.

BIDDING STEPS

12. Bidding Steps (Increments) are as published; bids made out of increment will be reduced to
the next increment. Example: $603 bid will be reduced to $600, etc. “Split” or “Slice” bids are not
accepted.

BIDS BY TELEPHONE

(a) Must be confirmed in writing unless waived by the auctioneer. (b) Any errors are the respon-
sibility of the bidder. (c) No bids accepted less than 1 hour before the commencement of the sale.
BIDS BY FAX OR EMAIL

Bids must be received at least 1 hour before sale commences — be sure to use

FAX: (203) 297-6059 or EMAIL: bids@kelleherauctions.com

PHONE BIDDING DURING THE SALE

Phone bidding space is limited and available on a first-come, first served basis. The importance of
reserving early cannot be overstated!

Please call us at (203) 830-2500 to reserve your phone bidding space

STAMP AUCTION NETWORK (SAN)

Live internet bidding. To bid, you must be registered and be approved by both

Stamp Auction Network and Kelleher. Please contact us for further instructions or go to
www.stampauctionnetwork.com and find the Kelleher link.





